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PREFACE

This reportsummarizesthe food consumptionestimatesof Phase I of the

Hanford EnvironmentalDose Reconstruction(HEDR)Project. These estimates

were used to developpreliminarydose estimates.'

PROJECTOBJECTIVES

Phase I of the HEDR Project had severalobjectives. Foremostamong

these was to determinewhethersufficientinformationexists or could be

reconstructedfrom incompleterecordsto enable a dose reconstructionstudy to

proceed. A secondobjectivewas to designconceptualand computationalmodels

specificallyto deal with uncertaintiesin the dozens of variablesneeded to

estimatedoses tooffsite populations. The final objectiveswere to determine

whether the data and models were sufficientto enable credibledoses to be

estimatedand to compareHEDR doses with previouslypublisheddose estimates.

In summary,Phase I was a pilot or demonstrationphase, The Phase I

preliminarydos,,estimates,which were calculatedto demonstratethe

feasibiTityof reconstructingdoses, will definitelychange as inputand model
z structuresare refinedin laterphases.

It is also importantto note that the objectivesof the HEDR Projectdo

not includeestimatingrisk or extrapolatingto healtheffectsthat might have

resultedfrom radiationexposures. A relatedepidemiologicalstudy, the

Hanford ThyroidDiseaseStudy, is being conductedfor the Centersof Disease

Control (CDC)by the Fred HutchinsonCancerResearchCenter. This study w'il7,

seek to determinewhether there is increasedthyroiddiseasefrom exposuresto

-iodine-131releasesduring the early years of Hanford Site operation.

OBJECTIVESOF THIS REPORT
z

This report was prepared to describe the results of searching for,

evaluating,processing,andor reconstructingthe data needed for the
z

feasibility study (Phase I). The report is intended as a demonstration of

feasibilityand not as a definitive,technicaltreatiseon Hanford;data;
_

computer models; or regional demographic, agricultural, or lifestyle patterns.
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Only enough informationto demonstratefeasibilitywas developed,analyzed, i
and documented in this report.

SUBSEQUENT-YEAROBJECTIVES
J

In the remainderof the project, scientistswill identifyand minimize

errors and shortcomingsof Phase I work, includingthe work reportedherein.

Scientistswill evaluateand enhance the Phase I data and apply improved

computermodels; evaluateuncertaintiesin data and models; establish

geographicareas, radionuclides,and pathwaysof interest;supportthe Hanford

ThyroidDisease Study; and carry out activitiesthatwill result in better

dose estimatesfor specifiedpopulationsand for individuals.

The term "PhaseI" is used in this reportto refer to the first of four

phases originallyplannedfor the project. Phase I ended in July 1990. In

February 1991, the TSP decided to shift the projectplanningapproachaway

from phases--whichwere centeredaround completionof major portionsof

technicalactivities--toindividual'fiscalyears,which span Octoberof one

year throughSeptemberof the next. Therefore,activitiesthat were

previouslyplanned for one of the thre_ remainingphases are now designatedto Q

A

occur in one or more of the next severalfiscalyears.

FUTURE DOCUMENTATION

Much of the HEDR documentationis yet to be pr_oduced,The scope, level

of detail, level of peer review,and mode of publicationfor each document

will be definedduring taskplanning. It is expectedthat documentswill fall

into one of four categories:

. summarydocumentsintendedprimarilyfor the non-technicallay reader

• summarydocumentsintendedpr7marilyfor the generaltechnicalreader
1

• detailed topicaldocumentsintendedprimarilyfor the technicalpeer
reviewer(e.g.,refereedtechnicaljournals)

• letterreportsto transferinformationamong HEDR tasks or related
projectsor to provideinformationto the TSP or its subcommittees.

The intentionis to provideinformationfor"readerswith all levelsof

interest.

0
: iv



PROJECTDIRECTION,QUALITYASSURANCE,AND COMMENTINCORPORATION

The HEDR Project is directedby an independentTechnicalSteeringPanel

(TSP) of scientistsand representativesof the statesof Oregon and

Washington,of regionalNative AmericanTribes,and of the public. The TSP's

charteris to direct, review,evaluate,and approveall HEDR Projectwork.

The work describedhere was conductedby Battellestaff at the Pacific

NorthwestLaboratory. The U.S. Departmentof Energy fundedPhase I of the

project,but provided no technicaldirection,oversight,or review. Beginning

in mid-1992,Battellewill continuedose reconstructionactivitiesunder

contractto the CentersforDisease Control,which will fund HEDR and TSP

work. The TSP will continueto providetechnicaldirectionfor the project.

The work describedin this reportwas conductedin accordancewith the

requirementsof ANSI/ASMENQA-1 1986 Edition,QualityAssuranceProgram

Requirementsfor NuclearFacilities,as interpretedby the PNL Quality

Assurance(QA)program.

AppendixD is a recordof TSP commentsand Battelle'sresponsesto those

comments;the TSP has reviewedand approvedBattelle'sresponses. The comment

numbersappear in this document in the leftmargin next to the paragraphsin

which the correspondingcommentsare addressed. Any textthat h_s been

changedis shown in italics. In additionto changesto addressTSP comments,

some text has been changedfor correctionof errors and for further

clarification.

A principalconcernof TSP reviewersreferredto lackof information

presenteddescribingthe actualdistributionsof food intakeby the various

populationsubgroups. The Phase I food consumptionreportrepresentsa first

or preliminaryattemptto estimatethe likelyfood intaketrends and patterns

of individualsin the 10-countystudy region. The final report,due in FY

1993,will build on the methodsdevelopedfor the Phase I work. Many of the

TSP commentson the Phase I reportwill be addressedin a methodologyletter

reportdue in mid-1992,and in the FY 1993 final report. In summary,the

objectivesof the Phase I efforthave been satisfied,and furtherextensionof

the methodologywill be requiredto satisfyTSP reviewers.

V
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SUMMARY

The researchreportedin this documentwas conductedas a part of the

HanfordEnvironmentalDose Reconstruction(HEDR)Project. The objectiveof

the HEDR Projectis to estimatethe radiationdoses that people could have

receivedfrom operatiopsat the HanfordSite. Informationrequiredto esti-

mate these doses includesestimatesof the amountsof potentiallycontaminated

foods that individualsin the region consumedduring the study period. In

that generalframework,the objectiveof the Food ConsumptionTask was to

developa capabilityto provide informationabout the parametersof the dis-

tribution(s)of daily food consumptionfor representativegroups in the popu-

lation for selectedyears during the study period. This reportdescribesthe

methodsand data used to estimate food consumptionand presentsthe results

developedfor Phase I of the HEDR Project.

Severaldifferentmethodologiesand databaseswere reviewedand cri-

ticallyevaluatedto determinethe approachbest-suitedto achievethe objec..

tive of this task. Rather than try to "predict"food consumptionusing multi-

variateregressionmodels, it was decidedto use a descriptiveapproach. Thisapproach involves dividing sample data on individual food consumption into

cells corresponding to selected population characteristics and then

characterizing the important paYameters of the food intake distribution(s) in

each cell. To accomplish this, 1977-78 survey data on individual food con-

sumption for about 36,100 individuals in the United States were used to esti-
_

mate the means, variances,and covariancesof the joint distributionof daily

food intakefor eleven broad food groups,by season,for individualsbased on

their age, sex, and urban/ruralstatus. Nationaltime seriesdata on per

• capitaconsumptionFor each broad food categorywere used to adjustthese

intakeestimatesbackwardsin time to targetyears of interest' 1945 and

1965. These parameter estimates were provided for use in the Environmental

Pathways and Dose Estimation Task to estimate doses to individuals and to

bound thes_ dose estimates with appropriate confidence intervals.
=

=
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This report focused on the food consumPtion estimates for the two most 0
radiologically important foods, green leafy vegetables and milk. The main

results from the analysis can be summarized as follows:

• Consumptionof both foods within all of the populationgroups is
characterizedby a relativelyhigh degree of variability.

° Consumptionof green leafy vegetablesappearsto increaseas a
functionof age; it is higher in the springthan in other seasons;
and it is somewhatlower in rural than urban areas.

• Milk consumptiondoes not show any seasonalpattern;and it is much
higher for males and for people under 20.

i
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INTRODUCTION

The HanfordEnvironmentalDose Reconstruction(HEDR_Project is esti-

mating radiationdoses from past opera_ions at the U.S. Departmentof Energy's

(DOE) HanfordSite near Richland,Washington. The projectwas initiatedin

responseto public concernsabout potentialhealth effectsfrom Hanford

operatiot_s.The HEDR Projectis conductedby staff at the PacificNorthwest

Laboratory(PNL) under the directionof an independentTechnicalSteering

Panel (TSP). The TSP makes major projectdecisionsand reviews,evaluates,

and approvesall projectreports. The DOE funds the work but providesno

technicaldirectionor oversight.

The project is being conductedin phases, lhe primarypurposeof Phase I

is to develop and demonstrate the comprehensive set of computer models that

will be used to calculate radiation doses. To perform a valid test of the

models, it is necessary to develop preliminary radiation dose estimates. To

simplifythis activity,the geographicarea, time frame and radionuclides

being consideredhave been limited. In Phase I, preliminaryradiationdose

estimateswill be developedfor a ten-countyarea aroundHanford. Doses from
radiationreleases to the air will be estimatedonly for iodine-131for the

_

time period 1944 to 1947. Doses from releasesto the ColumbiaRiver will be

calculatedfor the time period 1964to 1966. Preliminarydata is being used

- in the models to develop these estimates and test the calculational procedure.

The results of the Phase I work will be used in Phase II to determine which

models and data need to be improved to develop final radiation dose estimates

later in the project.

Peoplewho lived near Hanfordcould have been exposedto radioact-ive

materialsin severalways. One of the most importantmechanismsfor the types

of materials released from Hanford is by consumption of food products that

contain these materials. To develop estimates of the radiation exposure_

people might have received from this pathway, it is necessary to have infor-

mation about the amounts of various types of food consumed by people living

near Hanford.
.
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This report describes the food consumption estimates that were developed i
for Phase I of the HEDRproject. Food consumption estimates have been devel-

oped for people living in both rural and urban areas. Because consumption

patterns vary significantly by age and sex, est'imates have been developed for

males and females in several age categories. Even within these groups, con-

sumption can vary substantially from individual to individual. To account for

this variation, standard deviations have been developed in addition to esti-

mates of t:_ mean amnunt of each food consumedby people in each demographic

group. Estimateshave been made for each of the two tinleperiodsbeing con-

sidered in Phase I. Estimateshave been made for 1945 'Lorepresentthe con-

sumptionpatternsduring the 1944 to 1947 time period. Estimateshave been

made for 1965 to representthe consumptionpatternsbetween 1964 and 1966.

Food consumptionestimatesfor other time periodsmay be made in later phases

of the project. The methods and data will be refined if more preciseesti-

mates are needed to reduce uncertaintiesin the resultsof the project.
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DATAANDTECHN!C,AL APPROACH

This section briefly describes the different approaches that can be used

to estimate food consumption and reviews the rationale for selecting the

approach ultimately used in this research. The section then goes on to des-

cribe in much greater detail the databases and technical approach used to

estimate the food consumption distributions.

ALTERNATIVEMETHODS

There are essentially two broad methods that can be used to estimate food

consumption. The first approach involves using multivariate regression models

to "backcast"food consumptionfor selectedpopulationgroups. This approach

consistsof four basic steps,as follows. First,data on the food consumption

and selectedsocial,economic,and demographiccharacteristicsof individuals

in one or more cross-sectionalsamplesare collected. Second,multivariate

regressiontechniquesare used to estimatethe parametersof a model that

relatesindividualconsumptionof a specificfood to the selectedsocial,

economic, and demographic characteristics. This is repeated for each food ofinterest. Third, the _'egression model is used to backcast food consumption

for specific groups by evaluating the model based on information from local

sources about the values of the selected social, ecenomic, and demographic

variables for specific groups in the population. Finally, the uncertainty

about these estimates is characterized by using the estimation results from

step two to generate forecast errors about the consumption estimate.

The second broad type of approach is descriptive. This approach also

consists of four steps. The first step is almost identical to that in the

previous methods: one must locate a relevant source of data on individual

food consumption, including information about selected social, economic, and

demographic characteristics of individuals. Second, the data in the sample

are divided into cells corresponding to different population groups, which are

identified in terms of the selected characteristics. For example, the con-

sumption data can be broken down by age, sex, and location so that each

3



cell representsa specificage, sex, and locationalcategory in the population Q

(e.g.,maIGs, less than I year in the north). Third, the parametersof the

food consumptiondistributionsin each cell are estimated. Assuming,for sim-

plicityhere, that the food consumptiondistributionof each food in a cell is

independentof the other foods in the cell, this step would involveestimating

the mean and standarddeviationof the distributionof each food associated

with the populationcharacteristicsin the cell. Uncertaintyabout food con-

sumptioncan then be characterizedin the last step by formingconfidence

intervalsabout the food consumptionmeans for each populationgroup.

After reviewingthe two approaches,the descriptiveapproachwas ulti-

mately selectedto develop Phase I fo_d consumptionestimates. This decision

was based on the followingconsideration. The first approach is used most

often to test hypothesesabout the relationshipbetweenindividualfood con-.

sumptionand its determinants. Infrequently,it is used to predictfood con-

sumption. The reason for this is that the predictiveabilityof most food

consumptionmodels, estimatedon cross-sectionaldata, is fairly poor. In

that case, the method can lead to the introductionof large errors in the

forecastvalues due to the poor explanatorypower of the regressionmodel. 0

However,this source of uncertaintyis not present in the descriptive

approachin which the uncertaintybeing characterizedis due solely to sample

variationin food consumption,which refaectsthe real variationin food con-

sumptionin the underlyingpopulation. The regressionmodel approach is

preferredwhen the model can explain (i.e.,determine)much of this variation;

however,when the variationin food consumptionis largelyrandom then the

latter approachis preferred,other things being equal. In some situations--

where food consumptionis perfectlyrandom and the distributionof random

error_ in consumptionis the same acrossall populationgroups -- the two

approachesare identical. However,the laLter assumptiondoes not tend to be

satisfiedin Io_d consumptiondata. Given the poor predictivecapabilityof

regressionmodels in this context,the relativelylarge sourceof random var-
z

iation in food consumption,and differencesin the food consumptiondistribu-
J

tions across populationgroups,the descriptiveapproachwas selected.



To employthe descriptiveapproach,one must have data on individualfood
consumptionwhich directly reflects,or can be adjustedto reflect,the food

consumptionof individualswho may have been exposed to radiationfrom Hanford

operations. There are basicallythree ways to obtain these data" I) use

estimatesfrom the study area recordedduring the period of interest;2) ask

people who lived in the area at the time to estimate their food intakeduring

the period of interest;and 3) use estimatesfrom surveysof intake in other

places and/orother periods of time and then adjust these estimatesto reflect

differencesin food intake betweenthe survey populationand the population in
!

the study area during the period of interest.

The first approachsuggestedabove cannot be supportedby existingdata

for all foods. All potentialsourcesof food consumptionestimatesdeveloped

specificallyfor the population(or segmentsof it) in the study area during

the period 1940to 1965 were reviewed. Estimatesof food consumptionby

school-agedchildrenin Richland in the 1960s were developedby Soldat and

Honstead (1968). However, these estimateswere gathered for only a small

number of foods and were reported in units of measure, such as servings/day

and meals/day, which may be subjective and are difficult to aggregate across
foods. Estimates of fish consumption for Columbia River fish were also

reported by Honstead et al. in Appendix C. This study served as the basis for

estimating average daily fish consumption.

The second alternative involves asking people who lived in the study area

during the period of interest how much they ate. To address this approach,

the preliminary results from a survey of Utah residents, who were asked to

reconstruct their food intake histories during the 1950s, was reviewed. Their

responses were compared with published estimates of individual food intake for

the nation as a whole during the 1950s and also for the 1970s. From this

analysis, two tentative conclusions about the validity of this approach were

reached' I) estimates of mean food intake reported by the Utah group were

closer to the national estimates for 1970 than for 1950 and 2) tile variability

in food consumption reported by the Utah group was very large. Individuals in

the Utah group appeared to be using their current food consumption as an



estimatorof their historicalconsumhtion. This informationsuggestedthat,

given the very high cost of conductinga local survey,this activitywas not

accurate enough to justifythe expenseduring Phase I.

Therefore,a decisionwas made to employthe third approachfor Phase I.

This ilpproachinvolvedusing nationalsurveydata to estimate individualfood

intake and then using other data sourcesto adjustthese e'stimatesto better

fit the populationin the study area during the period of interest. In later

phases, if warranted,a survey of local residentsmay be conductedto identify

significantlifestylepatternsthat have influencedindividualfood intake.

Estimatesof food intakefrom Phase I could then be adjustedto reflect these

patterns.

DATA ,,

Three potentialdata sourcesfor estimatingfood intakewere identified.

One of these by Honsteadet al. [AppendixC) consistedof two surveysof local

(i e., Tri-Cities)residentsin 1965 to estimatetheir consumptionof Columbia

River fish. The first surveywas focusedon fishermenwho were actuallyfish-

ing at designatedlocationson the ColumbiaRiver. The purpose of this survey Q
was to determinehow many fish were caught _nd consumedby fishermen. The

second was a householdsurvey,which was brokendown into householdswith and

without memberswith fishinglicenses. This surveywas used to estimate local

catch rates (like the first study)and to determinethe proportionof the non-

fishing householdswhich consumedfish caught in the Columbia River. Thus, it

was possible to providetwo estimatesof consumptionof Columbia River fish as

reported by a) fishermenwho were actuallyFishing,and b) licenseholdersin

their homes.

The other two data sets are the 1965-66and the 1976-77NationalFood

ConsumptionSurveys (NFCS)prepared by the U.S. Departmentof Agriculture

(USDA). While the NFCS goes back at least as far as the mid-1940s,the indi-

vidual intake data from these surveyshas been(lestroyedand only the pub-

lished data for these surveysexist. Unfortunately,the food intakeestimates

that are containedin these publisheddata are too highly aggregatedt.obe of

: much use in the HEDRProject.
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The individual intake survey of the 1966 NFCScontains about 12,000
i

individuals, nation-wide. This survey was conducted during the spring of

1966. The individuals in this survey responded to a series of demographic

questions about their age, sex, and household status, and also supplie,i infor-

mation about their occupational and economic status. The respondents were '

then asked to record the foods they ate and the amounts they consumed on a

single day. The 1977 NFCSindividual intake survey consists of the responses

of approximately 36,100 individuals. They were asked to record their own food

intake histories over a three-day period during four different seasons of the

year from April 1977 through March 1978. The result is a database that con-

tains demographic and economic information on each if_dividual and a detailed

listing of the types and amounts of foods these individuals consumed (_ver a

three-day period. This information is available for each season of the year.

The 1977 NFCSwas selected as the basis for obtaining estimates of food

consumption for this task for essentially two reasons. First, the 1977 food

intake data were collected over a three-day period rather than ovGr a single

day as was the case in 1966. While both surveys should yield reliable esti-

mates of mean daily food intake, the variance of food intake will be much
higher with the shorter period of observation since people do not eat the same

foods every day. By adding two additional days of observed food consumption,
z

the number of zero values (i.e., no consumption) for the intake of specific

foods is reduced and this variability decreases. Thus, the 1977 data were

judged to provide a sounder statistical basis for approximating mean daily

food intake over the longer term.

Second, the 1977 NFCSdata is available for four seasons, while the 1966

NFCScovers a single season, late spring. This distinction is important

because of the seasonal nature of food intake for some foods - primarily

fruits and vegetables. As it is structured, the 1966 NFCScannot be used to

determine if there are significant differences in seasonal food consumption.

Thus, a dose estimate based on food consumption in May might not be

_

_
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appropriadeif a specificreleaseoccurred in the winter and the relevant

centaminationpathway involvedthe consumptionof a food categorywith marked

seasonalvariation.

e

METHODOLOGY.

As discussedabove, separatemethodswere used to developestimatesof

Columbia River fish consumptionand food consumptiondistributionsfor all

other foods. These methods are describedhere..

Columbia River.F,i.sh

The proceduresused to estimatethe parametersof averagedaily fish con-

sumptionwere as follows. First,the estimatedmeans and variancesof average

daily fish consumptionfrom Honsteadet al. (AppendixC) were reviewed. The

estimateof averagedaily consumptionof Columbia River fish by onsite anglers

was 2.8 gm/day per person,while the correspondingaveragecalculatedfrom the

householdsurveywas 8.3 gm/day per person. The householdsurvey averagewas

selected,based on the rationalethat this representedan upper limit on aver-

age daily fish consumption, g

The secondstep involvedadjustingboth the mean (8.3gm/day) and stan-

dard deviation(6.95 gm/day)of averagedaily consumptionof ColumbiaRiver

fish by the ratio of U.S. per capita fish consumptionin the three 'target

years, 1965, 1955, and 1945, to per capita fish consumptionin 1965. Esti-

mates of per capita fish consumptionwere obtained from AgriculturalStatis-

tics (U.S.D.A,1985, 1975, 1965) and U.S. Food Consumption(U.S.D.A.1965).

This adjustmentassumesthat: a) the percentchange in the averagedaily

consumptionof Columbia River fish from 1945 to 1965 was proportionalto the

U.S. average and b) the ratio of average daily consumption of Columbia River

fish to the standard deviation of daily Columbia River fish consumption was

constant over the period.

By applying this adjustment, estimates of the mean and standard deviation

of daily Columbia River fish were produced for 1965, 1955 and 1945. These

estimates were fixed over the entire population, in the sense that they did

not vary by age, sex, urbanization, etc.

0



Al! Other F.oods
The relevant parameters of the food consumption distributions for all

foods, except fish, for the two study periods involved the nine steps depicted

in Figure I, The first step in the analysis consisted of dividing Ft(side)

the individuals in the NFCSinto two regional groupings: I) the United States

minus individuals in the South, Hawaii, and Alaska, and 2) the western United

States, including the Rocky Mountain and Pacific regions, lt should be noted

that Group 2 is a subset of Group I. The sample was divided this way to allow

comparisons of the food consumption estimates between these two regional

groupings.

The second step in the analysis involved categorizing the more than 3500

individual foods in the 1977 NFCSinto eleven (a) broad food groups as deter-

mined by the Environmental Pathways and Dose Estimation Task• The aggregate

food groups, not including fish, are

. milk . grains

• stored milk . beef, pork, lamb, etc.

. leafy vegetables . poultry

• other vegetables . shell fish

• local fruit . all other foods.

• eggs

The individual foods in the 1977 NFCSwere recoded into these 11 food

groups in two stages• First, an existing food classification scheme, devel-

oped by Nelson and Yang (1984) to assess radionuclide intake, was used to

break the large number of individual foods in the NFCSdown into 44 care-

gories. These categories were reviewed by staff from the Environmental

Pathways and Dose Estimation Task to assess their appropriateness to the HEDR

(a) Average daily consumption was estimated for 10 HEDRfood groups and a
residual group (e.g., all other foods not included in the HEDRanalysis)
from the 1976-77 NFCSin this step. As stated above, fish consumption
was estimated using local data on Columbia River fish consumption, not
NFCSdata.

0



Study and to assist in furtherreducing the number of'categoriesfrom 44 I

to II. Seconu,foods were recoded from the schemedevelopedby Nelson and

Yang into the Ii food categories shown above. These final categories were

reviewed by members of the TSP and the coding schemewas nlodified in several

cases accordingto their recommendations,

The third step involveddividingeach of the four seasonalsamplesof

individualsin the two parallelregionalgroupingsinto 36 groups,based on

age (6 groups), sex (3 groups),and urbanization(2 groups). The age group-

ings employed in the analysiswere as fullows: i) O< age <i, 2) I< age <5, 3)

5< age <10, 4) 10< age <15, 5) 15< age <20, 6) age > 20. Three sex groups

were identified: I) male, 2) female,and 3) nursingmothers. The twn urban-

izationcategorieswere I) urban and 2) rural.

The fourth step involvedconstructingestimatesof daily food consump-

tion for each individualin the 1977 NFCS by aggrega1'efood group. This

involvedsummingthe food con.sumption(in grams) in Bach food group over the

total number of days for which the consumptionof a food was reported. Total

consumptionover the one- to three-dayperiodwas then divided by the number

0of days for which consumptionof that food was reported. This was done for

all foods. The resultwas a measure of daily food consumptionby each indi-

vidual in the survey. Individualdaily food consumptionin the two parallel

regional samplescan be representedsimply as:

i Xr
i jk lm

where X = daily food consumption in grams/day

r = 1,2 denotes regional grouping

) = I,...,i0 denotPs food group

j = I,...,4 denotes season

k = I,...,6 denotes age

1 = i,...,3 denotes sex/nursing status

m = 1,2 denotes urbanization.



The fifth step involvedestimatingthe means, standarddeviations,and
between-foodcorrelationcoefficientsof da_ly food consumptionfor each of

the populationsubgroupsby region and season. Estih_,ateswere made for con-

sumptionof each of the eleven food groups by individualsclassifiedby age,

sex, and urbanization, Thus, for any given regionand season,this step

"_ produced, potentially, (a) 396 (eleven foods x six age groups x three sex

groups x two urbanization categories) means and standard deviations for the

distributions of individual food consumption and 36 between-food correlation

matrices, When region and season are varied, this number increases to 3168

means and standard deviations and 288 correlation matrices. 'The results of

this step are shown in Appendix A.

The sixth step consisted of reviewing the estimates produced in the pre-

vious step and selecting on_ of the two regional samples for the remainder of

the analysis, A decision was made to use th_, national sample, based on two

considerations. First of all, the size of the sample groups, once the food

consumptiondata were broken down by season,age, sex, and urbanization,were '

. much smalleron average in the western samplethan in the nationalsample --

about I/4 the size, Given the relativelysmall populationgroup sample sizes
in the western sample,differencesin'estimatedmean consumptionbetweenthe

two sampleswould have been difficultto detect.

Inter-regionalcomparisonsof means for all food groups proved to be

analyticallyintractable,given the large number (e.g.,1584) of pairedmeans

from which to derive results. Therefore,we decidedto focus on the two most

radiologicallyimportantfoods. "greenleafy vegetablesand milk. This left

96 sets of comparisonsbetweenmeans -- still a large number for establishing

meaningfulanalyticalcriteriafor rejectingone oF the two regional samples,

based upon mean comparisons. Therefore, we decided to see if there were major

differences between the two samples based on systematic trends in consumption

between sexes, seasons and across age groups. There did not appear to be any

(a) The actual number of groups is somewhat smaller, since there did not
tend to be very many nursing mothers who were not adults.
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differences in the two sets of mean consumption estimates for these isystematic

two foods. Four patterns, in particular, appeared to be commonto both

samples :

• Green leafy vegetable consumption increased positively with age for
males and females, both in rural and urban settings.

• Green leafy vegetable consumption was highest in the spring and
about constant in the remaining seasons.

• Milk consumption tended to be highest for infants (<I yr) of both
sexes,

• Milk consumption for males tended to be higher than that for
females, beyond infancy.

Therefore, given the advantage of larger sample sizes in the national sample

and apparent similarities in important consumption trends across the two sam-

ples, it was decided to use the national sample in the remaining steps of the

analysis. The data from the 1977 NFCSfor both samples, including the means,

" standarddeviations,and between-foodcorrelationcoefficients,are shown in

AppendixA.

In th_ seventhstep the residualfood group was replacedwith Columbia (_

River fish consumption(a)and each of the estimatedmeans and standarddevi-

ations in the larger national sampleof daily food consumptionwas adjustedby

the ratio of U.S. per capita food consumption(for the appropriatefood group)

in the two target years, 1965 and 1945, to per capita food consumptionin

1977.(b) These ratios are shown in Table I. Estimatesof per capita food

(a) Columbia river fish consumption was assumed to be uncorrelated with the
consumption of other foods.

(b) The years 1945 and 1965 were selected as target years to reflect food
consumption for the periods 1944-1947 and 1964-1967, respectively.



TABLE 1. Ratio of National Per CapitaFood Consumptionin 1965 and1945 to 1977 (i.e.,19xx/1977)for HEDR Food Groups

Food 1965 1945

Beef/Meat O.8844 O.8397
Poultry 0.7578 0.4679 '
Leafy Veg. 1.0057 1.5536
Other Veg. 1.0057 1.5536
Eggs 1.1536 1.4029
Grains 1.0286 1.4357
Local Fruit 1.0772 1.6613
Shell Fish 0.8256 0.6919
Milk 1.2428 1.6420
StoredMilk 0.5854 0.4085
Col. R. Fish 0.8256 0.6919

consumptionused in this table were obtainedfrom AqriculturalStatistics

(U.S.D.A.1985, 1975, 1965) and U.S. Food Consumption(U.S.D.A.1965). This

adjustmentwas identicalto the one performedfor fish, except that the

adjustmentratioswere specificto the food group. As was true above, use of

this approachassumesthat" a) the per cent change in the averagedaily con-

sumption of food from 1945 to 1965 was proportional to the U.S. average andb) the ratio of average daily consumption of food to the standard deviation of

daily food consumption was constant over the period. For any given year

(i.e., 1945 or 1965) this step resulted in, potentially, (a) 1440 sets of

estimated means and standard deviations for the distributions of daily food

consumption.

Consumption of different foods by individuals may be correlated. Under

this condition, the variability in food consumption can be expressed in terms_

of the variance-covariance matrix of the joint distribution of food consump-

tion by individuals with similar characteristics. To represent this variabil-

ity, the variance-covariance matrices for the joint distributions of daily

food consumption (across the eleven foods) were constructed in step tight for

1945 and 1965. For any given target year, this matrix expresses the

=

(a) The word "potentially" is used to express the maximumnumber of
estimates. In fact, nursing mothers occur-red in only one age group,
thus reducing the actual total to 1040 sets of means and standard

= deviations.

=

=
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covariation in food consumption among the eleven food groups, broken down by
season, and by age, sex, and urbanization category. Thus, for a single year,

there are, potentially, (a) 144 variance-covariance matrices (four seasons x

six age groups x three sex groups x two urbanization categories).
i

The final step of the analysis consisted of adding the variance of daily

fish consumption from the local survey to each of the variance-covariance

matrices constructed in the previous step. Fish consumption was assumed to be

independent of the consumption of other foods. Thus, each final variance-

covariance matrix is a symmetric II by Ii matrix, with the variances of daily

consumption for the II food groups on the diagonal and the corresponding

covariances on the off-diagonal The last (i.e., llth) food is fish; there-

fore, each matrix is bordered by zeros, with the variance of fish consumption

located as the last element on the diagonal.

The information given to the Environmental Pathways and Dose Estimation

Task consisted of the following"

• Mean daily food consumption broken down by ten food groups and four
seasons for individuals in six age classes, three sex/nursing sta-

tus groups, and two urbanization categories, i

• Standard deviation of daily food consumption broken d_wn by ten
food groups and four seasons for individuals in six ag_. classes,
three sex/nursing status groups, and two urbanization categories.

• Variance-covariance matrix of the joint distribution of daily food
consumption, broken down by four seasons for individuals in six age
classes, three sex/nursing status groups, and two urbanization
categories.

; • The number of observations associated with each joint distribution
of daily food consumption, as broken down above.

The results are presented, in detail, in Appendix B.
_



RESULTS

z3 At the currenttime, it appearsthat the two most importantfoods from a

radiologicalviewpointare fresh milk and green leafy vegetables(Napier

1991). Both for this reason and for th'esake of brevity,the discussionof

resultsin this sectionof the document is confined'tothese two foods. The

means, standarddeviations,and number of observationsfor the distributions

of averagedaily food consumptionfor these two foods are shown in Tables 2

through33.(a) There are eight tablesfor each of the four seasons. Each

table contains food consumptioninformationfor the two foods brokendown by

six age groups for a given sex (maleand female only) and urbanization(urban

and rural).

Perhaps the most obviousfeatureof the consumptionof both foods is that

daily consumptionis characterizedby a relativelyhigh degree of variability

as measured by the relativernagnitudeof estimatedmean daily consumptionto

its standarddeviation. In gene{al,the relativevariationis greater for

green leafy vegetables,where the standarddeviationranges from about 1.2 to

2.5 times the magnitudeof the mean. The relativevariationof averagedaily
milk consumptionis somewhatsmaller,but still fairlylarge. This variation

is about the same size as the mean values; for infantsit is somewhat smaller.

The relativelyhigh degree of variabilityin the estimatedmeans for the

consumption of these two foods is important because it may act to mask real

differences. More importantly, this variability should contribute

substantially to the uncertainty associated with estimated doses. However, it

is unlikely that this variability can be reduced by "better" sampling since

the variation in food consumption reflects actual behavior.

Turning now to green leafy vegetables, it can be seen that the average

daily consumption of this food is, in general_ fairly small in comparison to

milk consumption. This is because green leafy vegetables do not include very

(a) The correlation coefficients between these foods were never significant
at the 95% level. Thus, this information is not presented in the
following tables. In general, between-food correlations for all foods
were not significantly different from zero, at the above confidence
level.

--2
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many food items in the EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (EPA) food scheme,con- i
v

sistingprimarilyof lettuce,asparagus, broccoli,and assortedtypes of

"greens." lt is also clear from the tables that averagedaily consumptionof

green leafy vegetablesincreasesas a functionof age. Typically,infants

consume little or none of this food, while adults consume from around 35 to 85

grams per day depending upon the season and urbanization. Moreover, the

tendency for green leafy vegetable consumption to increase with age appears to

be very robust and not sensitive to sex or urbanization differences. This

should mean that adults face a much greater radiological risk from consuming

this food than do infants. However, since these vegetables do not appear to

constitute a very large fraction of total intake, the difference in absolute

risk may be small.

Two other patterns associated with green leafy vegetable consumption

deserve attention because they may not be totally applicable across all years.

First of all, green leafy vegetable consumption appears to be highest in the

spring. This feature of the data is hard to explain unless it is due to the

tremendous growth over the last two decades of early season crops -- such as

lettuce -- grown in southern California. Differences in consumption between 0
the remaining three seasons would be hard to detect given the high degree of

variability associated with consumption of this food. This is probably due to

the greater availability of frozen food in 1977 -- the year on which these

estimates are based -- than in the earlier periods, particularly 1945.

The second curious feature of green leafy vegetable consumption is that

it tends to be lower in rural areas than in urban areas. This may again be an

artifact of the 1977 data that need to be taken into consideration when pro.-

jecting back into the earlier period.

14 Milk consumption patterns are somewhat less obvious than those for green

leafy vegetables. Also, there is no ubvious seasonality associated with milk

consumption. However, at least four points tend to emerge fairly clearly from

the results in the tables. We suspect that the estimates are biased upwards

for infants because of the way in which the 1977 mean estimates were projected

back into the past. Second, milk consumption is much higher for people under

twenty than those over this age. On average, those under the age of twenty



drink about twice as much milk as do adults. Third, average daily milk

consumption tends to be higher for males than for females.

Finally, the distribution of milk consumption by age also appears to be

systematically different across the two sexes. For infants, differences in

milk consumption between males and females is hard to detect. For both

groups, consumption falls off after the first year. However, for males it

appears to remain relatively constant until age twenty, perhaps even increas-

ing by a small amount during the teen-age years. After age twenty, milk con-

sumptionby males drops sharply,by about one-half. For females,on the other

hand, milk consumptionhas a tendencyto start to taper off in the latter part

of the teen-ageyears and then drop off sharply,in relative terms by as much

as male consumption-- about 50%. This patternappears to be remarkably

robust across seasonsand urbanizationand suggeststhat age and sex differ-

ences in the populationwill be among the more importantfeaturesassociated

with radiologicalrisk.

,r
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StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)for theTABLE 2. Means,
.... Distributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor Fresh Milk by

Age Group for Urban Males in Winter 1945

_e Grqup, NOB____SSFresh Milk (grams).

<I 34 955.69
(730,92)

I-4 171 728.64
(418.11)

5-9 209 941.62
(471.49)

10-14 194 1056.11
(589.14)

15-19 212 1019.00
(650.91)

>20 777 455.51
(466.00)

(a) StandardDeviations in parentheses;NOBs = Number of Observations.

TABLE 3. Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) for the

Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for Fresh Milk by
Age Group for Urban Females in Winter 1945

Age Group NOBS Fresh Milk (grams_

<I 48 972.08
(143.44)

I-.4 143 780.82
(409.89)

5-9 219 910.30
(386.90)

10-14 223 800.38
(374.83)

15-19 205 663.33
(462.21)

>20 1108 318.10
• (314.18)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.



_, Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)for theDistributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor Fresh Milk by
Age Group for Rural Males in Winter 1945

ASe Grou_ NOBS Fresh--s_].

I <I 15 929.71
(534.13)

yi-4 62 741.22
(487.10)

5-9 76 1039.14
(449,23)

10-14 111 1085.08
(574.94)

15-19 103 1064,31
(645.24)

>20 317 498.41
(466.33)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.

TABLE 5. Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) for the

Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for Fresh Milk byAge Group for Rural Females in Winter 1945

Ase Group NOBS Fresh Milk (grams)

<I 23 946.53
(778.87)

i-4 55 727.30
(407.54)

5-9 90 898.72
(425.44)

: 10-14 I00 827.44
: (406.69)

15-19 93 628.92
(487.44)

>20 373 362.74
(324.24)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs = Number of Observations.

=
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TABLE 6. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number or Observations(a)for 'the
Distributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor Fresh Milk by
Age Group for Urban Males in Winter 1965

Aqe Group _ Fresh Mi!k (qrams)

<I 34 723.41
(553.22)

1-4 171 551.43
(316.49)

5-9 209 712.68
(356.89)

I0-14 194 799.24
(445.92)

15-19 212 771.10
(492.61)

>20 777 344.73
(352.71)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs: Number of Observations.

TABLE 7. Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) for the
Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for Fresh Milk by
Age Group for Urban Females in Winter 1965

Age Grou_ NOB____SSFYesh MiI k (grams)

<I 48 735.74
(399.72)

I-4 143 590.92
(310.29)

5-.9 219 689.00
(292.89)

I0-14 223 605.81
(283.82)

15-19 205 502.14
(349.82)

>20 1108 240.72
(237.81)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.



TABLE 8. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of'Observations(a)for theDistributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor Fresh Milk by
Age Group for Rural Males in Winter 1965

Age Grou_ NOB____SSEresh MiIk (grams),

<I 15 703.72
(404.33)

I-4 62 561.00
(368.57)

5-9 76 786.72
(340.00)

i0-14 111 820.91
(435.10)

15-19 103 805.20
(488.31)

>20 317 377.33
(353.98)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.
, ,

TABLE 9. Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) for the

Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for Fresh Milk byAge Group for Rural Females in Winter 1965

Aqe Group. NOBS Fresh Mi1k (grams)

<I 23 716.42
(589.62)

1-4 55 550.41
(308.47)

5-9 90 680.21
(322.08)

I0-14 100 626.22
(307.84)

15-19 93 476.00
(368.88)

>20 373 274.51
(245.20)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.
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_ABLE 10, Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) for the 0-- Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for Green
Leafy Vegetables and Fresh Milk by Age Group for Urban Males
in Fall 1945

C__n Lqafy Veq_ables (grams) _OB_ Fr_e_ilk (qrams)

<I 0 28 1006.67
(0) (581.08)

1-4 13,25 164 739,18
(30.11) (385,17)

5-9 31.86 217 872,90
(47.31) (388.13)

I0-14 41.26 267 1001,67
(58.06) (467.48)

15-19 54.83 189 1044,37
(72.23) (738,32)

>20 78.38 680 477.24
(91.69) (469,83)

(a) StandardDeviationsin parentheses;NOBs : Number of Observations.

TABLE 11. Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) For 0the Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for
Green Leafy VeguLables and Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Urban Females in Fall 1945

Aqe Grou_ GreenLeafY Vegetables (grams) NOBS .Fresh Milk (grams)

<i 7.97 34 907.42
(27.58) (556.76)

1-4 13.28 144 798.08
(23,41) (430,26)

5-9 35.39 224 819,92
(51.68) (376.24)

10-14 43.86 269 807.21
(59.22) (379.68)

15-19 43.80 213 583.61
(61.31) (398.28)

>20 71.71 1144 337.14
. (85.18) (322.13)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.



7JL__L___L_,Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)for theDistributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor Green
Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for Rural Males
in Fall 1945

Age Grou_ G_een Leafy Veget__Eb.l__E._Cg_ra__ELE_!_LO_B___SL_eshMilk (gran!s) ,

<i 6.06 14 873.92
(10.06) (597,13)

i-4 7,30 77 734,68
(15.18) (377.62)

5-9 I_.47 89 970,13
(29.43) (404,38)

10-14 29,15 113 1031.76
(3_.94) (556,21)

15-19 30.57 74 1099,46
(50,60) (724,13)

>20 55.32 263 578,13
(75.83) (484,86)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs: Number of' Observations,

TABLE 13. Means_ StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)forthe Distributionsof AverageDaily Food ConsumptionFor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Rural Femalesin Fall 1945

A_g_e_Gr_ Green.Leaf Veqetables(qrams) NOB____SSFres______h____tlk_rCg.LE_

<i 0 20 899.33
(0) (510.14)

I-4 6.45 55 644,41
(15.62) (363,48)

5-9 23,69 87 966.62
(31,49) (424.66)

10-14, 25.28 87 879,91
(42.82) (495.73)

15-19 33.74 108 776.19
(51.53) (494,32)

>20 54.00 461 356,61
° (70.44) (387.68)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number (_f Observations.
2
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IABLE 14, Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(")for
the Distributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Urban Males in Fall 1965

A__q____C_C_o._1_Green Leafy Veqetabl e_ (gra_____ EO_B.__ Z_esh Mi l k Lg__.a_m__

<I 0 28 76i,91
(0) (439,82)

1-4 8.58 164 559,51
(19,49) (291,54)

5-9 20,63 217 660,68 _
(30,62) (293,65)

10-14 26,71 267 758,12
(37,58) (353,89)

15-19 35.49 189 790,18
(46,75) (558,76)

>20 50,74 680 361,22
(59.37) (355,64)

(a) StandardDeviationsin parentheses;NOes : Number of Observa,tions,

w

]_ABLEI_. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number'of Observations(a)for
the Qistributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Urban Femalesin Fall 1965

GAg____G_E_!g]2_reen Leaf yVeqetables(qra_a!]!E_ _I_Q_B_S Fresh Milk (._ra[E_]_

<I 5,16 34 686,78
(17.85) (421,42)

I-4 ' 8,60 144 604.11
(15.16) (325,54)

5-9 22.91 224 620,61
(33.47) (284,68)

10-14 28.39 269 611,08
(38.34) (287,36)

15-19 28,35 213 441.71
(39.68) (301,54)

>20 46.42 1144 255.20
(55,15) (243.82)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOes = Number of Observations.



.T_.__L__6, Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) forthe Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for
Green Leafy Vegetables and Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Rural Males in Fall 1965

Aqe Grou__ G_een Leaf_v_VeqetaLb_lesi(qrams) N_o_B__,F__[re_EhMilk (qrams)

<I 1,92 14 661,42
(7,17) (451.91)

i-4 4.73 77 556,08
(9.83) (285.76)

5-9 11.96 89 734,21
(19,05) (306,14)

• I0-14 18,87 113 831,52
(25,86) (548,10)

15-19 19,79 74 831.54
(32.76) (547.82)

>20 35.81 263 43"/.62
(49.09) (366.68)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs: Number of Observations,

TABLE 17, Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)forthe Distributionsof Average Daily Food Consumptionfor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Rural Femalesin Fall 1965

Aqe Gr_ou__ Green ,_LeafyVeqetables (grams). N__QB_SSF_resh Milk (qrams_

<I 0 20 680.72
(0) (386.12)

= 1-4 4.17 55 487.68
(10.14) (275.08)

5-9 15.34 87 731.58
(20,39) (321.35)

10-14 16.36 87 666.08
. (27,72) (375.18)

15-19 21,84 108 587.46
(33,36) (374,11)

>20 34.96 461 268.88
(45.61) (293.52)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.
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TABLE !8. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)for 0the Distributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Urban Males in Summer 1945

Age Group _eeD Leafy Vegetables (qrams_ , _ Fresh Milk (grams)

<I 1.97 41 1024.86
(I0,52) (608,83)

I-4 13.16 122 724.11
(26.38) (4,01.54)

5-9 27.27 179 765.52
(59.83) (440.83)

10-14 33.45 192 915.71
(48.19) (539.61)

15-19 44.34 160 988.62
(64.35) (710.54)

>20 69.87 656 439°52
(87.92) (477.44)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.

TABLE !9.. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)-For 0
the Distributionsof AverageDaily Food ConsumptionFor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Urban Femalesin Summer 1945

Ae_A.q_e__EGro__Qu__Green Leafy Veqetables (grams) NOBS Fresh Milk (grams_

<1 1.06 25 1139.04
(5.31) (646.17)

I-4 14.62 122 776.71
(22.79) (403.18)

5-9 25.53 154 796.64
(56.02) (407.43)

10-14 35.19 210 753.08
(51.47) (446,81)

15-19 48.11 194 586.44
(69.68) (463.61)

>20 74.91 923 342.14
(91.71) (339.13)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs = Number of Observations.



TABLE 20. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)forthe Distributionsof Average Daily Food Consumptionfor
Green Leafy VegetablesanciFresh Milk by Age Group for
Rural Males in Summer 1945

_u___ Green Leafy VegetablesC_qz_ NOB____SSFresh Milk (gralns)_

<i 0.87 17 720.28
(3.56) (668.82)

I-4 9.90 54 670.28
(23.68) (373.19)

5-9 25.88 71 834,24
(41.57) (472.13)

10-14 29.01 110 1033.24
(41.22) (519.82)

15-19 54.08 66 1011.46

(73.17) (779.35)

>20 64.49 254 489.08
(86°55) (488.33)

(a) StandardDeviations in parentheses;NOBs = Numberof Observations.

TABLE 21. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)Forthe Distributionsof Average Daily Food Consumptionfor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Rural Femalesin Summer1945

z

.AgeGroup_ Green Leafy Vegetables(grams) NOBS Fresh Milk (grams)

<I 4.41 16 650.22
(17.65) (597.71)

I-4 8.64 69 747.08
(23.09) (518.82)

o 5-9 15.61 98 777,73
(27.93) (412.01)

i0-14 37.88 I]I 767.64
(46.27) (455.68)

15-19 33.74 99 526.92
(49.96) (418.22)

>20 63.73 399 326°44
(83.49) (306.88)

: (a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs = Number of Observations.
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TABLE 22. Means, Standard Deviationsand Number of Observations(a)for
the Distributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptio_for
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Urban Males in Summer 1965

Aqe Group Green Leafy Veqetables (qrams_ NOBS Fresh Milk (qrams)

<I 1.28 41 775.68
(6.81) (460.78)

I-4 8.52 122 548.16
(17.08) (303.92)

5-9 17.65 179 579.42
(38.73) (336.58)

10-14 21.65 192 639.10
(31.20) (408.41)

15-19 28.70 160 748.34
(41.66) (537.82)

>20 45.23 656 332.73
(56.91) (361.33)

(a) Standard'Deviationsin parentheses;NOBs = Number of Observations.

TABLE 23. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of ObservatiolJs(a)for 0the Distributions of' Average Daily Food Consumption for
o Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for

Urban Females in Summer 1965

: A_geGroup Green Leafy Vegetables(qrams) NOBS Fresh Milk (qrams_

<1 0.68 25 862.00
(3.44) (489.10)

z

1-4 9.45 122 587.92
(17.99) (305.23)

5-9 16.52 154 602o91
(36.27) (308.27)

I0-14 22.78 210 570.08
(33.32) (338.22)

15-19 31.15 194 443.89
(45.11) (350.91)

>20 48.49 923 258.92
(59.37) (256.73)

z

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs = Number of Observations.

28 0

_ r



(a)for
TAB.,LE.24.Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observationsthe Distributionsof Average Daily Food Consumptionfor

Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Rural Males in Summer 1965

Aqe Grou_ Green Leafy Veqetables (qrams_ NOBS Fresh Milk (grams)

<I 0.56 17 545.22
(2.30) (506.21)

1-4 6.41 54 507.44
(15.33) (282.50)

5-9 16.75 71 631.42
(26.91) (357.82)

,,

10-14 18.78 110 781.78
(26,67) (393.41)

15-19 34.96 66 765.28
(47.37) (589.89)

>20 41.75 254 370.21
(56.03) (369.62)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.

TABLE25. Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) forthe Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for
Green Leafy Vegetables and Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Rural Females in Summer1965

A_g_e_ Green Leafy Veqetables (qrams) NOBS Fresh Milk (grams)

<i 2.86 16 492.10
(I]..42) (452.40)

1-4 5.59 59 565.52
(14.94) (392.59)

5-9 10.11 98 588.62
(18.08) (311.81)

10-14 20.64 111 581.00
(29.95) (344.89)

15-19 21.84 99 398.82
(32.34) (316.45)

>20 41.25 399 247.04
(54.05) (232.30)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.
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TABLE 26. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)for
the Distributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand FreshMilk by Age Group for
Urban Males in Spring 1945

, Age Group Green Lea..fyVegetables(qrams) .NOBS Fresh Milk (grams)

<1 4.83 ]9 796.14
(21.10) (643.38)

I-4 18.80 115 742.14
(30,24) (444.72)

5-9 32.89 143 820.82
(55.73) (384.69)

10-14 42.37 157 925.51
(61.82) (567.42)

15-19 63,82 170 1074.41
(91.07) (698.35)

>20 85.68 1014 448.62
(102.41) (462.88)

(a) StandardDeviationsin parentheses;NOBs : Number of Observations.

TABLE27. Meaps, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) for
the Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for
Green Leafy Vegetables and Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Urban Females in Spring 1945

Age Group GreenLeafy Vegetables (grams) NOBS Fresh Milk (grams__

<I 0.05 18 750.10
(0.20) (543.10)

I-4 12.21 85 584.82
(].9.84) (342.28)

5-9 34.28 132 783.00
(47.88) (392.30)

10-14 39.82 179 794.68
(69.08) (460.48)

15-19 51.28 165 558.78
= (69.08) (451.56)

>20 82.95 1281 335.06
(9]..58) (338.42)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.
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TABLE 28. Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) forthe Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for
Green LeaFy Vegetables and Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Rural Males in Spring 1945

A_ge Grou_ Green.LeafyVeqetables(_a_mEi NOB____SSFresh Milk (grams)

<i 0 8 766.62
(0) (631.59)

I-4 22.71 52 895 32
(34.55) (414.62)

5-9 22,73 72 895,33
(34.55) (414.64)

I0-14 27.71 99 951,54

(44.09) (512,80)
15-19 49.47 84 997.10

(60.31) (744.89)
>20 72.38 534 498.34

(93.42) (489.63)

(a) Startdard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.

TABLE 29. Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) forthe Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for
Green Leafy Vegetables and Fresh Milk by Age Group 'For
Rural Females in Spring 1945

AgeGroup Green Leafy Vegetables (grams) NOBS Fresh Milk (grams)_

<1. 0 14 727.43
(0) (657.92)

1-4 8.17 44 725.54
(21.47) (360.62)

5-9 27.72 71 838.28
(31.55) (397.91)

10-14 34.04 79 776,87
(49.21) (433.54)

15-19 44.71 88 691,17
(68.45) (533.43)

>20 77.94 608 344.71
: (97.33) (339.78)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.J
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!ABLE 30. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)for
the Distributionsof Average Daily Food Consumptionfor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Urban Males in Spring 1965

Aqe Group Green Leafy Veqetables(qrams) _OBS Fresh Milk (qrams)

<I 3.13 19 602.62
(9,78) (487.00)

1-4 12.17 115 561,73

(19.55) (336.64)

5-9 21.29 143 621.22
(36,07) (291.18)

10.-14 27,43 157 700.48
(40.02) (429,47)

15-19 41.33 170 812.78
(58,94) (528.48)

>20 55.46 1014 339.62
(66.28) (350.34)

(a) StandardDeviationsin parentheses;NOBs : Number of Observations.

, T.ABLE31. Means, StandardDeviationsand Number of Observations(a)for
the Distributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Urban Females in Spring 1965

A_. Grou_ Green Leafy Veqetables(grams) _OBS Fresh Milk (qrams_l

<I 0.03 18 567.72
(0.13) (411.08)

1-4 7.91 85 442.69
! (12.84) (259.14)

5-9 22.21 132 592.58
(31.01) (296.87)

= 10-14 25.78 179 601.53
(40.92) (348.47)

15-19 33.20 165 422.88
(44.73) (341.84)

>20 53.69 1281 253.62
: (59.29) (256.08)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs= Number of Observations.
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TABLE 32. Means, StandardDeyiationsand Number of Observations(a)forthe DiStributionsof AverageDaily Food Consumptionfor
Green Leafy Vegetablesand Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Rural Males in Spring 1965

Age Group. Green Leafy Veqetables(qrams_l NOBS Fres.hMil_k___(_q____j3_@_,

<I 0 8 588.22
(0) (478.13)

I-4 8.9.6 52 452.61
(16.48) (249.82)

5-9 14.69 72 677.62
(22.37) (313.77)

10-14 17.93 99 724.68
(28.54) (388.13)

15-19 32.02 84 754.61
(39,04) (563.83)

>20 46.87 534 377.17
(60.47) (370.61)

(a) StandardDeviationsin parentheses;NOBs.=Number of'Observations.

TABLE33. Means, Standard Deviations and Number of Observations (a) forthe Distributions of Average Daily Food Consumption for
Green Leafy Vegetables and Fresh Milk by Age Group for
Rural Females in Spring 1965

Ae_Grou__ Green Leaf__a!_y_y_egetables(qrams) NOBS Fresh Milk (grams)

<I 0 14 550.47
(0) (497.93)

" 1-4 5.29 44 549.13
- (13.90) (272.92)

5-9 17.94 71 634.52
(20.43) (301.19)

I0-14 22.03 79 588.00
(31.85) (328.13)

15-19 28.94 88 523.13
= (44.31) (403.71)

>20 50.46 608 260.92
(63.01) (257.18)

(a) Standard Deviations in parentheses; NOBs = Number of Observations.
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e POSSIBLENEXT STEPS

The methodologyoutlinedin previoussectionsof this report may need to

be improvedin at least two ways. First, if futuresensitivityanalysesiden-

tify consumptionof speci'ficfoods, such as milk, as significant,it will then

become importantto learn more about the distributionof milk consumption

within individualpopulationgroups. Specifically,one needs information

about the cumulativedistributionfunctionsfor key foods to determinewhat

percentageof each group has "high"consumptionlevels. Given the current

informationproducedby this task, one can simulatethe cumulativedistribu-

tion functionvia Monte Carlo methods. However,this requiresmaking an

assumptionabout the type of distributionfor each food and group. To improve

the analysis,the cumulativedistributionfunctionsof sampled individualsfor

key foods and populationgluups should be plotted;tile"best"distribution

functioncan then be fittedto these data.

A second potentialimprovementconsistsof backcastingconsumption

acrossdifferentpopulationgroups. As previouslystated,a companionfood

consumptionsurvey to the 1977 NFCS was conductedin the mid-1960s, lt may be
possibleto use the means and standarddeviationsof averagedaily food con-

sumptionfrom this data set as "mid-points"for interpolatingfrom 1977 to

1965 and then from 1965 back to 1945. The most seriousproblemthat may arise

in this processis that the food codes in 1965 are not consistentwith those

in 1977. However,this may not be a seriousproblemif the analysisis lim-

ited to a small number of key foods.
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_UALITYASSURANCZ

The work described in this report was conducted in accordance with the

requirements of ANSl/ASME NQA-I 1986 Edition, Quality Assurance Program

Nequirements for' Nuclear Facilities, as interpreted by PNL's Quality Assurance

(QA) program.

Ali staff performing work described here are adequately trained and

qualified. Ali procedures used to support this report were appropriately

written and controlled in accordance with PNL QA program requirements. Rec-

ords that supportthe data in this reportwere created and stored in accor-

dance with applicableHEDR recordcontrol requirements.

This task involvedmanipulatingand performingroutinestatisticalcal-

culations(i.e.,means, standarddeviations,variance-covariances)on a rela-

tively large data set using standardsystem softwarelanguages. The QA/soft-

ware plan drawn up for this task requiredthe followingactions'

, The commandlanguageprograms_;eredocumentedinternallyso that
the procedurescould be understoodby a competentscientist.

• The commandlanguage programs were "independently verified by
another scientist to ensure that the programs performed 'the
functions spelled out in their documentation.

• The output of all programs was inspected and, where necessary,
results checked randomly by hand calculations and verified by
another scientist.

• A flow diagram and accompanying text were prepared so that an inde-
pendent scientist could re-create the results of the project using
the same databases.

• The procedures used in this task were reviewed by two scientists
who had not worked on the project and who verified that they could
perform the analysis given the information provided to them.

• The data tapes received from USDAwere assumed to be accurate.
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APPENDIXA

ESTIMATEDMEANS, STANDARDDEVIATIONS,ANQ.B_TWEEN-FOODCORRELAIIQ_

COEFF.ICIENTSFOR DAILY FOOD CONSUMPTION-1977

Appendix A presentsinformationon food consumptionfor 11 aggregate

food consumptiongroups,broken down by region,season,age group, sex, and

urbanizationfrom the 1977 National Food ConsumptionSurvey (NFCS). The data

are presentedby season and region, in that order, for four seasonsand two

regions. (The regionalsamplesare containedwithin each seasonalsection).

The food consunlptioninformationfor each season is brokendown into a series

of 13 by 11 matrices. Above each matrix is informationto identifythe age,

sex, and urbanizationcategoryassociatedwith it. The age groups are as

follows:

Age Groq,lZ Age

0 I <I2 1-4

3 5-9

4 10-14

5 15-19

6 >20

The sex/nursing status is delineated as M = male; F : female;

N : nursing mother. Urbanization is delineated as urban = city; rural :

rural. The number right below the line containing the above code indicates

the number of observaLions in each matrix. Directly below the number is the

13 by 11 matrix of food consumption information. This matrix is composed of

the following food consumption information for the block category:

• Row I: a I by 11 vector of mean daily food co,lsumption in
grams/day

• Row 2: a I by II vector of standard deviations of daily food
consumption

A.I



• Rows 3 - 13: an ii by ii correlationmatrix associatedwith the 0
joint distributionof food consumptionfor the eleven foods.

The columns in 'thematrix contain informationabout food categories. The

column order of the food categoriesis I) beef/meat,2) poultry,3) leafy

vegetable_4) other vegetable,5) eggs, 6)grains, 7) local fruit, 8) shell

fish, 9) milk, I0) storedmilk, and 11) all other foods not includedin 1-10.



A.1 WINTER
age group I, sex:M, urban:city
34
26.1 19.41 I.II 112.63 5.08 64.74 54.52 0 582.04 1.67 136.39
47.8 30.29 6.48 131.08 17.7 100.86 77.94 0 445.12 8.13 248,98
I 0,478 -0.096 -0.056 -0.041 0.025 0.185 NA 0.213 -0.064 0.201
0.478 I 0.107 0.249 0.18 0.094 0.242 NA 0.243 -0.015 -0.085
-0.096 0.107 I -0.05 0.062 -0.095 -0.124 NA 0.096 -0.036 -0o004
-0.056 0.249 -0.05 I 0.347 0.431 0.302 NA -0..185 0.465 0.068
-0.041 0.18 0.062 0.347 I 0.591 -0.029 NA 0.0/4 0.075 -0.084
0.025 0.094 -0.095 0.431 0.591 I 0.037 NA 0.2 -0.034 -0.162
0.185 0.242 -0.124 0.302 -0.029 0.037 I NA 0.144 -0.089 -0.II
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.213 0.243 0.096 -0.185 0.074 0.2 0.144 NA I -0.184 -0.3
-0.064 -0.015 -0.036 0.465 0.075 -0.034 -0.089 NA -0.184 1 0
0.201 -0.085 -0.004 0.068 -0.084 -0.162 -0.ii NA -0.3 0 1

age group 2, sex=M, urban=city
171
73.54 19.03 7.66 96.16 19.11 166.91 38.33 0 443.7 7.28 386.12
54.36 26.49 14.58 88.75 25.59 109.27 60.14 0 254.65 14.79 253.16
I -0.007 0.101 0.073 0.09 0.183 -0.013 NA 0.019 -0.09 0.147
-0.007 I -0.019 0.052 0.161 -0.121 0.085 NA -0.026 -0.019 -0.015
0.i01 -0.019 I 0.014 0.109 -0.037 0.019 NA -0.071 -0.004 0.05
0.073 0.052 0.014 1"-0.022 0.09 0.028 NA 0.169 0 -0.013

0.09 0.161 0.109 -0.022 I -0.I01 0.031 NA -0.076 -0.011 -0.0040.18.3 -0.121 -0.037 0.09 -0.101 I 0.02 NA -0.012 0.048 0.188
-0.013 0.085 0.019 0.028 0.031 0.02 I NA -0.007 0.451 0.098
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.019 -0.026 -0.071 0.169 -0.076 -0.012 -0.007 NA I 0.02 -0,216
-0.09 -0.019 -0.004 0 -0.011 -0.048 0.451 NA 0.02 I 0.057
0.147 -0.015 0.05 -0.013 -0.004 0.188 0.098 NA -0.216 0.057 I

. age group 3, sex=M, urban=city
209

; 109.81 22.61 19.74 131.13 16.02 229.76 52.81 0.63 573.45 8.39 394.23
63.47 32.26 27.73 83.89 23.06 118.04 65.39 3.83 287.17 16.25 217,08
i -0.033 0.182 0.219 0.07 0.162 -0.068 -0,014 0.209 -0.002 -0.007
-0.033 I -0.062 0.023 0.097 -0.106 0.062 -0.017 -0.032 -0.i01 0.111
0.182 -0,062 I 0.057 0.175 0.211 0.13 0_04 0.07 0.041 0.006
0.219 0.023 0.057 1 0.067 0.1 0.179 0.044 0.214 0.065 0
0.07 0.097 0.175 0.057 i 0.022 0.179 0.07 0,096 0.008 0.057
0.162 -0.106 0.211 0.1 0.022 I 0.059 0.1 0.206 0.046 -0.029

: -0.068 0.062 0.13 0.179 0.179 0.059 I 0.238 0 105 0°084 -0.008
-0.014 -0.017 0.04 0_044 0.07 0.I 0.238 I -0.I15 -0.082 0.139
0.209 -0.032 0.07 0.214 0.096 0.206 0.105 -0.115 I -0.003 -0.199

; -0.002 -0.I01 0.041 0.065 0.008 0.046 0.084 -0.082 -0.003 I -0.136
-- -0.007 0.111 0.006 0 0_057 -0.029 -0.008 0.139 -0.199 -0.136 I

-
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A
age group 4, sex=M, urban=city
194
139.08 27.41 33o16 158.55 16.02 263.3248.85 0.35 643.03 9.89 430.67
79.21 38.9 44.37 103.71 26.12 142.0366.43 3.19 358.76 17.48 272.49
I -0.248 0.236 0,117 0.013 -0.006 -0.105 0.001 -0.048 -0,1250.161
-0.248 1 0.078 0.087 0.105 0.015 0.202 -0.0320.074 0.117 0.106
0.236 0.078 I 0.126 0.069 0.185 0.052 0.072 0.1.480 0.117
0.117 0.087 0.126 1 0.05 -0.0530.005 -0.0340.303 0.097 0.015
0.013 0.105 0.069 0.05 1 -0.154 -0.016 0.004 0.02 0.039 0.173
-0.006 0.015 0.185 -0.053-0.154 1 0.068 -0.0510.244 0.097 0.119
-0.105 0.202 0.052 0.005 -0.016 0.068 1 0.005 0.157 0.026 -0.02
0.001 -0.0320.072 -0,0340.004 -0.051 0.005 1 -0.083 -0,047 0.048
-0.048 0.074 0.148 0.303 0.02 0.244 0.157 -0.0831 0.04 -0.238
-0.125 0.117 0 0.097 0.039 0.097 0.026 -0.0470.04 1 0_I07
0.161 0.106 0.117 0.015 0.173 0.119 -0.02 0.048 .0.2380_I07 1

age group 5, sex=M, urban=city
212
196.3 32.66 35_53 173.1 24.8 262.05 42.36 2.01 620.46 11.16 644.64
128.65 46.79 42.27 119.9236.23 150.6362.7 13.95 396.39 17.36 390.44
I -0.1860.015 0.194 -0.0340.028 -0.129 -0.1580.128 -0,001 0.157
-0.186 1 -0.0]20.021 -0.0610.023 0.075 0.164 -0.034-0.003 0.008
0.015 -0.012 1 0.116 0.076 -0.0020.094 -0.0510.107 0.106 0.074
0.194 0.021 0.116 1 0.074 0.017 0.046 0.068 0.131 0.085 0.063
-0.034 -0.0610.076 0.074 1 -0.076 -0.075 -0.048-0.152 0.056 0.117
0.028 0.023 -0.0020.017 -0.076 1 -0.024 -0.0090.286 -0.006 -0.006
-0.129 0.075 0.094 0.046 -0.075 -0.024 1 -0.0560.216 0.083 0
-0.1580.164-0.051 0.068-0.048-0.009-0.056 1 -0.069-0.088-0.055
0.128 -0.0340.107 0.131 -0.1520.286 0.216 -0.069 1 0.097-0.087
-0.001 -0.0030.106 0.085 0.056 -0.0060.083 -0.0880.097 1 0.213
0.157 0.008 0.074 0.063 0.117 -0.0060 -0.055 -0.0870.213 1

ag_ group 6, sex=M, urban=city
777
206.81 36.52 45.21 180.8735.2 217.7846.52 3.34 277.38 18.79 1130.05
140.51 56.83 56.27 126.9942.6 143.79 76.24 17.59 283.82 32.23 637.69
I -0.189 -0.0140.096 0.067 0.008 -0.086 -0.0780.129 -0.028 0.045
-0.189 1 0.044 0.049 0.049 -0.0960.079 0.049 -0.046 0.039 -0.056
-0.014 0.044 i 0.065 -0.05 0 0.135 0.01 0.017 0.045 0.073
0.096 0.049 0.065 I 0.092 0.048 0.038 0.039 0.118 0.05 0.064
0.067 0.049 -0.05 0.092 I 0.053 -0.033 -0.0060.056 0.058 0.073
0.008 -0.0960 0.048 0.053 I 0.06 -0.0430.158 0.044 0.099
-0.086 0.079 0.135 0.038 -0.033 0.06 I -0.0140.04 0.093 -0.046
-0.078 0.049 0.01 0.039 -0.006 -0.043 -0.014I -0.0920.016 0.023
0.129 -F).046 0.017 0.118 0.056 0.158 0.04 -0.092 I 0.049 -0.126
-0.028 0.039 0.045 0.05 0.058 0,044 0.093 0.016 0.049 I 0.085
0.045 -0.056 0.073 0.064 0.073 0.099 -0.046 0.023 -0.126 0.085 I

; i
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age group I, sex:F, urban:city
48
26.49 17.52 4.32 103.486.03 52 80.74 0 591.98 3.01 104.73
36.43 28.98 10.56 95.32 13.2665.07 86.32 0 321.6 12.8 128.92
1 0.311 0.094 0.259 0.14 0.075 0 01 NA 0.108 -0.08 0.341
0.311 1 -0.024 0.294 -0.1110.175 0.288 NA 0.272 -0.0930.06
0.094 -0.024 1 0.195 0.232 0.288 0.141 NA -0.0760..2450.11
0.259 0.294 0.195 1 0.155 0.139 0.603 NA 0.061 0.093 0.041
0.14 -0.1110.232 0.155 1 0.235 0.29 NA -0.18 -0.103 -0.042
0.075 0.175 0.288 0,139 0.2351 0.405 NA 0.02 0.144 0.247
0.01 0.288 0.141 0.603 0.29 0.405 1 NA -0.1070.046 -0.109
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.108 0.272 -0.0760.061 -0.18 0.02 -0.107 NA I -0.0620.034
-0.08 -0.0930.245 0.093 -0.1030.144 0.046 NA -0.062 1 0.036
0.341 0.06 0.11 0.041 -0.0420.247 -0.109NA 0.034 0.036 1

age group 2, sex=F, urban=city
143
72.43 20.85 8.79 91.73 18.45 148.82 51.29 0.06 475_498.43 310.48
47.32 28.59 13.17 70.29 22.49 85.27 66.82 0.47 249.65 14.96 182.73
I -0.06 0.05 0.112 -0.106 0.055 0.034 -0.097 0.191 -0.108 -0.035
-0.06 1 0.035 0.065 0.083 -0.0840.05 0.065 0.008 -0.16 0.076
0.05 0.035 1 0.017 0.016-0.055 0.141-0.038-0.116-0.01 0.169
0.112 0.065 0.017 1 0.12 0.043 0.071 0.112 0.103 0.069 0.154
-0.1060.083 0.016 0.12 1 -0.098 -0.028 -0.098 -0.0630.136 0.067 I

0.055 -0.084-0.055 0.043 -0.098 1 0.065-0.057 0.08 -0.0450.2160.034 0.05 0.141 0.071 -0.0280.065 I -0.0920.017 -0.014-0.045
-0.0970.065-0.038 0.112-0.098-0.057-0.092 1 0.059-0.034-0.003
0.191 0.008 -0.1160.103 -0.0630.08 0.017 0.059 1 0.041 --0.157
-0.108-0.16 -0.01 0.069 0.136 -0.045 -0.014 -0.0340.041 1 0.026
-0.0350.076 0.169 0.154 0.067 0.216 -0.045 -0.003 -0.1570.026 1

age group 3, sex=F, urban=city
219
104.2227.52 20.71 117.62 13.9 207.16 60.81 0.41 554.397.24 372.94 •_

70.29 38.1 23.59 76.53 23.77 98.37 66.39 5.53 235.65 12.33 250.56
I -0.1880.095 0.323 0.01.2-0.0010.118 -0.0560.093 -0.008 -0.009
-0.188I 0.028 -0.036 -0.0740.077 -0.039 0.011 -0.061 -0.0350.148
0.095 0.028 I 0.139 -0.001 -0.01 0.15 0.041 0.251 -0.0330.033

. 0.323 -0.0360.139 I -0.0010.006 0.059 -0.001 0.047 -0.0430.076
0.012 -0.074 -0.001 -0.001 I -0.007 0.11 0.271 0.093 -0.0230.012
-0.0010.077 -0.01 0.006 -0.007I -0.021 -0.042 0.084 0.038 0.194
0.118 -0.0390.15 0.059 0.11 -0.021 I 0.058 0.117 0.067 -0.035
-0.0560.011 0.041 -0.001 0.271 -0.042 0.058 I 0.074 -0.037 -0.002
0.093 -0.0610.251 0.047 0.093 0.084 0.117 0.074 i 0.059 -0.204
-0.008-0.035 -0.033 -0.043-0.023 0.038 0.067 -0.0370.059 I -0.041

• -0.0090.148 0.033 0.076 0.012 0.194 -0.035 -0.002-0.204 -0.041 I

il



i
age group 4, sex:F, urban:city _'_
223
121.3327.85 30.9 135.19 13.89 210.6345.54 1.12 487.45 10.29 436.73

' 76.65 34.97 40.34 87.61 22.28 116 37 56.77 6.52 228.38 17.16 242.31
i -0.103 0.116 0,076 -0.014 -0.I06 -0.052 -0.I03 -0.026 -0,022 0.101
-0.103 1 -0.096 0.053 0,046 -0,052 0.076 -0,105 0.003 -0.065 0.053
0,116 -0.096 1 0,162 0,106 0,074 0.117 0 167 0.056 0.017 0.132
0,076 0.053 0.162 1 0,245 0,004 0.17 -0.063 0.106 0.088 0.096
-0,014 0.046 0.106 0.245 1 -0.047 0,034 -0.057 0,014 0.053 0.083
'0.106 -0.052 0.074 0.004 -0.047 1 0,025 -0.05 0.073 0.057 0.018
-0,052 0.076 0.117 0.17 0.034 0.025 1 -0.037 0.133 0.051 0.029
-0.103 -0,105 0.167 -0.063 -0.057 -0.05 -0.037 1 0.067 0.109 0.032
-0.026 0.003 0,056 0.106 0.014 0.073 0,133 0.067 1 -0.025 -0.284
-0.022-0,065 0.017 0.088 0.053 0.057 0,051 0.109-0.025 1 0.007
0.I01 0.053 0.132 0,096 0.083 0.018 0.029 0.032 -0 284 0,007 1

age group 5, sex=F, urban:city
2O5
117.18 32.34 36'.64 137.95 18.85 175.11 38.35 1.74 403.97 12.92 609.91
73.97 40,79 53,17 1,09.68 29,1 108.97 53.41 10.72 281.49 21.09 361,23
I -0,217 -0.03 0.166 0.094 0.041 -0.056 0.079 0,037 -0.095 -0.079
-0.217 I 0,009 0.117 -0,053 -0.126 0.077 -0.098 -0.068 -0,046 0.03
-0.03 0.009 I 0 211 0.042 -0.05 0.376 -0'026 0.071 -0.0130.085
0.166 0.117 0.211 i 0.041 0.122 0.144 0.018 0.299 -0.09 -0.165
0.094 -0.0530.042 0.041 1 0.115 0.026 -0.0440.001 0.059 0.16
0.041 -0.126 -0.050.122 0.115 1 0,125 -0.02 0.166 -0.068 -0.016
-0.056 0.077 0.376 0.144 0.026 0.125 1 -0.072 0.1 -0.007 -0,028

: 0.079 -0.098 -0.026 0.018 -0.044 -0.02 -0,072 1 -0.082 0.016 -0.036
0.037-0,068 0.071 0.299 0.001 0.166 0.1 -0.082 1 0.04-0.207
-0.095 -0.046 -0.013-0.09 0.059 -0.068 -0,007 0.016 0.04 1 0.025
-0.079 0.03 0.085 -0.165 0.16 -0.016 -0.028 -0.036 -0.207 0.025 1

age group 6, sex:F, urban=city
1108

• 124,4 32.03 48.77 137.42 23.57 151.64 42.29 2.91 193.7 20.09 955
94.12 47.3 57.69 100.56 31.09 106.63 66,89 16.6 191.38 34.03 510.09
i -0,156 0.058 0.078 0,032 -0,009 -0.051 -0.041 -0.02 -0.054 0.106

: -0.156 1 0.045 0.061 -0,035 -0.041 -0.018 -0,046 -0,002 -0.02 0.024
0.058 0.045 1 0,002 0.04 -0.052 0.14 0.05 -0.039 0.066 0.108
0.078 0.061 0,002 1 0.03 0.076 0.084 -0.042 0.046 0.058 -0,011
0,032 -0.035 0.04 0.03 1 0.032 0,005 -0.005 0.062 0.026 0.011
-0.009 -0.041 -0.052 0,076 0.032 1 -0,026 -0.013 0,148 -0.012 0.086

" -0.051 -0.018 0.14 0,084 0.005 -0.026 1 -0.028 0.059 0,146 0.018
-0.041 -0.046 0.05-0,042-0.005-0.013-0,028 1 -0,053-0.001 0.055
-U.02 -0.002 -0.039 0.046 0.062 0.148 0,059 -0.053 1 -0.021 -0.132
-0.054 -0.02 0.066 0.058 0,026 -0,012 0.146 -0,001 -0.021 1 0,131
0,106 0.024 0.108 -0.011 0.011 0.086 0.018 0 05_ -0.]32 0.131 1

0
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O age group I, sex:N,urban:city
0

age group 2, sex:N,urban:city
0

r

age group 3, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 4, sex:N, urban:city
0

age group 5, sex=N, urban=city
0

age grol_p6, sex:N, urban:city
12
132.38 29.21 40.8 130.4324.11 178.1643.79 0 344.99 20.4 780.11
99.6 29.33 25.2 73.78 25.03 148.73 43.07 0 237.53 26.96 325.11
1 0.31 ,0.2720.098 0.299 -0.373 -0.311NA -0.103 -0.444 0.125
0.31 1 0.227 -0.0790.68 -0.1750.436 NA 0.06 -0.1490.192
-0.272 0.227 1 -0.0950.33 0.382 0.049 NA -0.122-0.331 -0.186
0.098 -0.079 -0.095 1 -0.2510.043 0.174 NA -0.2010.426 0.828
0.299 0.68 0.33 -0.251I -0.0560.262 NA -0.029-0.3 -0.128
-0.373 -0.1750.382 0.043 .-0.0561 -0.11 NA 0.275 0.092 -0.171

-0.311 0.436 0.049 0.174 0.262 -0.11 1 NA 0.087 0.527 0.405NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.1030.06 -0.122 -0.201 -0.029 0.275 0.087 NA 1 -0.1 -0.058
-0.444 -0.149 -0.3310.426 -0.3 0.092 0 527 NA -0.1 1 0.268
0.125 0.192 -0.1860.828 -0.128-0.17] 0.405 NA -0.0580.268 1

age group I, sex=M, urban=rural
15
36.16 30.55 1.12 126.866.85 99.06 86.57 0 566.2 0.16 181.48
38.87 41.45 3.97 99.43 11.42 91.92 114.040 325.28 0.6 221.4
I 0.132 0.733 0.04 0.24 0.117 0.011 NA 0.217 0.156 0.242
0.132 I -0.1320.492 0.185 0.344 0.15 NA 0.263 0.576 -0.09
0.733 -0.132 I -0.1110.257 -0.079 -0.23 NA 0.112 -0.078 0.262
0.04 0.492 -0.111 I -0.3760.013 0.384 NA 0.026 -0.159 0.174
0.24 0.185 0.257 -0.376 I 0.287 -0.366NA 0.035 0.658 -0.039
0.117 0.344 -0.0790.013 0.287 i 0.26 NA -0.3630.456 -0.109
0.011 0.15 -0.23 0.384 -0.366 0.26 I NA -0.388-0.I02 -0.041
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.217 0.263 0.112 0.026 0.035 -0.363-0.388NA I -0.01 0.478
0.156 0,576 -0.078-0.1590.,6580.456 -0.I02NA -0.01 I -0.045
0.242 -0.09 0.262 0.174 -0.039 -0.109 -0.041NA -0.478 -0.045 I

A.7



0
age group 2, sex:M, urban:rural
62
66.03.14.233.6 98.87 16.87 147.35 64.91 0 451.43 7.74 386.65
61.72 33.44 8.04 84.87 25.05 73.8 89.98 0 296.61 13.74 223,67
I -0.0040.251 -0,064 -0.1610.179 0.336 NA -0.032 -0.165 -0.096
-0.0041 0.13 -0.055 -0.116 -0.005 -0.081 NA -0.0190.105 -0.074
0.251 0.13 1 0.151 0.121 0.081 0.012 NA 0.05 0.015 0.143
-0.064 -0.0550.151 1 0.107 0.235 -0.01 NA -0.01 -0.07 0.156
-0.161 -0.1160.121 0.107 1 0.123 0.026 NA -0.2050.107 0.462
0.179 -0.005 0.081 0.235 0.123 1 0.267 NA -0.1760.155 0.126
0.336 -0,0810.012 -0.01 0.026 0.267 1 NA 0 0.074 0.109
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.032 -0.0190.05 -0.01 -0.205 -0.176 0 NA I -0,131 -0.284
-0.1650.105 0.015 -0.07 0.].070.155 0.074 NA -0.131 1 0.147
-0.096 -0.0740.143 0.156 0.462 0.126 0.109 NA -0.2840.147 1

age group 3, sex=M, urban=rural
76
113.98 20.65 13.75 142.17 10.09 224.86 63.83 0.19 632.97 7.57 291.08
67.39 35.6 22.53 104.62 19.48 131.21 75.63 1.63 273.58 15.84 185.98
I -0.173-0.001 0.205 0.16 0.097 0.273 -0.122 0.31 0.021 -0.086
-0.1731 -0.122 -0.057 -0.011-0.141 -0.12 -0.067 -0.11 -0.0510.007
-0.001 -0.1221 0.06 0.326 0.04 -0.0310.074 0.357 0.409 -0.084
0.205 -0,0570.06 1 -0.0530.076 -0.187 -0.03 0.194 -0.116-0.08
0.16 -0.011 0.326 -0,053 1 -0.001 -0.114 -0.06 0.311 0.361 -0.08
0.097 -0.141 0.04 0,076 -0,001 1 0.182 -0.12 0.,342 0.093 -0,069
0.273 -0.12 -0.031 -0,187 -0.114 0.182 1 -0,098 0.188 -0.138 0.147
-0.122 -0,067 0.074 -0,03 -0.06 -0.12 -0.098 1 0.02 -0.056 0.055
0,31 -0.11 0.357 0.194 0.311 0.342 0.188 0.02 1 0.232 -0.192
0.021 -0.051 0.409 -0.116 0.361 0.093 -0.138 -0.056 0,232 1 -0.I
-0.086 0.007 -0.084 -0.08 -0.08 -0.069 0.147 0.055 -0.192 -0.1 1

age group 4, sex=M, urban=rural
111
143.65 29_69 15.4 190.86 19.68 299.33 43.76 0.25 660.49 8_12 397.59
88.9 43.24 21.57 120.5127,5 227.47 52.84 2.65 350.1 14.63 339.54
i -0.2010.01 -0.093 -0.1 0.061 0.047 -0.034 -0.1040.134 0.132
-0.201 I -0.026 0.151 -0.029 -0.202 -0.186 -0.0660.083 -0.008 -0.059
0.01 -0.026 I -0.078 0.018 -0.1150.2 0.109 0,185 0.136 0.045
-0.0930.151 -0.078 I -0.03 -0.1140.12 0.058 0.004 -0.099 -0.183
-0.I -0.029 0.018 -0.03 I -0.051 -0.025 0.092 0.021 0.109 0.123
0.061 -0.202 -0.I15 -0.i14 -0.051 I 0.118 0.007 0.142 0.077 -0.044
0.047 -0.186 0.2 0.12 -0.025 0.118 I 0.037 0.08_ 0.144 -0.077
-0.034 -0.066 0.109 0.058 0.092 0.007 0.037 I -0.049 -0.053 0.064
-0.104 0.083 0.185 0.004 0.021 0.142 0.087 -0.049 I 0.109 -0.192
0.134 -0.008 0.136 -0.099 0.109 0.077 0.144 -0.053 0,109 I 0.17
0.132 -0.059 0.045 -0.183 0.123 _0.044 -0.077 0.064 -0.192 0.17 I

0
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age group 5, sex:M, urban:rural
103
202.35 22,56 17.39 207,45 27.58 284.4735,86 1.16 647.93 12.51 610,4
112,22 55.13 27.13 130.5 41.08 159.1450.29 6.05 392,93 22.6 455.53
I -0.0060.081 0.149 0.079 0.2 -0.008 -0,0360.005 0,172 0.409
-0,006 1 0,014 -0.034 -0.023 0.058 -0,0520.086 0.075 0.139 -0,075
0.081 0.014 1 0.262 0,085 0.082 -0,04 0.125 0.034 0.065 0.093
0.149 -0.0340.262 1 0,158 0,122 0.147 0.044 0.094 0,022 0.181
0.079 -0.0230.085 0.158 1 -0.0280.159 0,175 -0.0680 0.171
0.2 0,058 0.082 0.122 -0.0281 0,094 0.119 0.209 0.139 0,188
-0,008 -0.052-0.04 0.147 0.159 0.094 1 0,014 0,125 0.062 -0,067
-0.036 0.086 0.125 0.044 0,175 0,119 0,014 1 -0,046 -0.1070.04
0.005 0.075 0,034 0.094 -0,0680,209 0.125 -0.046 1 0.075 -0.281
0.172 0.139 0.065 0,022 0 0.139 0.062 -0.107 0.075 1 0.161
0.409 -0.0750.093 0.181 0,171 0,188-0.067 0,04 -0.2810.161 1

age group 6, sex:M, urban=rural
317
197.01 30.68 38.86 196.46 32.36 231.1 48.19 1.75 303.55 19.34 1139.79
121.1 51.31 47.91 123.2638.15 149.7479 13.32 284,01 32.48 629.06
I -!9.1220.034 0.068 0.027 0.089 -0.032 -0.0180,057 0.032 0.03
-0.122 1 0.089 0.095 0.076 -0.1090 0,054 -0.037 -0.0010.024
0.034 0,089 1 0.131 0.083 0.076 0.1 0.089 0.058 0.092 -0.034
0.068 0.095 0.131 1 0.039 0.i53 0.228 0.009 0,047 0.075 0.026
0.027 0.076 0.083 0.039 1 -0.0360,014 -0.032 -0.09 -0,0150.128

i 0.089 -0.1090.076 0.153 -0.0361 0.147 -0.0380,166 0.181 0.133-0.0320 0.1 0.228 0.014 0.147 1 -0.0620.081 0.204 -0.047
-0.0180.054 0.089 0.009 -0,032-0.038 -0.062 1 0.011 0.02 -0.012
0.057 -0.0370.058 0,047 -0,09 0.166 0.081 0.011 1 0.128 -0.242
0.032 -0,0010.092 0.075 -0.0150.181 0.204 0.02 0,128 1 0.016
0.03 0.024 -0.0340.026 0.128 0.133 -0.047 -0.012 -0.2420.016 1

age group I, sex=F, urban=rural
23
20.56 21.94 1.35 42.35 3.91 20.8.857.35 0 576.44 1.29 88.95
33.89 43.38 6.46 59.62 10.16 36.64 76.09 0 474.38 5.83 176.63
] 0,659 0.238 0.442 0.052 0.335 0.627 NA 0.02 0.081 -0.032
0.659 I -0.11 0.572 0.045 0.052 0.805 NA 0.068 -0.077 0.028
0.238 -0,11 I -0.0340.374 0.7 -0.164NA 0,222 0.011 -0.036
0.442 0,572 -0.034 I -0.097 -0.0060.597 NA 0.078 -0.0960.251

; 0.052 0,045 0.374 -0.097 I 0.796 0.272 NA 0.081 0.854 0.306
0.335 0.052 0.7 -0.006 0.796 I 0.197 NA 0,098 0.628 0.264
0.627 0,805 -0.164 0.597 0.272 0.197 I NA 0.092 0.193 0,088

; NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.02 0.068 0,222 0.078 0.081 0.098 0.092 NA I -0.103 -0.243
-0.081 -0.077 0.011 -0.096 0.854 0,6?8 0.193 NA -0,103 I 0.433
-0.032 0.028 -0,036 0.251 0,306 0.26H 0.088 NA -0.243 0.433 I

0 A.9
.
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age group 2, sex=F, urban=rural
55
77.62 15.47 7,19 91.43 11,19 121.9438,55 2.55 442.91 12.03 311.01
62.32 26.63 12.89 70.42 13.87 69,39 55.89 11.97 248.19 16,98 240.59
I -0.121 0.085 -0.0080.121 -0,158 -0.1760.075 0.008 0.116 -0,087
-0.121 I -0.019 -0.006-0.203 -0.0570.243 -0.037-0.025 0.051 -0.14
0.085 -0.019 I 0,272 -0.235 -0.0550,004 -0.1210.107 0,046 0.046
-0.008 -0.006 0.272 I -0.107 0,103 0.003 -0.15 0.159 0.004 0.003
0,121 -0,203 -0.235 -0.107 1 0.225 -0,147 -0.06 0.001 0,109 -.0.196
-0.158 -0,057 -0.055 0,103 0.225 i 0.179 0.122 0.228 0.112 0.105
-0.i760.243 0.004 0.003 -0,1470.179 i -0.0710.012 0.076 -0.083
0.075 -0.037-0.121 -0.15 -0.06 0.122 -0.071I 0,053 -0.06 -0.042
0,008 -0.0250.107 0,159 0.001 0.228 0.012 0.053 I 0.338 -0.325
0.116 0.051 0.046 0.004 0.109 0.112 0.076 -0.06 0.338 I 0,028
-0.087 -0.14 0.046 0,003 -0.1960.105 -0.083-0.042 -0.3250.028 I

age group 3, sex:F,urban=rural
90

z

99.72 19.89 12.94 135.69 12.34 192.9 49.66 0,13 54.7,2910,07 318.97
65.81 30.96 19.98 86.02 23.32 100.1663,02 0.88 259.09 18.05 209.26
I -0,165 0.104 -0.0680.033 0.064 0.061 -0.127 -0.0150.078 0.165
-0.165 I 0.159 0.172 0.108 -0.083 -0,058-0.0680.009 -0.072 -0.26
0.104 0.159 i 0.'2440.073 -0.025 0.054 0.044 -0.006 -0.0310.1
-0.0680.172 0.244 I 0.124 0.174 0.015 -0.0350.092 -0,089 -0,184
0.033 0.108 0.073 0,124 I -0.071 -0.021 -0.0280.012 -0.0150.054
0.064 -0.083 -0.0250.1'74-0.071 I 0.013 0.078 0.045 -0 219 0.034
0.061 -0.0580.054 0.015 -0.021 0.013 I 0.014 0.108 -0.075 -0,155
-0.127 -0.0680,044 -0.035 -0.028 0.078 0.014 I -0.11 -0.039 0.116
-0,015 0,009 -0.006 0,092 0.012 0,045 0,108 -0,11 I 0,165 -0,238
0,078 -0.072 -0,031 -0,089 -0,015 -0.219 -0.075 -0.039 0,165 I 0,054
0.165 -0.26 0,I -0,184 0.054 0,034 -0,155 0,116 -0.238 0,054 I

age group 4, sex:F, urban=rural
100
119.36 20.01 18.03 128.75 13.14 209.53 35.92 0.11 503,88 8.51 392.29
67.38 27.01 22.67 93.44 22.61 98.88 51 1.13 247.67 16.23 218.05
I -0.037 0.293 0.052 0.041 0.037 0.004 0.147 -0.1640.1.170,283
-0.037 1 -0.018 0.267 -0.095 -0.169 -0.125 -0.0750.077 -0.0380.064

= 0.293 -0,018 1 0,162 0,081 0.022 0,057 -0,08 -0,021 0,172 0.256
0,052 0.267 0,162 1 -0,007 0.089 0.11 -0.129 0.023 -0.038 -0.003
0.041 -0 095 0.081 -0,007 1 -0.062 0.048 -0.059 -0.0650.125 -0.231
0,037 -0 169 0,022 0.089 -0,062 1 0.156 -0,139 0,285 0.254 0.033

=

0.004 -0 125 0,057 0.11 0,048 0.156 i -0,02 0,062 0.156 -0,005
0,147 -0 075 -0.08 0,129 -0.059 -0,139 .-0.02 i -0.156 -0,053 0,023
-0,164 0 077 -0.021 0.023 -0.065 0,285 0.062 -0,156 I -0,065 -0.276
0,117 -0 038 0_172 -0,038 0,125 0,254 0.156 -0,053 -0.065 I 0.027
0.283 0,064 0.256 -0.003 -0.231 0.033 -0.0050.023 -0.276 0.027 I

=

z
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age group 5, sex:F,urban:rural
93
126o1922.14 22.26 138.118,88 212.81 31.43 2.52383.02 9.31 595.69
90,08 34,78 34.53 119.02 16.88 128.85 47.41 14.46 296.84 23.92 458.7
i -0.1630.027 0.086 0.147 0,16 0.061 -0,0480.037 -0,014 0.078
-0.163 i -0.009 -0,034 -0,145 -0.001 -0.079 0.041 0.089 -0.028 0.023
0.027 -0.009 i 0.069 0.037 -0.0470.051 0,204 0.101 -0.035 0.12
0.086 -0.0340,069 1 -0,0850.133 0.139 0.029 0.145 -0,105 -0.013
0.147 -0.145 0.037 -0.0851 -0.131 -0.1130.002 -0.039 -0,003 0.031
0.16 -0.001 -0.047 0.133 _0.131 1 0.156 -0,06 0.285 -0.029 -0.032
0,061 -0.079 0.051 0,139 -0.1130.156 1 0.046 0.154 -0,049 0.036
-0.0480.041 0.204 0,029 0.002 -0.06 0.046 1 0.124 0.007 0.059
0.037 0.089 0,101 0.145 -0.039 0.285 0.154 0.124 1 0.029 -0.333
-0.014-0.028 -0.035 -0.105-0.003 -0.029 -0.0490.007 0.029 1 0.094
0.078 0.023 0.12 -0.0130,031 -0.032 0.036 0.059 -0.3330.094 1

age group 6, sex=F,urban=rural
373
124.5925.06 39.51 137.1720.22 155.1836,24 1.69 220.88 14;55 980.34
82.9 42,2 56.57 96.85 29.82 97.63 56.88 9.64 197.3323.96 501.24
i -0.1880.032 0.145 0.009 0.018 0.039 -0.0060,054 -0.019 -0,027
-0.188 I 01108 -0.02 -0.0590.034 0.068 -0.009 -0.044 -0.136 -0.021
0.032 0.108 i 0.04 0.054 -0.0840.194 -0.0040.021 0,023 0.109
0.145 -0.02 0.04 I -0.0170.082 0.143 -0.0380,022 -0.059 -0.017
0.009 -0,059 0.054 -0.017I 0.022 0.086 0.03 0.089 0.017 -0.008

0.018 0.034 -0.084 0.082 0.022 I 0.059 -0.0340.126 0.02 0.0340.039 0.068 0.194 0.143 0.086 0.059 I -0.0390.001 0.025 0.029
-0.006 -0.009 -0.004-0.0380.03 -0.034 -0.039i-0.009 '0.0530.055
0.054 -0.044 0.021 0.022 0.089 0.126 0.001 -0.0091 0.06 0.193
-0.019-0.136 0,023 -0.0590.017 0.02 0.025 -0.0530.06 1 0.153
-0.027-0.021 0.109 -0.017-0.008 0.034 0.029 0.055 -0,193 0.153 1

age group I, sex=N,urban=rural
0

age group 2, sex=N,urban:rural
0

age group 3_ sex=N, urban:rural
0

age group 4, sex=N, urban=rural
: 0

age group 5, sex=N, urban=rural
0

0_- A.II
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age group 6, sex=N, urban=rural
3
82.71 20.33 14.31 135 84,22 123.6743,33 0 396.94 21,82 514,09
67.4 35.22 24.78 40.23 75.67 79.38 76.06 0 51.58 14.2 383,82
I -0.87 -0,87 -0,3970.927 0.595 -0,87 NA 0,257 0.651.-0.795
-0.87 1 1 -0.108 -0.621 -0,121 1 NA 0.253 -0.1920,991
-0.87 1 1-0.108 -0.621-.0.1211 NA 0.253 -0.1920,991
-0,397 -0.108 -0.108 1 -0.713 -0.974 -0,108NA -0.989 -0.955 -0,24i
0.927 -0.621 -0.621 -0.713 i 0.853 -0.621NA 0.602 0,889 -0.509
0.595 -0,121 -0.121 -0.974 0.853 1 -0.121NA 0.93 0,997 0,015
-0.87 1 1 -0.I08 -0.621 -0,121I NA 0,253 -0,192 0.991
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,257 0.253 0.253 -0.9890.602 0.93 0.253 NA 1 0,901 0.382
0.651 -0.192 -0.192 -0,9550.889 0.997 -0.192 NA 0,901 1 -0.057
-0.795 0.991 0,991 -0,241 -0.5090.015 0.991 NA 0.382 -0.057 1

West Results,n, means, sid, and covariancematrix if present

age group I, sex:M, urban:city
11
15o87 11,65 3.44 128.77 2.36 66,92 36.11 0 41,8.320 247,13
31.36 18,82 11,4 138.94 5,31 109.2186.39 0 444,56 0 402.54
I -0,32b -0,1680.049 -0.248 -0.039 -0.233NA -0,366NA 0.569
-0.326 1 0.461 0.531 0.749 0.048 0.049 NA 0.046 NA -0.25
-0.1680.461 1 -0.127 0.56 -0.172 -0,139NA 0.302 NA -0.096
0,049 0.531 -0.127 1 0.423 0.248 0.715 NA -0.2 NA 0.031
-0.2480.749 0.56 0.423 1 -0.1610.203 NA 0.092 NA -0.]31
-0.0390.048 -0.172 0.248 -0,1611 0.187 NA 0.49 NA -0.285
-0.2330.049 -0,1390.715 0.203 0.187 1 NA -0.008NA -0,074
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.3660.046 0,302 -0.2 0,092 0.49 -0.008 NA I NA -0,495
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,569 -0,25 -0.0960.031 -0.131 -0.285 -0.074NA -0.495NA I

age group 2, sex:M,urban=city
: 37

63.42 18,43 10.13 92.56 24.81 170.7134.56 0 373.38 7.44 321.09
52.69 30.58 17.97 137,23 23.36 124.24 55.48 0 210.22 13,43 194.8
I 0.24 0.178 -0.189 -0._660,068 0.336 NA 0.024 -0.1130.002
0.24 I -0.134 -0.167 0.489 0.025 0.304 NA -0.422 -0.2250.208
0.178 -0.134 I -0.039 -0.17 -0.031-0.011 NA 0.077 -0.0040.053
-0.189 -0.167 -0.039 I -0.0720.078 -0,025 NA 0.459 -0.136 -0.189
-0.0660.489 -0.17 -0.072 I -0.2650.275 NA -0.424 -0.0720.287
0.068 0.025 -0.031 0.078 -0.265I 0.246 NA 0.004 -0.0370,183
0.336 0.304 -0,011 -0.025 0.275 0.246 I NA -0.3130.147 0.26
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.024 -0.4220.077 0.459 -0,4240.004 -0.313NA I 0.083 -0.342
-0.113 -0.225 -0.004 -0.136 -0.072 -0.0370.147 NA 0.083 I 0.134
0.002 0.208 0.053 -0.189 0,287 0.183 0.26 NA .0,3420.134 I

A.12



age group 3, sex:M, urban=city
53
127.52 16,38 33.82 153.16 23,09 268.89 53,55 1.07 623.87 9.97 354,47
67.99 25,25 38.75 91.98 22,65 143,4670,52 4.41 277,55 18,75 216,71
I -0.03 0,348 0,161 -0,079 0,151 -0,1320,232 0,314 -0,1930,349
-0.03 I 0,019 0,113 0,114 -0.1930,068 0.116 0.2 -0,0740,183
0,348 0,019 i 0 0,161 0.403 0,076 0,1 -0.008 .0,1290,195
0,161 0.113 0 I 0,095 0,223 0,352 0,25 0,195 0,047 0,15
-0,079 0.114 0,1610.095 i 0,061 0.187 0.17 -0,0760,043 0,175
0,151 -0,1930.403 0.223 0.061 I 0.035 0.024 0,082 -0.09 -0,039
-0,1320,068 0.076 0,352 0,187 0,035 I 0,108 0,059 0,036 -0,041
0,232 0,116 0.1 0,25 0.17 0,024 0,108 1 -0.137 -0,1320,169
0.314 0.2 -O.OOB0,195 -0,076 0,082 0,059 -0.137 I -0.1720,098
.-0.193-0,074 -0,1290,047 0,043 -0.09 0,036 -0,132 -0.172 I 0,07
0,349 0,183 0.195 0.15 0.175 -0,039-0,0410,169 0.098 0.07 i

age group 4, sex:M, urban=city
42 ,
181.51 29.44 43.72 178.7 26,1 240.19 51.38 0.45 714.38 9.37 467,05
85.94 40.94 51,66 99,47 36,63 141.6969.95 2.92 454.16 13,76 274,6
I -0.227 0,i58 -0.077 -0,094 -0,09 -0,0620,035 -0,215 -0,1730,264
-0,227 1 0,143 0.145 0.036 0.161 0.031 -0.114 0.247 0,508 0,074
0,158 0,143 1 0,297 0,052 0,131 0.096 0.03 0.152 0,03 0,187
-0,077 0.145 0.297 1 -0,119 0.443 0,225 -0.037 0.389 0,031 0,041

-0.094 0.036 0.052 -0,119 1 -0,152 -0,1710,072 0.175 0,02 0,144-0.09 0,161 0.131 0.443 -0.152 1 0,129 0.024 0.379 0,144 0,059
-0.062 0.031 0.096 0,225 -0.1710.IP.91 0,052 0.288 0,127 -0,165
0.035 -0,1140.03 -0,037 0.072 0.024 0.052 1 -0,0820 -0.077
-0.215 0.247 0.152 0.389 0,175 0.379 0.288 -0.082 1 0.124 -u.228
-0.173 0.508 0.03 0.031 0.02 0.144 0.127 0 0.124 1 -0,127
0.264 0.074 0.187 0.041 0,144 0.059 ..0.165-0,077 -0,228 -0.1271

age group 5, sex:M, urban:city
42
202,1 37.79 40,02 159.94 38.55 284,9 62,23 0 675.91 15,18 660,09
134.5847.97 49.83 86.3 50.88 177.9388,21 0 425.85 23.92 450,56
i -0.415 -0.0660.035 -0.045 0.176 -0.378NA -0.066 0.008 0.171
-0.415 1 -0.2470.192 0,096 -0,1490.221 NA -0.225 -0.0490,148
-0.066 -0.247 1 0.253 0.06 -0.1550,186 NA 0.241 0.027 -0,097

- 0,035 0,192 0.253 1 0.284 -0.184 0,212 NA 0.064 0.102 0.362
-0.045 0.096 0.06 0.284 1 -0,104 -0,129 NA -0.093 0.15 0.227
0.176 -0.149 ..0.155 -0.184 -0.104 1 -0.08 NA 0.273 -0.2 -0.082
..0.378 0.221 0.186 0.212 -0,129 -0,08 1 NA 0.224 -0.111 -0,088
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.066 -0.225 0.241 0.064 -0.093 0,273 0.224 NA 1 0.008 -0.218
0.008 -0.049 0.027 0.102 0.15 -0.2 -0.111 NA 0.008 1 0.193

= 0.171 0.148 -0.0970.362 0.227 -0.082 -0.088NA -0,2180.193 1

0
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age group 6, sex=M, urban=city
201
219,54 29,17 52.03 190.7238,83 215,9 40.58 4,12 313,4 23,71 1236.79
162,7148,84 65.96 132.0744.23 144,7666,24 17,37 317,43 37,31 740.35
I -0,114 -0,003 0,112 0.14 0,016 -0,067 -0,1250,152 0,094 0,151
-0,114 1 0,025 0,06 0,065 -0,099 -0,028 -0,1370,068 -0.092 -0,124
-0,0030,025 1 0,139 -0,052 -0,0190.252 0.018 0,082 0,105 0,013
0,112 0.06 0,139 1 0,031 0,082 0,028 0,053 0,337 0,023 0,099
0,14 0,065 -0,0520,031 1 -0,022 -0,14 -0,096 -0,01 ..0,0040,076
0,016 -0,099-0,0190,082 -0,022 1 0,025 -0,0160,169 0,001 -0.057
-0,067 -0,028 0,252 0,028 -0,14 0,025 1 -0.01 0.06 0,172 -0,023
.0,125 -0,137 0,018 0,053 -0,096-0,016 -0,01 1 -0,127 -0,026 0,052
0,152 0,068 0,082 0,337 -0.01 0,169 0,06 -0,127 1 0,137 -0,131
0,094 -0,0920,105 0,023 -0,004 0,001 0,172 -0,026 0.137 1 0,124
0,151 -0.1240,013 0,099 0,076 -0,057 -0,0230,052 -0,131 0,124 1

age group I, sex:F,urban=city
11
8.48 8,96 4,64 97,32 2.91 63.58 72.38 0 576,5]0 61.85
15,45 19.22 10.44 130,929,65 85,1 77,74 0 402,07 0 129.69
1 0,223 -0.03 0,457 0,194 0.23 0,02 NA ,.0,375NA 0,797
0,223 1 0,582 0,553 -0,1550,648 0,596 NA 0,041 NA 0,165
-0,03 0,582 I 0,083 0,552 0,67 0.353 NA -0,146NA -0,009
0,457 0,553 0,083 I 0,009 0,005 0,,593NA 0,138 NA 0,053
0.194 -0,1550,552 0,009 1 0,017 -0,037 NA -0,412 NA -0.08 _mL
0.23 0,648 0,67 0,005 0,017 i 0,293NA -0,047NA 0,507 W
0_02 0,596 0,353 0,593 ,-0,0370,293 1 NA 0,049 NA -0,124
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0,3750,041 -0.1460,138 -0,412 -0,0470,049 NA I NA -0,252
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,797 0,165 -0,0090,053 -0,08 0,507 -0,124NA -0,252 NA I

age group 2, sex:F,urban:city
34
59.12 14,85 7.87 77.36 22,57 127.5245,21 0 441.46 11,25 323,02
43,24 20.69 11.62 62.64 22.8 79.22 54.84 0 317,48 19.14 21.1,48
I 0,284 0,211 -0.051 -0,2870,019 0,198 NA 0,052 --0,0470,044
0,284 I 0,342 0.361 0,414 -0.092 -0,032 NA -0,116 -0.I040,344
0.211 0.342 i 0.253 -0,1240,092 0,088 NA -0,0060,302 0,506
-0,0510,361 0,253 I 0,357 0,393 0,065 NA 0,165 0,067 0,556
-0,287 0.414 -0,1240,357 I -0,176 -0,125NA -0,1420,06 0,126
0,019 -0,0920.092 0,393 -0,176 I 0,27 NA 0.14 -0,056 0,387
0,198 -0,0320,088 0,065 -0,125 0.27 I NA -0,1050,101 0,131
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.052 -0,116 -0,0060,165 -0,1420.14 -0,105NA I 0.182 -0,147
-0,047 -0,1040.302 0,067 0.06 -0,0560,101 NA 0,182 I 0,015
0,044 0,344 0,506 0,556 0,126 0,387 0.131 NA -0,147 0,015 ]

0
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0
age group 3, sex=F,urban=city
64
120,6126.67 30,04 115,33 17,92 215,86 65,88 1,28 580,94 6,62 331,73
82,95 44,61 26,15 69,4 31.33 102,2982.43 10,21 194,429,36 196,89
I -0,276-0,063 0,163 -0,1030,058 0,287 -0,I060,178 0,12 0,236
-0,2761 0-0.I08-0,011 0,169 -0,1650.016 0,05 0,045 -0,151
-0,0630 1 -0.03 -0,015 -0,0080,097 0,024 0,355 -0,0640,124
0,163 -0,108-0,03 1-0,087 -0,001 -0,125 -0,0080,033 0,035 0.133
-0,103 -0,011 -0,015-0,087 I -0,136 0,237 0,375 0,125 -0,246 0,036
0,058 0,169 -0,008-0,001 -0,136 I -0,058-0,0770,194 0,047-0,087
0,287 -0,1650,097 -0,125 0,237 -0,058 1 0,078 0,154 -0,153 0,164
-0.I060,016 0,024 -0,008 0,375 -0,077 0,078 1 0,143 -0,09 0,031
0,178 0,05 0,355 0,033 0,125 0,194 0,154 0,143 1 0,04 0.003
0,12 0,045 -0,0640,035 -0,246 0,047 -0,153 -0.09 0.04 1 -0.161
0,236 -0,1510,124 0,133 0,035 -0,0870,164 0,031 0,003 -0,181 1

age group 4, sex:F, urban=city
50
159,2519.25 40,06 113.56 17,86 197.8446,01 0 490.16 12,41 370.67
95,43 31,82 54.09 72,83 23.99 110.7966.7 0 239,41 20,92 224,38
I 0,246 -0,022 -0,073 -0,0930,033 0,043 NA 0,097 -0,2640,348
0,246 1 -0,074 -0,0550,02 -0,3330,389 NA -0.25 -0,1170,209
-0,022 -0,0741 0,132 -0,0350,056 0,093 NA 0,227 0,088 0,129
-0.073 -0,0550,132 1 0,393 -0,041 0,098 NA 0,226 0,147 0,081

-0,0930,02 -0,0350,393 1 -0,02 -0,046NA 0,071 0,078 0,1440,033 -0,3330,056 -0,041 -0.02 1 -0,018NA 0,438 0,099 -0.268
0,043 0,389 0,093 0,098 -0,046 -0,0181 NA 0,103 0,246 0.1
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,097 -0,25 0,227 0,226 0,071 0,438 0,103 NA I -0,027 -0,224
-0,264 .0,1170,088 0,147 0,078 0,099 0,246 NA -0,027 1 -0,023
0,348 0,209 0,129 0,081 0,144 -0,2680.1 NA -0,224 -0,023 1

age group 5, sex=F, urban=city
49
122.24 35.2 48,94 148,47 18.88 172.5637,21 1.71 487,22 14,47 592.25
85.22 45.79 82.31 117.7 33.66 118,9 59.44 7.49 335,71 23.58 383.66
I -0,288-0,146 -0,0420,106 -0,035 -0,2470,144 -0,229 -0,314 -0,065
-0,288 I -0,107 0,174 0,005 -0,165 -0,034-0,0070,034 0,341 0.02
-0,146 -0,107 I 0,147 -0,155-0,164 0,601 -0,0170,028 -.0.070,099
-0.042 0,174 0,147 I -0,053 0.133 0,375 -0,I 0.356 -0,114 -0,185
0,106 0,005 -0.155 -0,053 I 0,135 -0,005 -0,0050,006 0,132 0.13

_- -0.035 -0.165 -0.164 0,133 0.135 I 0,141 -0.11 0.232 -0,086 -0,I06
-0.247 -0.034 0,601 0.375 -0,005 0.141 I -0,116 0,053 -0.002 0.056

: 0,144 -0,007 -0.017 -0.I -0,005 -0,11 -0,I16 I -0,263 -0.035 -0,041
-0,2290,034 0,028 0,356 0,006 0,232 0,053 -0,263 1 0,148 -0,244
-0.314 0.341 -0,07 -0,114 0.132 -0.086 -0.002 -0.035 0,148 I -0.015
-0.065 0,02 0.099 -0,185 0,13 -0,106 0,056 -0,041 -0,244 -0,015 I

&

0
A.15



i
age group 6, sex:F, urban:city _'_
291
117.29 29,4 56.59 136,01 26,18 150,0744,26 3,83 201,02 23.01 1012.84
98,06 42.97 64.22 99.06 30,78 111,1468,61 20,37 210.6335.89 599,47
I -0,189 0,057 0,03 -0,063 -0,03 -0,074 -0.02 -0,107 -0,131 0,156
-0,189 1 0,052 0,073 0,013 0,056,0,028-0,047 -0,0180,057 0,025
0,057 0,052 1 0,038 0,011 0,058 0,068 0,043-0,051 0.05-0,013
0,03 0,073 0,038 1 0,07 0,063 0.13 -0,0270,007 0,069 0,083
-0,0630,013 0,011 0,07 1 -0,0090,025 0,093 -0,009 0,043 -0,078
-0,03 0,056 0,058 0,053 -0,009 1 -0,032 -0,0090,17 -0,083 0,074
-0,0740,028 0,068 0,i3 0,025 -0,032I -0,0660,152 0,209 -0,001
-0.02 -0,0470,043 -0,0270,093 -0,009 -0,066 1 -0,0630,014 0,025
-0,107 -0,018 -0,051 0,007 -O.OOg0,17 0,152 -0,063 1 -0,033-0,147
-0,1310,057 0.05 0,069 0,043 -0,0830,209 0,014 -0,033 1 0.14
0,156 0,025 -0,013 0,083 -0,0780,074 -0,001 0,025 -0,1470,14 1

age group i, sex:N, urban:city
0

age group 2, sex:N, urban:city
0

age group 3, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 4, sex:N, urban:city 0
0

age group 5, sex=N, urban:city
0

0
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age group 6, sex:N, urban:city
4
98.75 27.67 56.88 91.92 35.17 228 37.96 0 325.29 17.67 469.68
143.2936 14.01 47.08 30.89 233.06 34.21 0 291.75 15.56 84.57
1 0.792 O.05q 0.281 0708 -0.512 -0.558NA -0.534 -0.8510.065
0.792 1 0.607 0.178 0.878 0.045 -0.196NA -0.4 -0.379 0.014
0.059 0.607 1 -0.4280.706 0,472 0.623 NA -0.3310.31 -0.446
0.281 0.178-0.428 1 -0.2970.224 -0.881NA 0.655-.0.0750.976
0.708 0.878 0.706 -0.297 1 -0.1910.161 NA -0.764-0.452 -0.462
-0.5120.045 0.472 0.224 -0.191 1 0.263 NA 0.673 0.883 0.36
-0.558 -0.1960.623 -0.881 0.161 0.263 1 NA -0.3 0.518 -0.784
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.534 -0.4 -0.3310.655 -0.764 0.673 -0.3 NA 1 0.648 0.804
-0.851 -0.3790.31 -0.075 -0.452 0.883 0.518 NA 0.648 I 0.123
0.065 0,014 -0.4460.976 -0.4620.36 -0.784 NA 0.804 0.123 1

age group I, sex=M, urban=rural
3
82.05 32.91 5.14 165.12 8.49 122.21 159.080 450.44 0 198.5
53.99 28.91 8.9 143.468.34 66.82 209.84 0 287.44 0 195.31
I -0.341 0.965 -0.2380.681 -0.401-0.435 NA 0.932 NA 0.683
-0.341 1 -0,5760.994 -0.9210.998 0.995 NA 0.023 NA -0.919
0.965 -0.5761 -0.4850.849 -0.627-0.657 NA 0.804 NA 0.851
-0.2380.994 -0.485 1 -0.8730.985 0.978 NA 0.13 NA -0.872

0.681 -0.9210.849 -0,873 1 -0.944 -0.956NA 0.369 NA I-0.4010.998-0.627 0.985 -0.944 1 0.999 NA -0.041NA -0.943
-0.4350.995 -0.6570.978 -0.9560.999 1 NA -0.079NA -0.955
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,932 0.023 0.804 0.13 0.369 -0.041 -0,079 NA I NA 0.372
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.683 -0.919 0.851 -0.872 1 -0.943 -0.955 NA 0.372 NA I

age group 2_ sex:M, urban=rural
13
34.72 !.57 1.7 165,57 28.72 154,85 34,14 0 580.9 5.08 398.i2
24.97 5.66 3.17 135.93 34.67 111,95 54.86 0 495.18 13.01 229.94
i -0.241 0.59 -0.043 0.508 0,094 0.167 NA -0,243 -0.018 0.368
-0.24! I -0.161 -0.308 -0.249 -0.301 0,093 NA 0.176 -0.117 0.243

= 0.59 -0.161 I 0.031 0.218 0.435 0,71 NA -0.043 0.281 0.321
-0.043 -0.308 0.031 ] -0.051 0.384 -0.077 NA -0.336 -0,034 0.329
0.508 -0.249 0.218 -0.051 I 0.329 -0.094 NA -0.525 -0.164 0.478
0.094 -0.301 0.435 0.384 0.329 i 0.442 NA -0.386 0.358 0.185
0,167 0.093 0_71 -0.077 -0.094 0.442 I NA 0.005 0.671 -0.105
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.243 0.176 -0.043 -0,336 -0.525 -0.386 0.005 NA I -0.096 -0,494
-0.018 -0.117 0,281 -0.034 --0.164 0.358 0.671 NA -0.096 i -0,283
0.368 0.243 0.321 0,329 0.478 0.185 -0.I05NA -0.494 -0,283I

_T
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age group 3, sex:M,urban=rural
15
119.58 10.25 15.75 167.17 14.51 250.2547.78 0 626.29 9.52 289.43
40.29 21.4 30.33 166.4332.89 95.68 79.99 0 315.93 17.1 146.48
I -0.0890.334 0.575 0.273 -0.049 -0.481NA 0.56 0.036 -0.143
-0.089 1 -0.205 -0.241-0.0630.467 0.147 NA 0.125 -0.196 0.55
0.334 -0.205 1 -0.0940.881 0.103 -0.213NA 0.473 0.808 -0.036
0.575 -0.241-0.094 1 -0.239 -0.231 -0.323NA -0.115 -0.325 -0.028
0.273 -0.0630.881 -0.239 1 0.022 -0.217 NA 0.469 0.889 0°028
-0.049 0.467 0.103-0.231 -0.0221 0.539 NA 0.184 0.094 0.289
-0 481 0.147 -0.213-0.323 -0.2170.539 1 NA -0.212 0.08 0.012
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.56 0.125 0.473 -0 115 0.469 0.184 -0.212NA 1 0.276 0.142
0.036 -0.1960.808 -0.3250.889 0.094 0.08 NA 0.276 1 0.035
-0.1430.55 -0.036 -0.0280.028 0.289 0.012 NA 0.142 0.035 1

age group 4, sex=M,urban=rural
23
129.39 18.23 20.12 249.89 13.09 319.88 45.16 1.21 553.35 7.8 350.5
99.,'821.28 24.88 152.3619.6 135.8442.08 5.82 281.51 12.28 331.19
I -0.332 '0.482-0.184 -0.1360.308 -O.Q08 -0.038 -0.163 0.592 -0.124
-0.332 1 0.224 0.203 0.387 0.035 0.033 -0.1870.297 -0.017 -0.041
-0.4820.224 1 -0.24 -0.005 -0.189 0.123 0.174 0.305 -0.343 0.315
-0.184 0.203 -0.24 1 0.173 0.233 0_286 0.02 -0.034 -0.182 -0.231
-0.136 0.387 -0.005 0.173 1 -0.319 0.102 0.366 -0.003 0.009 0.297

•. 0.308 0.035 -0.189 0.233 -0.319 1 0.236 -0.007 0.083 0.232 0.001
-0.008 0.033 0 123 0.286 0.102 0.236 1 0.098 0.097 -0.279 0.115
-0.038 -0.187 0.174 0.02 0.366 -0.007 0.098 1 -0.057 -0.138 0.179
-0.163 0.297 0.305 -0.034 -0.003 0.083 0.097 -0.057 1 -0.272 -0.062
0.592 -0.017 -0.343 -0.182 0.009 0.232 -0.279 -0.138 -0.272 1 -0.056
-0.124-0.041 0.315-0.231 0.297 0.001 0.115 0.179-0.062-0.056 1

age group 5, sex:M, urban:rural
28
208.61 13.16 13.83 224.09 19.89 307.83 36.99 1 620.89 16.84 627.31
104.76 27.02 16.39 122.18 26.77 194.91 56..71 5.27 414.63 25.1 463.18
1 0.136 -0.005 0.092 0.118 0.151 -0.209 -0.143 0.217 0.493 0.538
0.136 1 0.065 -0.089 0.505 -0.168 -0.053 ..0.095 -0.179 0.384 0.299
-0.005 0.065 1 0.271 0.044 -0.164 -0.03 0.313 -0.145 0.255 0.459
0.092 -0.089 0.271 1 0.003 -0.12 0.184 0.08 0.012 0.057 0.i86
0.118 0.505 0.044 0.003 1 0.034 0.089 0.191 0.056 0.321 0.071
'!.151 -0.168 -0.164 -0.12 0.034 1 0.072 0.036 0.166 -0.198 0.027
-0.209 -0.053 -0.03 0.184 0.089 0.072 1 0.093 0.04.8 -0.108 -0.088
-0.143 -0_095 0.313 0.08 0.191 0.036 0.00,3 1 -0.077 -.0.132 -0.002
0.217 -0.179 -0.145 0 012 0.056 0.166 0.048 -0.077 1 0.048 -0.094
0.493 0.384 0.255 0.05/ 0.321 -0.198 -0.108 -0.132 0.048 ] 0.519

: 0.538 0.299 0.459 0.186 0.071 0.027 -0.088 -0.002 -0.094 0.519 1
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age group 6, sex=M, urban=rural
57
165.7 23.53 38.77 189.0943.41 222.56 60.72 0.49 281.78 15.04 1113.34
89.32 45.1 52.08 102.7742.65 134 111.96 3.7 227.3725.5 628.89
I -0.1570.072 -0.0990 152 0.063 -0 123 -0.0040,195 0.019 -0.192
-0.157 I 0.228 0.358 0.125 -0.064 -0.031 -0_07 0.292 0.151 0.281
0.072 0.228 I -0.0970.231 -0.023 -0.019 -0.0530.23 0.026 0.068
-0.0990.358 -0.097 I -0.04 0.003 0.227 -0.035 -0.0520.003 0.18
0.152 0.125 0.231 -0.041 -0.253 -0.0370.008 0.105 -0.118 0.013
0.063 -0.064 -0.023 0.003 -0.253 i -0.057 -0.1190.271 -0.136 0.097
-0.123 -0.031 -0.0190.227 -0.037 -0.057 I -0.073-0.121 0.358 0.048
-0,004 -0.07 -0.053 -0.0350.008 -0.119 -0.073 I -0.153-0.08 -0.102
0.195 0.292 0.23 -0.0520.105 0.271 -0.121 -0.153I 0.099 -0.055
0.019 0.151 0.026 0.003 -0.118 -0.1360.358 -0.08 0.099 I -0.032

: -0.1920.281 0.068 0.18 0.0130.097 0.048 -0.102 -0.055 -0.032 I

age group I, sex:F, urban:rural
7
18.38 41.91 0 57.27 2.17 6.45 57.69 0 652.180 69.3
27.67 68.6 0 70.69 5.73 7.72 98.62 0 666.27 0 95.05
i 0,977 NA 0.76 0.424 0.923 0.946 NA -0.006NA 0.643
0 977 I NA 0.67 0.598 0.909 0.993 NA 0.C7 NA 0.481
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.76 0.67 NA i -0.0770.826 0.604 NA -0.04 NA 0.724

- _ 0.424 0.598 NA -0.077 1 0.393 0.68 NA 0.23 NA -0.322

= qp 0.923 0.909 NA 0.826 0.393 1 0.891 NA -0.093 NA 0.482
0.946 0.993 NA 0.604 0.68 0.891 1 NA 0.096 NA 0.38
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.006 0.07 NA -0.04 0.23 -0.093 0.096 NA 1 NA 0.009
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.643 0.481 NA 0.724 -0.322 0.482 0.38 NA 0.009 NA I

age group 2, sex:F, urban-rural
13
100.687.36 11.27 98.48 10.46 110.08 29.1 9"I 415.42 7.2 287.42
94.21 12.32 16.81 82.87 11 62.69 55.36 23.34 212.07 12 162.39
I -0,009 0,031 -0.176 0,348 -0.369 -0.335 0.032 -0.126 -0.159 -0.258
-0.009 I -0.328 -0.073 -0.219-0.29 -0.1340.19 0.036 -0.2480.081
0.031 -0.328 I 0.549 -0.1940.296 0.308 -0.2830.445 0.191 0.27

-

-0.176 -0.073 0.549 I -0.1540.525 0.385 -0.27 0.613 0.204 0.303
= 0.348 -0.219 -0.194 -0.154I -0.361 -0.053 -0.402-0.4340.246 -0.506

-0.369 -{J.290.296 0.525 -0.361I 0.771 0.163 0.507 0.436 0.425
-0.335 -0.134 0.308 0.385 -0.053 0_771 I -0.0980.483 0.734 0.136
0.032 0.19 -0.283 -0.27 -0.4020.163 -0.C)98] -0.075-0.253 -0.032
-0.126 0.036 0.445 0.613 -0.434 0,507 0.483 -0.075 i 0.016 0,029
-0.159 -0.248 0.191 0.204 0.246 0.436 0.734 -0.253 0.016 I -0.I06
-0.258 0.081 0.27 0.303 -0.506 0,425 0.136 -0.032 0,029 -0.106 I
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age group 3, sex=F, urban=rural
15
69.7 7.45 11.1 151.56 11.71 190.4122.64 0 515.77 8.91 304.54
78.05 19.68 16.81 143.72 25.31 139.7143.57 0 355.55 16.34116.62
I -0.165 -0.008-0.066 -0.156 -0.0020.193 NA-0.17 -0.306 -0.304
-0.165 1 0.324 0.091 0.572 0.139 -0.211NA -0.2150.02 0.02
-0.0080.324 1 0.339 0.186 0.183 0.603 NA 0.077 -0.0330.066
-0.0660.091 0.339 1 0.562 0.393 0.25 NA -0.088 -0.2020.415
-0.1560.572 0.186 0.562 1 -0.013 -0.154 NA -0.3050.034 0.28
-0.0020.139 0.183 0.393 -0.013 1 0.029 NA 0.03 -0.254 -0.03
0.193 -0.2110.603 0.25 -0.1540.029 1 NA 0.151 -0.1580.132
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.17 -0.2150.077 -0.088 -0.3050.03 0.151 NA 1 0.562 0.002
-0.306 0.02 -0.033 -0.202 0.034 -0.254 -0.158 NA 0.562 1 0.198
-0.304 0.02 0.066 0.415 0,28 -0.03 0.132 NA 0.002 0.198 1

age group 4, sex=F, urban=rural
17
120.94 19.85 16.67 127.247.8 205.77 22.19 0.66 480.91 10.58 368.02
90.81 25.56 16.97 111.78 15.05 110.8835.8 2.73 422.8 22.35 266.79
I -0.245 -0.051-0.128 -0.013 -0.021 -0.178 0.274 -0.17 0.263 0.615
-0.245 1 0.102 0.227 0.445 -0.11 -0.126 -0.2 -0.201 -0.05 -0.111
-0.0510.102 1 0.18 0.266-0.117 0.113 -0.253 -0.2450.254 0.278
-0.1280.227 0.18 1 -0.139 0.484 0.215 -0.272 -0.057 -0.133 -0.03
-0.013 0.445 0.266 -0.139 1 -0.38 -0.228 -0.134 -0.257 0.035 0.032
-0.021 -0.11 -0.117 0.484.-0.38 1 -0.057 -0.306 0.636 0.377 -0.116
-0.178 -0.126 0.113 0.215 -0,228 -0.057 1 0.027 0.08 -0.244 -0.114
0.274 -0.2 -0.253 -0.272 -0.134 -0.306 0.027 1 -0.219 -0.122 0.07
-0.17-0.201 -0.245-0.057-0.257 0.636 0.08-0.219 1 0.045-0.371
0.263 -0.05 0.254 -0.133 0.035 0.377 -0.244 -0.122 0.045 1 0.141
0.615 -0.111 0.278 -0.03 0.032 -0.116 -0.114 0.07 -0.371 0.141 1

age g,_oup 5, sex:F, urban:rural
27
120.41 23.54 8.76 124.53 3.31 202.26 11.7 1.25 290.01 12.57 592.13
75.77 39,67 13.58 113.91 9.32 123.46 29°76 3.6 204.57 38.48 397.4
I -0.278 0.214 0.123 0.254 0.255 0.011 0.145 -0.037 0.015 0.081
-0.278 I -0.021 -0.133 -0.167 -0.026 0.061 -0.214 0.025 -0.057 0.09
0.214 -0.021 I 0.359 0.144 0.111 0.097 0.085 0.536 0.063 -0.233
0.123 -0.133 0.359 I 0.032 0.389 0.743 0.009 0.553 -0.046 -0.447
0.254 -0.167 0.144 0.032 i 0.277 0.129 -0.128 0.21 -0.12 -0.245
0.255 -0.026 0.111 0.389 0.277 I 0.343 -0.044 0.165 0.032 -0.124
0.011 0.061 0.097 0.743 0.129 0.343 I -0.142 0.496 -0.087 -0.28
0.145 -0.214 0.085 0.009 -0.128 -0.044 -0.142 I -0.092 0.12 0.351
-0.037 0.025 0.536 0.553 0.21 0.165 0.496 -0.092 i 0.375 -0.127
0.015 -0.057 0.063 -0.046 -0.12 0.032 -0.087 0.12 0.375 I 0.286
0.08] 0.09 -0.233 -0.447 -0.245 -0.124 -0.28 0.351 -0.127 0.286 1

A
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age group 6, sex:F,urban=rural
75
119.63 25.9530.15 151.6722.68 149.55 18.72 3.45 226.43 12.64 902.26
92.03 45.53 39.83 92.09 38.82 107.1837.54 16.61 241.79 23.78 62883
I -0.27 -0.0890.204 -0.072 -0.214 -0.013 -0.0360.05 -0.08 -0.258
-0.27 1 0.052 -0.075-0.0730.242 -0.0610.061 0.055 -0.1050.04
-0.089 0.052 1 0.098 -0.0260.076 -0.0830.012 0.044 -0.0880.027
0.204 -0.0750.098 1 -0.1340.ii 0,218-0.136 -0.189 -0.16 0.037
-0.072 -0.073 -0.026-0.134 1 -0.0550.154 -0.1090.278 0.083 -0.194
-0.2140.242 0.076 0.11 -0.055 1 0.1'17-0.0360.114 -0.1130.097
-0.013 -0.061 -0.0830.218 0.154 0.117 1 -0.0970.011 -0.076 -0.035
-0 036 0.061 0.012 -0,136 -0.109 -0.036-0.097 1 -0.058-0.095 0.1
0.05 0.055 0.044 -0.189 0.278 0.114 0.011 -0.058 1 0.104 -0.285
-0.08 -0.105 -0.088 -0.16 0.083 -0,113 -0.076-0.0950.104 1 -0.028
-0.258 0.04 0.027 0.037 -0.1940.097 -0.0350.1 -0.285 -0.0281

age group I, sex=N,urban=rural
0

age group 2, sex=N,urban=rural
0

age group 3, sex:N, urban=rural
0

_ age group 4, sex=N, urban:rural
0

age group 5, sex:N, urban:rural
0

age group 6, sex=N, urban=rural
I
83.33 0 0 177.5 52 50.4 0 0 339.51 9.45 542.5
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age group I, sex:M, urban:city
28
25.31 16.12 0 71.25 4.53 57.75 56.15 0 613.09 2.95 115.05
39.57 34.57 0 70.29 10.51 62.96 64.32 0 353.88 10.88 162.06
I 0.489 NA -0.1540.253 -0,11 -0.02 NA 0.281 -0.024-0.238
0.489 1 NA 0.205 0.215 -0.159 0.044 NA 0.175 -0.069-0.199
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.1540.205 NA 1 0.025 -0.127 0.626 NA 0.258 -0.0760.104
0.253 0,215 NA 0.025 I 0.254 -0.077 NA 0.089 -0.0670.067
-0.11 -0.159NA -0.1270.254 I 0.119 NA -0.0970.2 0.21
-0.02 0.044 NA 0.626 -0.0770.119 I NA 0.305 -0.0540.23
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.281 0.175 NA 0,258 0.089 -0.097 0.305 NA I 0.027 -0,259
-0.024 -0.069 NA -0.076 -0.0670.2 -0.054 NA 0.027 I -0.098
-0,238 -0.199 NA 0.104 0.067 0.21 0.23 NA -0.259-0.098 1

age group 2, sex:M, urban=city
164

o 84.47 18.12 8.53 85.22 20,73 162,95 49.66 0,08 450.16 9.27 343.92
66,37 25.14 19,38 69.68 23.31 89.35 71.72 0.8 234.56 16.77 192.2
I -0.072 -0.063 0.234 0.077 -0.051 -0.005 -0.0440.139 -0.024 0.087
-0.072 1 -0.07 0.096-0,023 -0.092-0.121 0.072 0.068 -0.028-0.11
-0.063 -0.07 1 0.074 0.034 0.151 -0,04 0.199 -0.0120.003 .0.019
0.234 0.096 0,074 1 -0,145 0.016 0.006 -0.029 0.163 0.108 0,067
0.077 -0.023 0.034 -0.145 1 -0.133 -0.091 0.128-0.026 -0.14 0.05
-0.051 -0.092 0.151 0.016 ..0.133 1 0.061 0,009-0°054 -0.014 0.245
-0.005 -0.121 -0.04 0.006 -0.091 0.061 1 -0.071 0.023 0.209 -0.012
-0,044 0.072 0.199 -0.029 0.128 0.009 -0.071 1 0,141 0.034 -0.054
0.139 0.068 -0.012 0.163 -0.026 -0,054 0.023 0,141 1 -0.014 -0.175
-0.024 -0.028 0.003 0.108 -0.14 -0.014 0.209 0.034 -0.014 1 0.019
0.087 -0.11 -0.019 0,067 0.05 0.245 -0.012 -0.054 -0.175 0.019 1

age group 3, sex=M, urban:city
217
122.71 22.58 20.51 133.51 15.44 213.97 61.21 0.93 531.64 9.79 395.14
78.77 28.88 30.45 91.73 23.05 100.31 68.93 8.08 236.35 17.83 211.32
I -0.111 0.144 0.246 0.123 0.1!4 0,108 -0.101 0.064 0.093 -0,052
-0.111 I 0.048 0.034 0.042 -0.I15 -0.109 -0.019 0.012 -0.039 0.06
0.144 0.048 I 0.187 0.099 0.169 0.171 0,122 0.064 0.017 0.146
0.246 0.034 0.187 I 0.004 0.105 0.08 -0.031 0.179 0.115 -0.049
0.123 0.042 0.099 0.004 I 0.033 0.059 0.073 0,111 0.05 0.053
0.114 -0.115 0.169 0.105 0.033 I 0,132 -0.066 0.176 -0.059 0.094
0.108 -0.109 0.171 _3.08 0.059 0.132 1 0.349 0.204 0.019 0.006
-0.i01 -0.019 0.122 -0.031 0.073 -0.066 0.349 I -0.026 -_.054 -0.025
0.064 0.012 0.064 0.179 0.111 0.176 0.204 -0.026 I -0.021 -0,208
0.093 -0.039 0.017 0.115 0.05 -0.059 0.019 -0.054 -0.021 I 0.002
-0.052 0.06 0.146 -0.049 0.053 0.094 0,006 -0.025 -0.208 0.002 I

0
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II
age group 4, sex:M, urban:city
267
155.6628.32 26,56 166.94 19,23 254.56 59.42 0,62 610 9.82 425,82
88,24 36.99 37.37 115.07 25,59 128.1571.92 5,68 284,73 18,93 293.55
I -0.1540.001 0.172 0.023-0.026-0.052 -0.1230,048 -0.1330.141
-0.1541 0.029 0.154 -0,0350.03 -0,009 -0,0040,205 -0.145 -0.05
0.001 0.029 1 0.185 0.195 0.203 0.042 0,016 0.091 -0,0030.13

0.172 0.154 0.185 1 0.11 0,046 0,015 -0.077 0,313 -0.0450.083
0.023 -0.0350.195 0.11 1 0.097 -0,037 -0.0450.049 0.049 0.118
-0,0260.03 0.203 0.046 0.097 1 0.074 -0.072 0.143 0,043 0.279
-0,052-0,009 0,042 0.015 -0.0370.074 1 0.068 0,048 0,044 -0.12
-0,123-0.004 0,016 -0.077-0.045 -0.0720.068 1 0.025 -0.023 -0.074
0.048 0.205 0.091 0.313 0.049 0.143 0.048 0,025 1 -0.112 -0,255
-0.133 -0.145-0.003 -0.045 0.049 0.043 0.044 -0.023 -0.112 1 0.081
0_141 -0.050.13 0.083 0.118 0,279 -0.12 -0.074 -0,2550.081 1

age group 5, sex:M, urban=city
189
203.2629,57 35.29 183.27 29.76 283,27 58.16 1.68 635.84 11,87 667,6
117.6647.71 46,49 123.3541.42 166.1580.3 8.96 449,66 18.26 463.8
I -0.2350,017 0.153 -0.0120.105 0.024 -0.022 0,051 0.025 0.157
-0.235 1 0.075 0.18 0.113 0.133 0.093 0.037 0,291 0.06 0.035
0.017 0.075 1 0.179 0.083 0.131 0,095 0.012 0,076 0.029 0.113
0.153 0.18 0.179 1 0.263 0.079 0.189 -0.002 0.164 0.128 -0,066

-0.0120.113 0.083 0,263 1 0.041 -0.012-0.072 0.094 0.241 -0.020.105 0.133 0.131 0.079 0.041 1 0.26 -0,043 0.3 0.115 0.194
0.024 0.093 0,095 0,189 -0.0120.26 1 -0.0250.171 -0.017 -0.036
-0.0220.037 0.012 -0.002 -0.072 -0.043-0.025 1 -0.057 -0.0540.21
0.051 0.291 0.076 0,164 0.094 0.3 0.171 -0.057 1 0.085 -0.144
0.025 0.06 0.029 0.128 0.241 0.115 -0.017 -0.0540,085 1 0.046
0.157 0.035 0.113 -0,066 -0.02 0.194 -0.036 0.21 -0.1440.046 1

age group 6, sex=M, urban=city
680
198.4731.1 50,45 187.78 35.02 216.44 58.04 3.03290.62 21.49 1121.88
125.7349.25 59.02 137.93 42.6 145.4885.17 13.85 286.1149.34 722
I -0.17 -0.0170.196 0.074 0.067 -0.01 -0.043 0,006 0.045 0.073
-0.17 I 0.071 0.15 0.025 -0.0270.043 -0.046 -0.007 -0.035-0.045
-0.0170.071 I 0.087 0.041 .-0.0290.083 0.021 0,038 0.037 0.047
0.196 0.15 0.087 I 0.102 0.108 0.124 -0.031 0,I -0.004 -0.004
0.074 0.025 0.041 0.102 I -0.012 --0.039 -0.012 0.041 0.05 0.034
0,067 -0,027 -0.029 0.108 -0.012 i 0.071 -0.065 0.174 0.07 0,078
-0.01 0.043 0.083 0.124 -0.0390.071 I 0.035 0.118 -0.01 -0.091
-0.043 -0.0460,021 -0.031 -0.012-0.065 0.035 i -0.047 -0.0010.087
0.006 -0.0070.038 0.1 0.041 0.174 0.118 -0.047 I 0.03 -0.143
0.045 -0.0350.037 -0.0040.05 0.07 -0.01 -0.001 0,03 I 0.083

: 0.073 -0.0450.047 -0.0040.034 0.078 -0,0910.087 -0.1430.083 I

,.
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e
age group I, sex=F, urban=city
34
26.06 16.26 5.13 66.19 5.44 51.68 55,52 0 552.64 0 134.35
49.55 39.08 17.75 103 16,47 74,88 86.32 0 339.09 0 391.23
I 0,399 0,256 0.329 -0.0540.704 0.427 NA 0,256 NA -0.004
0.399 I -0.0490,089 0.142 0,175 0.194 NA 0,025 NA 0.269
0.256 -0,049 i 0.19 -0.098 -0.0230.385 NA 0.135 NA 0.002
0.329 0.089 0.19 I -0,1550.331 0,253 NA 0.363 NA -0,043
-0.0540.142 -0.098 -0.155 I 0.129 -0.219NA -0.026NA 0.758
0,704 0,175 -0.0230.331 0.129 i 0.234 NA 0.372 NA -0.019
0.427 0,194 0.385 0.253 -0.2190,234 I NA -0.009NA -0,103
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.256 0.025 0,135 0.363 -0.0260.372 -0.009NA I NA -0.222
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.004 0.269 0.002 -0.043 0,758 -0.019 -0.103NA -0,222NA i

age group 2, sex:F, urban:city
144
74.54 16.74 8.55 95.52 24.75 147,6141.67 0.12 486.07 8 340.77
51.74 21.49 15.07 66.24 29.93 85.78 53,05 1.2] 261.9 16.01 195.86
I -0.076 -0.0740.171 0,192 0.148 0,074 0,076 0.087 -0.1530.026
-0.076 I 0.099 0.059 0.057 0.025 0.108 -0,076 0.055 -0,046 -0.117
-0.0740.099 I 0.105 -0.0420,125 0.096 0.056 -0.0430,159 0.114
0 171 0.059 0.105 I -0.0080.093 0.187 -0.1120.099 -0.057 -0.006
0 192 0.057 -0.042 -0.008 I -0.1560.065 0.065 0.059 0 -0.096
0 148 0.025 0.125 0.093 -0.156 I 0.08 0.022 0.342 --011 -0.054
0 074 0.108 0.096 0.187 0.065 0.08 I 0.018 0.196 0.004 -0.011
0 076 -0.0760.056 -0,1120.065 0.022 0.018 I 0.021 0.049 0.069
0 087 0.055 -0.0430.099 0.059 0.342 0.196 0.021 I -0.079 -0.279
-0.153 -0,0460.159 -0.0570 -0.110.004 0.049 -0.079 I 0.087
0.026 -0.1170.114 -0.006 -0.096 -0.054 -0.0110.069 -0.2790.087 I

age group 3, sex=F, urban=city
224
104.0223.77 22.78 124.98 19.03 201.05 54.73 0.45 499.33 7.33 386.82
65.93 34.36 33.28 86.99 22.84 105.8959.59 3.71 229.11 12..!6221.45
I -0.2040.035 0.215 0.06 -0.0960.004 0.06 0,063 -0.0520.042
-0.204 I -0.046 -0.1230.036 -0.036 -0.1230.082 -0.036 -0.011 -0.022
0.035 -0.046 I 0.281 0.061 0.194 0.112 0.004 0.009 -0.0340.256
0.215 -0.1230.281 I -0.0180.079 -0.039 -0.0520.261 -0.0810.111
0.06 0.036 0.061 -0.018 I -0.0070.082 -0.008 -0.041 0.296 0.093
-0.096 -0.0360.194 0.079 -0.007 I 0.089 0.059 0.154 0.065 -0.031
0.004 -0.1230.112 -0.039 0.082 0.089 I -0.0510.189 0.026 -0,053
0.06 0.082 0.004 -0.052 -0.0080.059 -0.051 i 0.019 -0.045 -0.072
0.063 -0.0360.009 0.261 -0.0410.154 0.189 0.019 I -0.073 -0.255
-0.052 -0.011 -0.034 -0.0810.296 0.065 0.026 -0.045 -0.073I 0.022
0.042 -0.0220.256 0,111 0.093 -0.031 -0.053 -0.072 -0.2550.022 i

®
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0
age group 4, sex=F, urban=city
269
134,67 19.85 28,23 138.29 17.9 211,64 58.87 0,7 491,,61 9.13 408,49
72,74 28.09 38.12106.22 24.95 113.94 76.67 4,,33 231.22 17,08 222,69
i -0.176 0.213 0,321 0,133 0.095 0.097 0.088 0,133 -0,043 -0,023
-0,176 1 0.048 0,045 -0,059 -0.094 0.043 -0,014 -0,009 0,022 -0,03
0.213 0.048 1 0,246 0.I19 0.085 0.053 0,007 0.063 0.038 0,087
0,321 0.045 0,246 1 0.04 0,075 0,087 -0,085 0,231 -0.024 -0.03
0,133 -0.059 0.119 0.04 1 -0.098 0.088 -0,062 -0,018 0.099 0.14
0.095 -0,094 0,085 0.075 -0.098 1 -0.016 0.131 0,16 -0.006 0.061
0.097 0.043 0,053 0.087 0,088 -0,016 1 -0.058 0.034 0.041 -0,064
0,088 -0,014 0.007 -0.085 -0.062 0,131 -0,058 1 0.031 -0.029 0.03
0,133 -0,009 0,063 0.231 -0.018 0.16 0.034 0.031 1 0.071 -0.196
-0,043 0,022 0.038 -0,024 0,099 -0,006 0,041 -0,029 0.071 1 0,038
-0,023 -0.03 0.087 -0.03 0.14 0,061 -0.064 0,03 -0,196 0,038 1

age group 5, sex=F, urban:city
213
140.42 25.23 28.19 132.19 18.31 181.2i 42.57 0.67 355,39 11.23 574.84
89.84 35.32 39.46 107.65 28.66 113.16 64.05 6.23 242.58 20.29 357.26
i -0.188 0.206 0,283 0,02 0.082 0.141 -0.089 0.095 -0,039 0.005
-0.188 1 -0.021 0.01 0.134 -0.102 0.067 -0.067 -0.071 -0.099 0.049
0.206 -0.021 1 0.109 0.075 -0.015 0.019 0.048 0.054 0.173 0,159
0.283 0.01 0,109 1 0.133 0,109 0.079 0,002 0,094 -0.083 0.165

0.02 0.134 0,075 0.133 1 0.066 -0.039 -0,065 0,103 0.053 0,1520,082 -0.102 -0,015 0.109 0.066 1 -0.051 -0,065 0,143 -0,002 0.169
0.141 0,067 0,019 0.079 -0.039 -0.051 1 -0,058 0,163 0,075 -0,212
-01,089 -0.067 0.048 0.002 -0.065 -0.065 -0.058 1 -0.058 0.003 0,166
0.095 -0.071 0.054 0,094 0.103 0,14,3 0,163 -0.058 1 0.018 -0,255
-0.039 -0.099 0,173 -0.083 0.053 -0.002 0.075 0.003 0.018 1 -0.038
0,005 0.049 0,159 0.165 0,152 0.169 -0,212 0,166 -0.255 -0.038 1

age group 6, sex=F, urban=city
1144
125.34 28.74 46,16 139.84 23.21 151.06 51.54 3.2 205.31 17,66 927.72
89.25 43.13 54.84 99.53 31.57 107,94 76.7 17.32 196.19 31.7 492.48
I -0,208 0.022 0.085 0.06 0,025 -0,063 -0,049 -0.031 -0.02 0.064
-0.208 1 0.032 0.002 -0.003 -0.065 0.043 -0,019 -0.039 -0.055 -0.009
0,022 0,032 1 0,104 0,095 -0.019 0,15 0.028 0,004 0.032 0.138
0,085 0,002 0_I04 I 0,131 0.053 0.067 -0.003 0.092 0,04 0,053
0,06 -0,003 0.095 0,131 1 0,031 -0,035 -0,022 0.026 0,011 0,087
0,025 -0.065 -0.019 0.053 0,031 1 0.015 -0,057 0,173 0.05 0.058
-0.063 0.043 0.15 0,067 -0,035 0.015 1 -0,052 0,06 0.206 -0.016
-0.049 -0.019 0.028 -0.003 -0.022 -0.057 -0,052 1 -0,022 0.033 0,028
-0.031 -0.039 0.004 0.092 0.026 0.173 0.06 -0.022 1 0.081 -0.127
-0.02 -0.055 0.032 0.04 0.011 0,05 0.206 0,033 0.081 1 0.045
0.064 -0,009 0.138 0.053 0.087 0.058 -0.016 0.028 -0.127 0.045 1

0
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0
age group I, sex:N, urban=city
0

age group 2, sex=N, urban:city
0

age group 3, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 4, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 5, sex:N, urban=city
0

age group 6, sex=N, urban=city
9
108.38 25.59 42.66 161.75 25.41 228,95 52.57 1.9 434.31 13,].6 984,9
65.73 27.38 44.46 117,7 40,97 213,94 75.39 5.7 283.53 21.7 580.61
I -0.046 -0.253 0.594 -0.181 0.292.0.045 -0,484 0.572 -0,371 -0.364
-0,046 1 0.594 -0.013 -0,168 -0.54 -0,31 0.347 0,188 0.326 0,111
-0.253 0.594 1 0.038 0.502 -0.495 -0.645 0.83 -0,278 -0.063 0.095
0,594 -0,013 0.038 1 0.16 -0.136 -0.363 -0,387 -0.169 -0.001 -0,153
-0.181 -0.168 0.502 0.16 1 0.073 -0.342 0,549 -0.566 -0.338 0.193
0.292 -0.54 -0.495 -0.136 0.073 1 0.276 -0.219 0.134 -0.328 -0.247
0.045 -0.31 -0.645 -0.363 -0.342 0.276 1 -0.261 0.377-0.13 -0.382
-0.484 0.347 0.83 -0.387 0.549 -0.219 -0.261 1 -0.324 .0.105 -0,087
0.572 0.188 -0.278 -0.169 -0.566 0.134 0.377 -0,324 1 -0,448 ,0,077
-0.371 0.326 -0.063 -0.001 -0.338 -0.328 -0.13 -0.105 -0.448 1 -0.002
-0.364 0.IIi 0.095 -0.153 0.193 -0.247 -0.382 -0.087 -0.077 -0.002 1

age group I, sex=M, urban=rural
14
21.86 12.94 1.91 69.44 9.05 39.8 73,3 0 532.22 4.37 50.72
39.39 21,51 7.13 91.55 19.46 41.83 85.21 0 363.64 12.02'74.51
i 0.307 0.094 0.142 -0.I 0.905 0.44 NA -0.001 0.198 0.233
0.307 I 0.077 0.024 -0,187 0.425 0.164 NA 0.43 -0.235 -0.134
0.094 0.077 I 0.2 0.359 -0.088 0.037 NA -0.063 -0.105 0.312
0.142 0.024 0.2 I 0.863 0.226 0.288 NA 0.177 0.863 0.064
-0.1 -0.187 0.359 0.863 i -0.081 0.334 NA 0.128 0.709 0.065
0,905 0.425 -0.088 0,226 -0.081 I 0.583 NA 0.034 0.263 0.122
0.44 0.164 0.037 0.288 0.334 0.583 I NA 0.151 0.167 0,049
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.001 0.43 -0.063 0.177 0.128 0.034 0.151 NA I -0,032 -0.084
0.198 -0.235 -0.105 0.863 0.709 0.263 0.167 NA -0,032 I 0.12
0.233 -0.134 0.312 0.064 0.065 0.122 0.049 NA -0.084 0.12 I

0
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0
age group 2, sex=M, urban=rural
77
87,63 I0.43 4_7 103.84 15.15 150,5950,63 0,33 ,447.439.06 364,83
58,3 18,6 9,77 123.43 18,03 69,04 69,61 2,27 229,99 16,88 252,55
i -0,178 -0.0260.16 -0,09 -0,013 -0,1940,007 0,032 -0,0020,133
-0,178 1 0,132 -0,077 -0,06 -0,231-0.0860,052 0,046 0.05 -0,05
-0.0260,i32 1 0,198 0,061 0,217 0,398 -0.001 -0,0750.04 0,183
0.16 -0,0770.198 1 0.273 0,205 0,005 -0,0050,061 -0,I080.289
-0.09 ,0.06 0,061 0.273 1 0.002 -0.1860.134 0.191 0.064 0,001
-0,013 -0.2310.217 0,205 0,002 1 0.265 0,048 0.015 -0,1430,263
-0,194 -0.0860.398 0,005 -0,1860,265 1 -0,057 -0.2420,089 0,365
0.007 0,052 -0.001 -0.0050,134 0,048 -0,057 1 -0.2320,247 0,141
0,032 0,046 -0,075 0.061 0.191 0,015 -0.242 -0.232 I -0,046 -0,161
-0,002 0.05 0_04 -0,I080.064 -0.1430.089 0.247 -0,046 1 -0.107
0.133 -0.05 0,183 0.289 0.001 0,263 0,365 0,141 -0.161 -0.107 1

age group 3, sex:M, urban:rural
89
114.9 23,62 11.89 143.49 17.91 226,88 45,83 0.09 590.79 10.28 367.95
68.81 31.41 18.94 99.92 24.23 94.64 56.99 0,85 246.31 17 214.31
I -0,0260.116 0.12B -0.13 0.212 -0.032 -0,0350.025 0,056 0,23
-0.026 I 0.181 0,391 -0.035 0,036 -0,027 -0.0810,311 0,158 -0,229
0.116 0,181 I 0.228 -0.025 0.161 0.175 -0.0150,171 0,14 -0.069
0.128 0.391 0.228 I -0.002 0,121 0.063 -0,05 0.318 0.123 ,-0.021
-0.13 -0.035 -0.025 -0,002 i -0.025-0,003 -0,0790.03 0.196 -0,04

0.212 0.036 0.161 0.121 -0.025I 0,066 -0.1230,206 -0.0660,186
-0.032 -0,027 0.175 0.063 -0.0030.066 I -0,0770.131 0.139 -0.08
-0.035 -0.081 -0.015 -0.05 -0.079-0,123 -0,077 I 0.202 0,253 -0,021
0.025 0.311 0.171 0,318 0.03 0,206 0,1310,202 I 0,37 -0,237
0.056 0.158 0.14 0.123 0.196 -0.0660.139 0.253 0.37 I 0,049
0,23 -0.229 -0.069 -0.021 -0,04 0.186 -0.08 -0,021 -0,2370.049 I

age group 4, sex=M, urban=rural
113
149.38 35.85 18.76 195,2 18.34 264.96 70.57 i 628.55 8.07 404.7
86.63 47.66 25.71 156.48.27.17138.1687.32 7,65 338.71 13.24 297.07
i -0.033 -0.1020.223 -0.193 -0.0960_212 0.07 -0.027 -0.0160.157
40.033 1 -0,0310.087 -0.189 -0.0060.155 -0,0260.251 0.174 -0.082
.-0.I02 -0.031 1 0.186 0.062 0.214 0.098 -0.049 0.242 0.083 -0.12
0.223 0.087 0.186 i -0.129 0.216 0.041 -0.022 0.207 -0.012 -0.092
-0.193 -0,1890.062 -0,129 I -0,056-0.077 -0.089 -0,202 -0.0840.119
,-0.096 -0.006 0.214 0.216 -0.056 i 0.058 -0,084 0.14 0.141 0.314
0.212 0.155 0.098 0.041 -0.077 0.058 I -0.037 0.161 0.102 -0.018
0.07 -0,026 -0.049 -0,022 -0.089 -0.084 -0.037 i 0.098 -0.043 -0.134

= -0.0270.251 0.242 0.207 -0.2020,14 0.161 0.098 I 0.174 -0_142
-0,016 0.174 0.083 -0,012 -0.0840.141 0.102 -0.0430,174 i 0.06m

0.157 -0.082 -0.12 -0.092 0.119 0.314 -0.018 -0.134-0.1420,06 I

-Z
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age group 5, sex=M, urban=rural
74
203,03 34,14 19,68 230,24 23,8 296,79 69,21 0,34 669,02 11,9 577,19
134,26 66,27 32,57 169,0430,5 160,59 123,352,91 441 22.38 419.76
i -0,I]_,-0,0270,073 -0,0380,003 -0,0860,045 -0,0370,038 0,033
-0,115 1 0,026 -0,133 -0,014 -0,016 -0,0460,027 -0,!520,009 0,006
-0,027 0,026 1 -0,013-0,0350,135 0,007 0,012 -0,013 0,039 -0,146
0,073 -0,133 -0,0131 -0,002 -0,1240,234 0,018 0,167 0,163 -0,27
-0,038 -0,014 -0,035-0,002 1 0,069 -0,046-0,092 0,073 0,09 0,297
0,003 -0,016 0,135 -0,1240,069 1 0,026 -0,02 0,09 0,173 0,222
-0,086 -0,046 0,007 0,234 -0,0460,026 1 0,099 0,143 0,009 -0,098
0,045 0,027 0,012 0,018 -0,092 -0,02 0,099 1 0,029 0,428 0,015
-0,037 -0.152 -0,0130,167 0,073 0,09 0,143 0,029 1 0,056 -0,278
0,038 0,009 0,039 0,163 0.09 0,173 0,009 0,428 0,056 1 0,083
0,033 0,006 -0,146-0,27 0,297 0,222 -0,0980,015 -0,278 0,083 1

age group 6, sex:M, urban=rural
263
205,15 32.65 35,61 197,96 33,33 231.84 65,95 2.62 352,1 21,95 1066.77
146,11 57.25 48,81 143,95 44,61 143,88 96,06 13,74 295,32 39,04 662,5
I -0,121 0,068 0.14 0,079 0,137 -0,081 -0,078 0,05 -0.ii 0,177
-0,121 1 0,023 -0,009 -0,074 0,035 -0,013 0,143 0.051 ..0,049 0,16
0,068 0,023 1 0,088 -0,111 -0,07 0,077 0,053 0.017 0,056 -0.036
0,14 .-0,009 0,088 1 -0,031 0.031 0,164 -0,023 0,035 0,036 0.04
0.079-0,074-0,111 -0,031 1 0,062-0,004-0,08-0,089-0,022 0,146
0,137 0,035 -0,07 0,031 0,062 1 0,141 -0,I0]0,213 0,07 0,13
0,081 -0,0130,077 0,164 -0,004 0,141 1 -0.052-0,073 0,187 -0,048
-0,078 0,143 0,053 -0,023 -0.08 -0.i01-0,052 1 -0,05 -0,0380,055
0.05 0,051 0,017 0,035 -0,089 0,213 -0,073-0.05 1 -0,046 -0.291
-0,11 -0,0490,056 0,036 -0,0220,07 0,187 -0,038 -0,046 1 0,112
0,177 0.16 -0,0360,04 0,146 0.13 -0,0480,055 -0,291 0,112 1

age group I, sex:F,urban:rural
2O
17,14 25.23 0 52.34 1,93 58.13 47.59 0 547_69 3,06 37.21
40,45 63.44 0 78.36 7.49 86.54 64 0 310.67 10.17 54.16
1 0,787 NA 0,202 0.55 0,412 0,636 NA 0,049 0.01 0.16
0.787 1 NA -0,0180,709 0.447 0,342 NA -0,04 -0,126 -0.014
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,202 -.0,018NA 1 0.13 0.45 0,332 NA 0.271 0,772 0,732
0.55 0,709 NA 0.13 1 -0,0250,122 NA -0,076_0,082 0,064
0,412 0,447 NA 0.45 -0,025 1 0,263 NA 0.238 0,486 0.245
0,636 0,342 NA 0,332 0,122 0.263 1 NA 0,391 -0,0210,398
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,049 -0.04 NA 0.271 -0.0760,238 0,391 NA 1 0,111 0,325
0.01 -0,126NA 0,772 -0,0820,486 -0,021NA 0,111 1 0,734
0.16 -0,014 NA 0,732 0,064 0,245 0,398 NA 0.325 0,734 1
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age group 2, sex=F, urban:rural
55
77.06 13,23 4,15 83,53 15,29 139,2647,02 0,12 392,43 5,75 313,94
68,48 19,5 I0,04 65.5 20,88 77,85 51.54 0.64 221,39 10.54 206,32
I -0,2340,031 0,419 0,213 -0,1070,035 -0,174-0,053 -0,208 0,094
-0,234I 0,17 0,044 -0,019 -0,16 0,043 0,061 -0,257 -0,083 -O,Og8
0,031 0,17 I -0,0060,055 -0,061 -0,036 -0,079-0,127 -0,091 0,03
0,419 0,044 -0,005 I -0,0470,07 -0,09 -0,16 -0,068 -0,192 0,094
0,213 -0,0190,055 -0,047 1 -0,0390.04,70,013 0,05 0,08 0,146
-0.i07 -0,16-0,061 0,07-0,039 1 0,169-0,088 0,061 0,108 0,186
0,035 0,043 -0,036 -0,09 0,047 0.i69 1 -0,021-0,005 -0,082 0,21
-0,1740,061 -0,079 -0,16 0,013 -0,088 -0.021 1 -0,121-0,003 0,255
-0,053 -0,257 -0,127 -0,0680,05 0,061 -0,005-0,121 1 -0,026 -0,015
-0,208 -0.083 -0,091 -0.1920.08 0,108 -0,082 -0,003-0,026 1 -0,015
0,094 -0,0980.03 0,094 0,146 0,186 0,21 0,255 -0,015-0,015 1

age group 3, sex:F, urban:rural
87
111.12 17.3 15,25 143,48 12.12 206,74 74,54 0,56 588.66 12.49 362,49
82.08 30,4 20.27 93.7 19,53 98,3 81,07 3,52 258.6422,7 220.25
I -0,066 -0,062 0,336 0.123 0,012 0,151 -0,0350,216 -0,0360,033
-0,066 1 -0,069 0,212 -0,115 -0.003 -0,094 -0,0860,15_ -0,098 -0,168
-0,062 -0,069 1 -0,0980,134 -0,1240.122 -0,019 -0,04 0,188 0,085
0,336 0,212 -0,098 1 0,111 0,163 0,155 0,001 0,127 0,005 0,027

_mL 0,123 -0,115 0,134 0,111 1 0,149 -0,0680,051 -0,0810,072 0,016

W 0,012 -0,003 -0.124 0,163 0,149 1 0,038 -0,1010,123 0,007 -0,023
0,151 -0,094 0.122 0,155 -0,068 0,03£ I -0.13 -0,0060,108 0,138
-0,035 -0,086 -0,019 0,001 0,051 -0,101-0.13 1 -0.07 0,306 0,077
0,216 0,153 -0.04 0,127 -0,0810,123 -0,006-0,07 1 0,015 -0,15
.0,036 -0,0980,188 0,005 0,072 0,007 0.I08 0,306 0,015 I 0,057
0,033 -0,1680,085 0,027 0,016 -0,0230.138 0,077 -0,15 0,057 1

age group 4, sex:F, urban:rural
87
132,22 22.87 16.27 164.27 13.02 211.41 68,69 0,,87535.89 7.08 398.62
77.65 39.6 27,56 109,49 22.45 113.32 74.56 8.11 301,88 11.17 231.36
1 -,0.0170,013 0,089 -0,058 -0,0930,006 -0,0080.19 0,098 0,026
-0.017 I 0.]05 0,272 -0,2030.05 0,057 -0,0630.281 0,114 -0,037
0,013 0,105 I 0,453 0,225 0.17 0,187 -0.0640,108 -0,113 -0,04
0,089 0,272 0.453 I -0,107 -0,0190,131 0,094 0,303 0,048 -0,181

= -0,058 -0,2030,225 -0,I07 i 0,034 0,13 -0,063 .-0,087-0.12 0,12
-0,0930.05 0,17 -0,0190,034 I 0,212 0.01 0,153 -0,0340,165
0,006 0,057 0,187 0,i31 0,13 0,212 I 0,034 0_274 -0,025 -0,062
-0,008 -0,063 _0,0640,094 -0,0630.01 0,034 i -0,0150.24 0,118
0.19 0,281 0,108 0.303 -0,0870.153 0,274 -0,015 I 0,182 -0,17
0,098 0,114 -0,113 0.048 -0.12 -0,034 -0,0250.24 0,182 I 0,035
0,026 -0,037 -0.04 -0,181 0.12 0,165 -0,0620,118 -0,17 0,035 Iz

0
A.29



0
age group 5, sex:F, urban-rural
108
124.76 17,88 21,72 145.32 15,04 167,1 34,71 2,45 472.7 10,39 442,41
96,1 32,16 33,17 121,58 23,97 102.8157.09 18,1 301,02 21,14 251,94
i -0,104 -0,104 0,159 0.168 0,06 .0,0260 0,28 -0,161 -0.059
-0,104 1 0,064 -0,093 -0,094 -0.13 0,055 -0,076 -0,0370,219 0.1
-0,1040,064 1 0,201 0,206 -0.0450,111 0,006 0 052 0.17 -0.002
0,159 -0,0930,201 1 0.153 -0,0420.1,720,245 -0,0030,053 0,054
0,168 -0,0940,206 0.153 1 0.087 0,029 0.103 0,276 -0,011 -0,112
0,06 .0,13 -0,045 -0.0420,087 I 0,127 0,113 0,245 0.012 -0,08
-0.026 0.055 0,111 0,172 0,029 0.127 1 -0,0830,159 0.016 0,074
0 -0.0760.006 0,245 0,103 0,113 -0,083 1 -0,1270,09 0,134
0,28 -0,0370,052 .0.0030,276 0,245 0.159 -0,127 1 0.044 -0.37
-0.161 0.219 0.17 0,053 -0.0110.012 0,016 0.09 0,044 1 0,107
-0.059 0.1 -0,002 0.054 -0.112 -0.08 0.074 0,134 -0,37 0.107 1

age group 6, sex:F, urban:rural
461
120.7 23,56 34.76 139.8318.3 160.93 59.06 1.3 217.15 17,36 968.36
100.8 36,28 45.34 101,8227.56 104.9481,24 9.4,3236.14 31,6 542.64
I -0.i590,018 0.099 -0.023 -0,083 -0.082 -0,035 -0.01 -0.0110,145
-0.159I ..0,0130,067 -0,119 -0.017 0.005 -0.033 -0,042'0,022-0,025
0.018 -0.013I 0,185 0.034 -0.0560.146 0.055 -0.0010.164 0.019
0,099 0.067 0.185 I 0,054 0.09 0,119 0.024 0,064 0.058 0.041
.0.023 -0,I190.034 0,054 I 0.045 0.071 0,04 0.125 0.036 -0.004
-0.083 .0.017 -0.0560.09 0.045 I 0.107 -0.0650.223 -0,0110,048
-0.0820,005 0.146 0,119 0.071 0,107 1 -0,07 0.088 0,141 -0,05
-0.035 -0.0330,055 0.024 0.04 -0.065 -0.07 1 0.064 0,003 0,042
-0.01 -0.042 -0.0010.064 0.125 0,223 0.088 -0.064 1 -0,006 -0.057
-0,0110.022 0.164 0.058 0.036-0,011 0,141 0.003 -0.006 1 -0,049
0.145 -0.0250.019 0,041 -0.004 0.048 -0.05 0.042 -0.057 -0.049 1

age group I, sex:N, urban:rural
0

age group 2, sex:N, urban:rural
0

age group 3, sex:N, urban:rural
0

age group 4, sex=N, urban=rural
0

0
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0
age group 5, sex=N, urban:rural
I
48.62 0 80 87.83 89.33 372.3670.67 0 1407 75.33 232.39

age group 6, sex=N, urban=rural
4
133.2616.75 38.54 299.32 35.25 203.37 65.38 0 408.72 28.81 750,15
104.9219.86 24.79 155.19 30.84 123.26 93.75 0 198.45 44.92 193.47

: I 0.575 0.74 -0.909 -0.383 -0.885-0.879NA -0.479 -0.835 -0.573
0.575 I 0.054 -0.809 -0.755 -0.305-0.47 NA -0.75 -0.524-0.129
0.74 0.054 1 -0.626 -0.31 -0.573 -0.906NA _0.417 -0.865 -0.923
-0.909-0.809 -0.626 1 0.725 0.628 0.891 NA 0.788 0.902 0.612
-0.383 -0.755 -0.31 0.725 I -0.0810.618 NA 0.993 0.713 0.569
-0.885 -0.305 -0.5730.628 -0.0811 0.602 NA 0.02 0.509 0.261
-0.879 -0 47 -0.906 0.891 0.618 0.602 I NA 0.709 0.992 0.886
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

=

-0.479 -0.75 -0.4170.788 0.993 0.02 0.709 NA I 0.792 0.647
-0.835 -0.524 -0.865 0.902 0.713 0,509 0.992 NA 0.792 1 0.894
-0. _" '__ • • • • • •.,,_,-0.129 -0.923 0 612 0 569 0 261 0 886 NA 0 647 0 894 1

West Results,n, means, std, and covariancematrix if present

age group I, sex=M, urban=city
" 7

27.04 !7.81 0 .B4.186.1 33.51 63.32 0 665.91 1.68 41.58
iii 37.09 30.81 0 86.74 16.13 25.96 66.7 0 325.99 4.45 50.66

I -0.147NA -0.1910.521 0.55 0.22 NA 0.495 -0.321 0.702
-0.147 1 NA 0.56 -0.2550.146 0.695 NA 0,141 0.515 0.472
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.1910.56 NA I -0.102 0.291 0.41 NA 0.245 0.843 -0.032
0.521 -0.255NA -0.1021 0.477 -0.419NA 0.529 -0.167 0.416
0.55 0.146 NA 0.291 0.477 I 0.475 NA 0.548 -0.2D50.646
0.22 0.695 NA 0.41 -0.4190.475 I NA 0.145 0.108 0.546

• NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.495 0.141 NA 0.245 0.529 0.548 0.145 NA I 0.091 0.493
-0.321 0.515 NA 0.843 -0.167 -0.205 0.108 NA 0.091 I -0.23
0.702 0.472 NA -0.032 0.416 0.646 0.546 NA 0.493 -0.23 I

age group 2, sex=M, urban=city
49
76.83 17.17 13.59 83.65 28.31 150.22 43.71 0 465.73 8.43 342.]4

" 52.95 22.35 28.41 57.46 ?.7.3383.26 62.39 0 218.78 15.59 211.29
I -0.012-0.0730.027 0.335 0.01 0.081 TiA0.087 -0.1260.099
-0.012 I -0.1110.i01 -0.002 -0.125 -0.105NA -0.198 -0.1230.107
- , "7"% . o - _ - . . .0 0,._-0.111i 0 178 -0.2440 41 0 073 NA 0 042 0 01 -0 045
0.027 0.101 0.178 I -0.071 0.085 0.018 NA 0.302 0.043 0.003
0.335 -0.002 -0.244 -0.071 I -0.297 -0.252 NA -0.128 -0.293 0.162
0.01 -0.125 0.41 0.085 -0.297 I 0.166 NA -0.218 0.104 0.032
C).C)81.-C.105 -0.073 0.018 -0.252 0.166 I NA -0.053 0.171 -0.069
NA NA NA NA NA N_ NA NA NA NA NA
0.087 1J.198 -0.042 0.302 -0.128 -0.218 -0.053 NA I 0.105 -0.08

-0.126 -0.123 0.01 0.043 -0.293 0.104 0.171 NA 0.105 I -0.041
0.099 0.107 -0.0450.003 0.162 0.032 -0_069NA -0.08 -0.041 I
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0
age group 3, sex=M, urban=city
43
124.58 20.64 26.21 129.06 23.88 232,66 76.08 2.56 515.45 7.19 434.93
93.22 27.91 33.73 91.96 28.89 125.92 84.62 16.77 240,96 10.33 248.94
I -0,162 0.079 0.242 -0.141 0.335 -0.169 -0,162 -0,015 -0.245 0.007
-0.162 1 0.008 -0.022 0.009 -0.217 -0.085 0.043 -0.139 -0.215 0.165
0.079 0.008 1 0.407 -0.012 0.148 0.317 0.307 0.369 0.015 0.066
0.242 -0.022 0.407 I -0.083 0.267 0.012 0.016 0.219 -0.259 0.016
-0.141 0.009 -0.012 -0.083 I 0.093 -0.028 0.141 0.138 0.121 0.263
0.335-0.217 0.148 0.267 0.093 1 0.18-0.079 0.316 -0.017 0.263
_0.169 -0.085 0.317 0.012 -0.028 0.18 I 0.671 0.204 0.181 0.116
-0.162 0.043 0.307 0.016 0.141 -0.079 0.671 I -0.018 -0.i09 -0.023
-0.015 -0.139 0.369 0.219 0.138 0.316 0.204 -0.018 1 0.118 -0,039
-0.245 -0.215 0.015 -0.259 0.121 -0.017 0.181 -0.109 0.118 1 -0.023
0.007 0.165 0.066 0.016 0.263 0.263 0,116 -0.023 -0.039 -0.023 1

age group 4, sex=M,urban=city
73
148.6628.95 36.42 184.25 25.63 269.7941.05 1.49 633.08 9.35 466.26
85.56 37.67 48.25 150.4930.74 167.5848.66 10.12 304.65 15.35 381.18
I -0.367 0.046 0.158 0.051 0.093 -0.146 -0.201 -0.114 -0.1020.257
-0.367 I 0.04 0.199.0.093-0.029 -0.0250.049 0.243 -0.213 -0.109
0.046 0.04 i 0.189 0.326 0.229 0.287 -0.016 -0.02 0.005 0.1
0.158 0.199 0.189 I 0.329 0.126 0.082 -0.1020.515 -0.105 0.082
0.051 0.093 _.326 0.329 I 0.143 0.026 -0.I 0.009 0.085 0.156
0.n93 -0.029 0.229 0.126 0.143 I 0.306 -0.122 0.204 -0.053 0.367
-0.146 -0.025 0.287 0.082 0.026 0.306 I 0.21 0.301 -0.017 -0.003
-0.201 0.049 -0.016 -0.I02 -0.1 -0.122 0.21 I 0.051 -0.008 -0.111
-0.114 0.243 -0.02 0.515 0,009 0.204 0.301 0.051 I -0.146 -0.167
-0.102 -0.213 0.005 -0.105 0.085 -0.053 -0.017 -0.008 -0.146 I 0.076
0.257 -0.I09 0.I 0.082 0.156 0.367 -0.003 -0.111 -0.167 0.076 I

age group 5, sex=M, urban=city
57
197.4 24.71 40.98 218.51 38.63 269.85 54.37 1.68 610.4 13.76 592.46
130.49 47.55 50.22 162.49 46.92 170 82.01 6.98 386.07 19.62 310.07
I -0.289 -0.171 0.201 0.175 -0.038 -0.127 -0.185 0.001 -0.004 -0.173
-0.289 I 0.125 0.114 0.236 0.083 0.324 -0.099 0.371 0.262 0.096
-0.171 0.125 I 0.075 0.118 0.32 0.351 -0.078 0.217 -0.034 0.296
0.201 0.114 0.075 I 0.598 0.16 0.176 -0.109 0.218 0.332 -0.122
0.175 0.236 0.118 0.598 I 0.0!;7 0.172 -0.145 0.16 0.27 0.131
-0.038 0.083 0 32 0.16 0.097 I 0.311 -0.088 0.279 0.211 0.355
-0.127 0.324 0.351 0.176 0.172 0.311 I -0.124 0.244 0.323 0.105
-0.i_;5 -0.099 -0.078 -0.109 -0.145 -0,088 -0.124 I 0.088 -0.004 -0.053
0.001 0.371 0.217 0.218 0.16 0.279 0.244 0.088 I 0.375 -0.14
-0.004 0.262 -0.034 0.332 0.27 0.211 0.323 -0,004 0.375 i 0.084
-0.173 0.096 0.296 -0.122 0.131 0.355 0.105 -0.053 -0.14 0.084 I

0
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0
age group 6, sex:M, urban:city
187
188.83 31.93 54.01 189 44.76 224.08 55.58 2.95 362.7825.11 1198.37
122.6 45.8 57.5 143.7350.03 158.0381.64 13.19349,36 47.04 955.62
] -0.009 0.036 0.239 0,057 0.229 0.027 -0.1330.071 0.155 0.15
-0.0091 0.012 0.022 0,007 0.068 0.074 -0.05 0.039 0.012 -0.006
0.036 0.012 1 0.185 0.071 0.02 0.186 -0.0180.183 0.13 0.006
0.239 0.022 0.185 1 0.064 0.255 0.09 -0.0160.119 -0.073 0.004
0.057 0.007 0.071 0.064 1 0.018 -0.039 0.066 0.11 0.003 0 142
0.229 0.068 0.02 0.255 0.018 1 0.05 -0.0690.153 -0.086 0.125
0.027 0.074 0.186 0.09 -0.039 0.05 1 -0.0340,09 0.024 -0.164
-0.133 -0.05 -0.018 -0.0160.066-0.069 -0.0341 -0.148 -0.07 0.14
0.071 0.039 0.183 0.119 0.11 0,153 0.09 -0.1481 0.113 -0.171

- 0.155 0.012 0.13 -0.073 -0,003 -0.086 0,024 -0.07 0.113 1 0,065
0.15 -0,006 0,006 0,004 0,142 0,125 -0.164 0,14 -0.171 0,065 1

age group I, sex:F, urban:city
9

: 36,7 19.48 0 52.73 13.56 60.9 37.92 0 474.58 0 295.34
_ 72.74 32.64 0 88.56 27.92 90.21 75.25 0 339.220 750.16

i -0.107 NA O.886 -0.156 0.954 O.633 NA 0.475 NA -0.204
-0,107 1 NA 0.285 Pi.Z580.034 -0.068NA -0.19 NA 0.437

: NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.886 0.285 NA I -0_293 0.908 0,623 NA 0.433 NA -0.231

- _ -0,156 0.258 NA -0,293 1 -0.128 -0.275 NA -.0,3 NA 0,848
° qp 0,954 0,034 NA 0.908 -0.128 1 0.522 NA 0.627 NA -0.252

0.633 -0.068 NA 0.623 -0,275 0.522 1 NA 0.089 NA -0,223
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,475 -0.19 NA 0.433 -0.3 0.627 0.089 NA I NA -0.482
NA NA NA NA NAi'IA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.204 0,437 NA-0,231 0.848 -0.252 -0.223 NA-0.482 NA I

=

9

age group 2, sex=F, urban=city
38
72.53 17.41 11,43 86.94 32.75 131.11 36.18 0.38 497.09 11.1 347,95
54.47 19.73 17.03 54.26 34.68 79.24 39.63 2.32 226.2 19.48 241.66
i -0.164 -0.168 0,126 0.27 0.049 0.187 0.18 -0.205 -0,132 0.024
0.164 1 0.028 0.107 0.18 0.132 0.039 -0.147 0,16 -0.186 -0.173
-0.168 0.028 1 0.086 -0.028 0,433 0.28 0.084 0.022 0.093 0.22
0.126 0.107 0.086 1 -0.071 0,072 0,003 -0,204 0.007 -0.085 -0.043
0.27 0.18 -0.028 -0.071 1 -0.244 0.269 0.08.3 -0.245 -0.043 0.041
0.049 0.132 0.433 0.072 -0.244 1 0.056 0.086 0.056 -0.049 0.09
0.187 3,039 0.28 0.003 0.269 0.056 1 0,041 -0.018 -0.072 0.181

; 0.18 -0.147 0.084 -0.204 0.083 0.086 0.041 1 0.008 0.042 0,121
-0.205 0.16 0.022 0.007 -0.245 0.056 -0,018 0.{.)08 I 0,139 -0.167
-0.132 -0.186 0.093 -0.085 -0.043 -0.049 -0.072 0.042 0.139 I -0.034
0.024 -0.173 0.22 -0.043 0.04.1 0.09 0.181 0.121 -0.167 -0.034 1

=
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0
age group 3, sex:F, urban:city
55
117.19 19..3433.09 139.47 21.93 201,05 55.74 0 528.628.9 401.25

.' 90.77 23.84 45 64 88.66 24.45 99.88 57.8 0 271.56 12.09228.95
I -0.0940.013 0.253 -0.049 -0.079-0.059 NA -0.135 .-0.192-0.049
-0.094 1 -0.1150.033 -0.132 -0.061-0.004 NA 0.252 -0.1980.118
0.013 -0.115 1 0.431 0.116 0.246 0.02 NA 0.045 0.056 0.237
0 253 0.033 0.431 1 -0.0160.262 -0.089NA 0.346 -0.3120.171
-0.049-0.1320.116 -0.016 1 0.034 0.221 NA 0.068 0.096 -0.011
-0.079-0.0610.246 0.262 0.034 1 0.222 NA 0.48 0.26 0.127
-0.059-0.004 0.02 -0.0890.221 0.222 1 NA 0.32 0.247 0.017
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0,1350.252 0.045 0.346 0.068 0.48 0.._2NA I -0.017 -0.291
-0.192-0.198 0.056 -0.3120.096 0.26 0.247 NA -0.0171 0.212
-0.0490.118 0.237 0.171 -0.0110.127 0.017 NA -0.2910.212 1

age group 4, sex=F, urban=city
66
143.4920.88 39.14 132.38 23.61 212.5165.84 0.68 528.05 6,35 422.04
84.81 26.73 53.26 94.06 27.19 104.54 79.67 3.89 231.1 10.54 193.27
I -0.1830.377 0.377 0.295 -0.1120.009 0.079 0.065 -0.27 0.039
-0.183 1 0.041 0.052 0.079 -0.289 -0.003 0.016 0.063 0 0.069
0.377 0.041 1 0.494 0.251 0.09 0.006 -0.0890.1 -0.0660.25
0.377 0.052 0.494 1 0.399 0.057 0.007 -0.027 0.303 -0.1450.279
0.295 0.079 0.251 0.399 1 -0.219 0.318 -0.155 -0.I07 0.14 0.141
-0.112-0.2890.09 0.057 -0.2191 -0.026 0,002 0.403 0.079 0.215
0.009 -0.0030.006 0.007 0.318 -0.026 1 -0.014 -0.237 -0.0290.091
0.079 0.016 -0.089 -0.027 -0.1550.002 -0.014 1 0.169 -0.107 0.174
0.065 0.063 0.1 0.303 -0.1070.403 -0,2370.169 1 0.122 0.106
-0.270 -0.066 -0.145 0.14 0.079 -0.029 -0.107 0.122 1 0.116
0.039 0.069 0.25 0.279 0.141 0.215 0.091 0.174 0 106 0.116 1

age group 5, sex=F, urban=city
65
125.2118.52 32.91 133.4 20.16 173.5439.62 1.73 369.49 13.1 606.6
99.14 26.7 45.45 108.8731.04 116.63 54.74 10.93 277.24 25.7 421.05
I -0.3090.256 0.347 0.259 0.065 0.104 -0.102 0.112 0.042 0.111
-0.309i -0.0320.121 0.166 -0.001 -0.052 -0.I 0.014 -0.1770_097
0.256 -0.032 i 0.187 0.247 -0.013 0.118 0.051 0.091 0.285 0.114
0.347 0.121 0.187 I 0.36 0.265 0.032 0.023 0.183 -0,075 0.3
0.259 0.166 0.247 0.36 I 0.191 0.14 -0.098 0.092 0.118 0.313
0.065 -0.001 -0.013 0.265 0.191 I -0.142 -0.14 0.223 -0_191 0.256
0.104 -0.052 0.118 0.032 0.14 -0.142 I -0.113 0.134 0.197 -0.202
-0.102 -0.1 0.051 0.023 -0.098 -0.14 -0.113 I -0.077 -0.044 0.269
0.112 0.014 0.091 0.183 0°092 0.223 0,134 -0,077 I 0.036 -0.268
0.042 -0.177 0.285 -0.075 0.118 -0.]91 0.197 -0.044 0.036 I -0.189
0.]Ii 0.097 0.114 0.3 0.313 0.256 -0.2020.269 -0.268-0.189 I

V
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age group 6, sex:F, urban:city
328
126.95 28.17 58.08 14_.06 26.03 147.9261.51 3,38 239.35 18.63 990.03
95.06 45.73 67.64 101.61 32.59 110.6590.18 16.26 230.02 28.78 630.58
I -0.181 0.043 0.041 0.059 -0,027 -0.031-0.028 -0.071 -0.0020.122
-0.181 1 -0,0030.041 0.017 -0.0320.109 -0.06 -0.087 -0.0380.02
0.043-0.003 1 0.181 0.182 0.02] 0.1.330.0350 0.038 0.153

, 0,041 0.041 0.181 1 0.222 0.097 0.108 -0.06 0.075 0.106 0.15
0.059 0.017 0.182 0.222 1 0.009 -0.047 0.044 0.134 0.023 0.104
-0.027 -0.0320.021 0.097 0.009 1 -0.003-0.085 0.198 0.09 0.056
-0.0310.109 0.133 0.108 -0.047-0.003 1 -0.073 0.015 0.292 -0.066
-0.028 -0.06 0.035 -0.06 0.044 -0.085 -0.0731 -0.06 0.013 0.067
-0.071 -0.0870 0.075 0.134 0.198 0.015 -0.06 1 -0.005 -0.161
-0.002 -0.0380.038 0.106 0.023 0.09 0.292 0.013 -0.0051 0.062
0.122 0.02 0.153 0.15 0.104 0.056 -0.0660.067 -0 161 0,062 1

age group I, sex=N,urban=city
0

age group 2, sex=N,urban=city
0

, ,

age group 3, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 4, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 5, sex:N, urban=city
0

age group 6, sex=N, urban=city
4
96.67 25.27 32.23 114.27 0 174.34 46 0 552.64 14.41 1286.66
80.12 33.65 29.64 103.58 0 126.3865"05 0 294.31 28.2 522.39
1 0.382 0.914 0.957 NA -0.338 -0.835 NA 0.724 -0.543 -0.305
0.382 1 0.718 0.25 NA -0.737 -0.498 NA 0.578 0.086 0.741
0.914 0.718 1 0.844 NA -0.622 -0.879 NA 0.746 -0.311 0.076
0.957 0.25 0.844 1 NA-0.416 -0.91 NA 0.494 -0.357 -0.464
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.338 -0.737 -0.622 -0.4]6 NA 1 0.756 NA -0_05 -0.549 -0.364
-0.835 -0.498 -0.879 -0.91 NA 0.756 1 NA -0.355 -0.008 0.185
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.724 0.578 0.746 0.494 NA -0.05 -0.355 NA I -0.762 0.21.1
-0.543 0.086 -0.311 -0.357 NA -0.549 -0.008 NA -0.762 1 0.294
-0.305 0.741[ 0.076 -0.464 NA -0.364 0.185 NA 0.211 0.294 I

=
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0
age group I, sex:M, urban=rural
6
3.49 3.5 0 75.96 15.56 23.6 70.45 0,576.86 7.06 10.24

, _ r. .,, f,.8.548570135.126. ,718,0:_IU3_5_._0376.3217,2820.42

-.10"0"22NA -0.0010.255 0.4263Gi,P,",5/NA0"42i _" -0.2.-0.246I NA -0,224 -0.2880.08;:::_.J25NA 0.35 0.2 -0,246
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA/ _
-0.001 ,0.224 NA 10.9650.4040.291 NA 0.1020.9780.941
0.255 -0.288 NA 0.96510.4530.518 NA 0.2060.8960.855
0.4260.083 NA 0,4040.45310.594 NA 0.170.2640.149
0.945 -0.125 NA 0.2910,5180.5941 NA 0.4820.0910.024
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.42 0,35 NA 0.102 0,206 0.17 0,482 NA 1 0.017 -0.139
-0,2 -0.2 NA 0.978 0.896 0.264 0.091 NA 0.017 1 0.979
-0.246 -0.246 NA 0,941 0.855 0.149 0.024 NA -0.139 0.979 1

age group 2, sex:M, urban:rural
18
73.79 7.41 3.33 90.14 i5.08 136.82 29.27 0 481.45 6.49 401.57
63,79 15.76 8.56 62.91 18.34 68.01 47.41 0 343.7 20,12 252.69
I -0.222 0.207 0.253 -0.063 -0.053 -0.192 NA -0.055 0.168 0.454

.-0.222 1 0.051 0.116-0.28-0.262-0.126 NA-0.08-0.141 -0.2
0.207 0.051 1 0.831 0.394 0,107 0.126 NA-0.155-0.098 0.512
0.253 0.116 0.831 1 0.385 0.118 0.017 NA -0,196 -0.381 0.583
-0.063 -0.280.3940.38510.4110.103 NA 0.436 -0.240.577
-0,053 -0.2620.1070,1180.41110.03 NA 0.219 -0.0870.166
-0.192 -0.1260.1260.0170.1030.031 NA -0.198 -0.0240.189
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.055 -0.08 -0.155 -0.1960.4360.219 -0"198NA 10.1860.122
0.168 -0.141 -0.098 -0.381-0.24 -0.087 -0.024NA 0.1861 -0.38
0.454 -0.20.5120.5830.5770.1660.1.89 NA 0.122 -0,381

age group 3, sex=M, urban-rural
16
108.65 18.58 11.39 97.69 26.92 166.4453.75 0 544.9 13.39 365.79
79.15 27.53 16.18 79.62 29.37.58.9767.37 0 316.04 26.66 234.37
i -0.202 -0.022-0.098 -0.243 -0.157 -0.07 NA -0.0560.124 0.185
-0.202 I 0.537 0.003 0.413 -0.038 -0.042NA 0.442 0.422 -0.335
-0.022 0.537 I -0.0920.272 0,119 0.193 NA 0.511 0.16 0.043
-0,0980.003 -0.092 I 0.166 -0.1160.026 NA 0.031 -0.12 0.397
-0.2430.4130.2720.166 I 0.3280.077 NA 0.8030.565 -0.137
-0.157 -0.0380.119 -0.1160.3281 0.012 NA 0.2820.212 0.508
-0.07 -0.0420.1930.0260.077 0.012 i NA 0.4370.3260.038
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.056 0.442 0.511 0.031 0,803 0.282 0.437 NA I 0.75 -0.104

" 0.1240.4220.16 -0.120.5650.2120.326 NA 0.75 I -0.I
0.185 -0.335 0.043 0.397 -0.137 0.508 0.038 NA -0.I04 -0.I I

Q
- A.36

=



0
age group 4, sex=M, urban:rural
25
111.86 18,31 14.85 166 32.12 275,96 55,06 0 523,95 9,35 370.81

,. 71,22 33.55 20,51 206.6331.76 179.31 88,6 0 265,54 15.09 282,45
1 0.093 -0,31 0.316 -0,159 0.032 -0.195 NA -0.013 -0.1280.292
0.093 1 0.123 -0.183 -0,309 0,075 0.077 NA 0.187 0.126 0,097
-0.31 0.123 1 0.022 0.237 0.087 0,074 NA 0.279 0.33 -0.086
0.316 -0.1830,022 1 -0.1250.533 -0.003 NA 0.326 -0.0690,084
-0.159 -0.3090.237 -0,125 1 -0.08 -0.119NA -0.12 -0.097-0.156
O.032 O.075 O.087 O.533 -0.08 10. 267 NA O.687 0.482 O.459
-0.1950.077 0,074 -0.003 -0.1190.267 1 NA 0.243 0,035 -0.146
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.0130.187 0.279 0.326 -0,12 0.687 0.243 NA 1 0.434 0.363
-0.1280.126 0,33 -0.069 -0,0970.482 0.035 NA 0.434 1 0.673
0.292 0,097 -0.0860.084 -0.1560.459 -0.146 NA 0.363 0,673 1

age group 5, sex=M, urban=rural
17
208.51 28.74 19.38 188.68 33.37 322.<,2159,26 0 716.13 18.34 552.46
153.87 44.44 33.54 106.54 31.85 158,2784.96 0 488.22 29.51 273.55
1 0.535 -0.3030.187 0.032 -0.18 -0.308 NA -0.445 -0.25 0.034
0.535 1 0.028 -0,199 0.057 -0.055 -0.074 NA 0.067 -0.391-0.061
-0.3030.028 1 -0.253 0.048 -0.25 -0.146 NA -0.148 -0.1320,232
0.187 -0.199 -0.253 1 0.075 -0.098 0.475 NA -0.0710.4 0.052
0.032 0.057 0.048 0.075 1 -0,095-0.007 NA 0.402 0.248 -0.154

-0.18 -0.055-0.25 -0.098 -,0.0951 -0.028 NA -0.0020.408 0.075-0.308 -0.074-0.146 0.475 -0.007-0.028 1 NA 0.493 0.277 -0.28
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.445 0.067 -0.148 -0,071 0.402 -0.002 0.493 NA 1 0,141 -0,459
-0.25 -0.391 -0.132 0.4 0.248 0,408 0.277 NA 0.141 I 0.257
0.034 -0.061 0.232 0.052 -0.154 0.075 -0.28 NA -0.459 0,257 1

age group 6, sex:M, urban:rural
47
192.95 28.96 45,3 184.69 43.36 249.98 99.5 1.21 348.03 29.71 1160.55
141.0249,23 47.91 126.29 42,27 135.43 133.29 8.27 253.3346.14 708.64
I -0.0960.14 -0.195 0.156 0.146 -0.151 0.015 -0.052-0.062 0.182
-0.096 I 0.243 0.069 -0.223 -0.1540,004 -0.088 0.073 -0.0530.059
0.14 0.243 I -0.009 -0.023 -0.141 -0.031 -0.014 -0.1190.017 -0.026

z

-0.1950.069 -0.009 1 -0.17 -0.047 0.282 0.282 -0.0750.217 0.125
0,156 -0,223-0.023 -0.17 1 0.078 0.029 -0.099 -0.03 0.223 0.235

_ 0.146 -0.154 -0.141 -0.047 0.078 1 0,285 -0.016 -0.05 0.097 0,102
-0,151 0.004 -0.031 0.282 0.029 0.285 1 -0.111 -0.108 0.265 0.031
0.015 -0.088 -0.014 0.282 -0.099 -0.016 -0.111 1 -0.157 -0,096 0.295
-0.052 0.073 -0.119 -0.075 -0.03 -0.05 -0.108 -0.157 1 0,053 -0.425
-0.062 -0,053 0.017 0,217 0.223 0.097 0.265 -0.096 0,053 1 0.242

; 0.182 0.059 -0.026 0.125 0.235 0.102 0,031 0.295 -0.425 0.242 1

-i A.37



A

age group I, sex=F, urban:rural
5
0 26.82 0 0 0 50.67 31.94 0 512.530 34.13
0 59.98 0 0 0 112.37 43.74 0 304.58 0 46.74
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA I NA NA NA I -0.408NA 0.046 NA -0.408
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA I NA NA NA I -0.405NA 0.048 NA -0.405
NA -0.408NA NA NA -.0.405I NA 0.694 NA I
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA 0.046 NA NA NA 0.048 0.694 NA I NA 0.694
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA -0.408NA NA NA -0.405 I NA 0.694 NA I

age group 2, sex=F, urban=rural
16
49.97 11.81 5.8 81.85 18.91 138.5451.23 0 480.62 7.26 327.47
35,56 14.93 10 68.91 18.41 68.28 57.96 0 281.78 11.18 242.24
1 0.092 0.46 0.606 0.155 0.168 0.061 NA -0.436 -0.187 0.298
0.092 1 0.064 0.295 -0.147 -0.4090.072 NA -0.28 -0.106 -0.251
0.46 0.064 1 0.497 0.422 0.261 -0.128NA -0.258 -0.0830.41
0.606 0.295 0.497 1 0.143 0.107 -0.298NA -0.222 -0.03 0.514
0.155 -0.147 0.422 0.143 1 0.718 0.341 NA 0,113 -0.243 0.461
0.168 -0.409 0.261 0.107 0.718 1 0,054 NA 0.009 -0.124 0,526
0,061 0.072 -0.128 -0.298 0.341 0.054 1 NA 0.277 -0.184 -0.124
NANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.436 -0.28 -0.258 -0.222 0.113 0.009 0.277 NA 1 0,148 0.042
-0,187 -0,106 -0.083 -0.03 -0,243 -0.124 -0.184 NA 0.148 1 -0.106
0,298 -0.251 0.41 0.514 0.461 0.526 -0.124 NA 0.042 -0.106 1

age group 3, sex:F, urban=rural
14
72.88 16.7 11.03 148.62 20 212.9360.28 0 496.08 7.91 384.15
35.76 16.04 13.7 102.74 24.16 130.28 63.14 0 246.64 14.09 237.37
I 0.447 0.584 0.294 0.149 -0.0660.242 NA -0.084 0.167 0.507
0.447 1 -0".1420.339 -0.329 0.141 0.443 NA 0.155 0.292 -0,061
0.584 -0.1421 -0.1640.51 0.081 0.082 NA 0.149 0,211 0.21
0.294 0.339 -0.164 1 0.182 0.198 -0.019NA -0.551 -0.5020.313
0.149-0.329 0.51 0.182 1 0.287 -0.056NA-0.075-0.423 0.397
-0.0660.141 0.081 0.198 0.287 1 0.418 NA 0.468 0.049 0.106
0.242 0.443 0.082 -0.019 -0.0560.418 1 NA 0.677 0.565 0.059
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.084 0.155 0.149 -0.551 -0,075 0.468 0.677 NA 1 0.547 -0.152
0.167 0.292 0.211 -0,502 -0.423 0.049 0.565 NA 0.547 1 -0.201
0.507 -0.061 0.21 0.313 0.397 0.106 0.059 NA -0.152 -0.201 I
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0
age group 4, sex=F, urban=rural
13
127 10.2 7.18 119,167.49 223.77 58.83 0 438,919,06 349.29
61.88 16.02 9,17 58,24 19,32 159,63 58.97 0 312,85 11.19 208.58
I -0.11 0.224 0,564 -0.183 -0.652 -0.472NA -0.186 0,325 -0.317
-0.11 I 0,178 -0.2^7 -0.267 -0.055 -0,041NA -.0,2490.094 0.275
0,224 0,178 I 0,135 -0.178 -0.124 0.007 NA -0.041 -0.181 -0,193
0,564 -0.2470.135 I -0,11 -0,443 -0.044NA 0.433 0,016 -0,69
-0.183 -0,267-0,178 -0.11 I 0.1 0,653 NA 0.448 -0,22 -0.193
-0.652 -0.055 -0,124-0,443 0.1 I 0,319 NA 0,037 -0,08 0,221
-0.472 -0,0410,007 -0.044 0,653 0.319 I NA 0.736 -0.133 -0,275
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0,186 -0.249-0,0410.433 0.448 0.037 0,736 NA I -0.169 -O.B1
0.325 0.094 -0.1810,016 -0.22 -0.08 -0.133NA -0.169 I 0.107 k
-0.3170.275 -0,193 -0.69 -0,1930,221 -0.275NA -0.51 0.107 I mE

age group 5, sex=F,urban=rural
21
128.169.14 12 144.98 15,05 145.6737.74 0 447,24 12.5 429,32
67,39 20.61 18.21 90,89 25.01 116.36 51.62 0 376.7 20.77 250.66
i 0.361 -0.3620.246 -0.075 -0,422 -0.077NA -0.419 -0.234 0,411
0.361 1 -0.126 -0.141 -0.007 -0,289-0,148NA -0,201 -0,28 0.49 z
-0.362 -0.126 I -0.1390.582 0.478 0.422 NA 0.683 0.543 -0.107
0.246 -0.141 -0,139 I -0.162 -0.1990,135 NA 0.106 -0,225 0.049
-0,075 -0.0070,582 -0.162 i 0.33 0.036 NA 0.478 0.363 .,0.045

-0,422 -0.289 0.478 -0,199 0.33 I 0.167 NA 0.441 0.228 -0.246
-0,077 -0.148 0.422 0.135 0.036 0.167 I NA 0,361 -0.048 -0,089
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.419 -0.201 0.683 0.106 0.478 0.441 0.361 NA 1 0,208 -0.422
-0,234 -0.28 0,543 -0.225 0,363 0.228 -0,048 NA 0.208 1 0,034
0.411 0.49-0.i0/ 0,049-0,045-0,246-0,089 NA-0.422 0,034 1

age group 6, sex=F, urban=rural
69
98 21.04 38.11 116.07 20.03 180.57 75.79 0.39 246.48 21.67 953.17
82.79 34,16 49.39 78.23 27,17 128,98 86,72 2.3 262.36 37,48 645.36
1 0,051 0.095 0.23 0.278 0.132 0.015 0.042 0.076 0.027 -0,021
0.051 1 0.008 0.132-0.116 0.017-0.069 0.431 0,054-0.007 0,023
0.095 0.008 I 0.159 0.141 -0.007 0.129 0.017 0.232 0.335 0
0.23 0.132 0.159 1 0,198 0.26 0.166 0.186 0,301 0.003 0.033

= 0.278 -0.116 0.141 0.198 I 0.235 0.064 0.016 0,333 -0.096 0.015
0.132 0,017 -0.007 0,26 0.235 I 0.158 -0.076 0.351 0.043 0.001
0.015 -0.069 0.129 0.166 0.064 0,158 i -0.04 0,314 0.203 -0.018

- 0.042 0.431 0.0!7 0.186 0.016 -0.076-0.04 I 0.031 -0.0990.066_

0.076 0.054 0.232 0,301 0.333 0.351 0.314 0.031 1 0.129-0.075
= 0.027 -0 007 0.335 0.003 -0.096 0.043 0.203 -0.099 0,129 1 -0.I01

0,021 0.023 0 0.033 0.015 0.001 -0.018 0.066 -0.075 -0.101 1

l
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A

ag_ group I, sex:N, urban=rural
0

age group 2, sex=N, urban:rural
0

age group 3, sex:N, urban:rural
0

age group 4, sex:N, urban:rural
0

age group 5, sex=N, urban=rural
i
48.62 0 80 87.83 89.33 372.36 70.67 0 1407 75.33 232.39

age group 6, sex=N, urban:rural
0

A.3 SU_,_

age group I, sex:M, urban:city
41
32.23 24.72 1.27 98.6 8,52 60.21 56.8 0 624,18 0.74 192.63
56.26 37.62 6.77 111.3620.83 76.73 86,84 0 370.77 3.26 308.95
1 0.316 0.371 0.232 0,116 0.215 -0.093 NA 0.268 0.011 -0.082
0.316 1 0.229 0.311 0.119 -0.040.033 NA 0.193 -0.129 -0.132
0.371 0.229 1 0.107 -.0.0790.125 -0.013NA 0.013 -0.0440.018
0.232 0,311 0.107 ]-0.04 0.365 0.272 NA 0.191 -0.06 -0.113
0.116 0.119 -0.079 -0.04 1 0.012 -0.098NA 0.204 0.201 0.032
0.215 -0.04 0.125 0.365 0.012 i 0.465 NA 0.049 -0.0250.039
-0.0930.033 -0.0130.272 -0.0980.465 I NA -0.014 -0.094 -0.061
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.268 0.193 0.013 0.191 0.204 0.049 -0.014NA I -0.082 -0.587
0.011 -0.129 -0.044 -0,06 0.201 -0.025 -0.094NA -0.082 1 0.052
-0.082 -0.1320.018 -0.1130.032 0.039 -0.061NA -0.587O.OL2 1

age group 2, sex=M, urban=city
122
83.16 16.78 8.47 95.]5 19.01 149.5846.48 0,27 440.97 9.01 388.49
58.48 27.93 16.98 69.1 21.65 85.75 77.84 1.93 244.49 13.6 208.86
I -0.04 0.183 0.002 0.083 -0.005 -0.017 -0.0520.003 --0.0360.062
-0.04 I 0.093 -0.0860.088 -0.082 0.035 -0.068 -0.045 -0.162 -0.258
0.183 0,093 I 0.14.90.008 0.128 -0.011 -0.035 0.107 -0.126 -0.041
0.002 -0.086 0.149 I -0.132 0.043 0.108 -0.016 -0.11 0.054 0.234
0.083 0.088 0.008 -0.132 I 0.061 -0.035 0.072 0.021 0.066 -0.128
-0.005 -0.082 0,128 0.043 0.061 I -0.113 -0.122 0.01 0.044 0.281
0.017 0,035 -0.011 0.108 -0.035 -0.113 I 0.148 -0.059 -0.016 0.012
_d.052 -0.068 -0.035 -0.016 0.072 -0.122 0.148 I 0.02 0,025 -0,081
0.003 -0.045 0.107 -0.II 0.021 0.01 -0.059 0.02 I 0.109 -0.388

O
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-0,036 -0,162-0.],260,064 0,066 0,044 -0,016 0,0250,109 1 -0.030,062 -0,258-0,041 0,234 -0,1280,281 0,012 -0,081 ,-0,388-0,03 1

age group 3, sex=M, urban=city
179
106,58 17.37 17,55 121.5 19.76 191,]755,81 0.84 466,21 10 452.37
70.76 28.94 38.51 85,07 30.99 111.9190,09 8,85 268.44 21,84 238.21
I -0,0970,108 0,173 0,079 -0,0610,044 0,029 0,181 -0,1290,11
-0,097 1 0,124 0,079 0,056 0,006 -0,02 -0,011 -0,057 -0,024-0,016
0,108 0,124 I 0,113 0,027 0.064 0,132 -0,004 0,051 0,124 0,01
0,173 0,079 0,113 1 0.165 0.03 -0,0520,137 0,124 0,099 0,014
0,079 0,056 0,027 0,165 1 -0,01 -0,0640,264 0 0,081 0,117
-0,061 0,006 0,064 0.03 -0.01 1 -0,022 -0,05 0,024 0,234 0,322
0,044 -0,02 0,132 -0,052 -0,064-0,022 1 0,054 -0,035 -0.018 -0,08
0,029 -0,011-0,004 0,137 0,264 -0.05 0,054 1 -0,0050 -0,032
0,181 -0,0570,051 0,124 0 0,024 -0,035 -0,005 1 _0,029 -0,3
-0,129 -0,0240,124 0,099 0.081 0,234 -0,0180 -0,029 1 0,103
0.11 -0,016 0.01 0,014 0,117 0,322 _0.08 -0,032 -0.3 0,103 1

age group 4, sex:M, urban:city
192
138,67 31,58 21,53 162.8220.32 244.62 74.08 1.52 557.668.37 586.05
79,34 50.2 31,02 110,56 29.03 162.49126.96 14.79 328,62 16,2 382,37
I -0,1540,065 0.13 -0,033 -0,1190,118 0,003 0,105 0,046 0,069
-0,154 1 0,043 0,059 0,061 -0,006 -0.0770,03 -0.167 -0,0920,025
0.065 0,043 1 0.179 0,172 0.166 0,106 -0.06 0,095 0,064 0,119

0.13 0,059 0,179 1 0,065 0,055 0,147 0,004 0,047 -0.159 0,152
-0,0330,061 0,172 0,065 1 0,261 0°089 -0,026 -0,025 -0,0420,177
-0,119 -0,0060,166 0,055 0,261 1 0,015 -0,063 0,131 0,022 0,269
0,118 -0,0770,106 0,147 0,089 0,015 I -0.06 0,284 0,007 0,055
0,003 0.03 -0.06 0,004 -0,026 -0,063 -0.06 1 0,007 -0,048 -0,113
0,105 -0.1670,095 0;_i'_-0,0250,131 0,284 0,007 1 0.05 -0,169
0,046 -0,0920,064 -0,159 -0,0420,022 0,007 -0.0480.05 1 -0,119
0,069 0,025 0.119 0.152 0,177 0,269 0.055 -0.113 -0,169 -0,119 1

age group 5, sex=M, urban=city
160
207.3 33.44 28.54 191.05 26.02 260,12 59.48 1,49 602.1 14.86 707.42
113.63 50.5 41.42 140.0536.33 159.02103,66 9.63 432.72 26,54 445,73
I -0,1990,091 0.188 0,153 0,069 -0,0850,016 0.059 -0,0260.277
-0,199 1 0,082 -0,051 -0.096 -0.033-0.016 -0,077-0.0_3 _.i06 0.008
0,091 0,082 1 0,029 -0,0390,105 0.2 -0,0890,022 0,104 _,23
0,188 -0,0510,029 1 0.227 0,079 0,232 -0,1430,273 0,124 0,089
0,153 -0.096 -.0,0390,227 1 -0,0340,063 -0,105 -0.097-0,053 0,12
0,069 -0,0330,105 0,079 -0,034 1 0.09 -0,0170,288 0,214 0,074
-0,085 -0,0160,2 0,232 0,063 0.09 1 -0,0780.325 0.12 -0,035
0,016 -0,077 -0,089 -0,143 -0,105-0,017 -0,078 1 -0.09 -0,055-0,049
0,059 -0,0630,022 0,273 -0,0970,288 0,325 -0,09 1 0,206 -0,095
-0,026 0.106 0.104 0.124 -0.053 0.214 0.12 -0.055 0.206 1 0.088
0.277 0.008 0,23 0,089 0.12 0,074 -0.035 -0.049 -0.095 0.088 I



I
age group 6, sex=M, urban:city I"
656
204,28 31,83 44.97 200.68 34,01 198,9 78,37 4,3 267,69 20,34 1139,19
149,26 56,22 56,69 143,9442,16 141,69 133,2122.17 290,75 36,65 715,36
i -0,23 0,015 0,092 0,056 0,006 -0,042 ..0.040,001 0,015 0,162
-0,23 1 0,086-0,008 0,031 0,001 -0,036..0,004.0,069-0,113 0,008
0,015 0,086 1 0,019 0,062 0,074 0,017 0,066 0,019 0,046 0,038
0,092 -0,0080,019 1 0,029 0,038 0,068 -0,0280,09 -0,0670,034
0,056 0,031 0,062 0,029 I 0,024 0,044 -0,031-0,074 -0,006 -0,041
0,006 0,001 0,074 0,038 0,024 1 0,081 -0,0420,146 0,006 0,098
-0,042 -0,0360,017 0,068 0,044 0,081 1 -0,0610,058 0,225 -0,009
-0,04 .0,0040,066 -0,028 -0,031 -0,042 -0,061 1 -0,0250,028 0,006
0,001 -0,0690,019 0,09 -0,074 0,146 0,058 -0,025 1 0,059 -0,154
0,015 -0,11S,0,046-0.067 -0,006 0,006 0,225 0,028 0,059 1 0,008
0,162 0,008 0,038 0.(134-0,041 0,098 -0,0090,006 -0,154 0,008 1

age group I, sex=F,urban_city
25
36.01 15,75 0,68 44.39 4,02 59,19 66,75 0 693.56 2.14 78,63
64,75 33.87 3,42 58.3 9.95 65,36 69,29 0 393,55 7,69 121,65
I 0,003 0,005 0,001 0,259 0,147 0,581 NA -0,128 -0,0210,482
0,003 I -0,0970.01 -0,196 -0,0790,225 NA -0,217 -0,065 -0,069
0,005 -0,097 I 0,445 -0,0840,152 -0,137NA -0,1080,963 0,282
0,001 0,01 0,445 i 0,286 0.37 0,006 NA -0,3270.48 0,444
0,259 -0,196 -0,0840,286 i 0,204 0,069 NA -0,0080,054 0,138

0,147 -0,079 0,152 0,37 0,204 I 0,167 NA 0,107 0,143 0,657
0,581 0.225 -0,1370,006 0,069 0,167 I NA -0,311 -0,115 0,428
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0,128 -0,217 -0,108-0,327 -0,008 0,107 -0,311NA I -0,072 -0,05
-0,021 -0,0650,963 0.48 0,054 0,143 -0.115 NA -0,0721 0.254
0,482 -0,0690,282 0,444 0,138 0,657 0,428 NA -0,05 0,254 1

age group 2, sex:F, urban=city
122
72.69 17.95 9.4 82.28 19.55 134,69 53.55 0,07 473.03 7.13 311.85
50.02 25,92 17.89 61,06 26,06 72.92 74,38 0.4 245.57 15,09 177,01

. I -0.076 0,185 0.239 -0,014 0.052 -0,i03 -0.035 -0,04 -0.188 0,073
-0.076 i 0.087 -0.036 0.118 0,092 0,068 0.071 -.0..056 -0,139 0,191
0.185 0.U87 i 0.029 -0,067 -0.007 -0,04 -0,047 --0,05 -0,173 0.094
0.239 -0.036 0,029 i 0,078 0,043 -0,088 -0,124 -0,053 -0,005 0.044
-0,014 0,118 -0.067 0,078 1 -0,096 -0,078 0,015 -0,06 -0,057 0,01
0,052 0,092 -0,007 0,043 -0.096 I 0,032 0,005 -0,003 0.014 0,135
--0.I03 0.068 -0.04 -0.088 -0,078 0.032 I -0,03 0,033 -0.034 0.032
-0,0350,071 -0,047-0,124 0,015 0,005 -0.03 i -0,0710,052 -0,13
-0.04 -0.056 -0,05 -0.053 -0.06 -0,003 0.033 -0,071 I 0,084 -0,401
-0,188 -0.139 -0.173 -0,005 -0,057 0,014 -0,034 0,052 0,084 I 0.111
0,073 0,191 0,094 0,044 0,01 0,135 0,032 0.13 -0,4010,111 1
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0
• age group 3, sex=F,urban:city

154
105,17 21,98 16,43 132,96 16,44 173.6955.77 0.99 485,11 8,55 428,89
74,7 32.63 36,06 100,1425,37 99,83 65,58 9,28 248.09 16,84 225,55
1 0,003 0,178 0,013 -0,192-0,055 -0,0320.137 0,081 -0,202-0,03
0,003 1 0,196 -0,0040,105 0,045 -0,0530,03 -0,095 -0,1440,034
0,178 0,196 1 0,009 -0,034-0,026 0,121 -0,0230,12 0,151 -0,015
0,013 -0,0040,009 I 0,059 -0,134 -0,1340,049 0,006 -0.01 0,133
-0,1920,105 -0,0340,059 1 -0,11 0,033 -0,047 -0,2520.136 0,069
-0,055 0,045 .0,026-0,134 -0.11 I -0,067 -0,0420,191 0,179 0,032
-0,032 -0,0530,121 -0,1340,033 -0,067 1 -0,07 0,16 0,042 -0,134
0,137 0.03 -0,0230,049 ,-0,047-0,042 -0,07 1 0,,087-0,016 -0,16
0,081 _0,0950,12 0,006 -0,252 0,191 0,16 0,087 1 -0,111 -0,273
-0,202 -0,1440,151 -0,01 0,136 0,179 0,04,2-0,016 -0,111 1 0,114
-0,03 0,034 -0,0150,133 0,069 0,032 -0,134-0.16 -0,273 0,114 1

age group 4, sex=F,urban=city
210
110,65 26,26 22,65 132,7916,97 190,2273.33 2.84 458,64 9,16 5.00,51
74.79 39,06 33.13 94.81 26,63 I08,2592,98 17.39 272,11 19.45 312,49
i -0.25 0,096 0,115 -0,066-0,098 0,017 -0,064 0,191 -0,0180,129
-0,25 I 0,078 0,051 0,071 0,073 -0,0580,002 -0,096 -0,'115-0,026
0,096 0,078 ] 0,029 0,172 0,115 0,06 -0,0620,094 -0,039 -0,001
0,115 0,051 0,029 1 0,167 0,014 0,034 0,062 0.03-0,067 0,043
-0,066 0.071 0,172 0,167 ] -0,045 -0,088 -0,02 -0,153 -0,065 -0,027

-0,098 0.073 (I.I150,014 .0,045 I 0,041 -0,0860,187 -0,0940,098
0,017 -0,058 0,06 0,034 -0,088 0,041 1 0,057 0,191 0,126 -0,105
-0,064 0,002 -0,062 0,062 -0,02 -0,0860,057 1 -0,079 -0,059 -0,02
0,191 -0,0960,094 0.03 -0,153 0,187 0,191 -0.079 1 0,002 -0.345
-0,018 -0,115 -0,039 -0,067-0,065 -0.094 0,126 -0,059 0,002 1 0,085
0,129-0,026-0,001 0,043-0,027 0,098-0,105-0,02-0,345 0,085 1

age group 5, sex:F, urban:city
194
133,68 22,3 30,97 134.53 17,09 164.6 53.75 2.91 357,14 15,09 6'/8.63

. 89.04 36.09 44.85 95,44 26,08 106,86 101.9417,21 282.31 30,1 452.82
I -0,247 0,164 0.231 -0,074 -0,1210.14 -0.084 -0,031 -0,0070.185
-0,247 I -0.01 0,117 0,067 0,125'0,050,061 0,163 -0,001 -0.01
0,164 -0,01 I 0,171 0,04 -0,038 0,171 .0.0580 -0,0050,121
0,231 0,117 0,171 I 0,03 0.101 0,113 0,017 0,139 0.11,0,102
-0,0740,067 0.04 0.03 I 0,025 0,035 0,047 -0,0120,067 0,076
-0,1210.125 -0,0380,101 0,025 I -0,048 -0.13 0,135 -0,0710,029
0,14 0,05 0,171 0,113 0,035 -0,048 I -0,0440.]51 0.04 -0.003

= -0 084 0,061 -0,0580,017 0,047 -0,13 -0,044 I -0.0010,024 -0,123
-0,0310,163 0 0,139 -0,012 0,135 0,151 -0 001 I 0,136 -0,194
-0,007 _0,001 -0,0050.11 0,067 -0,0710,04 0,024 0,136 I 0,134
0,185 -0,01 0.121 0,102 0,076 0,029 -0,003-0.123 -0,1940,134 i
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age group 6, sex:F, urban=city
923
126.08 29,65 48,22 167,21 22.5 132,5587,07 4.24 208,32 17,77 919,8
95.9746,48 59.03 125,1130,63 104,36128,69 23.21 206,5232,67 497,58
I -0,1510,034 0,038 0,047 -0,022 -0,093 -0,04 -0,045 .,0,0860,116
-0,151 1 0,043 0,034 0,01 -0,0320,027 -0,0250,003 -0,0490,025
0,034 0,043 1 0,043 0,066 -0.04 0,102 -0,017 -0,016O,OB 0,108
0,038 0,034 0,043 1 0,004 0,009 0,104 -0,04 0,07 0,022 0,022
0,047 0.01 0,066 0,004 i 0,035 0,008 -0,0270,054 -0,0680_061
-0,022 -0,032 -0,04 0,009 0,035 i -0,068 -0,0360,125 0,018 0,05
-0,093 0,027 0,102 0,104 0,008 -0,0681 -0,0110,,020,148 0,035
-0,04 -0,025-0,017 -0,04 -,0,027-0,036 -0,0111 -0,051-0,012 0,019
-0,045 0,003 -0,0160,07 0,054 0,125 0.02 -0,051 1 0,151 -0,097
-0,086 -0,049 0.05 0,022 -0,0580,018 0,148 -0,012 0,151 1 0,023
0,116 0,025 0,108 0,022 0,061 0,05 0,035 0,019 -0,0970,023 1

age group I, sex:N, urban:city
0

age group 2, seX=N, urban=city
0

age group 3, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 4, sex:N, urban:city W
0

age group 5, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 6, sex=N, urban:city
I0
I14,33 17,2 70.47 153.25 3].47 197.31 91.63 0.85 360.85 9.68 774,85
105.06 23.95 105,41 115.46 34.1 151,64 104.76 2.7 317,63 17,71 285,58
I -0.287 -0u228 0,065 0.174 -0,504 0.59 -0,382 0.196 0,087 -0.011
-0,287 I -0,368 0.16 -0,483 -0.135 -0,473 -0,252 -.0,202-0,229 0,412
-0,228 -0,368 i 0.4.980,722 0,437 0,419 0.875 -0,075 0,062 0,082
0,065 0,16 0,498 I 0,219 -0,1490,229 0,402 -0,112 -0,0580,543
0,174 -0,4830,722 0,219 i 0,116 0,46 0,665 -0,151 -0,28 0.242
-0,504 -0,1350,437 -0,149 0.116 I -0.1650,494 0,369 0,265 -0,175
0.59 -0.473 0.419 0.229 0.46 -0.165 i 0,001 0,237 0.317 -0.065
-0,382 -0,2520,875 0,402 0,665 0,494 0.001 i -0,297 -0,],920,069
0,196 -0,202 -0,075 -0,112 -0,1510,369 0,237 -0,297 I 0,313 -0,186
0.087 -0.229 0.062 -0.058 -0,28 0.265 0.317 -0.192 0.313 I -0.193
-0.011 0.412 0.082 0.543 0.242 -0,175 -0.065 0.069 -0.186 -0,193 I

O
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age group I,sex:M, Urban:rural
17
10,51 14.170.56 73.99 6.25 64.52 80.27 0 438.67 1.12 147.43
31.91 34.06 2.29 88.89 19.79 97.71 126.58 0 407.31 4.64 224.45
I -0.1 0.369 -0.203 -0.055 0.537 0.828 NA -0.154 0.369 -0.045
-0.1 1 0 0,398 0.83 0.362 -0.025NA -0.312 0 0.624
0.369 0 I -0.007-0.081 -0.0370.026 NA -0.217 I 0.091
-0.2030.398 -0.007 I 0.131 0.36 0.213 NA -.0.014-0.0070.21
-0.0550.83-0.081 0.131 1 0.106-0.026 NA-0.241 -0.0810,674
0.537 0.362-0.037 0.36 0.106 1 0.632 NA -0.064 -0.0370.054
0.828 -0.0250.026 0.213 -0.0260.632 i NA -0.087 0.026 0.024
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.154 -0.312-0.217 -0.014 -0.241 -0.064 -0.0_7NA I -0.217 -0.507
0.369 0 1 -0.007 -0.081 -0.037 0.026 NA -0.217 1 0.091
-0.0450.624 0.091 0.21 0.674 0.054 0.024 NA -0.5070.091 1

age group 2, sex=M, urban=rural
54
92.9 18.22 6.37 105.76 18.2 128.9449.5 0 408.25 7.93 377.96
55.03 30.35 15.24 66.88 22.8 88.22 80.24 0 227.31 15.03 319.59
1 -0.2280.096 0.357 0.138 0.044 -0.058NA 0.00] -0.0670.007
-0.228 1 -0.147 -0.219 -0.0030.066 0.266 NA -0.083-0.038 -0.044
0.096-0.147 1 0.081 0.228 0.122 0.353 NA 0.141 0.272 -0.091
0.357.-0.2190.081 1 0.132 0.074 0.137 NA 0.169 0.043 0.111
0.138 -0.0030.228 0.132 1 0,328 0.!01 NA -0.273 0.386 0.068
0.044 0.066 0.122 0.074 0.328 1 0.018 NA 0.221 0.314 0.125
-0.058 0.266 0.353 0.137 0.I01 0.018 1 NA 0.088 0.05 -0.006
NA NA NA NA_NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.001 -0.083 0.141 0.169 -0.273 0.221 0.088 NA 1 0.044 -0.222
-0.067 -0.0380.272 0.043 0.386 0.314 0.05 NA 0.044 1 0.029
0.007 -0.044-0.091 0.111 0.068 0.125 -0.006NA-0.222 0.029 1

age group 3, sex=M, urban=rural
71
110.95 17.85 16.66 141.29 13.08 202.6565.15 0.13 508.04 13.17 468.16
67.4 27.98 26.76 94.73 19.83 97.2 100.58 1.11 287.9 26.15 294.78
I 0.106 0.085 0.161 0.039 0.049 0.062 0.061 0.119 -0.2420.12
0.106 1 0.233 0.084 -0.2230.016 0.011 -0.036 0.055 -0.183 -0.187
O.OF_50.233 I 0.109 0.06 0.251 0.536 -0 045 -0.058 0.218 -0.129

= 0.161 0.084 0.109 I -0.136 -0.095 0.048 0.007 -0.18 -0.213 0.313
0.039 -0.223 0.06 -0.136 I 0.095 0.058 -0.079 -0.193 0.171 0.192
0.049 0.016 0.251 -0.095 0.095 I 0.106 -0.101 0.068 0.153 -0.02]
0.062 0.011 0.536 0.048 0.058 0.106 1 -0.078 0.024 0.291 -0.083
0.061 -0.036 -0.045 0.007 -0.079 -0.101 -0.078 I 0.103 -0.061 0.042
0.119 0.055 -0.058 -0.18 -0.193 0.068 0.024 0.103 I 0.019 -0.292

z

-0.242 -0.183 0.218 -0.213 0.171 0.153 0.291 -0.061 0.019 I 0.023
0.12 -0.187 -0.1290.313 0.192 -0.021 -0.083 0.042 -0.2920.023 I

_
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age group 4, sex=M, urban=rural -"
110
163.61 23.09 18.67 213.09 14.97 233.17 97.02 0.02 629.03 6.82 550.17
83.72 36.63 26.52 148.96 21.36 109.94 140.740.25 316.56 12.02 383.57
1 -0.006 -0.0250.162 0.208 0.121 -0.006 -0.08 0.152 0.18 0.076
-0.006 I 0.178 0.142 0.152 0.075 0.177 0.091 0.036 -0.085 0.012
-0.0250.178 1 0.169 0.302 0.165 0.343 0.063 -0.091 -0.0420.072
0.162 0.142 0.169 1 -0.0080.088 0.226 -0.03 0.072 -0.018 -0.08
0.208 0.152 0.302 -0.008 1 0.153 0.203 0.002 -0.089 -0.072 0.164
0.121 0.075 0.165 0.088 0.153 1 0.268 0.126 0.13 0.088 0.114
-0.006 0.177 0,343 0.226 0.203 0.268 I 0.028 0.226 -0.151 0.08
-0.08 0.091 0.063 -0.03 0.002 0.126 0.028 I 0.05 -0.055 -0.022
0.152 0.036 -0.091 0.072 -0.0890.13 0.226 0.05 I 0.026 -0.17
0.18 -0.085-0.042 -0.018 -0.072 0.088 -0.151 -0.055 0.026 I 0.122
0.076 0.012 0.072 -0.08 0.164 0.114 0.08 -0.022 -0.17 0.122 I

age group 5, sex:M, urban=rural
66
242.55 28.82 34.76 197.39 22.69 282.62 82.75 0 615.81 12.16 716.55
124.03 41.56 47.1 148.52 34.19 158.51 118.740 474.59 21.94 494,41
I 0.275 -0.052 0.116 0.295 -0.26 0.239 NA 0.109 0.092 0,166
0.275 i 0.246 0.089 0.122 -0.162 -0.146NA -0.268 -0.148 0.IB8
-0.052 0.246 I 0.009 0.253 0.053 0.077 NA -0.018 -0.1330.198
0.116 0.089 0.009 I 0.161 0.015 0.018 NA 0.026 -0.046 0.095
0.295 0.122 0.253 0.161 I -0.071 0.033 NA -0.249 -0.0920.373
-0.26 -0.1620.053 0.015 -0.071 I 0.019 NA 0.313 -0.1410.01 W
0.239 -0.1460.077 0.018 0.033 0.019 I NA 0.437 -0.11 0.1
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.109 -0.268 -0.0180.026 -0.249 0.313 0.437 NA I 0.056 -0'137
0.092 -0.148 -0.133 -0.046 -0.092 -0.141 -0.11 NA 0.056 I 0.012
0.166 0.188 0.198 0°095 0.373 0.01 0.1 NA -0.1370.012 I

age group 6, sex=M, urban=rural
254
214.13 34.01 41.51 242.72 29.8 229.23 86.29 3.51 297.84 17.93 1192.59
132.66 55.98 55.71 192.4 39,14 149.91 151.98 21,65 297.38 31.01 1300.78
i -0,141 0.016 0.07 -0.078 -0.014 -0.09 -0.147 -0.039 0.048 0.252
-0.141 I 0.148 0.19 0.035 -0.05 -0.044 0.039 -0.064 -0.051 -0.07
0.016 0.148 I 0.067 0.058 -0.118 0.14 0.022 -0.056 0.079 -0.03
0.07 0,19 0.067 I 0.084 0.109 0.017 -0.1 0.085 0.037 0.021
-0.078 0.035 0.058 0,084 I 0.025 0.091 -0.001 0.074 0.034 0.002
-0.014 -0.05 -0.118 0.109 0.025 i -0.038 0.006 0.218 0.013 0,046
-0.09 -0.044 0.14 0.017 0.091 -0.038 I -0.015 0 012 0.115 -0.059
-0.147 0.039 0.022 -0.1 -0.001 0.006 -0.015 I -0,077 -0.082 -0.036
-0.039 -0.064 -0.056 0.085 0,074 0.218 0.012 -0.077 i -0.013 -0.129
0.048 -0.0510.079 0.037 0.034 0.013 0.115 -0.082 -0.013 1 0.124
0.252 -0.07 -0.03 0.021 0.002 0 046 -0.059 -0.036 -0.1290.124 1

0
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age group I, sex=F, urban=rural
16
45.19 34.11 2.84 92.49 8.03 54.77 68.7 0 395.987.01.94.82
81.58 70.87 11.36 94.91 17,35 63.1 102.75 0 363.99 15.76 175.77
I 0.773 -0.1480.067 0.353 -0.2470.761 NA 0.301 0.297 0.194
0.773 I -0.128 -0.014-0.186 -0.1180.75 NA 0.09 0.545 0.314
-0.148 -0.128 I -0,0710.271 0.496 0.049 NA 0.113 -0.119 -0.018
0.067 -0.014 -0.071 I 0.009 0.11 -0.086 NA 0.62 -0.341 -0.367
0.353 -0.1860.271 0.009 1 0.242 0,09 NA 0.3 -0.194-0.206
-0.247-0.118 0.496 0.11 0.242 I -0.095 NA 0.017 -0.289 -0.161
0.761 0.75 0°049 -0.0860.09 -0.095 I NA 0.004 0.38 0.226
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.301 0.09 0.113 0.62 0.3 0.017 0.004 NA I -0.352 -0.286
0.297 0.545 -0.119 -0.341 -0.194-0.289 0.38 NA -0.352 1 0.168
0.194 0.3i4 -0.018 -0.367 -0.206-0.161 0,226 NA -0.2860.168 1

age group 2, sex=F, urban=rural
59
81.73 23.24 5.56 95.22 19.34 127.24 50.86 0 455.02 8.37 376.82
61.12 41.77 14.86 90.8_ 29.33 83.58 77.11 0 315.93 17.88 297.86
I -0.032 -0.182 -0.213-0.0990.048 -0.167NA 0.066 -0.106 0.068
-0.032 1 0.043 -0.0380.115 -0.205 0.027 NA 0.17 -0.134 -0.143
-0.1820.043 1 -0.122-0.072 0.086 0.047 NA -0.12 0.126 0.038
-0.213 -0.038 -0.122 1 -0.042 -0,060.225 NA -0.015-0.0210.076
-0.0990.115 -0.072 -0.0421 -0.077 -0.005NA -0.079-0.121 -0.033

0.048 -0.205 0.086 -0.06 -0.077 1 -0.174 NA -0.151 0.002 0.035
-0.167 0.027 0.047 0.225 -0.005 -0.174 1 NA 0.011 0.171 -0.172
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.066 0.17 -0.12 -0.015 -0.079 -0.151 0.011 NA i -0.269 -0.225
-0.106 -0.134 0.126 -0.021 -0.121 0.002 0.171 NA -0.269 1 0.133
0.068-0.143 0.038 0.076 -0.033 0.035 -0.172 NA-0.225 0.133 1

age group 3, sex:F, urban=rural
98
121.61 17.37 10.05 146.17 8.97 185.56 72.9 0.1 473.62 11.54 433.97
73.12 28.16 17.98 94.01 14.08 108.74 127.55 0.94 250.9 22.2 292.05
I -0.0540.122 0.13 -0.021-0.283 -0.207 -0.026 -0.03 0.099 -0.04
-0.054 I 0.056 0.172 0.109 -0.158 0.028 0.211 0.133 -0.138 -0.123
0.122 0.056 I 0.079 0.032 0.179 0.062 0.045 -0.035 -0.087 -0.064
0.13 0.172 0.079 I 0.071 0.004 0.096 0,084 0.189 -0.168 -0.095
-0.0210.109 0.032 0.07] I -0.027 0.058 -0.065-0.043 -0.036 -0.062
-0.283 -0.158 0.179 0.004 -0.027 I 0.194 -0.05 -0.035 -0.018 0.21
-0.2070.028 0.062 0.096 0.058 0.194 I -0.0580.301 -0.036 0.036
-0.0260.211 0.045 0.084 -0.065-0.05 -0,058 I 0.089 -0.053 0.015
-0.030.133 -0.0350.189 -0.043 -0.0350.301 0.089 I 0.126 -0.396
0.099 -0.138 -0.087 -0.168 -0.036 -0.018 -0.036 -0.053 0.126 I 0.006
-0.04 -0.123 -0.064 -0.095 -0.062 0.21 0.036 0.015 -0.396 0.006 1
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0age group 4, sex=F, urbahl=i'ural
111
141.2119.89 20.52 172,5 14.44 208.8389.45 4.9 467.5 9.02 472.25
188.6635.22 29.78 123.7326.32 141.17133.36 39.83 277.52 20.49 307.54
I -0.1270.044 0.063 0.272 -0.116-0.086 0.012 0.117 0.061 -0.046
-0.127 I -0.0290.129 0.085 0.167 0.181 -0.069 0.073 -0.068-0.05
0.044 -0.029 I 0.182 0.016 0.026 0.161 -0.082 0.069 0.138 -0.049
0.063 0.129 0.182 I -0.0370.019 0.157 -0.082 0.118 -0.0360.057
0.272 0.085 0.016 -0.037 I -0.031 -0.0690.375 0.212 0.153 -0.048
-0.1160.167 0.026 0.019 -0.031 I -0.059 -0.0730.042 -0.0840.096
-0.0860.181 0.161 0.157 -0.069 -0.0591 -0.0770.164 0.104 -0.189
0.012 -0.069 -0.082 -0.082 0.375 -0.073 -0.077 I 0.067 0.401 0.12
0.117 0.073 0.069 0.118 0.212 0.042 0.164 0.067 I -0.017 -0.282
0.061 -0.0680.138 -0.036 0.153 -0.0840.104 0.401 -0.017 I 0.021
-0.046 -0.05 -0.049 0.057 -0.0480.096 -0.1890.12 -0.2820.021 i

age group 5, sex:F, urban:rural
99
122.5123.31 21.72 147.16 11.13 178.6 64.58 2.41 320.91 11.59 719.56
87.36 38.98 32.16 118.47 20.74 132.2 136'.3411.27 254.68 22.94 461.18
I -0.011-0.058 0.221 -0.02 -0.0530.124 -0.049 0.2 0.096 0.063
-0.011 I -0.131 0.033 0.167 0.055 0.17 0.161 -0.04 0.03 -0.048
-0.058 -0.131I -0.152 -0.0590.332 -0.0450.051 -0.1970.181 0.158
0.221 0.033 -0.152 I 0.176 0.038 0.182 -0.122 0.08 0.139 0.175
-0.02 0.167 -0.0590.176 i 0.139 0.001 0.065 -0.016'0.2490.286
-0.0530.055 0.332 0.038 0.139 I 0,072 -0.046 0.06 0.06 0.278
0.124 0.17 -0.0450.182 0.001 0.072 I -0.069 0.161 0.073 -0.124
-0.0490.161 0.051 -0.1220,065 -0.046-0.069 1 -0.086-0.04 0.17
0.2 -0.04 -0.1970.08 -0.0160.06 0.161 -0.086 1 -0.093 -0.289
0.096 0.03 0.181 0.139 0.249 0.06 0.073 -0.04 -0.093 I 0.191
0.063 -0.0480.158 0.175 0.286 0.278 -0.1240.17 -0.2890.191 1

age group 6, sex=F, urban=rural
399
130.3725.33 41.02 189.34 18.07 138.5 80.1 2.48 198.76 18.32 956.03
95.25 38.71 53.74 133.01 25.76 95.11 124.6 15.64 186.9132.3 540.01
] -0.1860.067 0.07 0.076 0.026 0.002 -0.0670.027 -0.0260.057
-0.186I 0.117 0_061 0 -0.07 -0.003 -0.049 -0.0010.001 -0.019
0.067 0.117 I 0.092 0.171 0.03 0.264 0.056 -0.0180.152 0.022
0.07 0.061 0.092 I 0.084 0.057 0.112 0.245 0.096 0.037 -0.018
0.076 0 0.171 0.084 I 0 0.028 0.131 -0.003 0.034 -0.04
0.026 -0.07 0.03 0.057 0 I 0.074 -0.063 0.113 0.02 -0.019
0.002 -0.0030.264 0.112 0.028 0.074 I -0.004 0.066 0.15 -0.066
-0.067 -0.0490.056 0.245 0o131 -0.063-0.004 I -0.0360 0.128
0.027 -0.001-0.018 0.096 -0.0030.113 0.066 -0.036 I 0.113 -0.112
-0.0260.001 0.152 0.037 0.034 0.02 0.15 0 0.113 I 0.036
0.057 -0.0190.022 -0.018 -0.04 -0.019-0.066 0.128 -0.1120.036 I
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e
age group I, sex=N, urban:rural
0

age group 2, sex=N, urban=rural
0

age group 3, sex=N,urban=rural
0

age group 4, sex=N,urban=rural
0

age group 5, sex=N,urban:rural
I
80 0 16.53 177.64 21.33 175.89 55.5 0 486.97 47.12 868.87

age group 6, sex=N, urban=rural
7
156.79 29.5 39.88 186.62 48.5 202.38 117.410 327.07 38.94 944.09
73.79 45.03 63.77 103.24 36.25 108.31191.22 0 277.99 52.73 360.09
I -0.116 -0.1950.35 -0.582 -0.313 -0.392NA -0.025 -0.1670.507
-0.116 1 -0.345-0.299 -0.574 0.001 -0.328NA -0.373 -0.2740.216
-0.195 -0.345 1 0.642 0.622 -0.2460.933 NA 0.391 0.668 -0.388
0.35 -0.2990.642 1 0.234 -0.43 0.661 NA 0.172 0.769 -0.15

-0.582 -0.5740.622 0_234 1 0.34 0.742 NA 0.017 0.651 -0.459-0.313 0.001 -0.246 -0.43 0.34 1 -0.206NA -0.775 .-0.1690.498
-0.392 -0.3280.933 0.661 0.742 -0.2u6 1 NA 0.326 0.824 -0.557
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.025 -0.3730.391 0.!72 0.017 -0.7750.326 NA 1 0.01 -0.591
-0.167-0.2740.668 0.769 0.651 -0.1690.824 NA 0.01 1 -0.526
0.507 0.216 -0.388 -0.15 -0.4590.498 -0.557NA -0.591 -0.5261

West Results,n, means, std, and covariancematrix if present

age group I, sex=M, urban=city
: 13

13 14.14 0 92.58 16.85 84.96 54.47 0 547.61 2.17 250.54
33.32 39.92 0 139.78 29.33 114,89 107.14 0 401.07 5.63 _96.71
I -0.009NA -0.0190.4_ 0.022 -0.096NA -01052 0.303 u.079
-0.009 I NA 0.084 0.209 -0.1720.111 NA 0.146 -0.148 -0.143
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

: -0.019 0.084 NA I -0.126 0.449 0.758 NA 0 -0.085 -0.129
0.46 0,209 NA -0.126 I -0.186 -0.I01 NA 0.506 0.16 -0.06
0.022 -0.172 NA 0.449 -0.186 I 0.792 NA -0.134 -0.122 0.1
-0.096 0.111 NA 0.758 -0.101 0.792 I NA 0.053 -0.122 -0.177
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.052 0.146 NA 0 0.506 -0.134 0.053 NA I -0.069 -0.473
0.303 -0.148 NA -0.085 0.16 -0.122 -0.122 NA -0,069 1 0.012
0.079 -0.143 NA -0.129 -0.06 0.i -0.177 NA -0.473 0.012 I

Q
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A
age group 2, sex:M, urban:city
29
79.9 28.19 5.67 103.3224.04 133.2682.32 0 458.588.9 348.36
54.9 38.2 11.73 71.22 21.11 74.62 125.49 0 276 16.49 235.5
1 0.149 0.39 -0.231 0.006 0.029 -0.241 NA 0.248 0.144 .-0.12
0.149 1 0.269--0.4420.021 -0.372-0.016 NA-0.069-0.219-0.468
0.39 0.269 1 -0.285 -0.15 0.015 -0.072 NA 0.227 -0.207 -0.145
-0.231 -0.442 -0.285 1 -0.007 0.01 0.235 NA 0.09 0.062 0.295
0.006 0.021 -0.15 -0.007 1 0.037 -0.275 NA -0.102 0.245 0.088
0.029 -0.3720.015 0.01 0.037 1 -0.264 NA 0.169 -0.051 0.448
-0.241 -0.016 -0.072 0.235 -0.275 .-0.2641 NA -0.297 -0.2480.235
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.248 -0.0690.227 0.09 -0.1020.169 -0.297NA 1 0.226 -0.379
0.144 -0.219 -0.207 0.062 0.245 -0.051 -0.248 NA 0.226 1 -0.22
-0.12 -0.468-0.145 0.295 0.088 0.448 0.235 NA -0.379 -0.22 1

age group 3, sex=M, urban=city
42
101.93 19.7 18.91 123.8427.43 210.75 78.99 2.89 517.48 9.99 399.72
68.66 35.58 33.91 87.53 37.84 149.7 118.58 17.75 361.18 24.93 223.51
i -0.248 -0.06 -0.1940.003 -0.0470.372 0.066'0.317-0.2960.059
-0.248 1 -0.071 -0.044-0.027 0.08 -0.228 -0.092 -0.116 -0.022 0.168
-0.06 -0.071 1 0.316 0.116 0.311 0.053 -0.046-0.111 0.713 0.331
-0.194 -0.044 0.316 1 -0.012 0.136 -0.061 0.229 0.003 0.275 0.176
0.003 -0.0270.116 -0.012 1 0.02 -0.088 0.433 -0.13 0.096 0.414
-0.047 0.08 0.311 0.136 0.02 1 0.119 -0.099 -0.029 0.389 0.466 i
0.372 -0.228 0.053 -0.061 -0.088 0.119 1 0.075 -0.118 -0.052 -0.118
0.066 -0.092 -0.046 0.229 0.433 -0.099 0.075 1 -0.039 -0.014 -0.033
0.317 -0.116-0.111 0.003-0.13-0.029-0.118-0.039 1 -0.109-0.242
-0.296 -0.022 0.713 0.275 0.096 0.389 -0.052 -0.014 -0.109 1 0.267
0.059 0.168 0.331 0.176 0.414 0.466 -0.118 -0.033 -0.242 0.267 1

age group 4, sex=M, urban=city
41
127.73 25.68 26.78 187.82 32.62 293.36 108.88 0 668.5 12.33 614.62
77.51 39.98 31.88 126.27 36.1 218,54 197.22 0 406.4t_ 24.2 407.4
I -0.347 -0_098 0.063 -0.064 -0.258 -0.009 NA 0.137 0.121 -0.056
-.0.347 i 0.183 0.433 0.288 0.497 -0.016 NA -0.368 -0.076 0.401
-0.098 0.183 I -0.019 0,214 0,45 0.036 NA 0.032 -0.011 0.157
0.063 0.433 -0.019 i 0,147 0.348 0.139 NA -0.171 -0.17 0.44
-0.064 0.288 0.214 0.147 I 0.36ai 0,134 NA -0.158 -0.127 0.451
-0.258 0.497 0.45 0.348 0.368 1 -0.058 NA -0.019 -0.119 0.63
-0.009 -0.016 0.036 0.139 0.134 -0,058 I NA 0.174 -0.085 0.032
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.137 -0.368 0.032 -0.171 -0.158 -0.019 0.174 NA I 0.035 -0.267
0.121 -0.076 -0.011 -0.17 -0.127 -0.119 -0.085 NA 0.035 I -0.287
-0.056 0.401 0.157 0.44 0.451 0.63 0.032 NA -0.267 -0,287 I
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age group 5, sex=M, urban=city
39
193.0245.65 43.67 183.41 27.65 321.98 57.82 0.2 753.8420.53 719.54
102.7157.48 49.9 146.95 43.68 207.8793.99 1.23 419.1726.79 436.46
I -0.2960.041 0.472 0.34 -0.1920.062 0.092 0.157 0.031 0.192
-0.296i 0.039 -0.045-0.12 -0.0010.105 0.406 -0.17 -0.11 0.09
0.041 0.039 I -0.11 -0.1260.21 0.299 0.221 -0.2480.077 0.291
0.472 -0.045 -0.11 I 0.415 0.041 0.247 -0.058 0.364 0.157 0.183
0.34 -0.12 -0.1260.415 I -0.0590.47 -0.104 0.232 0.214 0.147
-0.192-0.001 0.21 0.041 -0.059 I 0.165 0.083 0.268 0.195 0.03
0.062 0.105 0.299 0.247 0.47 0.165 I -0.1010.22 -0.048 -0.049
0.092 0.406 0.221 -0.058-0.104 0.083 -0.101 I -0.136 -0.126 0.334
0.157 -0.17 -0.2480.364 0.232 0.268 0.22 -0.136 I -0.036 -0.128
0.031 -0.11 0.077 0.157 0.214 0.195 -0.048-0.126 -0.036 1 0.339
0.192 0.09 0.291 0.183 0.147 0.03 -0.049 0.334 -0.1280.339 I

age group 6_ sex=M, urban=city
187
200.6332.83 51.69 201.07 38.66 190.0595.77 4.97.308°0927.42 1200.96
166.9357.59 56.84 142.9542.84 139.77138.54 29.59 331.56 49.55 901.1
I -0.278 -0.0960.111 -0.015 -0.046 -0.074 -0.083 -0.03 0.069 0.292

. -0.278 I 0.052 -0.137 -0.029 -0.037 -0.044 -0.013 -0.103 -0.146 0.009
-0.096 0.052 I -0.039 0.157 0.197 0.016 0.116 0.003 0.007 0.044
0.111 -0.137 -0.039 I 0.016 0.096 0.142 -0.098 0.081 -0.113 -0.006
-0.015 -0.029 0.157 0.016 I 0.006 0.009 0.022 -0.054 0.038 -0.019

-0.046 -0.037 0.197 0.096 0.006 1 0.161-0.035 0.207 -0.028 -0.016-0.074 -0.044 0.016 0.142 0.009 0.161 I -0.084 0.091 0.3 0.02
-0.083 -0.013 0.116 -0.098 0.022 -0.035 -0.084 1 -0.057 -0.057 -0.034
-0.03 -0.103 0.003 0.081 -0.054 0.207 0.091 -0.057 I 0.077 -0.151
0.069 -0.146 0.007 -0.I13 0.038 -0.028 0.3 -0,057 0.077 I -0.053
0.292 0.009 0.044 -0.006 -0.019 -0.016 0.02 -0.034 -0.151 -0.053 I

age group i, sex:F, urban=city
8
17.41 25.73 2o14 84.43 2.67 71.97 48.6 0 744.38 5.3 129.13
20.05 49.89 6.04 73.15 7.54 83.95 57.93 0 374.22 13.18 181.09
I 0.242 0.405 0.521 -0.3510.801 0.652 NA -0.1750.461 0.812
0.242 I -0.208-0.117 -0.208 0.025 -0.013NA -0.174 -0.16 -0.154
0.405 -0,208i 0.466 -0.1430.168 -0.191NA -0.2750.992 0.254
0.521 -0.117 0.466 I 0.555 0.477 0.569 NA -0.7_20.488 0.563
-0.351-0.208 -0.1430.555 I -0.1650.182 NA -0.649-0.162 -0.103
0.801 0.025 0.168 0.477 -0.165i 0.831 NA -0.197 0.161 0.97
0.652 -0.013 -0.1910.569 0.182 0.831 I NA -0.251 -0.1650.846
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.175-0.174 -0.275 -0.712-0.649 -0.197 -0.251NA I -0.27 -0.198
0.461 -0.16 0.992 0.488 -0.1620.161 -0.165NA -0.27 I 0.253
0.812 -0.1540.254 0.563 -0.103 0.97 0.846 NA -0.198 0.253 i
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®
age group 2, sex:F, urban:city
41
72.57 15.56 8.69 90.73 25.41 124.5250.61 0.18 497.25 10.21 279.64
59.38 20.46 14.44 59.61 30.89 56.26 59.18 0.66 218.07 21.77 157.52
I 0.038 0.109 0.106 0.07 -0.038 -0,052-0,006 0.071 -0.318 -0.04
0.038 I 0,234 -0.059 -0.0530.145 -0.0770.007 -0.122 -0.171 -0.056
0.109 0.234 1 -0.313 -0.04 0.22 0.148-0/066 -0.053 -0,211 -0.012
0.106 -0.059-.0.3131 0.194 -0.282 -0.005 -0.225 -0.0350.002 -0.205
0.07 -0,053-0.04 0.1941 0.005 -0.181 -0.033 -0.176 -0.0960.081
-0.0380.145 0.22 -0.2820.005 1 -0.0250.052 -0.286-0.0540.24
-0.052 -0.0770.148 -0.005 -0.181 -0.025 1 -0.0950.342 0.123 0.014
-0.0060.007 -0.066 -0.225-0.0330.052 -0.095 1 -0.138 0.037 -0.197
0.071 -0.122-0,053 -0,035 -0.176-0.286 0.342 -0.138 1 0.].7-0.194
-0.318 -0.171-0.211 0.002 -0.096 -0.054 0.123 0.037 0.17 1 0.274
-0.04 -0.056-0.011!-0.2050.081 0.24 0.014 -0.197 -0.1940.274 1

age group 3, sex=F, urban=city
39
102.79 19.45 21.3 156.9520.95 175.6253.86 0.55 568.51 8.62 460.23
81.3 36.89 28.'71142.6329.24 98.23 52.37 1.94 267.09 24.23 273.83
i -0.193 -0.011 -0.306-0.479 -0.0270.242 0.047 0.268 -0,155 -0.318
-0.193 1 0.028 -0.2630.187 -0.076 -0.0350.04 -0.283 -0.1740.222
-0.011 0.028 1 -0.1 0.082 0.245 0.047 0.381 -0.1470.732 -0.007
-0.306 -0.263 -0.1 1 0.06 -0.207 -0.315 -0.163 -0.1240.052 0,267
-0.479 0.187 0.082 0.06 1 0.028 -0.119 -0.053-0.482 0,187 0.23
-0.027-0.0760.245 -0.2070,028 1 -0.0450.257 0.116 0.386 0.227
0.242 -0.0350.047 -0.315 -0.119 -0.045 1 -0.134 -0.07 0.117 -0.132
0.047 0.04 0.381 -0.163 -0.0530.257 -0.134 1 0.139 0,234 -0.171
0.268 -0.283-0.147 -0.124 -0.4820.116 -0.07 0.139 1 -0.292 -0.112
-0.155 -0.1740.732 0.052 0.187 0,386 0.117 0.234 -0.292 1 0.088
-0.3180.222 -0.007 0.267 0.23 0.227 -0.132 -0.171 -0.1120.088 1

age group 4, sex=F, urban=city
68
118.66 23.77 26.95 128.96 15.91 186.3484.75 0.89 482.09 9._I 523.21
83.35 40.15 31.17 105.8226.01 115.9895.83 6.89 280.8 21,54 364.53
i -0.2390.162 -0.102 -0.069 -0.13 0.016 0.005 0.284 -0.0670.185
-0.239 I 0.161 0.065 0.275 -0.096 -0.0490.202 -0.152 -0.12_ -0.173
0.162 0.161 I -0.0850.34 0.263 0.103 -0.0470.277 -0.231 -0.144
-0.102 0.065 -0.085 I 0.168 -0.0270.075 0.391 -0.025 -0.04 -0.025
-0.069 0.275 0.34 0.168 1 -0.044 -0.176 -0.08 -0.214 -0.236 -0.174
-0.13 -0.0960.263 -0.027 -0.044 I 0.187 0.001 0.363 -0.195 -0.012
0.016 -0.0490.103 0.075 -0.176 0.187 i -0.047 0.268 O.02B -0.145
0.005 0.202 -0.047 0.391 -0.08 0.001 -0.047 I -0.183-0.005 0.241
0.284 -0.1520.277 -0.025 -0.214 0.363 0.268 -0.183 i -0.027 -0.26
-0.067 -q.128-0.231 -0.04 -0.236-0.195 0.028 -0.005 -0.027 I 0.184
0.185 -0.173-0.144 -0.025 -0.174-0.012 -0.1450.241 -0.26 0.184 I

0
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age group 5, sex:F_urban:city
62
126.4925 35.78 136.73 19.93 152.89 58.85 1.58 404.46 19.79 701.95
75.13 38.48 48.76 95.38 24.31 69.85 70.72 8.08 286.23 32.46 626.6
I -0.2650.132 0.147 -0.048 -0.169 0.126 -0.046 -0.0740.069 0.423
-0.265 I -0.003 0.126 0.146 -0.003 0.173 0.13 0,36 0.16 -0.114
0.132 -0.003 i 0.092 -0.047 -0.083 0.186 ,0.126 -0.003 -0.0170.175
0.147 0.126 0.092 I -0.073 -0.088 0.089 0.155 0.184 0.191 0.077
-0.0480.146 -0.047 -0.073 1 0.105 0.198 0.008 -0.0120.016 -0.019
-0.169 '0.003 -0.083-0.088 0.105 I 0.096 -0.2290.248 -0.32 -0.072
0.126 0.173 0.186 0.089 0.198 0.096 I -0.029 0.278 0.056 -0.2
-0.0460.13 -0.1260.155 0.008 -0.229-0.029 I -0.022 0.458 0.066
-0.074 0.36 -0.0030.!84 -0.0120.248 0.278 -0.022 i 0.128 -0.157
0.069 0.16 -0.0170.191 0.016 -0.32 0.056 0.458 0.128 i 0.225
0.423 -0.1140.175 0.077 -0.019 -0.072 -0.2 0.066 -0.1570.225 I

age group 6, sex:F, urban:city
246
114.86 27.76 60.09 166.85 25.63 129.58 112.813.98 228.73 24.33 933.59
90.46 45.53 66.42 132.3931.49 103.09 148.15 19.52 224.29 41.4 558.9
z -0.087 0.063 -0.0510,096 0.056 -0.075 -0.03 -0.01 -0.116 0.11
-0.087 1 0.129 0.108 -0.0130.008 -0.0070.054 0.042 -0.0540.074
0.063 0.129 1 0.047 0.097 -0,0260.038 0.081 0.066 0.064 0.107
-0.0510.108 0.047 1 0.083 0.017 0.081 -0.0090.132 -0.036 -0.045

0.096 -0.0130.0970.083 1 0.157 0.029 0.053 0.058 -0.0280.0570.056 0.008 -0.0260.017 0.157 1 -0.058 -0.0810.156 0.013 0.171
-0.075 -0.0070.038 0.081 0.029 -0.058 1 0.05 -0.0640.093 0.'083
-0.03 0.054 0.081 -0.009 0.053 -0.081 0.05 1 -0.0840.072 0.019
-0.01 0.042 0.066 0.132 0.058 0.156 -0.064 -0.084 I 0.155 -0.083
-0.116 -0.054 0.064 -0.036 -0.028 0.013 0.093 0.072 0.155 I -0.017
0.11 0.074 0.107 -0.045 0.057 0.171 0.083 0.019 -0.083 -0.017 I

age group I, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 2, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 3, sex=N,urban=city
0

age group 4, sex:N,urban:city
0

age group 5, sex=N,urban:city
0

0
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age group 6, sex=N, urban=city
3
84.78 12.22 155.54 204.2848.67 176.16 124,67 2.84 283.96 0 642.36
109.9421.17 167.58 132.3948.01 203.3 143.81 4.92 339.97 0 256.23
I -0.311 -0.3160.277 -0.183 -0.711 0.861 -0.668 0.976 NA 0.147
-0.311 I -0.804 -0.999 -0,878 -0.448 -0.751 -0.5 -0.511NA -0.986
-0.316 -0.804 1 0.824 0.991 0.892 0.211 0.917 -0.101NA 0.892
0.277 -0.9990.824 1 0.894 0.479 0.7270.53 0.48 NA 0.991
-0.183 -0,878 0.991 0.894 I 0.822 0.343 0.854 0.037 NA 0.946
-0.711 -0.448 0.892 0.479 0.82',2i ,0.2540.998 -0.54 NA 0.591
0,861 -0.7510.211 0.727 0.343 -0.254 I -0.1970.951 NA 0.63
-0.668 -0.5 0.917 0.53 0.854 0.998 -0.197 I-0.489 NA 0.638
0.976 -0.511 -0.101 0.48 0.037 -0,54 0.951 -0.489 i NA 0.36
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.147 -0.9860.892 0.991 0.946 0.591 _.63 0.638 0.36 NA I

age group I, sex:M, urban:rural
6
0 22.86 0 78.9 16.94 52.74 35.75 0 511.12 0 180.93
0 5]..510 73.37 32.2 63.49 45.98 0 411.67 0 288.91
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA I NA 0.297 0.981 0.302 0.275 NA -0.603 NA 0,977
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA 0.297 NA I 0.299 0.903 0.92 NA -0.171NA 0.458
NA 0.981 NA 0.299 1 0.335 0.202 NA -0.573 NA 0,964
NA 0.302 NA 0.903 0.335 I 0.798 NA -0.391 NA 0,491
NA 0.275 NA 0.92 0.202 0.798 I NA -0.245 NA 0,424
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA -0.603 NA -0.171 -0,573 -0.391 -0.245 NA I NA -0.674
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA 0,977 NA 0.458 0.964 0,491 0,424 NA -0.674 NA I

age group 2, sex=M, urban=rural
13
85,43 26.58 2.14 89.45 20,82 111.12 60.41 0 359.07 4.07 369,43
72'.36,38.62 6.78 68.74 20,11 54,24 82,29 0 168.57 12,14 273.17
I -0.012 -0.127 0.223 0.365 0.036 -0,26 NA -0.572 -0.021 0,36
-0.012 1 -0.235 -0.201 0.102 0.384 0,043 NA -0.086 -0.25 -0.036
-0.127 -0.235 I 0.48 -0,035 0,171 0.23 NA 0.704 0.965 -0.19
0.223 -0.201 0.48 I 0.165 0.681 0,45 NA 0.272 0.459 0.412
0.365 0.102 -0.035 0.165 I 0.286 0.477 NA -0.192 0.091 0.575
0.036 0.384 0.171 0,681 0,286 I 0.55 NA 0,16 0,217 0.415
-0.26 0.043 0.23 0.45 0.477 0,55 I NA 0.394 0,211 0,232
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0,572 -0.086 0.704 0,272 -0.192 0,16 0.394 NA I 0.579 -0,314
-0,021 -0,25 0.965 0,459 0.091 0.217 0,211 NA 0.579 I -0.09
0.36 -0.036 -0.19 0.412 0.575 0,415 0.232 NA -0,314 -0.09 I

@
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age group 3, sex:M, urban:rural
6
143.15 20.22 24.89 149.78 15.89 274.36 7.67 0 366.79 3.58 269,16
45.17 22.41 37.29 138.9 25.86 136.62 18.78 0 98.87 7.48 140.23
1 0.571 0.637 0.679 0.221 0,52 0,578 NA -0.532 0.104 0.677
0.571 1 0.742 0.535 -0.2530.771 0.578 NA 0.052 -0.393 -0,137
0.637 0.742 1 0.649 -0.2930.363 0,619 NA 0.2'78-0,3830.331
0.679 0.535 0.649 1 -0.4390.093 0.759 NA -0.055 -0,5630.5
0.221 -0,253-0.293 -0.439 I 0.116 -0.048NA -0.5230.979 0.314
0.52 0.771 0,363 0.093 0.116 1 0.066 NA -0.4030.046 -0.226
0.578 0.578 0.619 0,759 -0.04_,0.066 I NA 0.145 -0.235 0.389
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.5320.052 0.278 -0.055 -0.523-0.4030.145 NA I -0.51 -0.377
0.104 -0.393 -0.383 -0.5630.979 0.046 -0.235NA -0.51 1 0.282
0.677 -0.1370.331 0.5 0.314 -0,226 0.389 NA -0.3770.282 1

age group 4, sex=M, urban=rural
11
216.03 31.39 28.43 230.26 31.55 241.7 127.49 0 645.82 9.7 498.5
90.08 42.24 45.45 128.38 25.61 125.11181.5 0 375.32 13.38 335.95
1 0.19 -0.411-0.312 0.311 -0.182-0.604 NA -0.198 0.318 -0.239
0.19 1 0.143 0.34 0.559 0.424 -0.238NA -0.2 -0,10B0.407
-0.411 0.143 I 0,308 0.477 0.838 0.706 NA -0.631-0.238 0,71
-0.3120.34 0.308 1 0.243 0.381 0,446 NA 0.i07 -0.3030.15
0.311 0.559 0.477 0.243 1 0.555 -0.037NA -0.454 -0.2050.599

-0.182 0.424 0.838 0.381 0.555 1 0.427 NA -0.457 -0.2570.681-0.604 -0.2380.706 0.446 -0.0370.427 1 NA -0.194 -0.2590.224
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.Iq8 -0.2 -0.6310.107 -0.454 -0.457-0.194 NA I -0.127 -0.367
0.318 -0.108 -0.238 -0.303 -0.205-0.257 -0.259NA -0.127 1 -0.163
-0.239 0.407 0.71 0.15 0.599 0.681 0.224 NA -0.367 -0.1631

age group 5, sex=M, urban=rural
11
29B.48 56.09 32.96 263.6 30.97 289.3340.74 0 465.4 21.83 653.68
94.8 49.49 47.28 243.42 37.39 196,59 74.03 0 369.05 44.88 285.49
I -0.056 -0.609 -0.0070.481 -0.418 -0.197NA -0.033 -0.06 0.299
-0.056 I 0.434 -0.0850.391 -0.127 -0.227NA -0.638 -0.5240.32
-0.609 0.434 I -0.2160.121 0.346 0.402 NA -0.222 -0.2750.383
-0.007 -0.085 -0.216 I 0.227 0.304 -0.021NA 0.049 -0.112 -0.088
0.481 0.391 0,121 0.227 I 0.155 0.03 NA -0.25 -0.2670.74
-0.418 -0.1270.346 0.304 0.155 I 0.57 NA 0_484 -0.213 -0.209
-0,197 -0,227 0.402 -0,021 0.03 0.57 i NA 0,725 -0,047 -0,055
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0,033 -0.638 -0,222 0,049 -0.25 0.484 0.725 NA I 0.326 -0.486
-0.06 -0,524 -0,275 -0,112 -0,267 -0,213 -G.047 NA 0.326 I -0,05
0,299 0,32 0,383 -0.088 0.74 -0,209 ,0,055 NA -0,486 -0,05 I

=

0 A.55z



@age group 6, sex=M, urban=rural
57
210.52 38.78 59.18 247.13 39.69 230,59 100.56 6.35 307,48 14.03 1068.38
145.4349.16 79.93 250.74 47.76 161.46 153.56 33,99 335.54 20.34 550.98
i -0.194 -0,1270.018 -0.193 0.333 -0.192 -0.179 -0.082 -0.147 0.042
-0.194 1 0.474 0.099 0.036 -0.026 -0.089 0.1.8-0.1030.03 -0.125
-0.1270.474 1 0.12 0.047 -0.146 0.237 0.053 -0.206 0.157 0.062
0.018 0.099 0.12 1 0.182 0.168 -0.012 -0.081 0.006 -0.0190.383
-0.1930.036 0.047 0.182 1 0.08 0.215 0.038 0.004 0.008 0.022
0.333 -0.026 -0.146 0.168 0.08 1 -0.1480,132 0.312 0.006 0.025
-0.192-0.089 0.237 -0,0120.215 -0.148 1 0.027 0.075 0,023 0.069
-0.1790.18 0.053 -0.0810.038 0.132 0.027 1 -0.037 -0.1310.037
..0.082-0.103 -0.206 0.006 0.004 0.312 0.075 -0.037 1 -0.086 -0.235
-0.1470.03 0.157 -0.0190.008 0.006 0.023 -0.131 -0.086 1 -0.082
0.042 -0.1250.062 0.383 0.022 0.025 0.069 0.037 -0.235 -0.082 1

age group I, sex=F, urban=rural
4
0 16 0 99.93 0 87.34 0 0 399.28 0 32.75
0 32 0 54,.510 75.91 0 0 439.04 0 61.4
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA I

NA 1 NA 0.476 NA 0.704 NA NA 0.535 NA -0.288
NANA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA0.476 NA 1 NA 0.209 NA NA 0.993 NA -0.506
NANA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA 0.704 NA 0.209 NA I NA NA 0.189 NA 0.457
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA 0.535 NA 0.993 NA 0.189 NA NA I NA -0.589
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA -0.288 NA -0.506 NA 0.457 NA NA -0.589 NA i

age group 2, sex:F, urban=rural
18
87.28 24.34 6.73 72.46 28.33 129.5245.61 0 392.86 6.63 304.21
80.63 37.31 19.25 71.59 32.29 91.07 71.44 0 383.24 16.53 232.03
I -0.187 -0.165-0.249 -0.2970.137 -0.43 NA 0.102 -0.2270.116
-0.187 I 0.382 0.222 0.051 -0.129 0.076 NA -0.036 -0.273 -0.099
-0.165 0.382 I 0.027 -0.196 0.061 -0.235 NA -0,132 -0.13 0.105
-0.2490.222 0.027 I 0.125 -0.0930.365 NA 0.244 -0.069 -0.471
-0.2970.051 -0.1960.125 I -0.1970.043 NA -0.176 -0.123 0.273
0.137 -0.1290.061 -0.093 -0.197 I -0.328NA -0.278 -0.151-0.155
0.43 0.076 -0.2350.365 0.043 -0.328 i NA -0.046 0.463 -0.517
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.102 -0.036 -0.132 0.244 -0.176 -0.278 -0.046 NA I -0.293 -0.313
-0.227 -0.273 -0.13 -0.069 -0.123 -0.151 0.463 NA --0.293 I -0.036
0.116 -0°099 0.105 -0.471 0.273 -0.155 -0.517 NA -0.313 -0.036 I
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age group 3, sex=F, urban=rural
21
154.4225.72 !3.19 184.3912.43 165.1 116.860 457.75 4.03 433.9
73.14 36.43 23.28 135.46 IJ.03 70.09 203.060 268.48 6.35 179.01
1 0.005 0.176 0.153 -0.036 -0.092 -0.327NA -0.027 -0.16 0.008
0.005 1 0.067 0.136 -0.019 -0.1810.023 NA -0.017 -0.2 -0.162
0.176 0.067 1 0.4 0.093 0.305 -0.13 NA -0.165 -.0_319-0.025
0.153 0.136 0.4 1 -0.132 0.376 0.156 NA 0.524 -0.073 -0.494
-0.036 -0.0190.093 -0.1321 -0.111 0.005 NA -0.322 0.433 0.197
-0.092 -_.]1310.305 0.376 -0.111 1 0.143 NA 0.338 0.257 -0.071
-0.3270.023 -0_13 0.156 0.005 0.143 1 NA 0.561 -0,13 -0.492
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.027 -0.017 _0.1650.524 -0.3220.338 0.561 NA 1 0.104 -0.69
-0.16 -0.2 -0.319 -0.0730.433 0.257 -0.13 NA 0.104 1 0.148
0.008 -0.162 -0.025 -0.4940.197 -0.071 -0_492NA -0.69 0.148 1

age group 4, sex=F,urban=rural
10
156.86 27.63 23.77 185.67 13.52 183.25 I_9.290 494.21 0.94 400.56
82.41 30.52 31.44 124.2620.01 79.7 280.36 0 180 2.98 162.32
I -0.5070.248 -0.434 -0.3040.053 -0.697NA -0.627 0.016 0.556
-0.5071 0.436 0.065 0.103 -0.5530.342 NA 0.153 0.054 -0.189
0.248 0.436 1 0.129 -0.56 0.075 -G.368NA -0.354 -0.266 0.047
-0.4340.065 0.129 1 -0.1560.232 9.434 NA 0.451 -0.214 -0.823

-0.3040.103 -0.56 -0.156 1 -0.2,_0.213 NA 0.162 0.875 0.030.053 -0.5530.075 0.232 -0.275 1 -0.13 NA -0.073 -0.301 -0.184
-0.6970.342 -0.3680.434 0.213 -0.13 1 NA 0.634 -0.212 -0.778
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.6270.153 -0.3540.451 0.162 -0.073 0.634 NA i -0.185 -0.391
0.016 0.054 -0.266 -0.2]40.875 -0.301-0.212 NA -0.185 I 0.263
0.556 -0.1890.047 -0.8230.03 -0.184 -0.778NA -0.3910.263 1

age group 5, sex=F,urban=rural
19
103.3517.33 21.54 122.626.05 122.1464.45 0 251.49 11.95 617.75
74.06 26.6 32.38 108.93 12.14 66.86 188.5 0 190.81 28.63 391.88
I -0.3120.477 0.15 -0.243 -0.131 -0.057NA -0.3480.493 -0.024

= -0.312 1 -0.317 0.054 0.201 -0.024 0.265 NA 0.696 -0.177 -0.478
0.477 -0.317 1 -0.147 -0.158 0.16 -0.144 NA -0.335 0.423 0.092
0.15 0.054 -0.147 1 0.219 -0.033 0.407 NA 0.354 0.154 -0.315
-0.243 0.201 -0.158 0.219 1 0.365 0.27 NA 0.468 -0.127 -0.095
-0.131 -0.024 0.16 -0.033 0.365 1 0.268 NA -0.056 0.06 0.279
-0.057 0.265 -0.144 0.407 0.27 0.268 1 NA 0.436 0.026 -0.265
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.348 0.696 -0.335 0°354 0.468 -0.056 0.436 NA 1 -0.332 -0.491
0.493 -0.177 0.423 0,154 -0,127 0.06 0.026 NA -0.332 1 -0.346
-0.024 -0.478 0.092 -0.315 -0.095 0.279 -0.265 NA -0.491 -0.346 1
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age group 6, sex=F, urban=rural
67
125.4637.48 50.07 184.4621 47 132.93 93.59 0 219.97 19.79 929.64
102.5848.07 64.53 116._729.36 86.53 136.73 0 234.5 35.21 507.32
I -0.216 0.18 -0.0820.0_?0.149 -0.082 NA 0.001 -0.1130.093
-0.216 1 -0.052 0.155 0.013 -0.149 -0.113NA -0.064-0.1110.042
0.18 -0.052 1 0.207 0.258 0.178 0.157 NA -0.148 0.285 -0.007
-0.0820.155 0.207 1 0.067 -0.097 0.405 NA 0.115 0.178 -0.093
0.09 0.033 0.258 0.067 1 -0.162 0.04 NA -0.1820.23i -0.01
0.149 -0.149 0.178 -0.097-0.162 1 0.071 NA 0.045 0.004 -0.159
-0.082-0.113 0.157 0.405 0.04 0.071 1 NA 0.258 0.319 -0.225
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.001 -0.064 ,0.1480.1].5-0.182 0.045 0.258 NA I -0.03 -0.179
-0.113-0.111 0.285 0.178 0.231 0.004 0.319 NA -0.03 1 0.026
0.093 0.042 -0.007 -0.093-0.01 -0.159 -0.225NA -0.179 0.026 1

age group I, sex=N, urban=rural
0

age group 2, sex=N,urban=rural
0

age group 3, sex:N, urban:rural
0

age group 4, sex=N, urban=rural
0

age group 5, sex=N,urban=rural
0

age group 6, sex=N,urban=rural
3
!39.1325.22 55.8 234.8251.56 160.15 201.180 448.33 53.19 844.74
63.68 43.69 92.72 101.8156.53 59.54 293.96 0 270.4876.53 545.03
I 0.948 -0.733 -0.421 -0.9440.277 -0.818NA -0.59 -0.8250.925
0.948 I -0.478 -0.11 -0.79 0.569 -0.593NA -0.816 -0.6020.998
-0.733 -0.478 i 0.926 0.916 0.45 0.991 NA -0.1!C0.989 -0.42
-0.421 -0.11 0.926 I 0.697 0.755 0.86,6NA -0.4840.86 -0.045
-0.944 -0.79 0.916 0.697 I 0.055 0.962 NA 0.291 0.965 -0.748
0.277 0.569 0.45 0.755 0.055 I 0.325 NA -0.9390.315 0.622
-0.818 -0.593 0.991 0.866 0.962 0.325 I NA 0.019 i -0.538
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.59 -0.816 -0.116 -0.4840.291 -0.9390.019 NA I 0.03 -0.853
-0.825 -0.602 0.989 0.86 0.965 0.315 1 NA 0.03 i -0.548
0.925 0.998 -0.42 -0.045 -0.7480.622 -0.538NA -0.853-0.548 i
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age group I, sex=M, urban=city
19
28.56 30.2 3.11 105.236.28 41.17 62.6 _ 484.86 0 213.67
52.68 44.91 9.72 114.57 15.42 46.04 57,53 0 391.86 0 383.17
I 0.488 0.06 0.709 0.317 0.22 -0.136NA -0.24 NA 0.482
0.488 I 0.103 0.541 0.372 0.788 0.367 NA -0.168 NA 0.084
0.06 0.103 I 0.033 0.236 0.402 -0.135NA 0.124 NA -0.115
0.709 0.541 0.033 I 0.165 0.424 0.333 NA -0.119NA 0.497
0.317 0.372 0.236 0.165 I 0.241 0.099 NA 0.183 NA 0.007
0.22 0.788 0.402 0.424 0.241 I 0.399 NA 0.151 NA -0.09
-0.136 0.367 -0.135 0.333 0.099 0.399 1 NA 0.023 NA 0.052
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.24 -0.1680.124 -0.1190.183 0.151 0.023 NA I NA -0.442
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.482 0.084 -0.115 0.497 0.007 -0.09 0.052 NA -0.442NA I

age group 2, sex=M, urban=city
115
82.13 19.62 12.1 101.37 25.04 150.9651.4 0 451.97 9.99 379.49
55.96 29.07 19.44 66.26 __/_78 80.24 69.11 0 270.81 15.61 208.52
I .-0.018-0.0210.118 -0.03 -0.072-0.098 NA 0.048-0.12 -0.053
-0.018 1 -0.078 -0.213 0.07 -0.1330.137 NA 0.044 -0.091-0.035
-0.021 -0.078 1 0.076 0.052 0.055 0.115 NA -0.1020.017 -0.013
0.118 -0.2130.076 1 0.062 0.254 0.133 NA -0.144 -0.061-0.166

-0.03 0.07 0.052 0.062 1 0.113 0.056 NA -0.007 -0.0390.098
-0.072 -0.1330.055 0.254 0.113 1 -0.069NA 0.019 -0.151-0.149
-0.098 0.137 0.115 0.133 0.056 -0.069 1 NA 0.014 0.127 0.051
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.048 0.044 -0.102 -0.144 -0.0070.019 0.014 NA 1 0.136 -0.162
-0.12 -0.0910.017 -0.061 -0.039 -0.1510.iZ7 NA 0.136 1 -0.016
-0.053 -0.035-0.013 -0.1660.098 -0.1490.051 NA -0.162 -0.0161

age group 3, sex=M, urban=city
: 143 "

117.5229.99 21.17 108.19 16.4 198.49 50.99 0.28 499.859.66 421.82
" 102.31 50.76 35.87 77.64 23.95 102.9565.2 2.91 234.28 17.24 252.67
: I -0.23 0.008 -0.06 -0.044 0.046 -0.017 -0.018 -0.041 0.318 -0.151

-0.23 1 -0.021 -0.036 -0.04 -0,15 0.083 -0.058 -0.065 -0.097 -0.189
0.008 -0.021 1 0.309 0.063 0.104 0.035 -0.052 0.078 0.099 0.181
-0.06 -0,036 0.309 I 0.051 0.06 0.078 -0.059 0.114 0 0.031
-0.044 -0.04 0.063 0.051 I 0.084 0.225 -0.05 0.036 -0.018 0.022
0.046 _0.15 0.104 0.06 0.084 I 0.026 0.109 0.095 0.161 0.087
-0.017 0.083 0.035 0.078 0.225 0,026 i -0.076 0.084 0.052 0.137
-0.018 -0.058 -0.052 -0.059 -0,05 0.109 -0.076 I -0.Ii -0.055 0,166
-0.041 -0.065 0.078 0.114 0.036 0.095 0.084 -0.11 I -0.009 -0.129
0.318 -0.097 0.099 0 -0,018 0.161 0.052 -0.055 --0.009 I -0.093
-0,151 -0,189 0,181 0.031 0.022 _,087 0.137 0.166 -0.129 -0.093 I

-0
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i
' age group 4, sex:M, urban:city

157
147.59 30.18 27.27 153.03 23.43 245.28 61.78 0.92 563.67 8.75 497.48
88.18 48.32 39.79 97.82 36.66 131.68 85.41 4.93 345.58 18.57 306.38
I -0.317 0.213 0.056 -0.001 -0.186 0.075 0.119 0.077 0.057 -0,134
-0.317 1 0.028 -0.012 0.202 0.142 0.05 -0.074 0.14 -0.13 0.138
0.213 0.028 1 0.24 -0.019 0.174 0.03 0.085 0.4 0,315 -0.089
0.056 -0,012 0.24 1 0.206 0.153 0.134 -0,021 0.188 0.181 0.039
-0.001 0.202 -0.019 0.206 1 0.189 0.03 0.143 0.081 -0,075 0.2
-0.186 0.142 0.174 0,153 0.189 1 -0.079 -0.005 0.271 -0.081 0.164
0.075 0.05 O.b_ n_134 0.03 -0.079 1 0.056 -0.038 -0.045 0.089
0.119 -0.0740.085 -0.0210.143 -0.0050.056 1 0,093 -0.088-0.055
0.077 0.14 0.4 0.188 0.081 0.271 -0.0380.093 1 0.038-0.198
0.057 -0.13 0.315 0,181 -0.075 -0,081 -0.045-0.088 0.038 1 -0.088
-0.]340.138 -0.0890.039 0.2 0.164 0.089 -0.055 -0.198 -0.088 I

age group 5, sex:M,urban:city
170
228.6636.22 41.07 185.7430.43 264.65 47.62 1.62 654 15.71 788,74
129.48 54,54 58.61 127.0342.23 163.92 67.03 13.24 425.27 27.94 493.42
I -0.073 .0.08 0.283 0.038 0.126 -0.056 -0.0410.138 -0.044 0.229
-0.073 I 0,262 0.163 0.24 -0.054 0.238 -0.072 -0.044 -0.0110.118
-0.08 0.262 I 0.362 0.123 -0.02 0.143 -0.056-0.051 0.163 -0.068
0.283 0.163 0.362 I 0.077 0.051 0.211 0.017 0.151 0.02 0.098
0'038 0.24 0.123 0.077 I -0.032 0.161 0.063 0.043 0.084 0.108
0.126 -0.054 -0.02 0.051 -0.032 I 0.115 -0.037 0.346 0.003 0.012
-0.056 0.238 0.143 0.211 0.161 0.115 I -0.022 0.104 0.003 0.047
-0.041 -0.072 -0.056 0.017 0.063 -0,037 -0.022 I -0.094 -0.051 -0.027
0.138 -0.044 -0.051 0.151 0.043 0,346 0,104 -0.094 I -0.033 -0.305
-0.044 -0.011 0.163 0.02 0.084 0.003 0.003 -0.051 -0.033 I 0.115
0.229 0,118 -0.068 0.098 0.108 0.012 0.047 -0.027 -0.305 0.115 1

age group 6, sex=M, urban=city
1014
201.11 37.91 55,15 ]94.48 33.99 195.84 60.15 4..I 273.23 20.49 1158.2
135.08 58.8 65.9 144.5 42.23 151.74 105 20.66 28_ 9 36.54 702.72
i -0.124 0.008 0.143 0.02 -0.017 -0.069 0.004 0.007 -0.043 0.134
-0.124 1 0.067 0.066 -0.006 -0,02 0.068 -0.024 -0.043 -0.042 -0.027
0.008 0.067 1 0.097 0.027 0.051 0.055 -0.002 -0.028 0.061 0.047
0.143 0.066 0.097 1 0.106 0.088 0.092 -0.055 0.128 0.078 0.122
0.02 -0.006 0.027 0.106 1 0.008 0.063 0.01 -0.021 0.064 0.072
-0.017 -0.02 0.051 0.088 0.008 1 0.03 -0.044 0.181 0.065 0,046
-0.069 0.068 0.055 0.092 0.063 0.03 1 -0.015 0.075 0.159 -0.045
0.004 -0.024 -0.002 -0.055 0.01 -0.044 -0.015 1 -0.062 0 0.042
0.007 -0.043 --0.028 0.128 -0.021 0.181 0.075 -0.062 1 0.062 -0.159
-0.043 -0.042 0,06] 0.078 0.064 0.065 0.159 0 0.062 1 0.042
0.134 -0.027 0.047 0.122 0.072 0.046 -0.045 0.042 -0.159 0.042 1

A.60 0



age group I, sex:F, urban=city
18
22.62 15.26 0.03 85,69 2.97 55.81 100.51 0 456.81 7.35 108,3
53.68 27.28 0.13 110.7 7.78 59.83 123.48 0 330.7830.03 177.82
I 0.52 -0,04 0,112 -0.081 0,313 0,695 NA -0.031 -0.1070.343
0.52 I -0.14 0.453 0.024 0.033 0,561 NA 0.005 -0,1380.112
-0.04 -0.14 I -0.1110.151 0.735 -0,153NA -0.017 -0,0610.149
0.112 0.453 -0.111I -0.15 -0.017-0.051 NA 0.186 -0,039 -0.041
-0.081 0.024 0,151 -0.15 I 0,167 -0.005NA -0.153 -0.0610,266
0.313 0.033 0.735 -0.0170.167 I 0.111 NA 0.074 -0.1780.312
0.695 0.561 -0.153 ..0.051-0.0050.111 I NA -0,01 0.054 0,253
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.0310,005 -0.0170.186 -0.1530.074 -0,01 NA i -0.35 -0.036
-0.I07 -0.138 -0.061 -0,039 -0.061 -0,1780.054 NA -0.35 I -0,152
0.343 0.112 0.149 -0.0410.266 0.312 0.253 NA -0.036-0.152 i

age group 27 seX=F, urban=city
85
71.61 13.56 7.86 80.84 24.14 124.,2354.04 0 356,18 12.37 395.72
49.2 27_39 12.77 61.75 24.84 80.14 71.17 0 208.49 16,79 270.53
i -0.259 0.173 -0.0120.02 0.321 0.352 NA -0.0410.151 0.005
-0.259 i -0.018 -0.033 -0.111-0.08 0.037 NA -0.048 -0.026 -0.233
0,173 -0,018 I 0.237 0,094 0.257 0.013 NA -0.05 0.034 -0.052
-0.012 -0.0330.237 I 0.282 0.253 -0,044 NA 0.139 0.019 0.173
0.02 -0.111 0.094 0.282 I -0.029 -0.145NA 0,068 0.209 0o169

0.321 -0.08 0.257 0.253 -0.029,I 0.252 NA 0.059 0.018 0.0410.352 0.037 0.013 -0.044 -0.1450.252 I NA 0,057 0.132 -0.106
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.041 -0.048 -0.05 0.139 0.068 0.059 0.057 NA I 0.189 0.053
0.151 -0.026 0.034 0,019 0.209 0.018 0.132NA 0,189 I -0.193
0.005 -0.233 -0.052 0.173 0.169 0.041 -0.106NA -0.053 -0.193 I

age group 3, sex=F, urban=clty
132
107.85 25.86 22,.08125.34 17.82 187.66 60.35 0.62 476.84 10.66 430.81
82.19 43.74 30.83 92.07 25.44 114.8 84.21 5.84 238.93 17.85 259.08
I -0.0810.194 0.067 0.059 0.076 -0.021 -0.061 -0.0780.158 -0.04
-0.081 i 0.094 -0.0150.027 -0.1 0.06 0.05 -0.044-0,096 -0.089
0.194 0,094 I 0.278 0.201 0.185 0.147 -0.0210.171 0.168 0.163
0.067 -0.0150.278 I -0,0280.331 0.101 -0.02 0.241 0.042 0.017
0.059 0.027 0.201 -0.028 I 0.033 (].154-0.011 0.116 -0.096 0.022
0.076 -0.1 0.185 0.331 0.033 I 0.118 -0.0790.366 0.111 -0.144
-0.021 0.06 0.147 0.101 0.154 0.118 I -0.062 -0.0360.135 0.128
-0,061 0.05 -0.021-0.02 .-0.011-0.079 -0.062 I -0.068 -0.063 -0.05
-0.078 -0.044 0.171 0.241 0,116 0.366 -0,036 -0.068 I -0.007 -0.204
[J.158-0.096 0.168 0.042 -0.0960.111 0.135 -0.063-0.007 I 0.014
-0.04 -0.089 0.163 0.017 0.022 -0.144 0.128 -0.05 -0.204 0.014 I
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A
age group 4, sex:F, urban:city
179
124,1123,85 25,63 132.06 19.37 209.54 56 I.34 483.98 10.71 535.62
74,19 33.7 40.67 94_18 32.23 116.8779.02 9.32 280.45 19.67 284.73
i 0.024 0.207 0.197 0,164 -0.1690.012 -0.099 -0.091 0.053 0.122
0,024 I 0.2 0.07 0.052 -0,0540.114 -0.0660.07 -0.027-0.046
0.207 0.2 I 0.209 0.362 0.182 0.181 -0.0490.18 0.238 0.032
0.197 0.07 0.209 I 0.223 0.037 0,192 -0.07 0.155 0.028 0.042
0,164 0.052 0.362 0.223 1 .-0.020.164 0.133 0,079 0.093 0.11
-0.169 -0.0540.182 0.037 -0.02 I -0.0980.056 0.202 0.155 0.049
0.012 0.114 0.181 0.192 0.164 -0,098 1 -0.03 0.103 -0.034 0,002
-0.099 -0.066 -0.049 -0.07 0.133 0.056 -0.03 I -0.061 -0.0330.336
-0.0910.07 0.18 0.155 0,079 0.202 0.103 -.0.061I 0.027 -0.358
0.053 -0.0270.238 0.028 0.093 0,155 -0.034 -0.0330.027 I -0.008
0.122 -0.0460.032 0.042 0.11 0.049 0.002 0.336 -0.358 -0.008 I

age group 5, sex:F, urban:city
165
127.5833.87 33.01 127.11 19.53 176.82 47.83 1.71 340.31 12.68 697.46
80.31 47.03 44.48 105.38 27.33 131.21 101.45 8.76 275.02 21.8 404.8
I -0.14 0.155 0.222 -0.016 -0.16 0.308 -0.0650.086 -0.1150.009
-0.14 I -0.0110.106 0.039 0.043 -0,008 -0.0520.078 -0.01 -0.027
0.155 .0.011 I 0.148.0.0860.098 0.046 -0.0260.261 0.285 0,017
0.222 0.106 0.148 i 0.126 0.14 -0.031 -0.1010.144 -0.0020.128
-0.0160.039 0.086 0.126 1 0.195 0.013 -0.0550.033 0,181 0.05
-0.16 0.043 0.098 0.14 0.195 I -0.055 -0.0150.23 0.054 0.099
0.308 -0.0080.046 -0.0310.013 -0.055 i -0.049 0.133 -0.071 -0.112
-.0.065-0.052 -0.026 -0.i01 -0.055 -0.015 -0.049 I -0.031 -0.0670.016
0,086 0.078 0.26] 0.i44 0.033 0.23 0.133 -0.031 1 0 -0.358
-0.115 -0.010.285 ..0.0020.181 0.054 -0,071 -0.067 0 i 0.175
0.009 -0.0270.017 0.128 0.05 0.099 -0.112 0.016 -0.3580.175 I

age group 6, sex=F, urban=city
1281
12Z.3330.37 53.39 139.0522.97 135.72 51.71 3.66 204.07 19,66 943.57
89.21 52.23 58.95 99.74 31.89 104.7582.41 19.97 206.09 32 500.05
i -0.172 -0.0210.124 0.05 -0.018 -0.062 -0.024 0.028 -O.04F_0.024
-0.172 I 0.043 0.024 -0.003 -0.0430.028 0.053 -0.02 -0.075-0.001
-0.0210.043 1 0.092 0.017 0.004 0.115 0.072 -0.0050.104 0.1
0.124 0.024 0.092 1 0.07 0.087 0,185 -0.02 0.113 0.014 0.067
0.05 -0.0030.017 0.07 1 -0.03 0.008 0.036 -0.01 -0.0360.067
-0.018-0.0430.004 0.087 -0.03 1 0.027 -0.0530.168 0.011 0.059
-0.0620.028 0.115 0.185 0.008 0.027 1 0.004 0.083 0.167 0.009
-0.0240.053 0.072 -0.02 0,036 -0.053 0.004 1 -0.079 -0.0120.022
0.028 -0.02 -0.005 0.113 -0.01 0.168 0.083 -0.079 1 0.074 -0.198
-0.048-0.0750.104 0.014 -0.036 0.011 0.167 -0.0120.074 1 0.044
0.024-0.001 0.1 0.067 0.067 0.059 0.009 0.022 -0.198 0.044 1
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o
age group I, sex:N,urban:city
0

age group 2, sex:N,urban=city
0

age group 3, sex=N,urban=city
0

age group 4, sex:N, urban=city
0

age group 5, sex=N, urban=city
I
51.63 37.8 36 666.09 61.33 507 0 0 255.73 18.67 1546.56

age group 6, sex=N, urban=city
12
195.74 27.36 40.87 96.5 38.94 221.25 64.15 0 491.55 27.6 733.26
180.0130.99 29.6 62.69 39.64 112.2275.13 0 367.31 21.98 481.52
I -0.347 -0.278 -0.523-0.212 0.507 -0.356NA -0.0140.664 -0.441
-0.347 1 0.642.0.3890.161 -0.073 0.538 NA 0.444 -0.2760.697
-0.278 0.642 1 0.054 0.217 0.363 0.892 NA 0.058 -0.167 0.192
-0.523 0.389 0.054 1 0.287 -0.2250.114 NA 0.012 -0.0110.587
-0.212 0.161 0.217 0.287 1 -0.0020.144 NA 0.328 0.05 0.267

0,507 -0,073 0,363 -0,225 -0,002 1 0,198 NA -0,013 0,462 -0,411-0,356 0,538 0,892 0,114 0,144 0,198 1 NA -0.036 -0.013 0.233
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.014 0,444 0.058 0,012 0,328 -0,013 -0.036 NA 1 -0.078 0,284
0,664 -0.276 -0,167 -0.011 0.05 0,462 -0.013 NA-0.078 1 -0,231
-0.441 0.697 0.192 0,587 0,267 -0,411 0.233 NA 0,284 -0,231 1

age grol_p I, sex:M, urban:rural
8
33.6 12.99 0 98.17 3.83 35.56 36.03 0 466.87 2.33 224.64
62.23 36.75 0 109.74 10.84 40.29 40.25 0 384.67 6.6 376.63
I 0,638 NA 0,928 0.671 0.48 -0,552 NA -0.003 0.671 0.07
0.638 I NA 0,539 -0.143 0,728 -0,362 NA 0.35 -0,143 0,208
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.928 0.539 NA I 0,674 0,357 -0,639 NA 0,069 0.674 0,115
0.671 -0,143 NA 0,674 I -O.08t' -0.362 NA -0.341 I -0.11
0.48 0,728 NA 0.357 -0.084 I 0,041 NA 0.65 -0,084 -0.003
-0,552 -0.362 NA -0.639 -0.362 0.041 i NA 0.107 -0,362 0,115
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0,003 0.35 NA 0,069 -0.341 0.65 0.107 NA I -0,341 -0.337
0,671 -0.143 NA 0.674 I -0.084 -0.362 NA -0.341 I -0.11
0.07 0,208 NA 0.115 -0.Ii -0.003 0,115 NA -0.337 -0.11 I

®
A.63



0
age group 2, sex:M, urban:rural
52
76.35 20.26 8.91 80.91 13.17 153.6 31,76 0 364.15 10.61 393.55
56.24 36.37 16.39 57,32 22.99 91.37 42.68 0 201.01 ].9,21239.03
i -_.213 0,346 -0,173 -0.0990.086 -0.026NA -0.136-0.052 -0.143
-0.213 1 -0.239 0.15 -0.113 -0,0810.163 NA -0.005-0.014 0.034
0.346-0.239 1 -0.069-0.064 -0.154 0.163 NA 0.04.2-0.185;0.113
-0.1730.15 -0.069 1 0.301 -0.068 0.014 NA -0.0540.195 -0,258
-0.099 -0.113 -0.0640.301 1 -0.046 -0.154NA 0.046 0.081 -0.131
0.086 -0.081 -0.154 -0.068-0.046 1 -0.163NA 0.057 0.006 0.02
-0.0260.163 0.163 0,014 -0.154 -0.16C I NA 0.061 0.183 -0,082
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.136 -0.005 0.042 -0.0540.046 0.057 0.061 NA 1 0,136 -0.082
-0.052 -0.014 -0.1850.195 0.081 0.006 0.183 NA 0.136 1 0.233
-0.1430.034 -0.113 -0.258-0.131 0.02 -0.082NA -0.0820.233 1

age group 3, sex=M,urban=rural
72
100.9622.82 14.61 134.36 15.43 199.59 57.5 0.94 545.24 9.27 418,58
59.39 31.86 22,24 78.86 20.77 75.19 62.88 6.8 252.52 12.62 231
1 0.029 0.201 0.364 -0.0110.058 0.398 0,106 -0.0330.072 0.196
0.029 1 0.078 0.193 -0.1720.119 -0.009 -0.0720.097 -0.065 -0.096
0.201 0.078 1 0.026 0.199 -0.2130.207 -0.093-0.1040.344 -0.002
0.364 0.193 0.026 1 0.154 0,102 0.23 -0.1530.315 0.098 0.022
-0.011 -0.172 0,199 0.154 1 0,027 -0.017 0.063 0.103 0,269 0.12
0.058 0.119 -0.213 0.102 0.027 1 0.029 -0.Z27 0.32 -0.079 0.155
0.398-0.009 0.207 0.23 -0.017 0.029 1 0.118 0.231 0.314 -0,153
0,106 -0.072 -0.093 -0,153 0.063 -0.227 0,118 1 -0,063 -0,017 -0.193
-0.033 0.097 -0,104 0.315 0.103 0.32 0.231 -0.063 1 -0,217 -0.04
0.072 -0.065 0,344 0.098 0,269 -0.079 0.314 -0,017 -0.217 1 -0,057
0.196 -0.096 -0.002 0.022 0.12 0,155 -0,153 -0,193 -0.04 -0.057 1

age group 4, sex:M, urban:rural
99
161.21 22.18 17.83 154.74 16.34 244.73 50 0.65 583.11 10.29 507.3
103.64 37.8 28.38 136.79 23.27 143.45 73.99 3.69 312.31 21.4 314.14
I -0,062 0.04 0.114 0.033 0.045 0.174 -0,215 0.112 -0.123 0.056
-0.062 i -0,048 0.059 0.049 -0,088 -0,097 0.001 0,051 0.017 0,013
0.04 -0.048 I 0.148 0.075 0.146 0.306 -0.054 0.183 0.054 0.031
0.114 0,059 0.148 I 0.213 -0.187 0.113 -0,058 0.081 -0.13 -0.31
0.033 0 049 0,075 0.213 I -0.195 0,055 -0.029 -0.015 -0.122 0.048
0.045 -0,088 0.146 -0.187 -0.195 I -0.119 -0,022 0,278 0,256 0,037
0.174 -0.097 0.306 0.113 0.055 -0.119 i -0.063 0,119 -0.002 -0.05
-0.215 0,001 -0.054 -0.058 -0.029 -0,022 -0,063 I 0.047 -0.085 -0.085
0.112 0.051 0.183 0.081 -0.0150.278 0.119 0.047 I 0.093 -0.269
-0.1230.017 0.054 -0.13 -0.122 0.256 -0.002 -0.0850.093 I 0.159
0,056 0.013 0.031 -0.31 0.048 0.037 -0.05 -0.085-0.269 0.159 1

0
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age gro!jp5, sex:M, urban:rural
84
21C.8942.94 31.84 178.7 25.54 239.88 42.35 3.02 607.17 16.61 652.41
117.11 64.85 38.82 112.3543.42 153.6775.01 12.17 453.65 37.84 370.94
I -0.0450.167 0.198 0.385 -0.0810.016 0.078 0.147 -0.1510.076
-0.045 I 0.13 0.237 -0.1090.205 -0.0410.201 -0.267 -0.106 -0.054
0.167 0.13 I 0.318 -0.0050.116 0.079 -O.O&20.065 -0.08 0.021
0.198 0.237 0.318 I 0.254 0.025 0.097 0.009 0.055 -0.089 -0.029
0.385 -0.109 -0.005 0.254 1 0.019 0.141 0.063 0.133 0 0.004 *
-0.0810.205 0.116 0.025 0.019 I -0.003 0.025 0.15 0.027 0.24
0.016 -0.0410.079 0.097 0.141 -0.003 I -0.083 0.231 0.282 -0.121
0.078 0.201 -0.062 0.009 0.063 0.025 -0.083 I -0.063 -0.06_ -0,134
0.147 -0.2670.065 0.055 0.133 0.15 0.231 -0.063I -0.045-0.036
-0.151-0.106 -0.08 -0.0890 0.027 0.282 -0.068 -0.045I 0.21
0.076 -0.0540.021 -0.0290.004 0.24 -0.121 -0.134 -0.0360.21 I

age group 6, sex=M, urban=rural
534
205.4332.06 46.6 205.57 36.08 210.48 51.41 3.56 303.48 15./5 1101.65
128.6250.48 60.13 150.1342.24 137.4288,12 20.47 298.1826.98 631.61
i -0.152 -0.0210.149 0.077 -0.043 -0.003 -0.0150.009 -0.103 0.091
-0.152 1 -0.014 0.003 0.032 -0.0040.062 -0.063 0.061 -0.057 -0.001
-0.021 -0.014 1 0.055 -0.0010.132 0.069 -0.01 -0.0120.065 0.039
0.149 0.003 0.055 1 0.077 .0.03 0.103 -0.009 0.004 0.129 0.029
0.077 0.032 -0.001 0.077 1 0.056 0.088 0.037 0.073 -0.079 -0.02

-0.043 -0.004 0.132 -0.03 0.056 1 0.1 -0.044 0.123 ,0.027 0.001-0.003 0.062 0.069 0.103 0.088 0.I 1 0.023 0,009 0.005 -0.027
-0.015-0,063 -0.01 -0.009 0.037-0.044 0.023 1 0.023 0.I 0.013
0.009 0.061 -0.012 0.004 0°073 0.123 0.009 0.023 1 -0.053 -0.231
-0.103 -0.057 0.065 0.129-0.079-0.027 0.005 0.1 -0,053 1 0.021
0.091 -0,001 0.039 0.029 -0.02 0.001 -0.027 0.013 -0.231 0,021 1

age group I, sex=F, urban:rural
14
16.59 13,09 0 50,1 0.41 22.23 41,3 0 442.99 0 69.75
31.99 28.06 0 67.54 1.52 29.94 47.47 0 400.64 0 135.17
1 0.858 NA 0.374 0.403 0,285 0.575 NA -0.172 NA 0.728
0.858 I NA 0.576 0,738 0,373 0,604 NA -0.073 NA 0.606
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.374 0.576 NA I 0,622 0.575 0.708 NA 0.265 NA 0.215
0.403 0.738 NA 0.622 I 0.021 0.451 NA 0.04 NA -0.049
0.285 0.373 NA 0.575 0.021 I 0.358 NA 0.522 NA 0.626
0.575 0.604 NA 0.708 0.451 0.358 I NA -0.055 NA 0.323
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.172 -0.073 NA 0.265 0.04 0,522 0.055 NA I NA -0.002
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.728 0.606 NA 0.215 -0.049 0.626 0.323 NA -0.002 NA I
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age group 2, sex=F, urban=rural
44
75.65 20.68 5,26 93.65 16.42 140.4436,33 0.21 441.85 10,38 364.86
48,69 30,2 13.82 79.24 24.65 82.01 55,12 1.42 219.58 14,23 238.57
1 0.122 0.11 -0.007 0.179 -0.0550.164 0.177 .0.003 -0.138-0.08
0.122 1 -0,0950.269 0.085 0.13 0.087 -0.106 0.165 -0.399 -0.032
0.11 -0.0951 0.14 0.036 -0,1620.258 -0.059 -0.217 0.091 0.017
-0.0070.269 0.14 1 -0.212 0.222 0.401 -0.129 -0,097 -0.113-0.114
0.179 0.085 0.036 -0.212 1 -0.204 -0.15_0,198 -0,172 -0,105-0.022
-0.0550.13 -0,1620.222 -0.204 1 -0,101-0,173 0.168 -0.1660,007
0.164 0.087 0.258 0,401 -0.152 -0.1011 0.374 -0.072 -0,043 -0.317
0.177 -0.106 -0.059 -0.129 0.198 -0.1730.374 1 -0.0470.09 -0.206
-0.0030.165 -0.217 -0.097 -0.1720,168 -0.072 -0.047 1 -0,039 -0.332
-0.138 -0.3990.091 -0.113 -0.105 -0.166 -0.0430.09 -0.039 1 -0.036
-0.08 -0.0320.017 -0.114 -0.0220.007 -0.317 -0.206 -0.332 -0,036 1

age group 3, sex=F, urban=rural
71
110.38 16.98 17.84 137.8 13,29 181.2659.65 0.3 510.55 7.63 370.65
71.19 28.4 20.31 90.84 17.84 74.98 77.06 2.26 242.33 14.68 199.51
I -0.022 0.03 0.389 -0.108 -0.0290.131 -0,108 -0.157 -0.018 -0.047
-0.022 I -0.0450.394 -0.0570,141 .-0.088-0.002 0.124 -0.048_).042
0.03 -0.045 I 0.052 -0.028 0.376 0.003 0.108 0.192 -0.0590.002
0.389 0.394 0.052 i -0.016 -0.0380.198 -0.072 0.131 -0.092 -0.033
-0.i08 -0_057-0.028 -0.016 I -0.039-0,054 0.199 ..0.1990.143 -0.14
-0.029 0.141 0.376 -0.038 -0.039 I 0.037 -0.045 0.028 0.198 0,032
0.131 -0.0880.003 0.198 -0.0540.037 I -U.092 -0.0340.023 -0.056
-0.I08 -0.0020.108 -0.072 0.199 -0.045-0,092 I 0.008 0.017 -0.075
-0.1570.124 0.192 0.131 -0.1990.028 -0.034 0.008 I 0.001 -0.217
-0.018 -0.048 -0.059 -0.092 0.143 0.198 0.023 0.017 0.001 I -0.082
-0.0470.042 0..002-0.033 -0.140.032 -0.056 -0.075 -0.217 -0.082 I

age group 4, sex=F,urban=rural
79
119.48 23.45 21.91 132.25 12.78 176.7954.93 0.43 473.12 4.7 441.11
88.51 33.44 31.67 91.24 19.43 85.64 76.23 2.3 263.98 10.69 236.05
I -0.217 -0.0430.226 -0.066 0.003 -0.0830.064 0.246 -0.1450,022
-0.217 I -0.0410.0640.015 0.036 -0.032 -0.n61 -0,1350.003 -0.187
-0.043 -0.0411 0.168 -.0.067-0.0130.158 0.18 0.084 0.023 0.016
0.226 0.064 0.168 I 0.191 0.032 -0.0250.003 0.22 -0.051 -0.166
-0.0660.015 -0.0670.191 I -0,101-0.13 0.027 -0.122 -0.044-0.224
0.003 0.036 -0.0130.032 -0.I01 I -0.025-0.112 0.27 0.093 -0.059
-0.083 -0.0320.158 -0.025 -0.13 -0.025I -0.0770.078 ..0,165-0.02
0.064 -0.0610.18 0.003 0.027 -0.112 -0.077I -0.051 -0.005 -0.197
0.246 -0.1350,084 0.22 -0.1220.27 0.078 -0.051 I 0.038 -0.233
-0.1450.003 0.023 -0.051 -0,0440,093 -0.165 -0.0050.038 I 0.073
0.022 -0.1870.016 -0.166 -0.224-0.059 -0.02 -0.197 -0.2330.073 I

0
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age group 5, sex=F,urban=rural
• 88

128.82 17,34 28,78 129.3 10.62 142.26 42,65 0,62 420.92 12.99 519.41
96 33,8 44.06 103.87 21.55 95,24 77.71 4,15 324.84 32,56 354.44
I -0,041 0,063 0.255 0.043 0,049 0,11 -0,0230,256 0.053 0,144
-0,041 1 -0.0350.154 -0,093 0,1 -0,018 -0.034 -0,164 -0,077 -0.02
0,063 -0.035 1 0.157 0.339 -0,102 0,481 0,012 0.128 -0.05 0.152
0,255 0.154 0.157 1 0.227 -0,0130,219 -0.0430.196 -0.117 -0,067
0,043 -0,093 0.339 0,227 1 -.0.1220.364 -0.0ii -0.03 0,024 0,089
0,049 0.1 -0.102-0,013 -0.1221 -0.1210.057 0.13 0.066 0.122
0.11 -0.0180.481 0.219 0,364 -0,121 1 -0.0830.209 -0.031 -0,!73
-0.023 -0.0340.012 -0.043 -0.011 0,057 -0,0831 0.049 -0,06 -0,107
0,256 -0,164 0,128 0.196 -0.03 0.13 0.209 0,049 1 -0.169-0,266
0,053 -0.077 -0.05 -0.117 0.024 0.066 -0,031-0.06 -0.169 1 0.229
0.144 -0.02 0,152 -0.0670,089 0.122 -0,173.-0.107-0.266 0.229 1

age group 6, sex=F, urban=rural
608
126.39 27.34 50.17 140.4420.37 139,5548.34 2.32 209.94 16.62 938.95
93.43 48.44 62.65 100.4627.44 95.14 72.39 13.57 206.97 27,26 508,36
I -0.142 -0.0320.095 0.021 0.022 -0.007 -0.0390.024 -0.07 0,078
-0.142 I -0.02 0.011 0.025 0.011 0.052 -0.049 -0.008 -0.023 -0.003
-0.032 -0.02 I 0.097 -0.0270.008 0,214 -0,0260.035 0,078 0.046
0.095 0.011 0.097 I 0.015 0.05 0.105 0.022 0.104 0.063 -0.057
0.021 0.025 -0.0270.015 I 0.035 0,035 0.033 -0.052 -0.0220,041

0.022 0.011 0.008 0.05 0.035 I 0.004 0.017 0.185 -0.007 -0,029-0.0070.u52 0,214 0,105 0.035 0.004 I -0.0390.058 0.072 -0.04
-0.039 -0.049 -0.0260.022 0.033 0.017 -0.039 I -0.005 -0.0060.046
0.024 -0.0080.035 0.104 -0.052 0.185 0,058 -0.005 I 0.05 -0.235
-0.07 -0.023 0.078 0.063 .-0.022-0.0070.072 -0.0060.05 I 0.042
0.078 -0,003 0.046 -0.0570,041 -0.029 -0.04 0.046 -0.235 0.042 i

age group i, sex:N,urban=rural
0

age group 2, sex=N, urban=rural
0

age group 3, sex=N, urban=rural
0

age group 4, sex=N, urban=rural
0
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age group 5, sex=N,urban=rural
I
93.33 0 6,67 93.6 0 121,690 0 214,3128 1260,76

age group 6, sex=N,urban=rural
8
98.58 24,33 35.97 111,6739.92 146,4244.82 16,43 519.88 15,6 1184,79
70.52 3(_.B447,09 80.59 41.73 81,48 55,41 41.36 308,95 14.78 1192.9
I -0,447 0,553 0.05 -0,206 -0,639 -0,263 0,287 -0.15 -0,361 0,031
-0,447 1 -0,433 -0,5090,232 0,766 0,752 -0.3 -0,026 -0,396 -0,067
0,553-0,433 1 -0,144-0,07-0,577 -0,414-0,287-0,708-0,021 0,425
0.05 -0,509 -0,144i -0,317 -0,32 -0,408 -0,1580,223 0,452 -0,533
-0,206 0,232 -0.07 -0,317 1 0.36 -0,186 0,181 -0,042 -0.36 -0,399
-0,6390,766 -0,577-0,32 0,36 1 0,511 -0,195 0,301 -0,463 -0,324
-0,2630,782 -0,414-0,408 -0.186 0,511 1 -0,0540,294 -0,1940,049
0,287 -0,3 -0,287 -0,1580,181 -0,195-0,054 1 0.63 -0,115 -0.07
-0.15 -0,026 -0,7080,223 -0,042 0,301 0,294 0,63 1 -0,063 -0,488
-0,361 -0,396-0.G21 0,452-0,36-0,463 -0,194-0,115-0,063 1 0,278
0,031 -0,0670,425-0,533 -0,399-0,324 0,049 -0,07 -0,4880,278 1

" West Results, n, means, std, and covariance matrix if present

age group I, sex:M, urban=city
I0
14.84 14.87 2.13 63.56 4.27 33.09 51.73 0 549.58 0 190.33
28.65 35,43 6.75 77.84 13.4,947.23 52,13 0 432.05 0 405,95
1 0,844 -0,1820,642 0,863 0,522 0,173 NA 0,151 NA 0,004 W
0,844 1 0,064 0,615 0,977 0,716 0,096 NA 0,091 NA 0,074
-0,1820,064 ] -0,253 -0,1110,711 -0,061NA 0,367 NA -0,165
0,642 0,615 -0,2531 0.67 0,335 0,526 NA 0,008 NA 0,631
0,863 0,977 -0,1110.67 I 0,586 0.026 NA 0,076 NA 0,122
0.522 0,716 0,711 0,335 0,586 1 0,098 NA 0,372 NA 0,002
0,173 0,096 -0,0610.526 0,026 0,098 1 NA -0.283NA 0,454
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,151 0,091 0,367 0,008 0.076 0,372 -0,283NA I NA -0.43
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,004 0,074 -0,1650.631 0,122 0,002 0.454 NA -0.43 NA I

age group 2, sex:M,urban=city
36
76.7 19.57 10.58 125.61 28,88 160.9549.61 0 430.629.22 361.17
55.8 29.79 22.09 85.17 29.81 91,17 64,98 0 235.1 15.29 240.47
I -0.066 -0.155 0.19 0.057 -.0.031 -0.328 NA 0,093 -0,144 -0.085
-0.066 I -0,076 -0.298 0.067 -0.212 0,139 NA -0.127 0.101 -0.131
-.0.155 -0.076 I 0.002 -0.211 0.188 0.161 NA 0.09 0.026 -0.275
0.19 -0,2980,002 I -0,0710,222 0,234 NA -0.278 -0,189 -0,272
0,057 0.067 -().211-0,071 I 0,094 -0,096NA -0,1750,073 0,194
-0,031 -0,2120.188 0,222 0,094 I 0.041 NA -0,177 -0,373 -0,282
-0,3280,13_ 0,161 0.234 -0,0960.041 i NA -0,1140,125 -0,028
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,093 -0.127 0.09 -0.278 -0.175 -0.177 --0,114 NA i 0.017 0.024

Q
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-0,1440,101 0,026 -0,1890,073 -0,373 0,125 NA 0,017 I 0,133-0,085 -0,131 -0,275 -0,2720,194 -0,282 -0,028NA 0,024 0,133 I

age group 3, sex=M, urban=city
44
141,0233,01 18,15 80,44 19,23 187.47 52,32 0,14 456.27 13,84 347,93
148,4561,06 20,76 67,8 24,98 !0,7.7663,16 0,9 225,43 23,7 219.51
I -0,243 -0,032 -0,298-0,1850,339 -0,2480,04 -0°?720,437 -0,368
-0,243 1 0,135 -0,15 0,,004-0,1620,244-0,083 -0,048-0,027 -0,15
,-0,0320,135 1 -0,1220.161 0,161 0,134-0.033 0,109 0,187 0,039
-0,298-0.15 -0,122 1 0,302 0,086 -0,0320.081 0,032 .0,0470,051
-0,1850.004 0,161 0.302 1 0,198 0,211 0,051 0,03 -0,0560.12
0,339 -0,162 0,161 0,086 0,198 1 0,118 -0.1760,109 0,344 -0,048
-0,2480,244 0,134 -0,0320,211 0,118 1 -0,1280,213 0,061 0,044
0.04 -0.083-0,033 0,081 0,051 -0,176 -0,128 1 -0,104 -0.09 0,15
-0,272-0,048 0,109 0,03_ 0,03 0,109 0,213 -0,104 1 0,013 -0,039
0,437 -0,027 0,1871-0,047-0,0560,344 0,061 -0.09 0,013 1 -0,151
-0,368-0,15 0,039 0,051 0,12 -0,0480.044 0,15 -0_039 -0,151 1

age group 4, sex=M, urban=city
39
160.2 23.49 32.94 156,7628.89 262.87 57.63 2.18 667.217.68 484,89
92.15 42.96 35.12 92,51 54.08 147.8383,31 8.52 418.91 14.94 356,32
I -0.444-0,012 -0.375 -0,025-0,421 0,051 0,294-0,221-0,091 -0,149
-0,4441 -0,0350,309 0_367 0,553 -0.I!2 -0,1440,213 -0,1110,436
-0,012 -0,035 1 0.29 0.09 -0.0090,152 0,245 0.433 0,547 -0.133

-0,3750,309 0,29 1 0,301 0,478 0,006 -0,0690.32 0.368 0.161-0,0250,367 0,09 0.301 1 0,511 -0,038 0,207 0,008 -0,024 0,52
-0,4210,553 -0,0090,478 0.511 1 -0,013-0,039 0,416 .-0.1710,363
0,051 -0,112 0,152 0.0,06-0,038-0,013 1 0.005 -0,009 -0,0280,048
0,294 -0,144 0,245 -0,0690,207 -0.039 0,005 1 0,19 -0,135 -0.2
-0,2210,213 0,433 0.32 0,008 0,416 -0,0090,19 1 0,029 -0.032
-0,091 -0,111 0,547 0,368 -0.024 -0,171 -0,028 -0,1350,029 1 -0,077
-0,1490,436 -0,1330,161 0.52 0.363 0,048 -0,2 -0,032-0.077 1

age groLip5, sex:M,urban:city
48
246.8E36.03 41.03 198.1931.1287.34 46.84 0,92 744.89 19.54 794.65
141.9448.37 48.61 129.8640.69 187.9 58,26 4.74 460.59 34 539.37
I -0,016 0,098 0,351 -0,036 -0.06 -0.292 -0,035 -0,025 -0.1490,165
-0,016 I 0.425 0,032 0.094 -0,082 -0.017 -0,147 0,014 0,025 0.014
0,098 0,425 I 0.263 0'.0250,124 0_052 -0,088 0 -0,051 -0,203
0,351 0,032 0,263 I 0.183 -0,1440,088 -0,0670.151 -0,1610,082
-0 036 0,094 0,025 0,183 I 0.079 0,264 -0.0130.068 -0,0950.06
-0 06 -0.082 0.124 -0,1440,079 I 0,275 -0,0040,251 0,004 -0.09
-0 292 -0,0170.052 0.088 0,264 0,275 I -0,1590.182 0,097 -0.097
-0 036 -0.147 -0.088 -0.067 -0.013 -0.004 -0.159 I -0.11 -0,114 0,095
-0 025 0,014 0 0.151 0.068 0.251 0,182 -0.II i -0.01 -0,375
-0 149 0.025 -0,051 -0.161 -0,095 0.004 0.097 -0,114 -0.01 i 0,056
0,165 0.014 -0.203 0.082 0.06 -0.09 -0.097 0,095 -0,375 0,056 i
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6, sex=M, urban=cityage group
315
195.24 39.15 57,22 193,98 32.03 193.98 61.75 4.12 308,98 22.46 1156.03
138.53 64,22 68.1 134.84 40.06 154.4 100.12 17.84 320,02 36.18 748,88
i -0.073 -0,007 0,134 -0,02 -0.031 -0,137 -0,023 0,062 -0,093 -0,015
-0,073 I 0,034 0,028 -0,021 -0,021 0,161 -0.013 -0.096 0,042 0,005
_0.007 0,034 I 0.138 0.035 -0.044 0.098 0.022 -0,073 0.126 0.066
0,134 0.028 0.138 I 0.13 0.083 0.i -0,011 0.133 0.036 0.015
-0.02 -0.021 0.035 0.13 I -G.O05 0.08 -0,005 0,048 -0,014 0,031
-0,031 -0.021 -0.044 0,083 -0,005 I -0.009 -0,056 0.276 0.04 -0,068
-0,137 0,161 0.098 0.I 0,08 -0.009 I 0.058 0.014 0.233 -0,101
-0.023 -0,013 0.022 -0,011 -0.005 -0.056 0,058 I -0.05 -0,015 0,063
0.062 -0,096 -0,073 0.133 0.048 0.276 0.014 -0,05 I -0,004 -0,186
-0.093 0.042 0.126 0.036 -0.014 0.04 0.233 -0.015 -0,004 i 0,011
-0o015 0,005 0.066 0,015 0,031 -0.068 -0.I01 0,063 -0,186 0.011 I

age group i, sex:F, urban=city
6
2.61 0 0.09 38,8 1.28 67_38 52.2 0 385,39 21.26 81.78
5.62 0 0,23 40.88 3.13 88,41 57.14 0 440,65 52.08 89,08
I NA 0.993 -0.072 0.993 0.916 -0.293 NA 0.008 -0,227 0,708
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,993 NA I -0,03 i 0,912 -0.236 NA 0.055 -0,2 0,729
-0.072 NA -0,03 i -0,03 -0.262 0.908 NA -0,633 0,384 -0.544
0,993 NA I -0.03 i 0.912 -0.236 NA 0,055 -0,2 0,729
0,916 NA 0,912 -0.262 0.912 I -0,49 NA 0.129 -0.3 0.,863
-0_293 NA -0.236 0,908 -0.236 -0.49 I NA -0.491 0.646 -0,654
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0,008 NA 0,055 -0.633 0.055 0.129 -0,491 NA I -0,428 0.608
-0.227 NA -0.2 0.384 -0.2 -0.3 0_646 NA -0,428 I -0.45
0.708 NA 0.729 -0.544 0.729 0.863 -0,654 NA 0.608 -0.45 i

age group 2, sex=F, urban=city
38
68.15 16.66 7,83 79.25 26.63 122.89 54.2 0 335,06 17,01 341,88
58.43 33,57 12.87 57,15 28.44 78.53 75.25 0 252,78 19.51 227.02
I -0.292 0.128 -0.167 -0.056 0,444 0.651 NA -0.031 0,435 -0.393
-0.292 I 0.01 -0,!72 -0.18 -0,217 0.056 NA 0.04 -0.108 -0.182
0,128 0.01 I -0.012 -0,148 0.183 0.152 NA -0.069 0.208 .-0,127
-0.167 -0.172 -0,012 I 0.394 -0.098 -0.265 NA 0.245 0,156 0.271
-0.056 -0.18 -0,148 0.394 I -0.193 -0.211 NA 0,054 0,272 0.318
0.444 -0,217 0.183 -0.098 -0,193 I 0.426 NA -0,029 0.071 -0.044
0.651 0,056 0,152 -0,265 -0,211 0.426 I NA -0.091 0.211 -0.314
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.031 0,04 -0.069 0.245 0.054 -0.029 -0.091 NA I 0,163 0.035
0,435 -0.108 0,208 0.156 0.272 0.071 0.211 NA 0.163 I -0,129
-0,393 -0.182 -0.127 0.271 0.318 -0.044 -0.314 NA 0,035 -0.129 i
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age group 3, sex=F,urban=city
36
113.2128.26 23.42 138.82 15.15 210.52 42.47 0.44 456.86 14.55 361.23
116.2144.27 37.56 98.99 23.53 105.05 78.12 2.02 260.45 20 175.37
I -0.0780.133 -0.17 -0.029 0.443 0.085 -0.028-0.119 0.564 -0.353
-0.078 1 0,048 -0.0670.104 -0.1780.278 0.475 -0.283 -0.115 -0.275
0.133 0.048 1 0.276 0.398 0.5.30.237 0.129 0.424 0.172 -0.159
-0.17 -0.0670.276 1 0.223 0.164 0.388 -0.2520.18 0.058 0.309
-0.029 0.104 0.398 0.223 1 0.073 -0.02 -0.0560.029 -0.137 -0.111
0.443 -0.1780.53 0.164 0.073 1 0.2 -0.1530.366 0.281 -0,249
0.085 0.278 0.237 0.388 -0.02 0.2 1 -0.0190.117 0.132 0.036
-0.0280.475 0.129 -0.252 -0.056 -0.153-0.019 1 -0.193 -0.154-0.226
-0.119 -0.2830.424 0.18 0.029 0.366 0.117 -0.193 1 -0.025 -0.116
0.564 -0.115 0.172 0.058 -0.137 0.281 0.132 -0.154 -0.025 1 -0.081
-0.353 -0.275-0.1590.309 -0.111 -0.2490.036 -0.226 --0.116-0.0811

age group 4, sex=F,urban=city
49
116.6 19.88 36.5 129.2 25,34 221.18 58.58 0.73 553.97 15.29 522.52
72.87 34.48 55.2 91.68 41.13 141.5683.22 3.72 312.89 27.96 269.0'5
1 0.125 0.341 0.348 0.38 0.006 0.03 0.12 0.028 0.121 0_255
0.125 1 0.044 -0.1170.14 0.016 -0.(_51-0.116-0.1450.019 -0.016
0.341 0.044 1 0.32 0.488 0.395 0.137 0.125 0.25 0.447 0,05
0.348 -0.1170.32 1 0.263 0.138 0.133 0.069 0.176 0.192 0.064
0.38 0.14 0.488 0.263 1 0.13 0.184 0.16 0.173 0.188 0.044

0.006 0.016 0.395 0.138 0.13 1 -0.2 0.021 0.174 0.255 0.059
0.03 -0.0510.137 0.133 0.184 -0.2 i 0.182 0.351 0.062 -0.152
0.12 -0.116 0.125 0.069 0.16 0.021 0.182 1 0.32 -0.087 0.083
0.028 -0.1450.25 0.176 0.173 0.]74 0o351 0.32 1 0.031 -0.402
0,121 0.019 0.447 0.192 0.188 0.255 0.062 -0.087 0.031 1 -0.005
0_255 -0.0160.05 0.064 0.044 0.059-0.152 0.083 -0.402 -0.0051

age group 5, sex=F,urban=city
45
120.0242.07 43.19 124.4 27.75 208.91 38.81 2.7 394.84 15.97 653.3
69.01 50.55 55.74 89.53 35.87 160.9 70.48 10.75 304.03 23.24 362.79
I -0.2490.214 0.294 0.068 0.02 0.263 -0.22 0.044 -0.13 -0.136
-0.249 I -0.058-0.0590.041 -0.035 -0.053 -0.087 -0.12.0.2440.129
0.214 -0.058 I 0.077 -0.0360.022 0.231 -0.0910.3!5 0.165 -0.093
0.294 -0.0590.077 i -0.061 0.053 0.102 -0.05 0.117 -0.3290.047
0.068 0.04! -0.036-0.061 I 0.281 0.111 -0.022 -0.0060.232 0.176
0.02 -0.035 0.022 0.053 0.281 I -0.024 -0.0470.284 -0.099 0.059
0.263 -0.0530.231 0.102 0.111 -0.024 I -0.1180.39 -0.095 -0.002
-0.22 -0.087 -0.091-0.05 -0.022 -0.047-0.118 I -0.089-0.147 -0.049
0.044 -0.12 0.315 0.117 -0.006 0.284 0.39 -0.089 1 -0.363 -0.202
-0.13 0.244 0.165 -0.3290.232 -0.099 -0.095-0.147 -0.363 I 0.306
-0.1360.129 -0.0930.047 0.176 0.059 -0.002-0.049 -0.202 0,306 I

0
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A
age group 6, sex=F, urban=city
386
114.2830.29 56.37 132 26.92 134.36 56.2 5.13 221.99 19.49 918.16
88.88 53.81 60.2 98,31 36.48 113.66 94.92 26.37 230.0130.59 563.58
I -0.116 -0.046 0.149 0.101 0.043 -0.0510.015 0.035 -0.022 -0.019
-0.116 1 -0.037 0.037 0.074 -0.096-0.054 0.163 -0.132 -0.1240.009
-0.046 -0.037 1 0.109 -0.002-0.027 0.099 0.136 0.01 0.081 0.078
0.149 0.037 0.109 1 0.005 0.028 0.25 0.014 0.096 0.012 0.033
0.101 0.074 -0.002 0.005 1 -0.081 -0.0150.01 -0.091-0_062 0.111
0.043 -0.096 -0.0270.028 -0.081 1 0.077 -0.1 0.089 0.034 0.047
-0.051 -0°054 0.099 0.25 -0.0150.077 1 0.014 0.084 0.238 0.023
0.015 0.163 0.136 0.014 0.01 -0.1 0.014 1 -0.112 -0.0250.051
0.035 -0.132 0.01 0.096 -0.0910.089 0.084 -0.112 1 0.108 -0.253
-0.022-0.124 0.081 0.012 -0.062 0.034 0.238 -0.0250.108 1 -0.027
-0.0190.009 0.078 0.033 0.111 0.0,470.023 0.051 -0.253-0.027 1

age group I, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 2, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 3, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 4, sex=N, urban=city
0

age group 5, sex=N, urban=city
0

age gro_Jp6, sex=N, urban=city
6
255.71 22.06 30.44 124.1146 246.71 28.32 0 435.4735.82 731.19
238.75 34.7 24o12 79.34 53.48 136 69.37 0 256.2626.36 647.7
I -0.297 0.083 -0.836 -0.3330.744 -0.099NA -0.0870.66 -0.55
-0.297 1 0.745 0.648 0.241 -0.3360.757 NA 0.45G -0.0720.956
0.083 0.745 1 0.203 0,601 0_177 0.915 NA 0.685 0.31 0.608
-0.8360 648 0.203 1 0.229 -0.5820.465 NA 0.159 -0.2920.83
-0.3330.241 0.601 0.229 1 -0.0950.586 NA 0.364 0.022 0.259
0.744 -0.336 0.177 -0.582 -0.095 1 0.17 NA 0.303 0.801 -0.472
-0.0990.757 0.915 0.465 0.586 0.17 ] NA 0.612 0.418 0.695
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.0870.456 0.685 0.159 0.364 0.303 0.612 NA 1 0.006 0.441
0.66 -0.0720.31 -0.2920.022 0.801 0.418 NA 0.006 1 -0.225
-0.55 0.956 0.608 0.83 0.259 -0.472 0.695 NA 0.441 -0.225 1

age group 1, sex=M, urban=rural
0
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age group 2, sex:M, urban:rural
, 12

67.78 7.59 4.7 71.69 16.11 187.5 13.08 0 311.43 10.59 356.51
51.56 9.21 9.94 32.17 26.3 132.1 24.27 0 146.11 18.02 288.81
I -0.3790.036 0.085 0.38 -0.3960.346 NA -0.355 -0.363-0.44
-0.3791 -0.354 -0.178 0.046 0.375 -0.138 NA -0.2310.679 0.435
0.036 -0.3541 -0.0830.096 -0.259 -0.216 NA-0.078 -0.155-0.093
0.085 -0.178-0.083 1 0.031 0.211 -0.117 NA 0.247 -0.216-0.57
0.38 0.046 0.096 0.031 1 -0.252 -0.273 NA -0.3310.083 -0.242
-0.3960.375 -0.259 0,211 -0.2521 -0.261 NA 0.234 -0.11 -0.127
0.346 -0,138-0.216 -0.117 -0,273 -0.261 1 NA 0.118 -0.0990.082
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.355 -0.231 -0.0780.247 -0.3310.234 0.118 NA I -0.347 -0.304
-0.3630.679 -0.155 -0.2160.083 .-0.11-0.099NA -0.347 1 0.807
-0.44 0.435 -0.093 -0.57 -0.242 -0.1270.082 NA -0.3040.807 1

age group 3, sex=M, urban=rural
11
103.1411.76 26.68 127.23 30.4 166.0365.15 0 552.79 16.53 458
58.93 38.99 38.01 45.58 26.62 30.47 69.92 0 230.71 19.02 230.79
I -0.0030.119 -0.579 -0.275 0.678 0.446 NA -0.61 -0.1570.27
-0.0031 -0.0580.266 0.191 0.558 -0.135NA -0.0590.037 0.051
0.119 -0.0581 -0.1540,223 0.02'I0.45 NA -0.7080.566 -.0.386
-0.5790.266 -0.154 1 0.705 -0.342-0.437 NA 0.593 0.12 -0.033
-0.2750.191 0.223 0.705 1 -0.106 -0.362NA 0.145 0.286 -6.064

0.678 0.558 0.021 -0.342 -0.106 1 -0.02 NA -0.39 -0.3340.4820.446 -0.1350.45 -0.437 -0.362 -0.02 1 NA -0.624 0.41 -0.678
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.61 -0.059 -0.708 0.593 0.145 -0.39 -0.624 NA I -0.5310.249
-0.1570.037 0.566 0.12 0.286 -0.3340.41 NA -0.531 1 -0.678
0.27 0.051 -0.386 -0.033 -0.0640.482 -0.678 NA 0.249 -0.6781

age group 4, sex=M, urban=rural
17
172 37.59 17.82 138.81 11.53 238.9543.53 0 560.86 20.99 524.61
96.73 50.78 21.86 145.89 15.18 154.06 45.17 0 226.86 38.14 275.7
1 0.182 0.034 0.173 0.123 -0.07 -0.124NA -0.162 -0.465 -0.284
0.182 1 0.155 0.239 0.084 0.099 -0.198NA 0.293 0.033 -0.145
0.034 0.155 1 0.207 0.282 0.691 0.066 NA 0.414 0.378 -0.096
0.173 0.239 0.207 1 0.554 0.167 0.261 NA 0.02 -0.206 -0.507
0.123 0.084 0.282 0.554 1 0.315 0.217 NA 0.174 0.16 -0.296
-0.07 0.099 0.691 0.167 0.315 1 -0.2 NA 0.329 0.748 0.393
-0.124-0.1980.066 0.261 0.217 -0.2 1 NA 0.23 -0.076 -0.563
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.1620.293 0.414 0.02 0.174 0.329 0.23 NA ] 0.34 -0.205
-0.4650.033 0.378 -0.2060.16 0.748 -0.076 NA 0.34 i 0.517
-0.284-0.]45 -0.096 -0.507 -0.2960.393 -0.563 NA -0.2050.517 I

A.73



Q
age group 5, sex=M,urban=rural v
17
245.57 73.74 32.96 155.58 32,23 235.567.23 6.11 400.94 8.4 727.61
140.44 91 51.3 110.7761.22 166.87 19.42 19.18 464.52 9.21 286,79
I -0,1330.133 0.369 0.472 0,147 0,018 0.18 0.192 0.073 0.32
-0.133 I -0.2860.199 -0.0090.311 -0.2420.397 -0.409 -0.033-0.201
0.133 -0.286 I 0.165 -0.0610.463 -0.155 -0.1530.283 0.471 0.115
0.369 0.199 0.165 I 0.505 0.331 -0,3060.324 -0.08 0.037 0.554
0.472 -0.009 -0.0610.505 I 0.255 -0.0650.139 -0.007 -0.1940.35
0.147 0,311 0,463 0.331 0.255 1 -0.2480.333 -0.113 0.074 0.004
0.018 -0.242 -0.155-0.306 -0.065 -0.248I -0.126 -0.079 -0.1 0.068
0.18 0.397 -0.153 0.324 0.139 0.333 -0.126I -0.246 -0.3090.156
0.192 -0.409 0.283 _0.08 -0.007 -0.113-0.079 -0.246 I 0.172 -0.068
0.073 -0.033 0.471 0.037 -0.194 0.074 -0.1 -0.309 0.172 i 0.235
0.32 -0.201 0.115 0.554 0.35 0.004 0.068 0,156 -0.068 0.235 I

age group 6, sex=M,urban=rural
90
213.7 32.13 48.07 183.8 36.18 229.93 44.29 1.19 300.14 13.69 1129.65
132.77 52.2 51.99 144..0937.71 159.4268.43 8.13 265.5 23,43 672.22
I 0.023 0.024 0.084 0.132-0.145 -0.038 -0.1 0.016 -0.0810.053
0.023 I -0.0130.004 -0.139 0.057 -0.055 -0.078 -0.043 0.031 0,011
0.024 -0.013 1 0.051 -0.028 0.212 -0.068 -0.0020.132 0.171 -0.102
0 084 0.004 0.051 I -0.207 -0.082 -0.03 -0.099 -0.099 -0.0160.113
0.132 -0.139 -0.028-0.207 I 0.039 -0.1430.049 -0.048 -0.2690.012
-0.145 0.057 0.212 -0.0820.039 i 0.026 0.002 0.304 0.079 -0.023 W
-0.038 -0.055 -0.068 -0.03 -0.1430.026 I 0.105 -0.067 0.125 -0.053
-0.I -0.078 -0.002 -0.0990.049 0.002 0.105 I 0.004 0.143 0.013
0.016 -0.043 0.132 -0.099 -0.048 0.304 -0.0670.004 I -0.114-0.283
-0.081 0,031 0.171 -0.016 -0.269 0.079 0.125 0.143 -0.114 I 0.01+3
0.053 0.011 -0.1020.113 0,012 -0.023-0.0530,013 -0.2830.043 1

age group I, sex=F,urban=rural
2
54.34 33.08 0 36.27 0 28.34 45.64 0 259.250 218.95
76.85 46.78 0 24,56 0 11.79 55.74 0 366.630 309.63
I I NA I NA I I NA -I NA I
I I NA -I NA I I NA -I NA I
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-I -I NA I NA -I -I NA I NA -I
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
I I NA -i NA I I NA -i NA I
i I NA -I NA i I NA -I NA I
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-I -I NA I NA -I -I NA I NA -i
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
I i NA -I NA I I NA -I NA I

0
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age group 2, sex=F, urban=rural
9
88.95 33,34 5.16 130.9132.3 125.51 36.63 0 414.25 16.47 350.02
76,16 34.54 13.31 147.0229.62 72.94 72.93 0 204.05 19.57 239,32
I 0.194 -0.149 -0,1020.682 0.08 -0.213NA -0.208 -0.607 -0.035
0.194 I -0,016 0.537 0.224 0.878 0.28 NA 0.407 -0.687-0.112
-0.149 -0.016 I -0.0370.451 -0.059 -0.219NA -0.0060.297 -0.234
-0.1020.537 -0.037 I -0.3460.66 0.896 NA -0.098 -0.34 -0.609
0.682 0.224 0.451..-0.346I -0.035 -0,526 NA -0.079-0.431 0.182
0.08 0.878 -0.0590.66 -0.035 I 0.418 NA 0.371 -0.513 -0.12
-0.2130.28 -0.2190.896 -0.5260.418 I NA -0.195 -0.254 -0.472
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.2080.407 -0.006 -0.098-0.079 0.371 -0.195NA I 0.203 0.017
-0.607 -0.6870.297 -0.34 -0.431-0.513 -0.254NA 0.203 I -0.146
-0.035 -0.112 -0.234 -0.6090.182 -0.12 -0.472NA 0.017 -0.146 I

age group 3, sex:F, urban:rural
15 i

94.74 14.29 19.93 133.54 17.11 205.71 64.48 0 527.48 11.01 304.28
63.82 30.35 21.55 130.6717.14 90.89 65.17 0 161.6612.72 231.55
1 0.612 0.165 0.683 0.147 0.322 0.275 NA 0.149 -0.027-0.187
0.612 1 0.228 0.874 0.38 0.5 -0.087 NA 0.194 -0.054 -0.02
0.165 0.228 1 0.118 0.043 0.779 -0.163 NA 0.163 -0.035 0.114
0.683 0.874 0.118 1 0.281 0.389 0.069 NA 0.089 -0.331 -0.198
0.147 0.38 0.043 0.281 1 0.269 -0.002 NA-0.357 -0.199 -0.233

0.322 0.5 0.779 0.389 0.269 1 -0.069 NA -0.017-0.0450.0150.275 -0.087 -0.1630.069 -0.002 -0.069 1 NA-0.32 -0.07 -0.347
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.149 0.194 0.163 0.089 -0.357 -0.017 -0.32 NA 1 0.342 0.006
-0.027 -0.054 -0.035-0.331-0.199 -0.045 -0.07NA 0.342 1 -0.057
-0.187 -0.02 0.114 -0.198 -0.2330.015 -0.347NA 0.006 -0.057 1

age group 4, sex=F, urban=rural
14
110.6735.78 22.06 152.9311.19 201.99 38.39 0 425.27 5.18 427.15
88.62 39.99 28.91 139.3416.67 75.87 55.14 0 234.28 11.29 190.7
i -0.1690.101 0.545 0.154 -0.148 -0.081 NA 0.598 -0.1780.287
-0.169I -0.3040.266 0.208 0.379 0.096 NA -.0.0740.302 -0.561
0.101 -0.304 1 0.36 0.189 0.152 0.411 NA 0.494 0.144 -0.18
0.545 0.266 0.36 I 0.457 0.23 0.226 NA 0.459 0.141 -0.35
0.154 0.208 0.18Q 0.457 i -0.048 -0.054 NA -0.1240.235 -.0.355
-0.1480.379 0.1:..,I0.23 -0.048I 0.037 NA 0.122 -0.139 -0.537=

-0,0810.096 0.411 0.226 -0.0540.037 I NA 0.331 0.101 -0.189
= NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

0.598 -0.074 0.494 0.459 -0.1240.122 0.331 NA I 0.086 0.018
-0.178 0.302 0.144 0.141 0.235 -0.139 0.101 NA 0.086 I -0.34
0.287 -0.561 -0.18 -0.35 -0.355 -0.537 -0.189 NA 0.018 -0.34 I

z
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Q
age group 5, sex:F, urban=rural
14
121.1712.83 18.31 119.27 10,77 143.45 25.02 0 381.45 10.55 591.02
90.02 40.54 22.66 96.22 19.12 140.15 40.9 0 350.3 18.22 407.66
1 0.776 0.116 0.517 -0.037 -0.173 -0.437NA -0.226-0.09 0.266
0°776 1 0.223 0.32 -0.1320.094-0.148 NA -.0.301-0.1970.127
0.116 0.223 1 0.058 -0.034 r,615 0.705 NA 0.245 0.447 0.128
0.517 0.32 0.058 1 0,358 -0.037 -0.162NA 0.381 -0.273-0.187
-0,037 -0.132 -0.034 0.358 i 0.036 -0.085NA 0,239 0.208 0.107
-0.1730.094 0.615 -0.0370.036 1 0.414 NA 0.154 0.17 0.159
-0.437 -0.1480.705 -.0.162-0.0850.414 1 NA 0.396 0.263 -0.261
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-0.226 -0.3010.245 0.381 0.239 0.154 0.396 NA I -0.183 -0.411
-0.09 -0.1970.447 -0.2730.208 0.17 0.263 NA -0.183 1 0.375
0.266 0.127 0.128 -0.1870.107 0.159 -0.26! NA -0.4110.375 1

age group 6, sex=F, urban=rural
110
119.57 24.04 54.88 127.98 24.68 137.15 52.69 1.65 190.5 14.47 922.18
100.1 37.77 60.51 88.82 32.35 114.3188.71 13.26 180.36 20.8 549.34
I 0.037 -0.058 0.016 0.106 -0.121-0.096 0.166 0.087 -0.138 -0.051
0.037 I -0.033 0.036 -0.0550.044 -0.105 -0.015 -0.0350.038 -0.108 • ,

-0.058-0.033 1 -0.069 -0.0360.124 0.152 0.016 -0.1230.047 0.146
0.016 0.036 -0.069 1 -0.0960.071 0.198 0.011 0.159 0.122 -0.06
0.106 -0.055 -0.036 -0.096 1 0.169 0.18 -0.046 -0.157-0.145 0.231
-0.1210.044 0.124 0.071 0.169 1 -0_002 -0.057 -0.016 -0.026-0.064
-0.096 -0.1050.152 0.198 0.18 _0.002 1 -0.0030.018 0 0.124
0.166 -0.015 0.016 0.011 -0.046 -0.057 -0.003 1 0.034 0.053 0.055
0.087 -0.035 -0.123 0.159 -0.157 -0.0160.018 0.034 1 0.062 -0.259
-0.1380.038 0.047 0.122 -0.145 -0.026 0 0.053 -0.062 1 0.105
-0.051 -0.1080.146 -0.06 0.231 -0.064 0.124 0.055 -0.2590.105 1

age group I, sex=N, urban=rural
0

age group 2, sex=N, urban=rural
0

age group 3, sex=N, urban=rural
0

age group 4, sex=N, urban=rural
0

age group 5, sex=N, urban=rural
0

age group 6, sex=N, urban=rural
0

0
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APPENDIX B

FOODC__9_N_UMPTIONDI_STRIBUT!ONEST!MATESFOR!945 AND1965

This appendixcontains all of the informationon food consumptiondis-

tributionsthat was generatedfor Phase I of the HEDR project. The informa-

tion is organizedby season and year. For example, Fall 1945 refersto the

food consumptiondistributionsthat were projectedback for the year 1945.

There are four seasons in all and two yearly projections(1945and 1965).

Twenty six blocks of informationare presentedunder each season and

year. These blocks,labeledml throughm26, contain informationabout food

consumptiondistributionsFor differentage, sex, and urbanization

categories, lhe translationis

Block Age Group Sex Urbanization

I 0-I M Urban

2 I-5 " "3 5-I0 " "
4 I0-15 " "
5 15-20 " "
6 >20 " "

7 Same age F "
. groups as " "

blocks i-6 " "
]2 " "

13 >20 NursingMother Urban

14 Repeats same age Rural
. and sex groups "
. as blocks I-].3 "
26 "

Directly below the block identifier, there is a scalar. This is the

number of cases associated with the age, sex, and urbanization category for

which food consumption information is provided in the block. Directly below

B.I

J, i,, III' r,



the scalar,there is a 13 by 11 matrix. This matrix is composedof the

followingfood consumptioninformationfor the block category:

, Row I: a I by 11 vector of mean daily food consumptionirl
grams/day

• Rovl2: a I by 11 vector of standarddeviationsof daily food
consumption

• Rows 3 - 13: an 11 by I] variance-covariancematrix associated
with the joint distributionof food consumptionfor the eleven
foods.

The columns in the matrix contain information about food categories.

The column order of the food categories is I) beef/meat, 2) poultry, 3) leafy

green vegetable, 4) other vegetable, 5) eggs, 6) grains, 7) local fruit, 8)

shell Fish, 9) milk, 10) stored milk, and 11) Columbia River fish.



B.I WINTER !945
ml
34
21,92 9,082 1,724 175 7,127 92,95 90,57 0 955,7 0.6822 6,956
40,14 14.17 10,07 203.6 24,83 144,8 129,5 0 730,9 3,321 5,826
1611 271,9 -38,79 -457,7 -40,86 145.3 961,5 0 6249 -8.531 0
271,9 200.9 15.27 718.7 63.35 192,9 444,1 0 2517 -0.706 0
-38,7915,27 101.4 -I02.515,5 -138,5 -161,6 0 706,4 -1,204 0
-457,77],8.7-I0Z,5 41470 1755 12710 7963 0 -27540314.5 0
-40,8663.35 15,5 1755 616.6 2125 -93,24 0 1343 6,185 0
145.3 192.9 -138.5 12710 2125 20970 693.7 0 21170 -16,35 0
961,5 444,1 -161.6 7963 -93,24693,7 16770 0 13630 -38,27 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6249 2517 706.4 -27540 1343 21170 13630 0 5,342E+005-446,6 0
-8.531 -0,706.1,204 314.5 6.185 -16.35 -38.27 0 -446.6 11,03 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m2
171
61.75 8,904 11.9 149,4 26.81 239,6 63,68 0 728,6 2.974 6,956
45,65 12,39 22.65 137.9 35,9 156.9 99,91 0 418.1 6.042 5,826
2084 -3.96 104.4 459.4 147.5 1310 -59.29 0 362.6 -24.82 0
-3.96 153.6 -5.334 88.87 71,64 -235.3 105.3 0 -134.7 -1.423 0
104.4 -5.334 513.1 43.73 88.64 -131.5 43 0 -672,5 -0.5474 0
459.4 88.87 43.73 19010 -108.9 1947 385.7 0 9743 0 0

147.5 71.64 88,64 -I08,9 1289 -568.8 111,2 0 -1141 -2,386 01310 -235.3-131.5 1947 -568.8 24610 313,5 0 -787,2 -45.5 0
-59,29 105,3 43 385,7 111,2 313.5 9982 0 -292,4 272,2 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

362.6 -134.7 -672,59743 -1141 -787,2 -292,4 0 1,748E+00550,53 0
-24,82 -1,423 -0.5474 0 -2,386 -45,5 272.2 0 50,53 36.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m3
209
92,21 10,58 30,67 203.7 22.47 329.9 87,73 0,4359 941,6 3,427 6,956
53.3 15.09 43.08 130,3 32.35 169,5 108,6 2,65 471,5 6.638 5,826
2840 -26.55417.9 1521 120.7 1463 -393,7 -1.977 5252 -0.7076 0
-26.55227.8 -40.32 45.25 47,37 -271,2 101.7 -0,68 -227.8 -10,12 0
417,9 -40.321856 320 243.9 1541 608.4 4,567 1422 11.73 0
1521 45.25 320 16990 282.5 2209 2534 15.2 13150 56.24 0
120,7 47.37 P'_.9 282.5 1047 120.6 629.1 6,001 1464 1,718 0
1463 -271,2 1541 2209 120.6 28720 1086 44,91 16460 51.75 0
-393,7 101,7 608.4 2534 629.1 1086 11800 68.51 5378 60,57 0

. -1.977 -0.68 4.567 15.2 6.001 44.9] 68.51 7.022 -143.7 -1.442 0
5252 -227.8 1422 13150 1464 16460 5378 -143.7 2.223E+005 -9.39 0
0.7076 -10.12 11.73 56.24 1.718 51.75 60.57 -1.442 -9.39 44.06 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.3



m4 0
194
116.8 12.83 51.52 246.3 22.47 378 81.15 0.2422 1056 4.04 6.956
66.51 18.2 68.93 161.1 36.64 203.9 110.4 2.207 589.1 7.141 5.826

-300.2 331 3 97.86 2 5 1 70.03 55.6, 405.8 -1.286793 4 15.21 0
1082 97.86 4752 1399 174.3 2600 395.6 10.95 6010 0 0
1254 255.1 1399 25960 295.2 -1741 88.91 -12.09 28760 111.6 0
31.68 70.03 174.3 295.2 1343 -1151 -64.7 0.3235 431.7 10.2 0
-81.38 55.67 2600 -1741 -1151 41580 1530 -22.95 29310 141.2 0
-770.7 405.8 395.6 88.91 -64.7 1530 12180 1.218 10210 20.49 0
0.1468 -1.286 10.95 -12.090.3235 -22.951.218 4.872 -i07.9 -0.7407 0
-1881 793.4 6010 28760 4_I.7 29310 10210 -i07.9 3.47E+005168.3 0
-59.37 15.21 0 111.6 I0.;1141.2 20.49 --0.7407168.3 50.99 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

mB
212
164.8 15.28 55.2 268.9 34.79 376.2 70.37 1.391 1019 4.559 6.956
108 21.89 65.67 I56.3 50.83 216.3 104.2 9.652 650.9 7.092 5.826
11670 -439.9 106.4 3905 -186.7654.1 -1452 -164.7 9000 -0.7661 0
-439.9479.3 -17.2585.66 -67.88 108.9 171 34.66 -484.5 -0.4658 0
106.4 -17.25 4313 1419 253.7 -28.4 643 -32.334574 49.36 0
3905 85.66 1419 34710 700.7 684.9 892.7 122.3 15890 112.3 0
-186.7 -67.88 253.7 700.7 2583 -835.4 -397.1 -23.55 -5028 20.18 0
654,1 108,9 -28,4 684.9 -835,4 46770 -540,6 -18,79 40260 -9.202 0
-1452 171 643 892.7 -397,1 -540.6 10850 -56.3 14640 61,31 0 W
-164.7 34,66 -32,33 122.3 -23,55 -18,79 -56.3 93,16 -433,5 -6,023 0
9000 -484,5 4574 15890 -5028 40260 14640 -433.5 4.236E+005 447,7 0
-0.7661 -0,4658 49,36 112,3 20,18 -9.202 61,31 -6,023 447,7 50,29 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m6
777
173.7 17.09 70,24 281 49.38 312.7 77,28 2,311 453,5 7,676 6.956
118 26.59 87,42 197.3 59,76 206.4 126.7 12.17 466 13.17 5,826
13920 -593 -144,4 2235 472.4 194.9 -1285 -112 7093 -43.5 0
-593 707.1 102.3 257,1 77.87 -527 266.1 15.86 -570 13.65 0
-144.4 102,3 7642 1121 -261.2 0 1495 10.64 692,6 51,79 0
2235 257,1 1121 38920 1085 1955 949.6 93,64 10850 129,9 0
472,4 77,87 -261.2 1085 3572 653,9 -249,8 -4.364 1560 45,64 0
194,9 -527 0 1955 653.9 42620 1569 -108 15200 119,6 0
-1285 266.1 1495 949.6 -249.8 1569 16040 -21.58 2361 155,1 0
-112 15.86 10,64 93.64 -4.364 -108 -21.58 148.1 -521,8 2,564 0
7093 --570 692.6 10850 1560 15200 2361 -521,8 2,172E+005 300.7 0
-43.5 13.65 51,79 129.9 45.64 119.6 155.1 2,564 300.7 173,3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

0
B.4



0
m7
48
22.24 8,198 6,712 160,8 8,459 74,66 134,1 0 972 1,23 6,956
30,59 13,56 i6,41 148.1 18,6 93,42 143.4 0 528,1 5,229 5,826
935,8 129 47,18 1173 79,67 214,3 43,87 0 1745 -12,8 0
129 183,9 -5,339 590,4 -28 221,7 560 0 1948 -6,594 0
47.18 -5.339269.2 473,8 70.8 441,4 33i,7 0 -658,4 2],,02 0
1173 590,4 473.8 21930 427 1923 12810 0 4770 72,01 0
79,67 -28 70,8 427 346,1 408,4 773,6 0 -1768 -T[O,020
214,3 221,7 441,4 1923 408,4 8727 5426 0 986,7 70,34 0
43,87 560 331,7 12010 773,6 5426 20560 0 -8103 34,49 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1745 1948 -658,4 4770 -1768 986,7 -8103 0 2,789E+005-171,2 0
-12,8 -6,59421,02 72.01 -I0,02 70,34 34,49 0 -171.2 27.34 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m8
143
60,82 9,756 13.136142.5 25,88 213.7 85.21 0.04151780.8 3,444 6.956
39,73 13.38 20,46 109,2 31.55 122,4 111 0,3252409,9 6,111 5,826
1579 -31.89 40.65 486 -132.9267,5 150 -1,253 3111 -26,23 0
-31,89 179 9,58 94,95 35,03 -137.674,25 0.282843.87 -13,08 0
40,65 9,58 418.6 37.98 10,33 .137,8 320,3 -0,2528-972.9 -1.25 0
486 94.95 37.98 11930 413.5 5Z4,9 860,7 3,977 4611 46.05 0

995.5 ,.378.5-98,07 -1,006 -814,826.22 0-132,9 35,03 10.33 413,5
267,5 -137,6-137,8 574.9 -378.5 14990 883.3 -2,2694015 -33.67 0
150 74,25 320,3 860.7 -98,07 883,3 12320 -3,321773,6 -9,497 0
-1.2530.2828 -0,25283,977 -1,006 ,.2.269-3.3210,1058 7,865 -0,06757 0
3111 43,87 -972,94611 -814.84015 773.6 7,865 1,68E+005102,7 0
-26.23 -13,08 -1.25 46,05 26,22 -33.67 -9,497 -0.06757102,7 37,35 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m9
219
87,51 12.88 32.18 182.7 19,5 297.4 101 0.2837 910.3 2.958 6.956
59,02 17.83 36.65 118.9 33,35 141.2 110.3 3,826 386,9 5,037 5.826
3484 -197,8205.5 2267 23.62 -8,336768.2 -12.652124 -2,378 0
-197,8 317.8 18.29 -76,3 -43,99 193.9 -76,68 0,7503 -420,8 -3,143 0
205,5 ],8.291343 605,7 -1.222 -51.76606.3 5,749 3559 -6.092 0
2267 -76.3 605.7 14140 -3,965 100,8 773,7 -0,45492162 -25.75 0
23.62 -43,99 -1.222 -3.965 1112 -32,97404,6 34,58 1200 -_.863 0
-8,336 i93.9 -51.76 100,8 -32.97 19950 -327.1 -22.7 4590 27_03 0
768.2 -76.68606,3 773,7 404.6 -327,1 12160 24.4,84993 37.22 0
-12,650.7503 5.749 -0,454934,58 -22.7 24.48 14.64 109,6 -0,7131 0
2124 -420,83559 2162 1200 4590 4993 109,6 1,497E+005115 0
-2,378 -3.143 -6,092-25,75 -3.863 27.03 37.22 -0,7131 115 25.37 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

CD
B,5



ml0
223
101,9 13,03 48,01 210 19,49302,4 75,66 0,7749 800,4 4,203 6,956
64,36 16,36 62.67 136,1 31,26 167,1 94,31 4,511 375 7,01 5,826
4143 -108,5467,9 665,8 -28,16,1140 -315,7 -29,91-627.5 _9,926 0
-108,5267.7 -98,45 118 23,53 -142,2 117.3 -7,75 18.41 -7,455 0
467,9 -98,453928 1382 207,6 774,8 691,6 47,22 1316 7,468 0
665.8 118 1382 18530 1047 90,96 2182 -38,685410 83,96 0
-28,16 23,53 207,6 1042 977 -245.4 100,2 -8,037 164,1 11.61 0
_.1140-142.2 774.8 90,96 -245,427910 393,9 -37.684574 66.76 0
-315,7 117,3691,6 2182 100,2 393.9 8895 -15,744704 33.72 0
-29,91 -7,75 47,22 -38.68 .,8,037-,37.68-15.74 20.35 113.3 3,447 0
-627,5 18,41 1316 5410 164,1 4574 4704 113.3 1,406E+005-65.72 0
-9,926 -7,455 7,468 83.96 11.61 66.76 33,72 3,447 -65.7249.14 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m11
2O5
98,4 15,13 56,92 214,3 26,44 251.4 63,71 1,204 663,3 5,278 6,956
62,11 19.09 82,6 170,4 40,82 156.4 88,73 7,417 462.2 8,615 5,826
3858 -257,2 -153.9 1757 238.4 398.4 -308.636.4 1062 -50,84 0
-257,2364.3 14,19 380.5 -41.3 .376.2 130,4 -13,87 -599.9-7.564 0
-153.9 14,19 6824 2970 141,6 -646,22756 -15.932711 -9,252 0
1757 380.5 2970 29040 285.2 3252 2177 22,75 23550 -132,1 0
238,4 -41,3 141,6 285.2 1667 734,5 94,18 -13,32 18.87 20.75 0
398,4 -376.2 -646,23252 734.5 24480 1735 -23,21 12000 -91,65 0
-308.6 130,4 2756 2177 94.18 1735 7873 -47.394101 ..5,3510
36,4 -13.87 -15,9322.75 -13,32 -23.21 -47.3955,01 -28i.1 1,022 0
1062 -599.92711 23550 18,87 12000 4101 -281,1 2,136E+005159.3 0
-50.84 -7,564 -9,252-132.1 20,75 -91,65 -5,351 1,022 159.3 74,22 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m12
1108
104.5 14.99 75,77 213.5 33.07 217.7 70.26 2.013 318.1 8,207 6,956
79.03 22.13 89.63 156.2 43,62 153.1 111.1 11.49 314.2 13.9 5.826
6246 -272,9 410,8 963,1 110.3 -I08.9 -447.9 -37.22 -496.7 -59.33 0
-272,9489.8 89.26 210,9 -33.79 -138.9 -44,27 -11.69 -13.91 -6.153 0
410,8 89.26 8033 28 156.4 -713.5 1394 51.47 -I098 82.23 0
963.1 210,9 28 24410 2c)4.41818 1458 -75.36 2258 126 0
110.3 -33,79 156,4 204,4 1902 213,7 24,23 -2,505849.8 15.76 0
-i08.9.138.9 -7!3.51818 213.7 23440 -442.3 -22.86 7120 -25.54 0
-447.9 -44.27 1394 1458 24,23 .442.3 12350 -35,74 2060 225.5 0
-37,22 -11.69 51.47 -75,36-2,505 22.86 -35.74 131.9 -191,3-0.1597 0
-496.7-13.91 -I098 2258 849.8 7120 2060 -191.398750 -91.74 0
-59.33 -6,15382.23 126 15.76 -25.54225,5 -0,1597-91,74193.2 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

0
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m13
12
111.2 13,67 63,39 202.6 33,82 255,8 72.75 0 566.5 8,333 6.956
83,63 13,72 39.15 114.6 35,11 213,5 71,55 0 390 11.01 5.82,6
6995 355.8 -890.6 939.5 878.1 -6661 -1861 0 -3360 -409 0
355.8 188,3 122 -124,3 327,7 -512,8428.1 0 321.2 -22.52 0
-890.6 122 1533 -426.3 453,7 3193 137.3 0 -1863 -142.7 0
939,5 -124.3 -426,3 13140 -1010 1052 1427 0 -8986 537.8 0
878,1 327.7 453,7 -1010 1233 -419,9658.3 0 -397,2 -116 0
-6661 -512.83193 1052 -419.945600 -1681 0 22900 216.4 0
-1861 428.1 137,3 1427 658.3 -1681 5120 0 2428 415,3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-3360 321.2 -1863 -8986 -397,2 22900 2428 0 1,521E+005 -429,5 0
-409 -22.52 -142.7 537,8 -116 216.4 415,3 0 -429,5 121,3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

ml4
15
30.36 14,29 1.74 197.1 9,61 142.2 143.8 0 929,7 0.06536 6,956
32,64 19,39 6.168 154.5 16.02 132 189.5 0 534,1 0,2451 5.826
1065 83,56 147.6 201.7 125,5 504 68,02 0 3783 1.248 0
83.56 376,1 -15.79 1474 57.48 880,5 551,2 0 2724 2,738 0
147,6 -15.79 38.04 -105.8 25.4 -64.3 -268.8 0 369 -0.1179 0
201,7 1474 -105,8 23860 -930,5 265 11240 0 2145 -6,02 0
125,5 57.48 25,4 -930,5 256,7 606_8 -I111 0 299,5 2.584 0

504 880,5 -64.3 265 606.8 17420 6501 0 -25590 14.75 068.02 551,2 -268.8 11240 -1111 6501 35890 0 -39260 -4.736 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3783 2724 369 2145 299,5 -25590 -39260 0 2.853E+005 -1.309 0
1,248 2,738 -0,1179 -6,02 2,584 14,75 .4.736 0 -1,309 0,06007 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m15
62
55,45 6.658 5.593 153.6 23.67 211.6 107.8 0 741.2 3.162 6,956
51,83 15,65 12.49 131.9 35.14 106 149.5 0 487 5.613 5.826
2686 -3.244 162.5 -437.3 -293.2 982.9 2603 0 -807.7 -48 0
-3,244 244.8 25.41 -113.5 -63.78 -8.289 -189.5 0 -144.8 9.221 0
162.5 25.41 156 248.7 53.11 107.2 22.41 0 304.2 1,052 0
-437.3 -113,5 248,7 17390 495.8 3283 -197.1 0 -642.2 -51.8 0
-293.2 -63.78 53.11 495.8 1235 458 136.6 0 -3509 21,11 0
982.9 -8.289 107.2 3283 458 11230 4229 0 -9082 92.18 0
2603 -189,5 22.41 -197,1 136.6 4229 22350 0 0 62.09 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-807.7 -144,8 304.2 -642.2 -3509 -9082 0 0 2.372E+005 -358.1 0
-48 9.221 1.052 -51.8 21.11 92.18 62.09 0 -358,1 31.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.7



i

0
m16
76
95.71 9.662 21.36 220.9 14.16 322.8 106 0.1315 1039 3.092 6.956
56.59 16.66 35 162.5 27.33 188.4 125.6 1,128 449.2 6.471 5.826
3202 -163.1 -1.9811886 247.4 10341941 -7.786 7680 7.689 0
-163.1277.5 -71,13 -154.3 -5°007 -442.4-251.1 -1.259 -823.1 -5.497 0
-1.981 -71.131225 341.4 311.8 263.7 -136.32.921 5613 92.63 0
1886 -154.3341.4 26420 -235.42327 -3819 -5.499 14160 -122 0
247.4 -5.007311.8 -235.4 746.8 -5_148 -391.4 -1.849 3818 63.84 0
1034 -442.4263.7 2327 -5.14835490 4308 -25.49 28940 113.4 0
1941 -251.1 -136.3 -3819 -391.44308 15790 -13.89 10610 -112.2 0
-7.786-1.2592.921 -5,499 -1.849 -25.49-13.89 1.272 10.13 -0.4087 0
7880 -823.1 5613 14160 3818 28940 10610 10.13 2.018E+005674.4 0
7.689 -5.49792,63 -122 63.84 113.4 -112.2 -0.4087674.4 41.87 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m17
111
120.6 13.89 23.93 296.5 27.61 429.7 72.7 0.173 1085 3.317 6.956
74.65 20.23 33.51 187.2 38.58 326,6 87.78 1.834 574.9 5.976 5.826
5573 -303,6 25.02 -1300 -288 1487 308 -4.654 -4463 59.78 0
-303.6409.3 -17.63 572 -22.64 -1335 -330.3 -2.448 965.3 -0.9673 0
25.02 -17,63 1123 -489.4 23.27 -1259 588.3 6.697 3564 27.24 0
-]300 572 -489.435050 -216.7-6970 1972 19.91 430°5 -110.8 0
-288 -22.6423,27 -216,7 1488 -642.6 -84.576.508 465.7 25,13 0
1487 -1335 -1259 -6970 -642.6 1.067E+0053383 4.192 26660 150.3 0
308 -330.3 588.3 1972 -84.673383 7706 5.955 4390 75.55 0
-4.654-2,448 6.697 19.91 6.508 4.192 5.955 3.362 -51.65 -0,5808 0
-4463 965,3 3564 430.5 465.7 26660 4390 -51.65 3.305E+005374.5 0
59.78 -0.967327,24 -110.825.13 150.3 75.55 -0.5808374.5 35.72 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m18
103
169,9 10.56 27.02 322.3 38.69 408._ 59.57 0.8026 1064 5.11 6.956
94.23 25.8 42.15 202.7 57.63 228.5 83.55 4,186 645.2 9.232 5.826
8880 -14.58321.7 2847 429 4306 -62.98 -14.2 304 149.6 0
-14.58655.4 15.z2 -177.8 -34.19341.8 -112.1 9.286 1248 33.1 0
321.7 15.22 17/7 2239 206,5 789.7 -140.9 22.05 924.6 25.29 0
2847 -177.8 2239 4_110 1846 5651 2490 37,34 12300 41.18 0
429 -34.£9 z06.5 1846 3321 -368.7 765.6 42,22 -2528 0 0
4306 341.8 789,7 5651 -368.752200 1794 113.8 30810 293.2 0
-62.98-112.1 -140.9 2490 765.6 1794 6980 4.896 6738 47.82 0
-14.2 9.286 22.05 37.34 42.22 113.8 4.896 17,52 -124.2 -4.135 0
304 1248 924.6 12300 -2528 30810 6738 -124.24.163E+005446.7 0
149.6 33.1 25.29 41.18 0 293.2 47.82 -4.135446.7 85.23 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94



0
ml9
317
165.4 14.36 60.37 305.2 45.4 331.8 80.06 1.211 498.4 7.9 6.956
101.7 24.01 74.43 191.5 53.52 215 131.2 9.216 466.3 13.27 5.826
10340 -297.8257,3 1324 146.9 1946 -427.1 -16.87 2703 43.17 0
-297.8576.4 159 436.8 97.65 -562.6 0 11.95 -414.3 -0.3185 0
257.3 159 5540 1867 330.6 1216 976.9 61.05 2013 90.86 0
1324 436.8 1867 36670 399.7 6299 5730 15.88 4197 190.6 0
146.9 97.65 330.6 399.7 2864 -414.2 98.34 -15.78 -2246 -10.65 0
1946 -562.6 1216 6299 -414.246220 4148 -75.29 16640 516.3 0
-427.1 0 976.9 5730 98.34 4148 17220 -74.994958 355.2 0
-16.87 11.95 61.05 15.88 -15.78 -75.29-74.9984.94 47.28 2.446 0
2703 -414.3 2013 4197 -2246 16640 4958 47.28 2.175E+005792 0
43.17 -0.318590.86 190.6 -10.65 516.3 355.2 2.446 792 176 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m20
23
17.26 10.27 2.097 65.79 5.485 29.98 95.28 0 946.5 0.527 6.956
28.46 20.3 10.04 92.63 14.25 52.6 126.4 0 778.9 2.382 5.826
809.8 380.6 67.97 1165 21.09 501.5 2255 0 443.3 -5.49 0
380.6 412 -22.41 1075 13.02 55.52 2065 0 1075 -3.722 0
67.97 -22.41 100.7 -31.6153.5 369.6 -208.1 0 1735 0.2629 0
1165 1075 -31.618580 -128.1 -29.236990 0 5628 -21.18 0
21.09 13.02 53.5 -128.1203.2 596.8 490.1 0 899.3 28.99 0

501.5 55.52 369.6 -29.23 596.8 2767 1310 0 4016 78.68 0
2255 2065 -208.1 6990 490.1 1310 15980 0 9059 58.1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0

443.3 1075 1735 5628 899.3 4016 9059 0 6.067E+005-191.1 0
-5.49 -3.7220.2629 -21.1828.99 78.68 58.1 0 -191.1 5.672 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m21
55
65.18 7.238 11.17 142 15.7 175.1 64.04 1.764 727.3 4.914 6.956
52.33 12.46 20.03 109.4 19.46 99.62 92.85 8.282 407.5 6.936 5.826
2738 -78.9 89.08 -45.8 123.2 -823.7 -855.232.51 170.6 42.11 0
-78.9 155.3 -4.741 -8.179-49.22 -70.76281.1 -3.818 -126.94.408 0
89.08 -4.741401 595.9 -91.57 -109.77.438 -20.07873.2 6.39 0
-45.8 -8.179595.9 11970 -227.8 1123 30.47 -135.97089 3.035 0
123.2 -49.22 -91.57 -227.8378.6 436.2 -265.6 -9.669 7.93 14.71 0
-823.7 -70.76 -109.7 1123 436.2 9925 1656 100.7 9257 77.39 0
-855.2281.1 7.438 30.47 -265.6 1656 8621 -54.6 454.1 48.95 0
32.51 -3.8i8 -20.07 -135.9 -9.669 100.7 -54.6 68.59 178.9 -3.447 0
170.6 -126.9873.2 7089 7.93 9257 454.1 178.9 1.661E+005955.4 0
42.11 4.408 6.39 3.035 14.71 77.39 4.8.95-3.447955.4 48.11 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B9
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m22 0
90
83.73 9.307 20.1 210.8 17.31 276.9 82.5 0.08995898.7 4.114 6.956
55.26 14.49 31.04 133.6 32.72 143.8 104.7 0.6089 425.4 7.373 5.826
3054 -132.1 178.4 -502.2 59.66 508.6 352.9 -4.273 ,352.631.78 0
-132.1 209.8 71.5 333 51.18 -172.9 -87.96 -0.599855.47 -7.691 0
178,4 71.5 963.5 1012 74.13 -111.6 175.5 0.8316 -79.23 -7.095 0
-502.2333 1012 17860 542.1 3344 209.9 -2.8485231 -87.7 0
59.66 51.18 74.13 542.1 1070 -334 -7i.93 -0.5577167 -3.618 0
508.6 -172.9 -111.6 3344 -334 20680 195.7 6.829 2753 -232.2 0
352.9 -87.96 175.5 209.9 -71.93 195.7 10960 0.8924 4810 -57.9 0
-4.273 -0.59980.8316 -2.848 -0.55776,829 0.8924 0.3707 -28.49 -0.1751 0
-352.655.47 -79.235231 167 2753 4810 -28.49 1.81E+005517.6 0
31.78 -7.691 -7.095 -87.7 -3.618-232.2 -57.9 -0.1751517.6 54.37 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m23
100
100.2 9.363 28.01 200 18.43 300.8 59.67 0.07611827.4 3.476 6.956
56.58 12.64 35.22 145.231.72 142 84.73 0.7818 406.7 6.63 5.826
3201 -26.46 583.9 427.1 73.58 297.2 19.17 6.503 -3774 43.89 0
•-26.46159.7 -8.012 489.8 -38.08 -303.2 -133.8 -0.7411395.7 -3.184 0
583.9 -8.012 1240 828.3 90.4g 110 170.i -2.203 -300.840.16 0
427.1 489.8 828.3 21070 -32.231834 1353 -14.64 1358 -_6.57 0
73.58 -38.08 90.49 -32.231006 -279.2 129 -1.463 -838.5 26.29 0
297.2 -303 2 110 1834 -279.2 20150 1876 -15.43 16450 239.1 0
19.17 -133.8 170.1 1353 129 1876 7179 -1.325 2136 87.63 0
6.503 -0.7411 -2.203 -14.64 -1.463 -15.43 -1.325 0.6113 -49.6 -0.2747 0
-3774 395.7 -300.8 1358 -838.5 16450 2136 -49.6 1.654E+005 -175.3 0
43.89 -3.184 40.16 -36.57 26.29 239.1 87.63 -0.2747 -175.3 43.96 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m24
93
106 10.36 34.58 214.6 12.46 305.5 52.21 1.744 628_9 3.803 6.956
75.64 16.27 53.65 184.9 23.68 185 78.76 I0 487.4 9.771 5.826
5721 -200.6 109.6 1203 263.3 2239 363.4 -36.32 1364 -I0o35 0
-200.6264.8 -7.857 -102.3 -55.88-3.01 -101.36.675 705.9 -4.452 0
109.6 -7.857 2878 684.5 47 -466.4215.5 109.5 2641 -18.35 0
1203 -102.3684.5 34190 -372.24549 2024 53.65 13070 -189.7 0
263.3 -55.8847 -372.2 560.8 -573.9-210.8 0.4738 _450.2-0.6942 0
2239 -3.01 -466.44549 -573.934220 2273 -]11 25700 -52.42 0
363.4 -101.3215.5 2024 -210.82273 6203 36.25 5912 -37.71 0
-36.326.675 109.5 53.65 0.4738 -111 36,25 100.1 604.7 0.6843 0
1364 705.9 2641 13070 -450.2 25700 5912 604.7 2.376E+005138.1 0
-10.35 -4.452 -18.35 -189.7-0.6942-52.42 -37.710.6843 138.1 95.48 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.IO 0



m25
373
104o6 11.73 61.38 213.1 28.37 222.8 60.21 1.169 362.7 5.944 6,956
69.61 19.75 87.89 150.5 41.83 140.2 94.49 6.67 324 9,788 5.826
4846 -258.4 195.8 1519 26.21 175.6 256,5 -2.786 1218 -12.95 0
-258.4 389,9 187.4 -59.42 -48.7494.1 126,.9-1.185 -281.5 -26.28 0
195.8 187.4 7724 529 198.5 -1035 1611 -2.345 598 19.78 0
1519 -59.42529 22640 -107 1729 2033 -38.14 1073 .-86.890
26.21 -48.74 198.5 -107 1750 129 340 8.371 1206 6.961 0
175.6 94.1 -1035 1729 129 19650 781.5 -31.79 5722 27.44 0
256,5 126.9 1611 2033 340 781.5 8929 -24.5830.62 23.12 0
-2.786 -1.185 -2.345 -38.148.371 -31,79-24.5844.49 -19.45 -3.46 0
121,8-281.5 598 1073 1206 5722 30.62 -19+45 1.05E+005190.3 0
-12.95 -26.28 19.78 -86.89 6.961 27.44 23.12 -3.46 190.3 95.8 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94'

m26
3
69.45 9.512 22.23 209.7 118,2 177.6 71.98 0 651.8 8.913 6.956
56.6 16.4838.5 62.5 106.2 114 124.7 0 84.69 5.801 5.826
3203 -811,4-1896 -1404 5569 3838 -6140 0 1232 213,7 0
-811.4 271.6 634.4 -111.2 -1086 -227.2 2055 0 353.1 -18.35 0
-1896 634,4 1482 -259.9 -2538 -530.94801 0 824,9 -42.88 0
-1404 -111.2 -259.93906 -4731 -6938 -841.7 0 -5235 -346.2 0
5569 -1086 -2538 -4731 11270 10320 -8221 0 5413 547.4 0

3838 -227.2 -530.9 -6938 10320 12990 -1720 0 8977 659,1 0-6140 2055 4801 -841.7 -8221 -1720 15550 0 2672 -138.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1232 353.1 824.9 -5235 5413 8977 2672 0 7173 442.6 0
213.7 -18.35 -42.88 -346.2 547.4 659.1 -138.9 0 442.6 33.65 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.2 WINTER 1965

ml
34
23.08 14.71 1.116 113.3 5.86 66.59 58.73 0 723.4 0.9776 8.3

: 42.27 22.95 6.517 131.8 20.42 103.7 83.96 0 553.2 4+759 6.952
1787 463.8 -26.45 -312.1 -35.39 109.6 656.6 0 4981 -12.88 0
463.8 526.9 16.01 753.5 84.36 223.8 466.4 0 3086 -I.639 0
-26.45 16.01 42.47 -42.96 8,25 -64.23 -67.85 0 346.1 -1.117 0
-312.1 753.5 -42.96 17380 934 5895 3343 0 -13490 291.7 0

= -35,39 84.36 8,25 934 416.9 1252 -49.71 0 835.9 7.288 0
: 109.6 223.8 -64.23 5895 1252 10760 322.3 0 11480 -16.79 0

656.6 466.4 -67.85 3343 -49.71 322.3 7049 0 6688 -35.56 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4981 3086 346.1 -13490 835.9 11480 6688 0 3.06E+005 -484.4 0
-12.88 -1.639 -1.117 291.7 7.288 -16.79 -35.56 0 -484.4 22.65 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

:0 B.11

_



m2 0
171
65.04 14 42 7.704 96.71 22.05 171.7 41,29 0 551.4 4.262 8.3
48.08 20.07 14.66 89.26 29.52 112.4 64.78 0 316.5 8,658 6.952
2311 -6.756 71.2 313.2 127.7 988.8 -40.49 0 289.1 -37.46 0
-6.756403 -5.593 93,17 95.41 -273 110.5 0 -165.2 -3.302 0
71.2 -5.593 215 18.32 47.18 -60.98 18.05 0 -329.5 -0.5078 0
313.2 93.17 18.32 7967 -57.97902.9 161.9 0 4774 0 0
127.7 95,41 47.18 -57,97871.5 -335.1 59.29 0 -710 -2.812 0
988.8 -273 -60.98 902.9 -335.1 12630 145.6 0 -426,8 -46.71 0
-40.49 110.5 18.05 161.9 59,29 145.6 4197 0 -143.5253 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
289.1 -165.2 -329.54774 :710 -426.8 -143.5 0 1.002E+00554.8 0
--37.46-3.302 -0.5078 O -2.812 -46.71253 0 54.8 74.96 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m3
209
97.12 17.13 19,85 131.9 18,48 236.3 56.89 0.5201 712.7 4.912 8.3
56.13 24.45 27.89 84.37 26.6 121.4 70.44 3.162 356.9 9.513 6.952
3151 -45.28 284.9 1037 104.5 1104 -268,9 -2.4854187 -1.068 0
-45.28 597.6 -42.2747.44 63.08 -314.6 I05_8 -1.314 -279.2 -23.49 0
284.9 -42.27 777.7 134.1 129.8 714.5 255.4 3.527 696.7 10.88 0
1037 47.44 134.1 7118 150.4 1024 1064 11.74 6444 52.i7 0
104.5 63,08 129.8 150.4 707.7 71.06 335.4 5.888 911.4 2.024 0
1104 -314.6 714.5 1024 71.06 14740 504.6 38.39 8927 53.13 0 B
-268.9 106.8 255.4 1064 335.4 504.6 4962 53.01 2640 56.29 0
-2.485 -1.314 3.527 11.74 5.888 38.39 53.01 9.999 -129.8 -2.467 0
4187 -279.2 696.7 6444 911.4 8927 2640 -129.8 1.274E+005 -10,19 0
-1.068 -23.49 10.88 52.17 2.024 53.13 56.29 -2.467 -10.19 90.49 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m4
194
123 20.77 33.35 159.5 18.48 270.9 52.62 0.289 799.2 5.79 8.3
70.05 29.48 44.62 104.3 30.13 146.1 71.56 2.634 445.9 10.23 6.952
4907 -512.1 737,7 854.9 27.44 -61.41 -526.4 0.1845 -1499 -89.61 0

: -512.1 869 102,6 267.5 93.27 64.6 426.1 -2.484 972.6 35.29 0
737.7 102.6 1991 586.4 92.78 1206 166 8.462 2945 0 0
854.9 267.5 5C6.4 10880 157.1 -807.6 37.32 -9,34 14090 103.5 0
27.44 93.27 92.78 157.1 907.9 -677.9 -34.5 0.3174 268.7 12.03 0
-61.41 64.6 1206 -807.6 -677,9 21340 710.9 -19.62 15890 145 0
-526.4 426.1 166 37,32 -34.5 710.9 5121 0.9423 5009 19.04 0
0.1845 -2.484 8.462 -9.34 0.3174 -19.62 0.9423 6.936 -97.46 -1.267 0
-1499 972.6 2945 14090 268.7 15890 5009 -97.46 1.988E+005 182.5 0
-89.61 35.29 0 103.5 12.03 145 19.04 -1,267 182.5 104.7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.12 0



m5
212
173.6 24.75 35.73 174.1 28.61 269.5 45.63 1.659 771,1 6.533 8.3
113.8 35.46 42.51 120.6 41.79 154.9 67.54 11.52 492.6 10.16 6.952
12950 -750.472.55 2662 -161.7493.6 -991.3 -207 7175 -1.156 0
-750.4 1257 -18,0989.8 -90.4 126.4 179.6 66.97 -593.9-1.081 0
72.55 -18.09 1807 594.7 135 -13.17269.9 -24.97 2241 45.79 0
2662 89.8 594.7 14550 373 317.7 374.7 94.45 7783 104.2 0
-161.7 -90.4 135 373 1747 -492.1-211,7 -23.11 -3130 23.79 0
493.6 126.4 -13.17 317.7 -492,124010 -251.2 -16.06 21830 -9.447 0
-991.3 179.6 269,9 374.7 -211.7-251.24562 -43.56 7187 56.97 0
-207 66.97 -24.97 94.45 -23.11-16.06 -43.56 132.6 -391,5 -10.3 0
7175 -593.9 2241 7783 -3130 21830 7187 -391.5 2.427E+005485.6 0
-1.156 -1.081 45.79 104.2 23.79 -9.447 56.97 -.i0.3485.6 103.3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m6
777
182.9 27.67 45.47 181.9 40.61 224 50.11 2.758 344.7 11 8.3
124.3 43.07 56.59 127.7 49.14 147.9 82.1314.52 352.7 18.87 6.952
15440 -1011 -98.45 1524 409.2 147 -877.7 -140.85654 -65.65 0
-1011 1855 107.2 269.5 103.7 -611.5279.4 30.65 -698.831.69 0 ,
-98.45 107.2 3203 469.8 -139.1 0 627.4 8.218 339.3 48.05 0
1524 269.5 469.8 16310 577.4 906.7 398.6 72.33 5316 120.5 0
409.2 103.7 -139,1 577.4 2415 385.2 -133.2 -4.282970,7 53.78 0

147 -611,5 0 906.7 385.2 21880 728.8 -92.36 8243 122.8 0-877.7 279.4 627.4 398.6 -133.2 728.8 6745 -16.7 1159 144.1 0
-140.8 30,65 8.218 72.33 -4.282 -92,36 -16.7 210.9 -471.3 4.384 0
5654 -698.8 339.3 5316 970.7 8243 1159 -471.3 1.244E+005 326.1 0
-65.65 31.69 48.05 120.5 53.78 122.8 144.1 4.384 326.1 356 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m7
48
23,43 13.28 4.345 104.1 6.956 53.49 86.9/ 0 735.7 1.762 8.3
32.22 21.96 10.62 95.86 15.3 66.93 92.98 0 399.7 7.493 6.952
1038 220 32,16 799,9 69 161.7 29.96 0 1391 -]9.31 0
220 482.3 -5,598 618.9 -37.29 257.2 588.1 0 2387 -15,3 0
32.16 -5.598 112.8 198.5 37.69 204.7 139.2 0 -322.6 19.5 0
799.9 618.9 198.5 9190 227.3 891.9 5375 0 2337 66.8 0
69 -37.29 37_69 227.3 234 240.6 412.5 0 -1100 -11.81 0
161.7 257,2 204.7 891.9 240.6 4480 2521 0 535 72.22 0
29.96 588.1 139.2 5375 412.5 2521 8646 0 -3977 32,05 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1391 2387 -322.6 2337 -1100 535 -3977 0 1.597E+005 -185.7 0
-19.31 -15.3 19.5 66.8 -11.81 72.22 32.05 0 -185.7 56.15 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.13



143
64.06 15.8 8.84 92.25 21.28 153.1 55.25 0.04954590.9 4.935 8.3
41,85 21.67 13.25 70,69 25.94 87.71 71.98 0.388 310.3 8.758 6.952
1751 -54.4 27.72 331.3 -115.1201.9 102,4 -1.575 2480 -39.58 0
-54.4 469,4 10.04 99,55 46,65 -159,677,97 0.5464 53,78 -30.36 0
27.72 10.04 175.4 15,92 5.498 -63,89 134.4 -0,1953-476,7 -1,16 0
331.3 99.55 15.92 4997 220.1 266.6 361..33.072 2259 42.72 0
-115.1 46.65 5.498 220.1 673.1 -223 -52,29 -0,9866-507,1 30.9 0
201.9 -159.6 -63.89266.6 -223 7693 410,4 -1.94 2177 -34.57 0
102.4 77.97 134.4 361.3 -52.29 410.4 5181 -2.57 379,7 -8.825 0
-I_5750.5464 -0.19533_072 -0.9866-1,94 -.2,570.1506 7.103 -0,1155 0
2480 53.78 -476.72259 -507.12177 379.7 7.103 96260 111.4 0
-39.58 -30.36 -1.16 42.72 30,9 -34.57 -8,825-0.1155 111.4 76.7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m9
219
92.17 20.85 20.83 118.3 16.04 213.1 65.51 0.3385 689 4,238 8.3
62.16 28.87 23.72 76.97 27.42 101.2 71.52 4.566 292.9 7,218 6.952
3864 -337.4140.1 1545 20.46 -6.29 524,6 -15.89 1693 -3,59 0
-337.4 833,6 19.18 -80 -58,59 224.9 -80,53 1,45 -515.8 -7.294 0
140.1 19.18 562.9 253.8 -0.6506 -24.01254.5 4.441 1744 -5.651 0
1545 -80 253.8 5924 -2.11 46,73 324,8 -0.35141059 -23.89 0
20.46 -58.59 -0.6506-2.11 751.9 -19,42215.7 33.93 746.9 -4,552 0
-6.29 224.9 -24,0146.73 -19.42 10240 -152 -19,4 2489 27,75 0 W
524.6 -80,53254,5 324.8 215,7 -152 5115 18.94 2451 34,59 0
-15.89 1.45 4.441 -0.351433.93 -19.4 18.94 20.84 98.95 -1,219 0
1693 -515.8 1744 1059 746,9 2489 2451 98,95 85770 124.7 0
-3.59 -7.294-5,651 -23.89 -4.552 27.75 34,59 -1.219 124.7 52.1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

ml0
223
107.3 21.I 31.08 136 16.0_ 216.7 49.06 0,9247605,8 6.024 8.3
67.79 26.5 40.57 88.11 25.7 119.7 61.15 5.383 Z83.8 10.05 6.952
4595 -185 319 453.9 -24.39 -860.1 -215.6-37.59 -500.3 -14.98 0
-185 702.3 -103.2 123.8 31.33 -164.9 123.2 -14.9822,56 -17,3 0
319 -I03.21646 579.1 110.5 359.4 290.3 36.47 644.8 6.928 0
453.9 123.8 579,1 7763 554.8 42,19 916 -29.882651 77.89 0
-24.39 31,33 110.5 554.8 660.6 -144.6 53.44 -7.886 102.1 13,68 0
-860.1 -164.9359.4 42.19 -144.6 14330 183 -32.22 2480 68.54 0
-215.6 123,2 290.3 916 53.44 183 3740 -12.182309 31.33 0
-37.59 -14,9836.47 -29.88 -7.886 -32.22 -12.18 28,98 102,4 5.894 0
-500.3 22.56 644.8 2651 102.1 2480 2309 102.4 80560 -71.28 0
-14.98 -17.3 6.928 77,89 13,68 68.54 31.33 5.894 -71.28 100.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

0
B.14

=



II m11
2O5
103.6 24.51 36.85 138.7 21,75 130.1 41,31 1,437 502,i 7.563 8,3
65,42 30.91 53,47 110.3 33.57 112.1 57.53 8.85 349,8 12,35 6,952
4280 -438.8 -104,9 1198 206.4 300.6 -210,8 45.74 846.8 -76.73 0
-438,8 955.5 14,88 398.9 -55 -436.5 136.9 -26.81 -735.3 -17.55 0
-104.9 14.88 2859 1245 75.39 -299,7 1157 -12.3 1328 -8.582 0
1198 398,9 1245 12170 151.8 1508 913.9 17,57 11540 -122.6 0
206.4 -55 75,39 151.8 1127 432.7 50,22 -13,07 11.74 24,45 0
300.6 -436.5 -299.7 1508 432.7 12560 806.1 -19,84 6509 -94.1 0
-210.8 136.9 1157 913,9 50,22 806.1 3310 ..36,66 2013 -4.972 0
45.74 -26,81 -12,3 17,57 -13.07 -19,84 -36.66 78.33 -253.9 1.748 0
846.8 -735.3 1328 11540 11.74 6509 2013 -253,9 1.224E+005 172.8 0
-76.73 -17.55 -8.582 -122.6 24.45 -94.1 -4.972 1.748 172.8 152.4 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

ml2
1108
Ii0 24.27 49.05 138.2 27.19 15G 45,56 2.402 240.7 11.76 8.3
83.24 35.84 58.02 10i.1 35.87 109.7 72.05 13.7 237.8 19.92 6.952
6929 -465.4 280.1 656.6 95.53 -82.17 -305,9-46.77 -396 -89.54 0
-465.4 1285 93.58 221.1 -44.99 -161.2 -46.49 -22.6 -17.05 -14.28 0
280.1 93.58 3366 11.74 83_23 -330.9585.3 39.76 -538.276.28 0
656.6 221.1 11.74 10230 108,8 843 612.1 -58.211106 116.9 0
95.53 -44.99 83.23 108.8 1286 125.9 12.92 -2.458528.9 18.58 0

-82.17 -161,2 -330.9 843 125.9 12030 -205,5 -19.54 3861 -26.22 0
-305.9 -46.49 585.3 612,1 12.92 -205,5 5192 -27.65 1011 209.6 0
-46,77 -22.6 39.76 -58.21 -2.458 -19.54 -27,65 187,8 -172,8 -0.273 0
-396 -17.05 -538.2 1106 528,9 3861 1011 -172.8 56570 -99,5 0
-89.54 -14.28 76.28 116,9 18.58 -26,22 209,6 -0,273 -99.5 396.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m13
12

: 117,1 22.14 41.03 131.2 27.81 183.3 47.17 0 428.8 I]_94 8.3
88,09 22.23 25.34 74.2 28.87 153 46.4 0 295.2 15.78 6.952
7759 606.9 -607.2640.5 760.5 -5026 -1271 0 -2678 -617.3 0
606.9 494 127.9 -130.3436.4 -595 449.6 0 393.7 -52.27 0
-607.2 127.9 642.3 -17B.6 241.5 1481 57,62 0 -912.7 -132,4 0
640.5 -130.3 -178.6 5506 -537.8488.1 599 0 -4403 498.9 0
760.5 436.4 241.5 -537.8 833.7 -247.4351 0 -247.2 -136.7 0
-5026 -595 1481 488.1 -247.4 23400 -780.8 0 12420 222.1 0
-1271 449.6 57.62 599 351 -780.8 2153 0 1192 385.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-2678 393.7 -912.7 -4403 -247.212420 1192 0 87140 -465.9 0
-617.3 -52.27-132.4 498.9 -136.7 222.1 385.9 0 -465.9249,1 0

=

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

II
: B.15



m14 O
]5
31.98 23.15 1.126 127,6 7.902 101.9 93.25 0 703.7 0.093668.3
34.38 31.41 3.993 100 13.17 94,55 122.8 0 404.3 0.3512 6.952
1182 142.5 100.6 137.5 108.7 380.3 46,45 0 3016 1.884 0
142.5 986.6 -16.55 1545 76.55 1022 578.8 0 3340 6.355 0
I00,6 -16.55 15.94 -44.3213.52 -29.82 -112.8 0 180.8 .,0.I0940
137.5 1545 -44.32 9999 -495.3 122.9 4717 0 1051 -5.585 0
108.7 76.55 13.52 -495.3 173.6 357.5 -592.3 0 186.4 3.045 0
380,3 1022 -29.82 122.9 357,5 8939 3020 0 -13870 15.14 0
46.45 578.8 -1i2.84717 -592.33020 15090 0 -19270 -4.401 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3016 3340 180.8 1051 186.4 -13870 -19270 0 1.634E+005-1.42 0
1.884 6.355 -0.1094-5.5853.045 15.14 -4.401 0 -1.42 0.1234 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m15
62
58,4 10.78 3.621 99,43 19 IS 151.6 69.92 0 561 4.531 8.3
54.59 25.34 8.086 85.35 28,9 75.91 96.93 0 368.6 8.043 6.952
2980 -5.533 110.8 -298.2-254 741.7 1778 0 -643.9 -72.44 0
-5.533642.2 26.64 -119 -84,95 -9.618 -199 0 -177.521.4 0
110.8 26.64 65.38 104.2 28.27 49.72 9.405 0 149 0.9756 0
-298.2 -119 104,2 7285 263.9 1523 -82.73 0 -314.6 -48.06 0
-254 -84.95 28.27 263.9 835,1 269.8 72.83 0 -2184 24.87 0
741.7 -9.61849,72 1523 269.8 5762 1965 0 -4925 94,64 0 RB
1.778-199 9,405 -82.7372.83 1965 9395 0 0 57.69 0

v

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-643.9 -177,5 149 -314.6 --2184_4925 0 0 1.359E+005-388,4 0
-72,4421.4 0.9756 -48.0624.87 94.64 57.69 0 -388.464.7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m16
76
100,8 15.65 13.83 143 11.64 231.3 68.76 0.1569 786.7 4.431 8.3
59.6 26.98 22.66 105.2 22.47 135 81,47 1.346 340 9,273 6.952
3552 -278.2 -1.35 1286 214,3 780,2 1326 -9.785 6282 11.61 0
-278.2 727,8 -74.58 -161.8 -6.669 -513.4 -263.7 -2.432 -1009 -12.76 0
-1.35 -74.58 513.4 143 166 122.3 -57.23 2.256 2750 85.93 0
1286 -161.8 143 11070 -125.3 1079 -1603 -4.248 6940 -113.2 0
214.3 -6.669 166 -125.3 505 -3.033 -208_7 -1.814 2376 75.22 0
780.2 -513.4 ]22.3 1079 -3.033 18210 2001 -21.79 15690 116.4 0
1326 263:7,-57.23 -1603 -208.72001 6637 -i0.745208 -104,3 0
-9.785 -2.4322.256 -4,248 -1.814 -21.79 -10,74 1.811 9.151 -0.6988 0
6282 -1009 2750 6940 2376 15690 5208 9.151 1.156E+00573].4 0
11.61 -12.7685.93 -113.275.22 116.4 -104.3 -0.6988731.4 85,98 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33
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0
m17
111
127 22,5 15.49 191,9 22,7 307.9 47,14 0.2064 820,9 4.753 8,3
78,62 32,77 21,69 121,2 31,72 234 56.92 2.188 435,1 8,564 6,952
6182 -517,8 17.06 -886,2 -249,4 1122 210,3 -5,849 -3558 90,23 0
-517.8 1074 -i8.48 599.7 -30,15 -1549 -346,9 -4.732 1183 -2.P45 0
17,06 -18,48470,6 -205,1 12.39 -583,7247 5.173 1746 25.27 0
-886.2599,7 -205.1 14690 -115.3-3233 827,8 15,38 210,9 -I02,8 0
-249,4 -30,1512,39 115.3 1006 -378,6 -45,146.385 289.9 29,61 0
1122 -1549 -583.7 -3233 -378,654740 1572 3.583 14460 154,3 0
210,3 -346,9247 827,8 -45,141572 3240 4.608 2155 70,2 0
-5,849 -4.7325_173 15,38 6.385 3.583 4.608 4,787 -46,64 -0,9931 0
-3558 1183 1746 210,9 289.9 14460 2155 -46,64 1,893E+005406,2 0
90,23 -2,24525,27 -102,829.61 154,3 70,2 -0,9931406.2 73.35 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m18
103
179 17,1 17,49 208.6 31,82 292.6 38,63 0.9577805.2 7,323 8,3
99,25 41,78 27.28 131,2 47.39 163.7 54.17 4,995 488.3 13,23 6,952
9850 -24,88219.3 1941 371,6 3249 -43.01 -17,85242.3 225,8 0
-24,88 1745 15.96 -186.4 -45.54396.6 -117,7 17,95 1530 76,83 0
219,3 15.96 744.5 938.2 109,9 366.2 -59,12 17.04 453 23,46 0
1941 -186,4938.2 17220 982.7 2621 1045 28.84 6025 38,2 0
371,6 -45,54 109.9 982.7 2246 -217.2408,2 41,42 -1574 0 0

3249 396.6 366,2 2621 -217,226790
833.6 97,3 16710 301 0

-43,01-117,7 -59,12 1045 408,2 833,6 2935 3,788 3307 44,44 0
-17.8517.95 17,04 28,84 41.42 97,3 3.788 24,95 -112,2 -7,071 0
242.3 1530 453 6025 -1574 16710 3307 -I]2.2 2,385E+005484,6 0
225,8 76,83 23.46 38.2 0 301 44,44 -7.071484.6 175 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m19
317
174.2 23,25 39.08 197.6 37.33 237.7 51.91 1,445 377.3 11,32 8,3
107.1 3_,88 48.18 124 44.01 154 85.1 11 353 19.01 6.952
11470 -508.1 175,5 902.8 127.3 1468 -291.7-21.2 2155 65,16 0
-508.1 1512 166.7 457,9 130.1 -652.8 0 23,09 -507,8 -0.7393 0
175,5 166.7 2322 782.4 176 564 410 47.16 986.4 84,29 0
902.8 457,9 782.4 15370 212.8 2921 2405 12,27 2056 176.8 0
127.3 130.1 176 212.8 1937 -244 52.43 -15,49 -1398 -12,55 0
1468 -652.8 564 2921 -244 23720 1927 .64.369025 530.1 0
-291[.70 410 2405 52,43 1927 7242 -58.02 2433 330.1 0
-21,2 23.09 47,16 12.27 -15.49.-64.36-58,02 120,9 42,7 4,182 0
2155 .507,8986.4 2056 -1398 9025 2433 42.7 1.246E+005859 0
65,16 -0.739384.29 176.8 -12.55530.1 330, 4,182 859 361,5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

B.17



m20
23
18.18 16.63 1,358 42,59 4,511 21,48 61.78 0 716.4 0,7552 8.3
29,97 32.87 6°497 59,96 11,72 37,69 81.96 0 589,6 3,413 6,952
898.3 649.3 46.34 794,3 18,27 378,4 1540 0 353.4 -8.286 0
649,3 1081 -23.49 1127 17,34 64.42 2169 0 1318 -8,639 0
46,34 -23,49 42,21 -13,2428.48 171,4 -87,33 0 850.3 0.2439 0
794.3 1127 -13.243595 -68.17 -13,56 2934 0 2757 -19.65 0
18.27 17,34 28,48 -68.17 137,4 351.6 261.3 0 559,7 34.16 0
378.4 64,42 171,4 -13.56351,6 1420 608,5 0 2!77 80.78 0
1540 2169 -87.332934 261.3 608,5 6718 0 4446 53.99 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
353.4 1318 850.3 2757 559,7 2177 4446 0 3.476E+005-207.2 0
-8,286 -8.6390,2439 -19.65 34,16 80,78 53.99 0 -207,2 11,65 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

. m21
55
68,65 11,72 7,231 91,95 12,91 125,4 41,53 2,105 550,4 7,042 8,3
55,12 20,18 !2,96 70,82 16 71,37 60,21 9,882 308,5 9,94 6,952
3038 -134,6 60.73 -31,23 106,7 -621,6 -584 40,85 136 63,55 0
-134,6 407,2 -4,971 -8,575 -65,55 -82,1 295,2 -7,379 -155,6 10,23 0
60,73 -4.971 168,1 249,7 -48,74 -50,89 3,122 -15.5 427,8 5,927 0
-31,23 -8,575 249,7 5016 -121,2 520,6 12,79 -105 3473 2,816 0
106.7 -65,5,5 -48,74 -121,2 256 257 -141,6 -9,487 4.935 17,34 0
-621,6 -82,1 -50.89 520,6 257 5094 769,2 86.05 5020 79.46 0
-584 295,2 3,122 12,79 -141,6 769,2 3625 -42.24 222,8 45,48 0
40.85 -7,379 -15,5 -105 -9.487 86,05 -42.24 97,66 ].61,6 -5,894 0
136 -155,6 427.8 3473 4,935 5020 222,8 161,6 95140 1036 0
63.55 10,23 5,927 2,816 17,34 79,46 45,48 -5.894 1036 98,81 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m22
9O
88,19 15.07 13.01 136,5 14,24 198,4 53,49 0,1073 680.2 5,895 8,3
58.2 23.46 20.09 86,51 26.9 103 67.89 0.7265 322 10,57 6.952
3388 -225.3 121,6 -342.4 51.67 383,8 241 -5.37 ..281.1 47.97 0
-225.3 550,4 74.96 349.1 68,17 -200.6 -92.38 -1.159 67,99 -17.85 0
121.6 74.96 403,8 424.2 39.46 -51,75 73,66 0.6423 -38,82 -6.582 0

-342.4 349.1 424.2 7484 288.6 1551 88.09 -2.2 2563 -81.36 0
51.67 68,17 39.46 288.6 723.7 -]96,8 -38.35 -0,5473 103.9 -4.264 0
383.8 -200.6 -51.75 1551 -196.8 10610 90.92 5,838 1493 -238,4 0
241 -92.38 73.66 88.09 -38.35 90.92 4608 0.6905 2361 -53.8 0
-5.37 -1.159 0.6423 -2,2 -0,5473 5,838 0,6905 0,5278 -25.73 -0.2994 0
-281.1 67.99 -38,82 2563 103.9 1493 2361 -25.73 1.037E+005 561.4 0
47.97 -17,85 -6.582 -81,36 -4.264 -238.4 -53.8 -0.2994 561,4 111.7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

0
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0
m23
lO0
105,6 15,16 18,13 129,5 15,16 215,5 38,69 0,09082626,2 4,982 8,3
59.59 20,47 22.8 93,97 26,08 101.7 54,94 0,9329 307,8 9,501 6,952
3551 -45.13398.1 291,2 63,73 224,3 13,1 8,172 .3008 66,24 0
-45.13 418,9 -8,4 513,6 -50,72 -351,8 -140,6 -1,432485,1 -7,39 0
398.1 -8,4 519,8 347.1 48,17 51,01 71,39 -1,702-147.4 37,26 0
291,2 513,6 347,1 8831 -17,16850.6 567.9 -11,31665,3 -_3,93 0
63,73 -50,7248.17 -17.16 680,3 -164,568.78 -1,436 -521.8 30,98 0
224,3 -351.851,01 850.6 _164,5 10340 871,7 -13,198922 245,4 0
13.1 -140,671,39 567.9 68,78 871,,73018 -I,0251048 81,43 0
8,172 1,432 -I.702-11,31-1,436 -13,19 -1,0250.8704 -44,8 -0,4698 0
-3008 485.1 -147,4665.3 -521,88922 1048 -44,894740 -190.1 0
66.24 -7,39 37,26 -33.9330,98 245,4 81.43 -0,4698-190,1 90,27 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48;33

m24
93
111,6 16.78 22,39 138.9 1o.24 218.9 33.86 2,081 476 5.45 8,3
79.67 26,36 34.73 119,7 19,47 132.5 51,o7 11.94 368.9 14 6.952
6347 -342.374.7 82o.1 228 1689 248,2 -45.65 1o87 -15,62 o
-342.369_,7 -8,237-IO7,3 .74,42 -3.493-106,3 12,9 865.4 ..IO.33o
74,7 -8.237 12o6 286.8 25.02 -216,390.45 84.57 1294 -17,02 0
82o,1 -IO7,3286,8 14330 -198,12110 84.9,741,44 6403 -176 0

228 -74,42 25.02 -198,1 379,2 -338,1 -112,4 0,4649 -280,2 -0,818 01689 -3,493 -216,3 2110 -338,1 17570 1056 -94,93 13930 -53,82 0
248,2 -106.3 90.45 849,7 -112,4 1056 2608 28,05 2901 -35,04 0
-45,65 12,9 84,57 41.44 0,4649 -94.93 28,05 142,5 546,1 1,17 0
1087 865,4 1294 6403 -280,2 13930 2901 546.1 1,361E+005 149,8 0
-15,62 -i0,33 _17,02 -176 -0.818 -53,82 -35,04 1,17 149,8 196,1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m25
373
110,2 18,99 39,74 138 23,33 159.6 39,04 1.395 274.5 8,518 8.3
73.32 31,98 56,89 97.4 34.4 100.4 61.27 7.959 245.2 14.03 6.952
5375 -440.8 133.5 1035 22.7 132,5 175,2 -3.501970,9 -19,54 0
440.8 1023 196,5 -62.3 -64.91 109.2 133.2 -2,291 -345,1 -61 0
133.5 196.5 3237 221.7 105,7 -479,9 676.3 -1.811 293 18,35 0
1035 -62,3 221.7 9487 -56.96 802.1 853.4 -29,46 525,5 -80.6 0
22.7 -64,91 105.7 -56,96 1183 76 181,3 8,214 750,8 8.203 0
132,5 109,2 -479,9802,1 76 10080 363 -27.173103 28.17 0
175,2 133.2 676,3 853.4 181.3 363 3754 -19.0215.03 21,49 0

' -3,501 -2.291 -1,811 -29.468.214 -27,17-19.0263.34 -17.57 -5.916 0
970.9 -345,1293 525.5 750,8 3103 15.03 -17,5760140 206.4 0
-19.54 -61 18,35 -80.6 8.203 28,17 21,49 -5,916 206.4 196,7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

®
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A

m26
3
73,16 15,41 14,39 136,8 97,16 127.2 46.68 0 493,3 12,77 8,3
59.61 26,69 24,92 40,46 87,29 81,65 80.86 0 64,1 8.313 6.952
3553 -1384 -1292 -957,5 4824 2896 -4193 0 982 322,6 0
-1384 712.3 665.1 -116,6 -1447 -263,7 2158 0 432.9 -42.6 0
-1292 665,1 621,1 -108.9 -1351 -246,2 2015 0 404.2 -39.78 0
-957,5 -116.6 -I08.9 1637 -2518 -3218 -353,3 0 -2565 -321.2 0
4824 -1447 -1351 -2518 7620 6080 -4383 0 3369 645.1 0
2896 -263.7 -242,2 -3218 6080 6667 -798,8 0 4868 676,7 0
-4193 2158 2015 -353.3 -4383 -798.86538 0 1311 -129 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
982 432,9 404,2 -2565 3369 4868 1311 0 4109 480.1 0
322,6 -42.6 -39.78 -321,2645oi 676.7 -129 0 480.1 69.1 0
0 o o 0 o 0 0 0 0 048.33

B,3 _L _945

ml
28
21.25 7.543 0 110.7 6.355 82,91 93.28 0 1007 1,205 6.956
33,23 16,18 0 109.2 14,74 90,39 106.9 0 581.1 4.444 5.826
1104 262.8 0 -558.8 123.9 -330.4-71,01 0 5425 -3.544 0
262.8 261,6 0 362.1 51.28 -232.576,05 0 1645 -4,96 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-558.8362.1 0 11930 40.25 -1254 7305 0 1637,)-36,89 0
123,9 51.28 0 40.25 217.4 338,5 -121,3 0 762.5 -4,391 0
-330.4 -232.5 0 -,1254338.5 8171 1149 0 -5095 80.35 0
-71,01 76,05 0 7305 -121.3 1149 11420 0 18940 -25.65 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5425 1645 0 16370 762,5 -5095 18940 0 3,376E+00569.73 0
-3.544 -4.96 0 -36,89 -4,39180.35 -25,65 0 69,73 19,75 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m2
164
70,93 8.478 13.25 132.4 29.08 233.9 82.5 0.05535739.2 3,787 6,956
55,73 ]1,76 30.11 108.3 32.7 128,3 119.1 0,5535 385,1 6.851 5.826
3106 .47,2 -I05.7 1412 140.3 -364.6 -33.2 -1.3572984 -9,163 0
-47.2 138,4 -24.79 122,2 -8.847 -138.8 -169.60.4688 308.1 -2.256 0
-I05.7 -24.79 906,5 241,2 33.48 583.2 -!43.53.316 -139,20.6188 0
1412 122.2 241.2 11720 -513,3222.2 77.39 -1,7386796 80,09 0
140,3 -8.84733.48 -513,3 1069 -557.9 -354,62.317 -327,5 -31,36 0
_364.6 -138,8 583.2 222.2 -557.9 16460 932.3 0.639 -2668 -12.3 0
-33.2 -169.6 -143,577.39 -354.6 932.3 14200 -4 683 1055 170,6 0
-1.357 0,4688 3,316 -1.738 2.317 0.639 -4.683 0,306430,06 0.1289 0
2984 308,1 -139.2 6796 -327.5-2668 105530.06 1.483EI005-36.94 0
-9.163 -2,2560.6188 80,09 .31,36 -12.3 170,6 0,1289 -36,9446,93 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B,20 0



m3
217
103 10,57 31,86 207,4 21.66 307,2 101,7 0,6435873 3,999 6,956
66,14 13,51 47,31 142,5 32.34 144 114,5 5,691 388,1 7,284 5,826
4375 -99,21450.6 2319 263_I I086 818 -37,35 1643 44,8 0
-99.21 182,6 30,68 65.48 18.35 -223.8 -i68.7 -1,435 62,93 -3,838 0
450.6 30,68 2238 1261 151.4 11BI 926,4 32.27 1175 5,858 0
2319 65.48 1261 20310 18,43 2155 1306 -24.7 9900 119.4 0
263,1 18.35 151,4 18,43 1046 153,7 218,5 13.2 1393 11.78 0
1086 -223,8 1151 2155 153,7 20740 2177 -53,14 9837 -61,89 0
818 -168,7926,4 1306 218,5 2177 13110 223,4 9066 15,85 0
-37,35 -1,43532,27 -24.7 13,2 -53.14223,4 31.25 -56.41 -2,199 0
1643 62,93 1175 9900 1393 9837 9066 -56.41 1,506E+005-59,36 0
44_8 -3,8385,858 119,4 11,78 -61,89 15,85 -2,199 :59,36 53.05 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m4
267
130,7 13.25 41,26 259.4 26,98 365,5 98,71 0,429 1002 4,01I 6,956
74,1 17,31 58,06 178.8 35,9 184 119.5 3.93 467,5 7,733 5,826
5490 -197,54,302 2278 61,18 -354.4 -460.4 -35.82 1663 -76.2] 0
-197.5299,6 29.14 476,5 -21,75 95.53 -18,61 -0,27211659 -19,41 0
4,302 29.14 3371 1920 406.4 2168 291.3 3,651 2470 -I,347 0
2278 476.5 1920 31960 706 1513 320.4 -54.1 26160 -62,21 0
61.18 -21.75406.4 706 1289 640.7 -158.7 -6,349822,4 13.6 0

-354.4 95.53 2168 1513 640.7 33850 1627 -52.06 12300 61.18 0-460.4 -18.61 291.3 320.4 -158.7 1627 14280 31.93 2681 40.65 0
-35.82 -0.2721 3.651 -54.1 -6.349 -52.06 31.93 15_44 45.93 -0.699 0
1663 1659 2470 26160 822.4 12300 2681 45.93 2.186E+005 -404.9 0
-76.21 -19.41 -I.347 -62.21 13.6 61.18 40.65 -0.699 -404.9 59.8 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m5
189
170,7 13.84 54.83 284.7 41,75 406.7 96.62 1,162 1044 4,849 6,956
98,8 22.32 72.23 191,6 58.11 238.5 133.4 6.199 738.3 7,459 5,826
9761 -518.3 121.3 2897 -68.892475 316.3 -13.47 3720 18,42 0
-518.3498,3 120.9 770.146.6708.2 277 5,121 4796 9,991 0
121.3 120.9 5217 2478 348.3 2257 915,3 5,373 4053 15.62 0
2897 770 2478 36720 2929 3611 4832 -2,376 23200 183 0
-68.89 146.6 348,3 2929 3377 568.3 -93.02 -25.944033 104,5 0
2475 708.2 2257 3611 568.3 56900 8274 -63.59 52840 204,6 0
316.3 277 915,3 4832 -93.028274 17800 -20.68 16840 -16.92 0
-13.47 5,121 5,373 -2,376 -25.94 -63,59 -20.6838.43 -260,9 -2,497 0
3720 4796 4053 23200 4033 52840 16840 -260.9 5,451E+005468.1 0
18,42 9,991 15,62 183 104.5 204.6 -16.92 .-2,497468.1 55,64 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B,21



mO 0
68O
166.7 15.02 78.38 291.7 49.13 310.7 96.42 2.096 477.2 8.779 6.956
105.6 23.04 91.69 214.3 59.76 208.9 141.5 9,583 469.8 20.16 5.826
11150 -413.6-164.6 4434 466.9 1477 -149.4 -43.5 297.6 95.76 0
-413.6531 150 740.7 34.43 -130 140.2 -10.16 -75.78 -16.26 0
-164.6 150 8408 1709 224.7 -555.4 1077 18.45 1637 68.38 0
4434 740.7 1709 45920 1306 4834 3760 -63.66 IG070 -17.28 0
466.9 34.43 224.7 1306 3572 -149.8 -329.8 -6.872 1151 60.23 0
1477 -130 -555.44834 -149.843620 2098 -130.1 17070 294.7 0
-149.4 140.2 1077 3760 -329.82098 20020 47.46 7844 -28.52 0
-43.5 -10.i6 18.45 -63.66 -6.872-130,1 47.46 91.83 -211.6 -0.1931 0
297.6 -75.78 1637 10070 1151 17070 7844 -211.6 2,207E+005284.1 0
95.76 -16.2668.38 -17.2860.23 294.7 -28.52 -0.1931284.1 406.2 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m7
34
21.88 7.608 7.97 102.8 7.632 74.2 92.24 0 907.4 0 6.956
41.61 18.29 27.58 160 23.11 107.5 143.4 0 556.8 0 5,826
1731 303.6 293.7 21,90-51.913149 2548 0 5931 0 0
303.6 334.4 -24.71 260.4 60 344 508.7 0 254.5 0 0
293,7 -24.71760.5 838.4 -62.44-68.19 1523 0 2073 0 0
2190 260.4 838.4 25610 -573.1 5694 5806 0 32340 0 0
-51.9160 -52.44-573.1 533.9 320.4 -725.6 0 -334.5 0 0
3149 344 -68.195694 320.4 11560 3607 0 22270 0 0 g
2548 508.7'1523 5806 -725.6 3607 20560 0 -718.6 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5931 254.5 2073 32340 -334.522270 -718.6 0 3.1E+005 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m8
144
62.59"7.83313.28 148.4 34.72 211.9 69.23 0.08303798.1 3,268 6.956
43.4,510.06 23.41 102.9 41.99 123.2 88.13 0.8372 430 6.54 5,826
1888 -33.2 -75.27 764.6 350.3 791.9 283.3 2.764 1625 -43.47 0
-33.2 101.1 23.31 61.05 24.07 30.96 95.71 -0.6398237.8 -3.025 0
-75.27 23.31 548.2 253 -41.29360.4 198.1 1.098 -432.9 24.35 0
764.6 61.05 253 10590-34.57 1179 1696 -9.65 4381 -38.36 0
350.3 24.07 -41.29 -34.571763 -806.7240.5 2.285 1065 0 0
791.9 30.96 360,4 1179 -806.7 15170 868.3 2,268 18110 -88,6 0
283.3 95.71 198.1 1696 240.5 868.3 7767 1.328 7428 2.306 0
2.764 -0.6398 1.098 -9.65 2.285 2.268 1.328 0.7009 7,561 0.2683 0
1625 237,8 -432.94381 1065 18110 7428 7,561 1,849E+005-222.2 0
-43.47 -3.025 24.35 -38.36 0 -88.6 2.306 0.2683 -222.2 42.77 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.22
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m9
224
87.35 11.12 35.39 194.2 26.7 288.6 90°92 0.3114 819.9 2.994 6.956
55.36 16.08 51.7 135.1 32.04 152 99 2.567 376.2 4.967 5,826
3065 -181,6 100.2 1609 106.4 -808 21.92 8.527.1312-14.3 0
-181.6258.5 -38,24 -267,3 18.55 -87.99 -195.83.384 -217.7 -0.8785 0
100,2 -38.24 2673 1964 101.1 1525 573.3 0.5309 175.1 -8.732 0
1609 -267.3 !964 18260 -77.95 !623 -521.8 -18.04 13270 -54.38 0
106.4 18.55 101.1 -77.951027 -34.1 260.1 -0.658 -494.247.11 0
-808 -87.99 1525 1623 -34.1 23110 1339 23.02 8808 49.09 0
21.92 -195.8 573.3 -521.8260.1 1339 9800 -12.967039 12.79 0
8.527 3.384 0.5309 -18.04-0.658 23.02 -12.966.589 18.35 -0.5738 0
1312 -217.7 175.1 13270 -494.28808 7039 18.35 1.415E+005-136.4 0
-14.3 -0.8785 -8.732 -54.3847.11 49.09 12.79 -0.5738-136.424.67 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

ml0
269
113.1 9,288 43.86 214.8 25.11 303.9 97.8 0.4843807.2 3.73 6.956
61.08 13.14 59.22 165 35 163.6 127.4 2.996 379.7 6,977 5,826
3731 -141.3770.5 3236 284.3 949.2 754.6 16.13084 -18.33 0
-141.3172,7 37.36 97.6 -27.14 -202,171.99 -0.5513-44.91 2.017 0
770.5 37.36 3507 2404 246.7 823.5 399.8 1.242 1417 15.7 0

! 3236 97.6 2404 27230 231 2025 1829 -42.02 14470 -27.63 0
284,3 -27.14246.7 231 1225 -561.1392.3 -6.502 -239.224.18 0

949.2 -202.1823.5 2025 -561.126760 -333.464.2 9937 -6.848 0754,6 71.99 399.8 1829 392.3 -333.4 16220 -22.131644 36,44 0
16.1 -0.5513 1,242 -42,02 -6,502 64.2 -22,13 8,976 35,26 -0,6062 0
3084 -44,91 1417 14470 -239,2 9937 1644 35,26 1,441E+005 188,1 0
-18,33 2.017 15,7 -27,63 24.18 -6,848 36,44 -0,6062 188.1 48,68 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

|

mi1
213
117.9 11,81 43,8 205,4 25.69 260,2 70,72 0,4636 583,6 4,587 6,956
75.44 16.53 61.31 167,2 40.21 162.5 106,4 4,311 398,3 8,288 5,826
5691 -234,4 952,7 3571 60,66 ].005 1132 -28.94 2855 -24,39 0
-234,4 273.1 -21,28 27.64 89,04 -273,9 117,8 -4,773 -467.4 -13,56 0
952.7 -21.28 3758 1118 184.9 -149,4 123,9 12,68 1319 87,91 0
3571 27,64 1118 27970 894,4 2962 1406 1.442 6262 -115.1 0
60.66 89,04 184,9 894.4 1617 431.1 -166,9 -11.27 1650 17.66 0
1005 -273.9 -149,4 2962 431,1 26390 -881,6 -45.52 9254 -2.693 0
1132 117.8 123.9 1406 -166,9 -881,6 11320 -26.6 6908 66,15 0
-28,94 -4.773 12,68 1,442 -11,27 -45,52 -26,6 18,58 -99,58 0.1072 0
2855 -467.4 1319 6262 1650 9254 6908 -99,58 1,587E+005 59.43 0
-24.39 -13.56 87.91 -115,1 17,66 -2.693 66,15 0.1072 59,43 68,7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94



m12 0
1144
105.2 13,45 71.71 217.3 32.56 216.9 85.62 2.214 337.1 7.214 6,956
74.94 20.18 85.2 154.6 44.29 155 127.4 11.98 322,1 12.95 5.82,6
5616 -314.6 140.5 985 199.2 290.3 -601.6 -44.01 -748.4 -19.41 0
-314.6407.3 55.02 6.241 -2,681 -203.3 110.6 -4.595 -253.5 -14.37 0
140.5 55.02 7259 1370 358.5 -250.9 1628 28.59 109.8 35,31 0
985 6.241 1370 23910 897.2 1270 1320 -5,559 4583 80.09 0
199,2 --2.681358.5 897.2 1962 212.8 -197.5 -11.68371 6.309 0
290.3 -203.3 -250.9 1270 212.8 24020 296.2 -105.98637 100.3 0
-601.6 110.6 1628 1320 -197.5296.2 16240 u79.4 2463 339.9 0
-44.01 -4.59528.59 -5.559-11.68 -105.9 -79.4 143.6 -84.93 5.121 0
-748.4 -253.5109.8 4583 371 8637 2463 -84.93 1.038E+005337.9 0
--19.41-14.3735.31 80.09 6,309 100.3 339.9 5.121 337.9 167.7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m13
9
91.01 11.97 66.28 251.3 35.65 328.7 87.33 1.315 713.1 5.376 6.t>,56
55.19 12,81 69.07 182.9 57.48 307.2 125.2 3.944 465.6 8.864 5.826
3046 -32.53 -964.5 5995 -574.24950 311.1 -105.4 14700 -181.5 0
-32.53 164.1 525.6 -30.45 -123.7 -2125 -497.4 17,53 1121 37,02 0
-964.5 525.6 4771 480 1993 -10500 -5580 226.1 -8940 -38.57 0
5995 -30,45480 33440 1682 -7639 -8314 -279.1 -14390 -1.621 0
-574.2 -123.7 1993 1682 3304 1289 -2462 124.4 -15150 -172.2 0 ,mL
4950 -2125 --10500 -7639 1289 94340 10620 -265.3 19160 -893.1 0 U
311.1 -497.4 -5580 -8314 -2462 10620 15690 -128.9 21980 -144.3 0
-105.4 17.53 226.1 -279.1 ].24.4 -265.3 -128.9 15.55 -594.9 -3.671 0
14700 1121 -8940 -14390 -15150 19160 21980 -594.9 2.167E+005 -1849 0
-181.5 37.02 -38.57 -1.621 -172.2 -893.1 -144.3 -3.671 -1849 78.58 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m14
14
18.36 6.055 2.967 ]07.9 12.7 57.14 121.8 0 873.9 I.785 6.956
33.08 10.06 11.08 142.2 27.3 60.06 141.6 0 597.1 4.91 5.826
1094 102.2 34.44 668 -90.3 1798 2060 0 -19.75 32.16 0
102.2 101.3 8.584 34.36 -51.38 256.9 233.7 0 2584 -11.61 0
34.44 8.584 122.7 315.1 108.6 -58.54 58.02 0 -416.7 -5.711 0
668 34.36 315.1 20230 3351 1930 5799 0 15030 602.7 0
-90.3 -51.38 108.6 3351 745.3 -132.8 1291 0 2087 95.04 0
1798 256.9 -58.54 1930 -132.8 3607 4956 0 1219 77.55 0
2060 233.7 58.02 5799 1291 4956 20040 0 12760 116.1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-19.75 2584 -416.7 15030 2087 1219 12760 0 3.565E+005 -93.82 0
32.16 -11.61 -5.711 602.7 95.04 77.55 116.1 0 -93.82 24.11 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94



m15
77
73.58 4.88 7.302 161.3 21.25 216.2 84.11 0.2283 734.7 3.701 6.956
48.95 8.703 15.18 191.8 25.29 99.12 115.6 1.571 377.6 6.895 5,826
2397 -75,84 -19.321502 -111.4 -63.08 -1098 0.5382 591.6 -0.6751 0
-75.84 75.74 17.44 -128.5 -13.21 -199.3-86.55 0.7108 151.2 3,001 0
-19.32 17.44 230.4 576°3 23.42 326.5 698.6 -0.02384 -429.94.187 0
1502 -128.5576.3 36770 1324 3897 110,9 -1.506 44].7-142.8 0
-111.4 -13.2123.42 ]324 639.8 5.014 -544.15.323 1824 11.16 0
-6_.08 -199.3326.,53897 5.014 9825 3038 7.473 561.5 -97.74 0
-1098 -86.55698.6 110.9 -544.13038 13370 -10.35 -10570 70.97 0
0.5382 0.7108 -0.02384-1.5065.323 7.473 -10.35 2.467 -137.62.675 0
591..6151.2 -429.94417 1824 561.5 -10570 -137.6 1.426E+005-119.8 0
-0.67513.001 4.187 -142.8 11.16 -97.7470.97 2,675 -119.847.55 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m16
89
96.48 11,05 18.47 222.9 25.13 325.7 76.14 0.06227 970.1 4.199 6.956
57.78 14.7 29.43 155.2 33.99 135.9 94.68 0.5881 404.4 6.945 5.826
3339 -22.08 197.2 1148 -255.3 1664 -175.1-1.189 584.2 22.47 0
-22.08 216 78.27 892.1 -17.49 71.89 -37.57 -0.70011849 16.13 0
197.2 78.27 865.8 1041 -25.01 643.7 487.5 -0,25962035 28.61 0
1148 892.1 1041 24100 -10.55 2552 925.9 -4.565 19970 132.6 0
-255.3 -17.49 -25.01 -10.55 1155 -I15.5 -9.655 -i.579 412.4 46.27 0

1664 71.89 643.7 2552 -I15.5 18460 849 -9.829 11320 -62.28 0-175.1 -37.57 487.5 925.9 -9.655 849 8964-4.287 5016 91.39 0
-1.189 -0.7001 -0.2596 -4.565 -1.579 -9.829 -4.287 0.3459 48.05 1.033 0
584.2 1849 2035 19970 412.4 11320 5016 48.05 1.636E+005 1039 0
22.47 16.13 28.61 132.6 46.27 -62.28 91,39 1.033 1039 48.23 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

ml7
113
125.4 16.77 29.15 303.3 25.73 380.4 117,2 0,6919 1032 3.297 6.956
72.74 22.3 39.94 243.1 38.12 198.4 145.1 5.293 556.2 5.409 5.826
5292 -53.53 -296.4 3944 -535.1 -1385 2237 26.95 -1092 -6.295 0
-53.53 497.3 -27.61 471.7 -160.7 -26.54 501.4 -3.069 3113 20.99 0
-296.4 -27.61 1595 1806 94.4 1696 567.8 -10.36 5376 17.93 0
3944 471.7 1806 59100 -1195 10420 1446 -28.31 27990 -15.78 0
-535.1 -160.7 94.4 -1195 1453 -423.4 -425.8 -17.96 -4282 -]7.32 0
-1385 -26.54 1696 10420 -423.4 39350 1669 -88.19 15440 151.3 0
2237 501.4 567.8 1446 -425.8 1669 21040 -28.41 12990 80.03 0
26.95 -3.069 -10.36 -28.31 -17.96 -88.19 -28,41 28.02 288.5 -1.231 0
1092 3113 5376 27990 -4282 15440 12990 288.5 3.093E+005 523.4 0
-6.295 20.99 17.93 -15.78 -17.32 151.3 80.03 -I.23] 523.4 29.25 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.25

=



m18 0
74
170.5 15.97 30.57 357.7 33.39 426.1 115 0.2352 1099 4.861 6.956
112.7 31.01 50.6 262.6 42.79 230.6 204.9 2,013 724.1 9.142 5.826
12710 -402 -154 2161 -183.3 77.98 -1987 10.21 _3021 39.17 0
-,402961.5 40.79 -1083 -18.57 -114.4 -292.3 1.686 -3413 2.551 0
-154 40.79 2560 -172.8 -75.78 1575 72.58 1.223 -476.3 18.04 0
2161 -1083 -172.8 68970 -22.47 -7508 12590 9,518 31760 391.4 0
-183.3 -18.57 -75.78 -22.47 1831 680.7 -403.3 -7.9262262 35.2] 0
77.98 -114,4 1575 -7508 680.7 53160 1228 -9.284 15030 364.7
-1987 -292.3 72.58 12590 -403.3 1228 41990 40.85 21220 16.86 0
10.21 1.686 1.223 9.518 -7.926 -9,28440.85 4,054 42.28 7.878 0
-3021 -3413 -476.331760 2262 15030 21220 42.28 5.244E+005370,7 0
39.17 2.551 18.04 391.4 35.21 364.7 16.86 7.878 370.7 83.58 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m19
263
172.3 15.28 55,32 307.6 46.76 332.9 109.6 1.813 578.1 8.967 6,956
122.7 26.79 75.83 223.6 62.58 206.6 159.6 9.507 484.9 15.95 5.826
15050 -397.7632.6 3841 606.6 3472 -1586 -90.982975 -215.2 0
-397.7,717.646.72 -53.92 -124.1 193.7 -55,57 36.42 662.5 -20,93 0
632.6 46.72 5750 14,92-526.8 -1097 931.8 38.21 625.1 67.72 0
3841 -53.92 1492 50020 433.9 1432 5853 -48.9 3796 128.4 0
606.6 -124.1 -526.8 -433.93917 801.5 -,39.95-47.6 -2701 -21.96 0
3472 193,7 -1097 1432 801o5 42670 4648 -198.3 21340 230.6 0
-1586 -55,57 931,8 5853 -39,95 4648 25470 -78,89 -5649 475,9 0
-90.98 36,42 38,21 -48,9 -47,6 -198.3 -78,89 90,38 -230,5 -5,761 0
2975 662,5 625,1 3796 -2701 21340 -5649 -230.5 2,351E+005 -355.7 0
-215,2 -20.93 67,72 128,4 -21,96 230,6 475,9 -5,761 -355,7 254.3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m20
2O
14,39 11.81 0 81.32 2,708 83.46 79.06 0 899.3 1.25 6.956
33.97 29.68 0 12].,7 10,51 124_2 106,3 0 510.1 4.154 5.826
1154 793.5 0 835.3 196,3 1739 2297 0 849 1,411 0
793.5 881,1 0 -65.05 221,1 1649 1079 0 -605.7 -15.54 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

835.3 -65,05 0 14820 166,3 6807 4297 0 16830 390.4 0
196.3 221.1 0 166.3 110.4 -32.64 136.3 0 -407.4 -3.58 0
1739 1649 0 6807 -32,64 15440 3474 0 15080 250.9 0
2297 1079 0 4297 136.3 3474 11300 0 21210 -9.276 0
0 (9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
849 -605.7 0 16830 -407.4 15080 21210 0 2.602E+005235.2 0
1.411 -15.54 0 390.4 -3.58 250.9 -9.276 0 235.2 17.26 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.2£ 0



m21
55
64.71 6.19 6.447 129.8 21.45 199.9 78.11 0.08303644.4 2.349 6.956
57.5 9.124 15.6 101.8 29.29 111.8 85.62 0.4428 363.5 4.306 5.826
3307 -122.827,8 2452 358.8 -687.7172.3 -4.431 -1108 -51.5 0
-122.883.25 24.19 40.85 -5.078-163.2 33.59 0.2465 -852.4 -3.261 0
27.8 24.19 243.3 -7.936 25.13 -106.3 -48.08 -0.5457-720.I-6.111 u
2452 40.85 -7.936 10360 -140.1796.2 -784.2 -7.2] -2515 -84.12 0
358.8 -5.07825.13 -140.1858.1 -127.7 117.9 0.1686 532.4 I0.09 0
-687.7-163.2 -106.3796.2 -127.7 12490 1617 -4.3552478 51.97 0
172.333.59 -48.08 -784.2 117.9 1617 7331 -0.7962-155.6 -30.23 0
-4.4310.2465 -0.5457-7.21 0.1686 -4.355 -0.79620.1961 -19.48 -0.00572 0

-1108 -852.4 -720,1 -2515 532.4 2478 -155.6 -19.48 1.321E+005-40.69 0
-51.5 -3.261 -6.111 -84.12 10.09 51.97 -30.23 -0.00572-40.69 18L54 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m22
87
93.31 8.095 23.69 222.9 17 296.8 123.8 0.3875 966.6 5.102 6.956
68.92 14,22 31.49 145.6 27.4 141.1 134.7 2.435 424.7 9.273 5.826
4750 -64.7 -134.63371 232.3 116.7 1402 -5.875 6322 -23.01 0
-64.7 202.3 -30.91 439 -44.82 -6.022 -180.1 -2.979924.2 -12.93 0
-134.6-30.91 991.7 -449.3 115.6 -551.1517_4 -1.457 -535 54.9 0
3371 439 -449.3 21190 442.7 3349 3039 0.3545 7851 6._49 0

232.3 -44.82 115.6 442.7 750.7 576.] -250.9 3.403 -942.518.29 0116.7 -6.022 -551.1 3349 576.1 19920 722.3 -34.727372 9.161 0
1402 -180.1517.4 3039 -250.9722.3 18140 -42.64-343.2 134.9 0
-5.875-2.979 -1.4570.3545 3.403 -34.72 -42.64 5.932 -72.4 6.911 0
6322 924.2 -535 7851 -942.5 7372 -343.2 -72.4 1.804E+00559.07 0
-23.01-12.93 54.9 6.749 18.29 9.161 134.9 6.911 59.07 85.99 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m23
87
111 10.7 25.28 255.2 18.27 303.5 114.1 0.602 879.9 2.892 6.956
65.2 18.53 42.52 170.1 31.5 162.7 123.9 5.611 495.7 4.563 5.826
4251 -20.54 36.29 987.1 -119.1 -986.5 48.46 -2.927 6141 29.16 0
-20.54 343.3 83.3 857.3 -118.5 150.7 130.8 -6.55 2581 9.638 0
36.29 83.3 1833 3299 303.4 1184991.8 -15.38 2292 -22.08 0
987.1 857.3 3299 28940 -573.2-525.8 2760 89.72 25550 37.26 0
-119.1 -118.5303.4 -573.2991.9 174.2 507.2 -I].13 -1358 -17.25 0
-986.5150.7 1184 -525.8 174.2 26470 4272 9.129 12340 -25.24 0
48.46 130.8 991.8 2760 507.2 4272 15340 23.63 16820 -14.13 0
-2.927 -6.55 -15.38 89.72 -11.13 9.129 23.63 31.49 -41.72 6.145 0
6141 2581 2292 25550 -1358 12340 16820 -41.722.457E+005411.6 0
29.16 9.638 -22 08 37.26 -17.25 -25.24 -14.136.145 411.6 20.82 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.27
Z



m24
108
104.8 8.366 33.74 225.8 21.1 239.9 57.66 1.695 776.2 4.244 6.956
80.7 15.05 51.53 188.9 33.63 147.6 94.84 ].2.52494.3 8.636 5.826
6512 -126.3 -432.52424 455.9 714.7 -199 0 11170 -112.2 0
-126.3 226.4 49.63 -264.3 -47.57 -288,778.49 -14.32 -275.2 28.46 0
-432.549.63 2656 1957 357 -342.3542.5 3.872 1325 75.65 0
2424 -264.3 1957 3,5680971.8 -1171 3081 579.5 -280.1 86.45 0
455.9-47.57 357 971.8 1131 431.8 92.49 43.38 4587 -3.194 0
714.7 -288.7 -342.3 -1171 431.8 21790 1778 208.9 17870 15.3 0
-199 78.49 542.5 3081 92.49 1778 8996 -98.58 7454 13.1 0
0 -14.32 3.872 579.5 43.38 208.9 -98.58156.8 -786.19.733 0
11170 -275.2 1325 -280.14587 17870 7454 -786.1 2.443E+005187.8 0
-112.2 28.46 75.65 86.45 -3.194 15.3 13.1 9.733 187.8 74.58 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m25
461
101.4 11,02 54 217.2 25.67 231 98.12 0.8995 356.6 7.092 6.956
84.64 16.98 70.44 158.2 38.66 150.7 135 6.525 387.7 12.91 5.826
7164 -228.5 107,3 1326 -75.27 -1058 -936.7-19.33 -328.2 -12,02 0
-228.5 288.2 -15.54 179.9 -78.1 -43.4811.46 -3.655 -276.44.821 0
107.3 -15.54 4962 2061 92.6 -594.3 138825.28 -27.31 149.1 0
1326 179.9 2061 25020 330.3 2145 2541 24.77 3926 118.4 0
-75.27 -78.1 92.6 330.3 1495 262.1 370.5 10.09 1874 17.97 0
-1058 -43.48 -594.32145 262,1 22700 2176 -63.9 13030 -21.39 0
-936.7 11.46 1388 2541 370.5 2176 18220 -61.64 4605 245.6 0
-19.33 -3.65525.28 24.77 10.09 -63.9 -61.6442.57 -161.90.2527 0
-328.2 -276.4 -27.313926 1874 13030 4605 -161.9 1.503E+005-30.03 0
-12.02 4.821 149.1 118.4 17.97 -21.39245.6 0.2527 -30.03166.6 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m26
4
111.9 7.837 59.88 465 49.45 292 108,6 0 671.1 11.77 6.956
88.1 9.292 38.51 241.1 43.27 177 155.7 0 325.9 18.35 5.826
7762 470.7 2511 -19310 -1460 -13800 -12060 0 -13750 -1350 0
470.7 86.35 19.33 -1813 -303.5 -501.6 -680.2 0 -2271 -89.35 0
2511 19.33 1483 -5813 -516.6 -3905 -5435 0 -5233 -611.3 0
-19310 -1813 -5813 58130 7563 26790 33460 0 61910 3991 0
-1460 -303.5 -516.67563 1872 -620.24164 0 14000 566.1 0
-13800 -501.6 -3905 26790 -620.231320 16590 0 1153 1653 0
-12060 -680.2 -5435 33460 4164 16590 24260 0 35980 2835 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-13750 -2271 -5233 61910 14000 1115335980 0 1.062E+0054736 0
-1350 -89.35 -611.33991 566.1 1653 2835 0 4736 336.7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.28 0



B,4 FALL 196_

ml
28
22.38 12.22 0 71.66 5.226 59.4 60.49 0 761.9 1.727 8.3
35 26.2 0 70.69 12.12 64,76 69.29 0 439.8 6.369 6.952
1225 448,3 0 -381 107.3 -249.3 -48.49 0 4325 -5.349 0
448.3 686.3 0 379.6 68.29 -269.8 79.86 0 2016 -!1.51 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-381 379.6 0 4997 21.43 .-581.4 3066 0 8021 -34.22 0
107.3 68.29 0 21.43 147 199.4 -64.68 0 474.6 -5.174 0
-249.3 -269.8 0 -581.4 199.4 4194 534 0 -2763 82.49 0
-48.49 79.86 0 3066 -64.68 534 4801 0 9294 -23.83 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4325 2016 0 8021 474.6 -2763 9294 0 1.934E+005 75.63 0
-5,349 -11.51 0 -34.22 -5.174 82.49 -23.83 0 75.63 40.57 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m2
164
74.71 13.73 8.579 85.71 23.9] 167.6 53.49 0.06605 559.5 5.427 8.3
58.7 19.05 19.49 70.08 26.89 91.91 77.26 0.6605 291.5 9.817 6.952
3445 -80.51 -72.07 962.5 121.5 -275.1 -22.67 -1.706 2378 -13.83 0
-80.51 362.9 -25.99 128.2 -11.78 -161,1 -]78.1 0.906 377.6 -5.237 0
-72.07 -25,99 379,9 101.1 17.82 270,5 -60.23 2.562 -68.18 0.574 0
962.5 128.2 I01.I 4911 -273.2 103 32.48 -1.342 3330 74.3 0

121.5 -11.78 17.82 -273.2 723.1 -328,7 -189.1 2.273
-203,8 -36.96 0

-275.1 -161.1 270.5 103 -328.7 8447 433.1 0.5463 -1447 -12.63 0
-22.67 -178,1 -60.23 32.48 -189.1 433.1 5969 -3.623 518 158.5 0
-I.706 0.906 2.562 -i.342 2.273 0.5463 -3.623 0.4362 27.15 0.2205 0
2378 377.6 -68.18 3330 -203.8 -1447 518 27.15 84980 -40.07 0
-13.83 -5.237 0.574 74.3 -36.96 -12.63 158.5 0.2205 -40.07 96.38 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m3
217
108.5 17.11 20.63 134.3 17.81 220.1 65.94 0.7678 660.7 5.731 8.3
69.66 21.89 30.62 92.25 26.59 103,2 74.25 6.671 293.7 10.44 6.952
4853 -169.2 307.2 1581 227.8 819.4 558.7 -46.94 1310 67.62 0
-169.2 479 32.17 68.65 24.44 -259.7 -177.1 -2.774 77.14 -8.909 0
307.2 32.17 937.8 528.3 80.62 534 388.8 24.92 575.7 5.434 0
1581 68.65 528.3 8511 9,812 999.4 548 -19,08 4851 110.7 0
227.8 24.44 80.62 9.812 707.1 90.54 116.5 12.95 867 13,88 0
819.4 -259.7 534 999.4 90.54 10650 1011 -45.43 5334 -63.54 0
558.7 -177.1 388.8 548 116.5 1011 5513 172.9 4449 14.73 0
-46.94 -2.774 24.92 -19.08 12.95 -45.43 172.9 44.5 -50.95 -3.76 0
1310 77,!4 575.7 4851 867 5334 4449 -50.95 86280 -64,38 0
67.62 -8.909 5.434 110.7 13,88 -63.54 14.73 -3.76 -64.38 108.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.29



m4 0
267
137.7 21,46 26.71 167,9 22,18 261.8 64,01 0,5119 758,1 5,749 8,3
78.04 28,03 37.58 115.7 29,52 131.8 77.47 4.689 353,9 11,08 6.952
6090 -336.92,933 1553 52.99 -267.5 -314.4 -45.0! 1326 -115 0
-336.9785.7 30.55 499.6 -28.96 110.8 -19,54 -0.52582033 -45.04 0
2,933 30.55 1412 804.6 216,3 1006 122.3 2.82 1210 -1.249 0
1553 499,6 804,6 13390 375.8 701,7 134,5 -41,79 12820 -57,71 0
52.99 -28,96 216.3 375.8 871.5 377,5 -84.62 -6.23 511.9 16.03 0
-267.5 110.8 1006 701.7 377.5 17380 755,7 -44.516670 62.81 0
-314,4 -19.54 122,3 134.5 -84,62755,7 6002 24,7 1316 37,78 0
-45.01 -0.52582.82 -41,79 -6.23 -44.51 24,7 21,99 41,49 -1,195 0
1326 2033 1210 12820 511,9 6670 1316 41.49 1,252E+005-439,2 0
-115 -45,04 -1.249 -57.71 16.03 62.81 37.78 -1.195 -439,2 122,8 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m5
189
179,8 22,41 35.49 184.3 34.33 291.4 62.65 1.387 790.2 6.949 8,3
104.1 36,15 46,75 124.1 47.78 170.9 86.5 7.397 558,8 10.69 6,952
10830 -884.182.71 1975 -59.67 1867 216 -16,932966 27,81 0
-884.1 1307 126.8 807,3 195,2 821.8 290.8 9.896 5880 23,19 0
82.71 126.8 2186 1038 185.4 1047 384.2 4,15 1986 14,49 0
1975 807.3 1038 15390 1559 1675 2028 -1,835 11370 169,7 0
-59.67 195.2 185.4 1559 2283 334.8 -49.6 -25.452510 123,1 0
1867 821.8 1047 1675 334.8 2_210 3844 -54.36 28650 210,1 0
216 290.8 384,2 2028 -49.6 384,4 7482 -16 8266 -15.72 0
-16,93 9,896 4,15 -1,835 -25,45 -54,36 -16 54.72 -235,6 -4,27 0
2966 5880 1986 11370 2510 28650 8266 -235.6 3,123E+005 507,8 0
27.81 23,19 14.49 169,7 123,1 210.1 -15.72 -4.27 507.8 114.3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m6
68O
175o5 24.33 50,74 188.9 40.4 222,6 62,52 2.502 361.2 12,58 8,3
111.2 37.32 59.36 138,7 49.14 149.6 91.75 11.43 355.6 28.88 6,952
12360 -705,5 -I12,2 3023 404,4 1115 -102 -54,67 237,2 144.5 0
-705.5 1393 157.3 776.6 45.85 -150.8 147.2 -19.63 -92.9 -37,73 0
-112.2 157.3 3523 716,3 119,6 -257.6 452 14.25 802 63.43 0
3023 776,6 716,3 19240 695.3 2242 1578 -49,17 4932 -16.03 0
404.4 45.85 119.6 695,3 2415 -88.25 -175,8 -6.743 716,4 70,97 0
1115 -150.8 -257.6 2242 -88,25 22390 974,8 -111.2 9258 302,6 0
-102 147.2 452 1578 -175,8 974.8 8417 36,72 3849 -26,5 0
-54,67 -19.63 14,25 -49.17 -6.743 -111.2 36.72 130.7 -191,1 -0.3303 0
237.2 -92.9 802 4932 716.4 9258 3849 -191.1 1.264E+005 308.1 0
144.5 -37.73 63.43 -16.03 70.97 302.6 -26,5 -0,3303 308,1 834.3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.30 0

I



m7
34
23,05 12.32 5,159 66,57 6,276 53,16 59,81 0 686,8 0 8,3
43.82 29.61 17.85 103,6 19 77.02 92.98 0 421,4 0 6.952
1920 517,8 200.3 1493 -44,962376 1740 0 472B 0 0
517.8 877 -25.9 273 79.9 399,2 534,2 0 312 0 0
200.3 -25,9 318,7 351,3 -33,24 -31,62639,1 0 1016 0 0
1493 273 351,3 10730 -305,1 2641 2437 0 15850 0 0
-44.96 79.9 -33,24 -305.1361 188,8 -386.9 0 -208,2 0 0
2376 399,2 -31,62 2641 188,8 5932 1676 0 12070 0 0
174.0534,2 639,1 2437 -386.91676 8646 0 -352.7 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4728 312 1016 15850 -208,2 12070 -352,7 0 1,776E+005 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m8
144
65,92 12.69 8.599 96,06 28,55 151,844,89 0,09907604,1 4,683 8,3
45.76 16,29 15,16 66.62 34,53 88,23 57,15 0,999 325.5 9.372 6.952
2094 -56,63 -51.32 521,3 303.3 597,5 193.5 3,474 1296 -65.62 0
-56,63 265.2 24,43 64.01 32,05 35,92 i[00,5-1,236 291.5 -7.021 0
-51,32 24,43 229,7 106 -21,98 167,283',150.8479 -212.122.59 0
521.3 64,01 i06 4438 -18,4 546,6 711,9 -7,454 2147 -35,59 0
303,3 32.05 -21.98 -18,4 1192 -475,2128.3 2,242663,1 0 0

597.5 35.92 167,2 546,6 -475,27785 403,4 1.939 9822 -90.96 0
193.5 100.5 83,1,5711,9 128,3 403,4 3266 1.028 3646 2.142 0
3.474 -1,2360,8479 -7,454 2.242 1,939 1.028 0.998 6,82u 0,4588 0
1296 291.5 -212,1 2147 663,1 9822 3646 6,828 1,059E+005-241 0
-65,62 -7.02122.59 -35.59 0 -90,962,142 0,4588 -241 87,84 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m9
224

' 92 18,0] 22.91 125.7 21.95 206.8 58.96 0.3715 620,6 4,291 8.3
58,31 26.04 33,47 87,49 26.35 108,9 64,19 3,063 284,7 7,118 6.952
3400 -309.768,3 1097 92,18 .609,714,97 10.72 1046 -21,58 0
-309,7678 -40,09 -280,2 24.7 -I02.1 -205.66,54 -266.9-2.039 0
68.3 -40.09 1120 822,8 53.79 707.2 240.6 0,4101 85.77 -8.101 0
1097 -280.2822.8 7654 -41.49752,8 -219 -13,936502 -50,44 0
92.18 24,7 53.79 -41.49 694,2 -20,09 138.7 -0,6456-307,655,52 0
-609.7 -i02,1 707,2 752,8 -20,09I]860 622.3 19,68 4776 50.4 0
14,97 -205,6240.6 -219 138.7 622,3 4120 .-i0,033454 11,88 0
10,72 6,54 0.4101 -13.93 -0,6456]9.68 -I0.039,382 16.57 -0.9812 0
1046 -266,985,77 6502 -307.64776 3454 16,57 81080 -148 0
-21.58 -2.039 -8.101 -50.44 55.52 50,4 11,88 -0.9812-148 50,67 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.31



ml0 0
269
119.1 15.04 28.39 139.1 20.65 217.7 63.42 0.5779 611 5.345 8.3
64.33 21.29 38.34 106.8 28.78 117.2 82.59 3.575 287.4 9.999 6,952
4139 -241 525.3 2206 246.3 716.3 515.4 20.24 2459 -27.66 0
-241 453.1 39.17 102.3 -36.15 -234.575.6 -1.065 -55.054.682 0
525.3 39.17 1470 1007 131.3 381.9 167.8 0.9593 694 14.57 0
2206 102.3 1007 I]410 123 939 767.6 -32.46 7091 -25.63 0
246.3 -36.15131.3 123 828.4 -330.6 209.2 -6.379 -148.928.49 0
716.3 -234.5381.9 939 -330.6 13740 -154.954.88 5389 -7.031 0
515.4 75.6 167.8 767.6 209.2 -154.96821 -17.12806.9 33.86 0
20.24 -1.0650.9593 -32.46 -6.37954.88 -17.12 12.78 31.85 -1.037 0
2459 .-55.05694 7091 -148.95389 806.9 31.85 82580 204 0
-27.664.682 14.57 -25.6328.49 -7,03133,86 -I.037 204 99.97 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m11
213
124.2 19.12 28.35 132.9 21.12 186.4 45.86 0.5532 441.7 6.574 8.3
79.45 26.77 39.68 108.3 33.06 116.4 69 5.143 301.5 11.88 6.952
6313 -399.8649.5 2434 52.54 758.4 773 -36.37 2276 -36.81 0
-399.8 716.4 -22.3128.98 118.6 -317.8123.7 -9.224 -572.9 -31.47 0
649.5 -22.31 1575 468.3 98.41 -69.2952.02 9.798 646.1 81.55 0
2434 28.98 468.3 11720 476.1 1374 590.1 1.114 3068 -106.7 0
52.54 118.6 98.41 476.1 1093 254 -88.96 -11.05 1027 20.81 0
758.4 -317.8 -69.29 1374 254 13550 -409.6 -38.91 5018 -2.765 0 I
773 123.7 52.02 590,1 -88,96 -409.6 4760 -20,58 3390 61.46 0
-36,37 -9.224 9.798 1,114 -11.05 -38.91 -20.58 26.46 -89.94 0.1833 0
2276 -572.9 646.1 3068 1027 5018 3390 -89.94 90890 64.46 0
-36.81 -31.47 81.55 -106.7 20.81 -2.765 61.46 0.1833 64.46 141,1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m12
1144
110,9 21,78 46,42 140,6 26,78 155.4 55.52 2.642 255.2 10.34 8,3
78.93 32.68 55.15 100.1 36.42 111 82,62 14.3 243.8 18.56 6.952
6230 -536,6 95.77 671,6 172.5 219.1 -410.9 -55.31 -596.6 -29.3 0
-536.6 1068 57.68 6.543 -3.571 -235.9 116.1 -8,88 -310.8 -33.36 0
95.77 57.68 3042 574.1 190.8 -116.3 683.5 22.08 53.79 32,75 0
671.6 6.543 574,1 10020 477,6 589 554.1 -4.294 2245 74.3 0
172.5 -3,571 190.8 477,6 1326 125.3 -105.3 -11.46 230,9 7.434 0
219.1 -235.9 -116.3 589 125.3 12330 137.6 -90.49 4683 103 0
-4]0.9 116.1 683.5 554.1 -105.3 137.6 6826 -61,44 1209 315,8 0
-55.31 -8.88 22,08 -4.294 -11.46 -90.49 -61,44 204.5 -76.7 8.757 0
-596.6 -310.8 53,79 2245 230.9 4683 1209 -76.7 59450 366.5 0
-29.3 -33,36 32.75 74.3 7.434 103 315.8 8.757 366.5 344.4 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.32 0



n,13
9
95,85_19.3942.9 162,7 29,31 235.5 56,63 1,569 539.8 1,704 8.3
58.13 20,75 44.71 118,4 47,26 220.1 81,21 4,706 352,4 12,7 6.952
3379 -55,48 -657,64087 -497,3 3736 212.4 -132,4 11720 -274 0
-55,48430,5 551,1 -31,93-164,7 -2466 -522,433,88 1375 85,92 0
-657.6 551.1 1999 201,1 1061 -4871 -2342 174.6 -4380 -35,78 0
4087 -31,93201.1 14010895,1 -3543 -3490 -215,6 -7049 -1,504 0
-497,3 -164,7 1061 895,1 2234 759.2 -1313 122,1 -9426 -202.9 0
3735 -2466 -4871 -3543 759.2 48430 4932 -226.8 10390 -916.9 0
212.4 -522,4 -2342 -3490 -1313 4932 6595 -@9.7510790 ,134,1 0
-132,433,88 174,6 -215,6122.1 -226.8 -99,7522,15 -537,3 -6,277 0
11720 1375 -4380 -,7049-9426 10390 10790 -537.31.242E+005-2005 0
-274 85,92 -35.78 -1.504-202.9 -916.9 -134.1-6.277 -2005 161.4 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m14
14
19.33 9,806 1.921 69.84 10,44 40.94 78.96 0 661.4 2.558 8,3
34.84 16.3 7,171 92.07 22.45 43.03 91,79 0 ,151,97.037 6.952
1214 174.3 23.48 455.5 -78.2 1356 1407 0 -15,7448.54 0
174,3 265,7 9 36.02 -68.43298.1 245.4 0 3168 -26.95 0
23.48 9 51,42 132 57.79 -27.1524.35 0 -204,2-5.298 0
455.5 36.02 132 8477 1784 895,3 2434 0 7365 559,1 0
-78,2 -68,43 57,79 1784 504 -78,24 688.2 0 1299 112 0

1356 298,1 -27,15895.3 -78.24 1851 2302 0 661.1 79.62 01407 245,4 24.35 2434 688,2 2302 8425 0 6264 107.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-15.743168 -204.27365 1299 661,1 6264 0 2.042E+005-I01,8 0
48.54 -26.95 -5,298559,1 112 79,62 107.9 0 -I01.849.51 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m15
77
77,b /.904 4,727 104,4 17,48 154.9 54.54 0.2724 556,1 5.304 8,3
51.56 14.1 9,826 124,1 20,8 71,01 74,08 1.874 285.8 9.882 6.952
2658 -129.4 -13.17 1024 -96.52 -47,6 -750.1 0.6764 471,6 -1.019 0
-129.4 198.7 18,28 -134.7 -17,59 -231.2 -90,89 1,374 185.3 6,964 0
-13,17 18,28 96.54 241.5 12,47 151.4 293.2 -0.01841 -210,6 3.884 0
1024 -134.7 241,5 15410 704.9 1807 46.54 .-I,163 2164 -132,5 0
-96,52 -17,59 12.47 704,9 432.6 2.954 -290,1 5,223 1136 13,15 0
-47,6 -231,2 151,4 1807 2,954 5043 1411 6.388 304,5 -100,3 0
-750,I -90,89 293,2 46,54 -290_i 1411 5623 -8,01 -5187 65,95 0
0.6764 1.374 -0.01841-I.1635.223 6,388 -8.01 3.512 -124.3 4,574 C)
471,6 185.3 -210,6 2164 1136 304.5 -5187 -124,3 81700 -129,9 0
-i,019 6,964 3,884 -132.5 13,15 _i00.3 65.95 4.574 -129,9 97,65 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.33



m16 0
89
101.6 17.9 11,96 144,3 20,66 233,4 49,37 0,0743 734.2 6,018 8,3
60,86 23,8 19,05 100,5 27.95 97,35 61,39 0,7018 306,1 9.952 6,952
3703 -37,66 134,5 782.8 -221,1 1256 ..119,5-I,496465,7 33.91 0
-37,66566,6 82,06 935,2 -23.2983.42 -39,45 -1,3532266 37,43 0
134,5 82.06 362,8 436,4 -13,31 298.5 204,6 -0,2005997,1 26,54 0
782,8 935,2 436,4 10100 -5,618 1184 388.7 -3.5269782 123 0
-221,1 -23.29 -13,31 -5.618781,3 -68,03 -5,148 -1.55 256.7 54,52 0
1256 83,42 298.5 1184 -68,039476 394.4 -8,4036139 -63.94 0
-119,5 -39.45 204,6 388,7 -5,148394,4 3769 -3,3172462 84,92 0
-I.495 -1,353 -0.2005 -3.526 -1.55 -8.403 -3.3170,4925 43.39 1,767 0
465.7 2266 997.1 9782 256.7 6139 2462 43,39 93710 1127 0
33,91 37.43 26,54 123 54.52 -63,9484,92 1,767 1127 99.04 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m17
113
132,1 27117 18,87 196,3 21.16 272.5 76,02 0,8256 781,2 4,724 8.3
76,62 36.12 25.86 157.4 31,34 142.1 94.06 6,316 420.9 7.751 6,952
5870 -91.31 -202,1 2689 -463.5-I045 1528 33.87 -870,8-9,501 0
-91,31 1304 -28,95494,5 -214 -30,8 526,6 -5,9313816 48.71 0
-202.1 -28.95668,6 756.9 50.25 786.3 238,3 -8,0022634 16.63 0
2689 494.5 756,9 24770 -636,34831 606,9 -21,87 13710 -14,64 0
-463,5 -214 50.25 -636,3 982,4 .-249.4-227 .-17.62-2665 -20,41 0
-1045 -30,8 786.3 4831 -249,420200 775,3 -75.398375 155,3 0
1528 526.6 238.3 606.9 -227 775,3 8848 -21.98 6375 74,36 0
33,87 -5.931 -8,002 -21,87 -17,62 -75,39 -21.9839.89 260,5 -2,105 0
-870.83816 2634 13710 -2665 8375 6375 260,5 1,772E+005567,7 0
-9,50148.71 16.63 -14,64 ,-20,41155.3 74.36 -2.105567,7 60,07 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m18
74
179,6 25.87 19,79 231,6 27,46 305.3 74,55 0,2807 831,5 6.966 8,3
118.7 50.22 32.76 170 35,18 165,2 132.9 2,402 548,1 13.1 6.952
14100 -685,7 -I05 1474 -158.858.84 -i357 12.84 -2408 59.11 0
-685.7 2522 42.77 -.1135-24.74 -132.7 -307 3.258 -4184 5.921 0
-105 42.77 1073 -72.39 -40.34730.4 30.47 0,9443 -233,4 16,74 0
11474-1135 -72.3928900 -11.96 ..34825286 7,352 15560 363 0
-158,8-24.74 -40.34 -11,96 1238 401 -215,1 -7,7771408 41.49 0
58,84 -132.7 730,4 -3482 401 27290 570,7 -7,9378148 374,4 0
-1357 -307 30,47 5286 -.215.1570.7 17660 31.6 10410 15,67 0
12,84 3,258 0.9443 7.352 -7,777-7.937 31,6 5.772 38,19 13,47 0
-2408 -4184 -233.4 15560 14088148 10410 38,19 3,004E+005402.1 0
59,11 5,921 16.74 363 41.49 374.4 15.67 13,47 402,1 171,6 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

B.34 0



m19
263
181,4 24.74 35.81 199,1 38,45 238_5 71.04 2,163 437.6 12.85 8,3
129,2 43,38 49,09 144,8 51.46 148 103,5 11,34 367 22,85 6.952
16700 ,.678,3431.3 2619 525,3 2620 -1083 -!14.3 2371 -324,9 0
-678.3 1882 48,98 -56,53 -165.2224,7 -58,36 70,38 812,1 -48,58 0
431,3 48,98 2410 625,4 -280,4 -508,5391.1 29.51 306,3 62,82 0
2619 ..56,53625,4 20960 -231 664,2 2457 -37.77 1860 119,1 0
525,3 .,165,2-280.4 -231 2648 472.2 -21,3 -46.7 -1681 -25,87 0
2620 224,7 -508,5664,2 472,2 21900 2159 -169.6 11570 236,8 0
-i083 -58,36391.1 2457 -2i,3 2159 10710 -61,04 -2772 442,2 0
-114,3 70.38 29.51 -37,77 -46,7 -169,6 -61,04 128,7 -208,2 ,9.852 0
2371 812,1 306.3 1860 -1681 11570 -2772 -208.2 1.347E+005-385,8 0
-324.9.48.5862,82 119.1 -25,87236.8 442.2 -9,852 -385,8 522,3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m20
2O
15,16 19,12 0 52.64 2.226 59,79 51,26 0 680.7 1.791 8,3
35,77 48,07 0 78,81 8,64 89,02 68,94 0 386.1 5,954 6,952
1280 1354 0 569,5 170 1312 1569 0 676,8 2.13 0

. 1354 2311 0 -68,2 294.5 1913 1134 0 -742,5 -36.06 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
569.5 -68.2 0.6210 88,52 3157 1804 0 8246 362.2 0
170 294.5 0 88.52 74.66 -19.2372,67 0 -253,5 -4,218 0

1312 1913 0 3157 -19.23 7924 1614 0 8180 257.6 01569 1134 0 1804 72.67 1614 4753 0 10410 -8,619 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

676.8 -742.5 0 8246 -253.5 8180 10410 0 1,491E+005 255,2 0
2.13 .36,06 0 362.2 -4.218257.6 -8,619 0 255.2 35,44 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

m21
55
68,15 I0,03 4.174 84,01 17,64 143.2 50,65 0.09907 487,7 3.366 8,3
60.56 14,78 10,1 65,87 24,09 80,08 55,52 0.5284 275.1 6,17 6,952
3668 -209.4 18,96 1672 310.7 -518.9 117,7 -5.568 -883,2 -77,73 0
-209,4 218.4 25.37 42,83 -6.763 -189.3 35.28 0,4763 -1045 -7,568 0
18,96 25.37 102 -3.326 13.38 -49,32 -20,18 -0,4215 .-352,8 -5,669 0
]672 42.83 -3,326 4339 -74,58 369.2 -329,2 -5,569 _1232 -78.04 0
310,7 -6.763 13.38 -74,58 580,2 -75,22 62.85 0.i655 331,4 11,89 0
-518,9 -189.3 -49,32 369.2 -75,22 6412 751.3 -3,723 1344 53.36 0
117,7 35,28 -20,18 -329.2 62.85 751.3 3082 -0.616 -76.38 -28,09 0
-5,568 0,4763 -.0,4215 -5.569 0.1655 -3,723 -0.616 0.2792 -17,59 -0,00978 0
-883,2 -I045 -352,8 -1232 331.4 1344 -76.38 -17,59 75700 -44,14 0
-77.73 -7.568 -5,669 -78.0a 11.89 53.36 -28.09 -0,009781 -44,14 38,07 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

B, 35



m22 O
87
98.27 13.11 15.34 144.3 13.98 212.7 80.3 0.4623 731,6 7.312 8.3
72.59 23,04 20.39 94.23 22.53 101.187.33 2.906 321.4 13.29 6.952
5270 -110.4-91.75 2298 201.2 88.08 957.2 -7.384 5040 -34.73 0
-110.4 530.7 -R2.4 460.2 -59.69 -6.988-189.1 -5.758 1133 -30 0
-91.75 -32.4 415.6 -188.3 61.54 -255.6217.2 -1.126 -262.150.93 0
2298 460.2 -188.38880 235.7 1553 1276 0.2739 3847 6.261 0
201.2 -59.6961.54 235.7 507.6 339.4 -133.8 3.339 -586.621.56 0
88.08 -6.988 -255.61553 339.4 10220 335.5 -29.68 3998 9.405 0
957.2 -189.1217.2 1276 -133.8335.5 7626 -32.99 -168.4 125.3 0
-7.384 -5.758-1.1260.2739 3.339 -29.68 -32.998.445 -65.3911.82 0
5040 1133 -262.13847 -586.63998 -168.4 -65.39 1.033E+00564.07 0
-34,73-30 50.93 6.261 21.56 9,405 125.3 11.82 64.07 176.6 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m23
87
116.9 17.33 16.36 165.2 15.02 217.5 73.99 0.7183 666 4.145 8.3
68.67 30.01 27.72 110.1 25.9 116.680.32 6.696 375.2 6.539 6.952
4716 -35.0324.74 673 -103.2 -744.433.09 -3,6784895 44.01 0
-35.03 900.5 87.33 898.8 -157.8 174.9 137.4 -.]2.663164 22°37 0
24.74 87.33 768.2 1383 161.5 549.2 416.3 -11.88 1123 -20.48 0
673 898.8 1383 12130 -305.1 -243.9 1159 69.3 12520 34.56 0
-103.2 -157.8161.5-305.1 670.7 102.6 270.4 -10.92 -845.3-20.32 0
-744.4 174.9 549.2 -243.9 102.6 13590 1985 7.804 6691 -25.91 0
33.09 137.4416.3 1159 270.4 1985 6451 18.28 8256-13.13 0

V

-3.678 --12.66-11.8869.3 -10.92 7.804 18.28 44,83 -37.68 10.51 0
4895 3164 1123 12520 -845.3 6691 8256 -37.68 ].408E+005446.5 0
44.01 22.37-20.48 34.56-20.32-25.91 -13.13 10.51 446,5 42.76 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m24
108
110.3 13.55 21.84 146.1 17.35 I_I.9 37.39 2,023 587.5 6.082 8.3
84.99 24.37 33.36 122.3 27.65 105.8 61.5 14.94 374.1 12.386,952
7223 -215.4 -294.9 1652 394_8 539.3 -135.9 0 8903 -169.3 0
-215.4 593.9 52.03 -277.1 -63.35 -335 82.43 -27.68 -337.366.05 0
-294.9 52.03 1113 819.9 190 -158.7227.7 2.991 649 70.18 0
1652 -277.1819.9 14950 517.3 -543.!],293447.7 -137.280.2 0
394.8 -63.35190 517.3 764.6 254.4 49.32 42.56 2855 -3.764 0
539.3 -335 -158.7 -543.1 254.4 11180825.9 178.6 9693 15.7 0
-135.9 82.43 227.7 1293 49.32 825.9 3782:76.28 3658 12.18 0
0 -27.68 2.991 447.7 42,56 178.6 -76.28 223.3 -710 16.64 0

8903 -337.3649 -137.22855 9693 3658 -710 1.4E-_005203.7 0
-169.366.05 70.18 80.2 -3.764 15.7 12.18 16.64 203.7 153.1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33



O
m25
461
106.7 17.85 34.96 140,6 21.11 165.5 63,62 1.073 269.9 10,16 8.3
89.15 27.49 45.6 102,4 31.79 107.9 87.51 7,785 293.5 18.5 6.952
7947 -389.7 73.17 903.7 -65.19 -798.7 -639.7-24.29 -261,6 -18.14 0
-389.7 755.9 -16.3 188.6 -104 -50.45 12.03 -7.063-338.9 11.19 0
73.17 -16.3 2079 863.8 49.29 -275.6582.6 19.53 -13.38 138.3 0
903.7 188.6 863.8 10490 175.8 994.8 1066 19,13 1923 109.9 0
-65.19 -104 49.29 175.8 1011 154.4 197.5 9,901 1166 21.17 0
-798.7 -50.45 -275.6 994.8 154.4 11650 1011 -54.62 7064 -21.96 0
-639.7 12.03 582.6 1066 197.5 1011 7658 -47.69 2260 228.3 0
-24.29 -7.063 19.53 19.13 9.901 -54.62 -47.69 60.61 -146.2 0.4321 0
-261.6 -338.9 -13.38 1923 1166 7064 2260 -146.2 86130 -32.57 0
-18.14 11.19 1.38.3 109.9 21.17 -21,96 228.3 0.4321 -32.57 342.2 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m26
4
117.9 12.69 38.76 301 40.66 209.Z 70.43 0 508 1.6.87 8.3
92.}'_ 15.05 24.93 156.1 35.58 126.8 101 0 246.6 26.3 6.952
8610 803 1712 -13160 -1264 -I0410 -8237 0 -10960 -2037 0
803 226.5 20.26 -1900 -404.3 -582 -714.3 0 -2784 -207.4 0
1712 20.26 621.6 -2436 -275 -1811 -2281 0 -2564 -567.1 0
-13160 -1900 -2436 24360 4026 12430 14040 0 30330 3702 0

-1264 -404.3 -275 4026 1266 -365.4 2220 0 8713 667 0-10410 -582 -1811 12430 -365.4 16070 7708 0 625.4 1697 0
-8237 -714.3 -2281 14040 2220 7708 10200 0 17660 2634 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-10960 -2784 -2564 30330 8713 625.4 17660 0 60830 5137 0
-2037 -207.4 -567.1 3702 667 1697 2634 0 5137 691.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.5 SUMMER1945

ml
41
27.06 11.57 1.973 153.2 ].I.95 86.44 94.36 0 1025 0.3023 6.956
47.24 17.6 10.52 173 29.22 110.2 144.3 0 608.8 1.332 5.826
2232 262.8 184.3 1896 160.1 1119 -633.8 0 7708 0.692 0
262.8 309.8 42.4 947.1 61.21 -77.56 83.8 0 2068 -3.024 0
184.3 42.4 110.5 194.7 -24.28 144.8 -19.73 0 83.24 -0.6163 0
t896 947.1 194.7 29930 -202.2 6956 6789 0 20120 -13.82 0
160.1 61.21 -24.28 -202.2 853.9 38.63 -413.2 0 3629 7.822 0
1119 -77.56 144.8 6956 38.63 12140 7390 0 3286 -3.668 0
-633.8 83.8 -19.73 6789 -413.2 7390 20810 0 -1230 -18.06 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7708 2068 83.24 20120 36Z9 3286 -1230 0 3.706E+005 -66.48 0
0.692 -3.024 -0.6163 -13.82 7.822 -3.668 -18.06 0 -66.48 1.773 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

qP
B.37

-



m2 0
122
69.83 7.851 13.16 147.8 26,67 214.8 77.22 0.1868 724.1 3.681 6.956
49.11 13.07 26.38 107.4 30.37 123.1 129.3 1335 401.5 5.556 5,826
2411 -25.67237.1 10.54 123.8 -30.23 -108 -3.41 59.14 -9.821 0
-25,67 170,8 32.06 -120.734.93 -131.9 59.15 -1.187 -236.1 -11.76 0
237.1 32.06 695.9 422 6.41 415.7 -37,52 -1.233 1133 -18.47 0
10,54 -120.7422 11520 -430 4 568,3 1499 -2.294 -4741 32.21 0
123.834.93 6.41 -430.4922.5 228.1 -137.5 2.92 256.1 11.14 0
-30.23-131.9415,7 568.3 228.1 15160 -1799 -20.06494,2 30,09 0
-108 59.15 -37.52 1499 -137.5 -1799 16720 25.56 -.3063-11.49 0
-3.41 -1,187 -1.233 -2.2942.92 -20.06 25,56 1.783 10.72 0.1855 0
59.14 -236.1 1133 -4741 256.1 494.2 .-306310.72 1.612E+005243.1 0
-9.821-11.76 -18.47 32.21 11.14 30.09 -11.490.1855 243.1 30.86 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94
m3
179
89.5 8.127 27.27 188.8 27.72 274.5 92.72 0.5812 765.5 4,085 6.956
59.42 13.54 59.83 132.2 43.48 160.7 149.7 6.123 440.8 8.922 5.826
3530 -78.04383.9 1359 204.1 -582.3 391.3 10.55 4740 -68.38 0
-78.04183.4 100.5 141.4 32.97 13.05 -40.53 -0.9121-340.2 -2.899 0
353.9 100.5 3580 893.5 70.23 615.2 1182 -1.465 1345 66,19 0
1359 141.4 893.5 17470 948.1 637 -1029 110.9 7224 116.7 0
204_I 32.97 70.23 948.1 1890 -69.85 -416.4 70.28 0 31.42 0
-582.3 13.05 615.2 637 -69.8525810 -529 -49.19 1700 335,4 0
391.3 _ 4 0 _ 5 3 1182 -1029 -416.4 -529 22400 49.49 _2309 -24.03 N
10.55 -0.9121-1.465 llOu9 70.28 -49.1949.49 37.49 -13.5 0 0
4740 -340.2 1345 7224 0 1700 -2309 -13.5 1.943E+005-114 0

l

-68.38-2.89966.19 116.7 31.42 335,4 -24,03 0 -114 79,6 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94
m4
192
116.4 14.78 33.45 253 28.51 351.2 123.1 1.052 915.7 3.419 6.956
66.62 23.49 48,19 171.8 40.73 233.3 210.9 10.23 539.6 6.618 5.826
4438 -241 208.7 1488 -89.54-1849 1658 2.045 3775 20.28 0
-241 551.7 48.68 238 58.35 -32.88 -381.57.211 -2117 -]4.3 0
208.7 48.68 2323 1482 337.6 1866 1077 -29.59 2470 20.41 0
1488 238 1482 29500 454.7 2204 5326 7.031 4356 -180.7 0
-89.54 58.35 337.6 454.7 1659 2480 764.5 -10.84 -549.4 -11.32 0
-1849 -32.88 1866 2204 2480 54420 738,1 -150.4 16490 33.96 0
1658 -381.5 1077 5326 764.5 738.1 44490 -129.5 32320 9.771 0
2.045 7.211 -29.59 7.031 -10.84 -150,4 -129.5 104.7 38.65 -3.251 0
3775 -2117 2470 4356 -549,4 16490 32320 38.65 2.912E+005 178.5 0
20.28 -14.3 20.41 -180.7 -11.32 33.96 9.77] -3.251 178.5 43.79 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

z

i
B.38

_



m5
160
174.1 15.65 44.34 296.8 36.5 373.5 98.81 1.031 988.6 6.07 6.956
95.42 23.63 64.35 217.6 50.97 228.3 172.2 6.663 710.5 10.84 5.826
9104 -448.7558.7 3903 744 1503 -1397 10.17 4000 -26,9 0
-448,7 558.3 124.7 -262,2 -115.6 -178 -65.11 -12.12 -1058 27.15 0
558.7 124.7 4141 406 -127.9 1543 2216 -38.16 1006 72.56 0
3903 -262.2406 473402517 3924 8693 -207.342210 292.5 0
744 -115.6-127.9 2517 2598 -395.6553 -35.66 -3513 -29.29 0
1503 -178 1543 3924 -395.6 52120 3538 -25.8646720 529.7 0
-1397 .-65.112216 8693 553 3538 29660 -89.5 39770 224 0
10.17 -12.12-38.16-207.3 -35.66 -25.86-89,5 44.4 -426.1 -3.973 0
4000 -1058 1006 42210 -3513 46720 39770 -426.1 5.048E+0051587 0
-26.9 27.15 72.56 292.5 -29.29529.7 224 -3.973 1587 117.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m6
656
171.5 14,89 69.87 311.8 47.71 285.6 130.2 2.975 439.5 8.309 6.956
125.3 26.31 87.92 223,6 59,15 203,4 221.3 15.34 477.4 14.97 5.826
15710 -.758.3165.3 2579 415.1 153 -1165 -76.9 59.84 28.15 0
-758.3692 198.9 -47.06 48.23 5.351 -209.6 -1.614-866.5 -44.5 0
165.3 198.9 7730 373.6 322.4 1323 330.8 89.01 797.5 60.55 0
2579 -47.06373.6 50010 383.6 1729 3365 -96.059609 -224,3 ,0
415,1 48,23 322,4 383.6 3498 288.8 575.9 -28.13 -2090 -5.313 0

153 5.351 1323 1729 288.8 41380 3646 -131.1 14180 18.27 0-1165 -209.6 330.8 3365 575.9 3646 48970 -207.1 6128 745.5 0
-76.9 -1.614 89.01 -96.05 -28.13 -131.1 -207.1 235.3 -183,1 6.43 0
59.84 -866.5 797.5 9609 -2090 14180 6128 -183.1 2.279E+005 421,7 0
28.15 -44.5 60.55 -224.3 -5,313 18.27 745.5 6.43 421.7 224.1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m7
25
30.24 7.369 1.056 68.96 5.64 84.98 110.9 0 1139 0.8742 6.956
54.37 15.85 5.313 90.57 13.96 93.84 115.1 0 646.2 3.141 5.826
2956 2.585 1.444 4.925 196.6 750 3636 0 -4497 -3.587 0
2.585 251.2 -8.168 14.35 -43.36 -]17.5 410.5 0 -2222 -3.236 0
1.444 -8.168 28.23 2i4.2 -6.23 75_79 -83.79 0 -370.8 16.07 0
4.925 14.35 214.2 8204 361.6 3145 62.56 0 -19140 136.6 0
196,6 -43.36 -6.23 361.6 194.8 267.2 110,9 0 -72.16 2.368 0
750 -117.5 75.79 3145 267.2 8805 1804 0 6488 42.15 0
3636 410.5 -83.79 62.56 110.9 1804 13250 0 -2313n -41,58 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-4497 -2222 -370.8 -19140 -72.16 6488 -23130 0 4.176E+005 -146.2 0
-3,587 -3,236 16.07 136.6 2.368 42.15 -4].58 0 -146.2 9.868 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

: 0 B.39

i



m8 0
122
61.04 8.399 14.6 127.827.43 193.4 88.96 0.04843776.7 2.913 6.956
42 12.13 27.79 94.86 36.56 104.7 123.6 0.2768 403.2 6.164 5,826
1764 -38.71 216 952.3 -21.5 228.7 -534.6 -0.4069-677,4 -48.68 0
-38.71 147.1 29.33 -41.42 52.32 116.8 101,9 0.2383 -273.9 -10.39 0
216 29.33 772.5 76.46 -68.08 -20.37 -137.4 -0.3615-560.4 -29.64 0
952.3 -41.4276.46 8999 270.5 427 -1032 -3,256 -2027 -2.924 0
-21.5 52.32 -68.08270.5 1337 -367.4 -352.40.1518 -884.5 -12.85 0
228.7 116.8 -20.37427 -367,4 10960 414 0.1449 -126.69.035 0
-534.6 101.9 -137.4 -1032 -352.4414 15270 -1.026 1644 -25.9 0
-0.4069 0.2383 -0.3615-3.2560.1518 0.1449 -1.0260.0766 -7.9230.08871 0

-677.4 -273.9 -560,4 -2027 -884.5 -126.6 1644 -7.923 1.626E+005208.8 0
-48.68 -10.39 -29.64 -2.924 -12.85 9.035 -25.9 0.08871 208.8 38 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

mg
154
88.31 10.28 25.53 206.6 23.06249.4 92.65 0.685796.6 3.493 6.956
62,73 15.27 56.02 155.6 35,59 143.3 108.9 6.421 407.4 6.879 5.826
3934 2.873 625.5 126.9 -428.6 -494.5 -218.755.18 2070 -87.16 0
2.873 233.1 167.6 -9.50157,06 98.47-88.16 2.941 -590.8 -15.12 0
625.5 167.6 3139 78.44 -67,79 -208,8 738.5 -8.273 2739 58.19 0
126.9 -9.501 78.44 24200 326.7 -2988 -2271 48.95 380.3 -10.7 0
-428.6 57.06 -67.79326.7 1267 -561.1 ]28 -10.74 -3654 33.3 0
-494.598.47 -208.8 -2988 -561.1 20540 -1046 -38.65 11150 176.5 0
-218.7 -88.16 738.5 -2271 128 -1046 11870 -48.97 7101 31.48 0
55.18 2.941 -8.27348.95 -10.74 -38.65 -48.9741,23 227.6 -0.7067 0
2070 -590°8 2739 380.3 -3654 11150 7101 227.6 1.659E+005-311.1 0
-87.16 -15,1258.19 -10.7 33.3 176.5 31.48 -0.7067 -311.1 47.32 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

ml0
210
92.91 12.29 35.19 206.3 23.81 273.1 121.8 1.965 753.1 3.742 6.956
62.8 18.28 51.47 147.3 37.36 155.4 154.5 12.03 446.8 7.945 5.826
3944 -286.9310.3 1064 -154.8 -956.5 164.9 -48.36 5351_-8.982 0
-286.9334 73.37 137._ 48.48 207,3 -163.70.4398 -783.9 -16.7 0
310.3 73.37 2649 219.9 330.7 919.9 477 -38.4 2162 -15.95 0
1064 137.3 219.9 21700 919 320.5 773.6 109.9 1974 -78,41 0
-154.8 48.48 330.7 919 1396 -261.3 -507.8 -8.99 -2554 -19.29 0
-956.5 207.3 919.9 320.5 -261.3 24150 984.3 -160.8 12990 -116.1 0
164,.9-163.7 477 773.6 -507.8 984.3 23860 105.9 13180 154.6 0
-48.36 0.4398 -38.4 109.9 -8.99 -160.8 105.9 144.8 -424,7 -5.64 0
5359 -783.9 2162 1974 -2554 12990 13180 -424.7 1,996E+0057.1 0
-8.982 -16.7 -15.95 -78.41 -19.29 -116.1 154.6 -5.64 7.1 63.13 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.40 0



m11
194
112.3 10.43 48.11 209 23.98 236.3 89.29 2.013 586.4 6.164 6.956
74.77 16.89 69.68 148.3 36.59 153.4 169.4 11.91 463.6 12.3 5.826
5590 -311.9854.4 2561 -202.4-1388 1773 -74.78 -1074 -6.435 0
-311.9285.2 -11.77293 41.4 323.8 143 12.27 1276 -0.2076 0
854.4 -11.774855 1767 102 -406.2 2018 -48,12 0 -4.284 0
2561 293 1767 21990 162.8 2298 2838 30.02 9554 200.5 0
-202.441.4 102 162.8 1339 140.3 216.9 20.48 -203.530.14 0
-1388 323.8 -406.2 2298 140.3 23540 -1247 -237.59601 -133.9 0
1773 143 2018 2838 216.9 -1247 28680 -88.73 11850 83.29 0
-74.7812.27 -48.1230.02 20.48 -237.5 -88.73 141.8 -5.52 3.514 0
-1074 1276 0 9554 -203.59601 11850 -5.52 2.149E+005775.2 0
-6.435-0.2076-4.284 200.5 30,1.4-133.983.29 3.514 775.2 151.2 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m12
923
105.9 13.87 74.91 259.8 31.57 190.3 144.6 2.934 342.1 7.259 6.956
80.59 21.75 91.71 194.4 42.97 149.8 213.8 16.06 339.1 13.35 5.826
6494 -264.6 25i.3 595.2 162.8 -265.6 -1602 -51.77 -1230 -92.49 0
-264.6 473 85.76 143.7 9.345 -104.3 125.5 -8.731 22.12 -14.22 0
251.3 85.76 8411 766.5 260.1 -549.6 2000 -25.04 -497.6 61_2 0
595.2 143.7 766.5 37780 33.41 262.1 4322 -124.9 4614 57.07 0
162.8 9.345 260.1 33.41 1846 225.3 73.49 -18.63 786.9 -33.26 0

-265.6 -I04.3 -549.6 262.1 225.3 22450 -2178 -86.62 b351 35.99 0
-1602 125.5 2000 4322 73.49 -2178 45710 -37.77 1450 422.3 0
-51.77 -8.731 -25.04 -124.9 -18.63 -86.62 -37.77 257.9 -277.7 -2.572 0
-1230 22.12 -497.6 4614 786.9 6351 1450 -277.7 1.15E+005 683.4 0
-92.49 -14.22 61.2 57.07 -33.26 35.99 422.3 -2.572 683.4 178.1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

ml3
I0
96 8.048 109.5 238.1 44.15 283.3 152.2 0.5881 592.5 3.954 6.956
88.22 11.21 163.8 179.4 47.84 217.7 174 1.868 521.5 7.235 5.826
7783 _283.7 -3294 1029 734.3 -9680 9059 -62.96 9018 55.53 0
-283.7 125.6 -675.3 321.6 -258.9 -329.4 -922.5 -5.276 -1181 -18.57 0
-3294 -675.3 26820 14630 5656 15580 11940 267.7 -6406 73.46 0
1029 321.6 14630 32180 1879 -5819 7149 134.7 -10480 -75.27 0
734.3 -258.9 5656 1879 2289 1208 3830 59.43 _3767 --96.91 0
9680 -329.4 15580 -5819 1208 47400 -6252 200.9 41900 417.4 0
9059 -_922,5 11940 7149 3830 -6252 30290 0.3251 21510 399.1 0
-62.96 -5.276 267.7 134.7 59,43 200.9 0.3251 3,49 -289.4 -2.595 0
9018 -1181 -6406 -I0480 -3767 41900 21510 -289.4 2.72E'005 118] 0
55.53 -18,57 73.46 -75.27 -96.91 417.4 399.1 -2.595 1181 52.34 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.41
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m14 0
17
8.825 6.63 0.87 115 8.768 92.63 133,4 0 720.3 0.4575 6,956
26.79 15.94 3.558 138.1 27.76 ],40,3210.3 0 668.8 1,895 5.826
718 -42.7 35,18 -751.2 -40.922018 4665 0 -2760 18.74 0
-42.7 254 0 875.9 367.2 809.3 -83.78 0 -3325 0 0

35.18 0 12.66 -,3.439-8.001 -i8,4719.45 0 -516.36.743 0 i
-751.2875.9 -3.439 19070 502.3 6974 6186 0 -1293 -1.832 0
-40.92367.2 -8.001 502.3 770.8 412.8 -151.8 0 -4475 -4.263 0
2018 809.3 -18.47 6974 412.8 19680 18640 0 -6005 -9.838 0
4665 -83.7819.45 6186 -151.8 18640 44220 0 -12240 10.36 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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78.54 171.4 126,8 161.8 -81.2229.23 24.06 -0,362340,4 -25.59 0
200 126.8 1728 666.9 69.39 1456 3723 -1.437 -1140 96.82 0
1341 161.8 666.9 21660 -556.8 -1951 1180 0.7912 -12520-334.9 0
61.4 -8].2269.39 -556.8 773.9 368.8 269.6 -1.688 -2538 50.82 0
387 29.23 1456 -1951 368.8 19470 2472 -10.82 4486 228.1 0
586.3 24.06 3723 1180 269.6 2472 27920 -10.01 1896 519.4 0
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-7.229 293.8 125.7 563.278.07 202.9 709.3 0.2698 320.7 -7.153 0
-72.41 125.7 1698 1611 372.9 1073 3304 0.449 -1949 -8.497 0
2636 563.2 1611 53560 -55.483214 12230 -I.2018661 -20.45 0
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1343 202.9 1073 3214 723,7 24910 9891 3.44 10670 68.2 0
-98.62709.3 3304 12230 1422 9891 54670 1.132 27470 -173.4 0
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10850 556.9 -396.3 2788 1474 -6162 4910 0 8846 85.88 0
556.9 378.1 350 399.3 113.8 -716.9 -560 0 -4061 -25.79 0
-396.3350 5355 152 888 882.6 1111 0 -1026 -87.22 0
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12410 -411.4 154.3 2331 -477.1 -335.6 -2531 -245.3 -2121 67.73 0
-411.4 686.1 335.5 1488 50.34 -281.9 -291 15.3 -818.6 -16.92 0
154.3 335.5 7491 1733 275.6 -2198 3059 28.52 -2367 86.62 0
2331 1488 1733 89350 1379 7012 1283 -447.8 12410 140.1 0
-477.1 50.34 275,6 1379 3015 295.4 1262 -0.822519_4 23.65 0
-335,6 -281.9 -2198 7012 295.4 46320 -2065 19.34 22910 35.44 0
-2531 -291 3059 1283 1262 -2065 63750 -56.73 1479 367.8 0
--245.315.3 2_ 52 -447.8 -0.822519.34 -56.73 224.4 -563,2 -15.56 0
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1756 1100 -74.91 -68,45-150,I -354.54245 0 1784 116.3 0
-178.9 -74.91311.5 -184,8116.4 793 147,6 0 1192 -13,52 0
676.8 -68.45 ..184.821740 32.3 1469 -2165 0 54640 -323.7 0
588,6 -150.I 116.432.3 592.5 533.6 373,9 0 4364 -30.4 0
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3770 -43.69 209.2 1166 -25.47 -2713 -2693 -1.038 -758.855,12 0
-43,69 173,6 20.61 331 28.37 -325 78.18 1.808 722 -16.49 0
209.2 20.61 780.3 322,3 17.66 780.6 367 0.8175 -402.8 -22,04 0
1166 331 322.3 21330 204.8 91,21 2971 7.979 11370 -222,5 0
-25,47 28.37 17.66 204.8 390.2 -83.26242.8 -0.8351-349.9 -6.449 0
-2713 -325 780.6 91.21 -83.26 24370 6418 -5.077 -2251 -25,48 0
-2693 78.18 367 2971 242,8 6418 44900 -7,99326280 -69.18 0
-i.038 1.808 0.8175 7°979 -0.8351 -5.077 -7,9930.423 23.85 -0.3126 0
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322,5 -22,11 2141 1619 27,33 243.8 1650 -I04,6 1455 53,44 0
1918 408,6 1619 36950 -262,6 740,2 6686 -434,4 10340 -57,92 0
1591 51.72 27,33 -262,6 1363 -232 -564,5 381,6 3567 47,29 0
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-14.72 332,7 -119.4 110.8 88,62 190,4 702.3 22,9 -305,1 5.127 0
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m25
399
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79,98 18.11 83.49 206.6 36.14 136.5 207 10.82 306,9 13,19 5,826
6397 -269.5 447.4 1157 219.7 284 33.11 -57.99 662,8 -27.44 0
-269.5 328.1 176.9 228.3 0 -173,1 -11.25 -9,604 -5,559 0.239 0
447.4 176.9 6971 1587 515.9 342 4563 50.59 -461,2 167.4 0
1157 228.3 1587 42700 627.3 1608 4791 547,9 6088 100,9 0
219.7 0 515,9 627.3 1306 0 209.5 51.23 -33.27 16.21 0
284 -173.1 342 1608 0 18650 2092 -93,09 4736 36,03 0z

33.11 -11.25 4563 4791 209.5 2092 42850 -8.96 4193 409.7 0
-57.99 -9.604 50.59 547.9 51.23 .-93.09 -8.96 117.1 -119,6 0 0
662,8 -5.559 -461.2 6088 -33,27 4736 4]..93 -119.6 94190 457.6 0
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3839 -151,4 -1197 3478 -1834 -3016 -7716 0 -707,1 -222,9 0
-151,4443,9 -720,2 -1010 -615 3.276 -2195 0 -3587 -124.4 0
-1197 -720.29815 10200 3134 -3790 29360 0 17680 1426 0
3478 -1010 10200 25730 1909 -1072033680 0 12590 2657 0
-1834 -6153134 1909 2586 2689 11990 0 394,6 713.1 0
-3016 3.276 -3790 -107202689 24180 -10180 0 -55010 -566,1 0
-7716 -2195 29360 33680 11990 -10180 1.009E+005 0 47270 5638 0
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49.76 28.51 6.809 112 24,03 78.92 93.54 0 460,8 1,908 6.952
2476 448.2 125.7 1293 138.7 844.3 -432.9 0 6145 1.045 0
448.2 812,7 44.45 993 81,52 -90 88,01 0 2535 -7,018 0
125,7 44,45 46,36 81,59 -12.9267,17 -8.28 0 40.79 -0,5717 0
1293 993 81.59 12540 -107.63226 2850 0 9857 -12.82 0
138.781.52 -12.92 -107.6 577,4 22.76 -220.3 0 2259 9,2,17 0
844.3 -90 67,17 3226 22.76 6229 3433 0 1782 -3.765 0
-432.9 88.0] -8.28 2850 -220.3 3433 8751 0 -603.5 -16.78 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6145 2535 40.79 9857 2259 1782 -603.5 0 2,123E+005 -72,11 0
1.045-7,018 -0.5717 -12.82 9,217 -3,765 -16,78 0 -72.11 3,642 0
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73_55 12.72 8.518 95.69 21.93 153.9 50.07 0,2229 548 5.274 8.3
51.72 21.17 17,08 6g.49 24,98 88.2 83,85 1.593 303.9 7.961 6,952
2675 -43,79 161.6 7.188 107,2 -22.81 -73,72 -4,285 47.15 -14,82 0
-43.79 448 33.61 -126.5 46.52 -153.1 62,12 -2.293 -289.4 -27,3 0
161,6 33,61 291.6 176.8 3,412 192.8 -15.75. -0.9524 555,2 -17,13 0
7.188 -126.5 176.8 4829 -229.1 263.6 629,3 -1.772 -2323 29.88 0
107,2 46.52 3.412 -229.1 623.8 134,4 -.73,3 2.865 159,4 13,12 0
-22,81 --153,1 192.8 263,6 134,4 7780 -835.7 -17,15 268 30,9 0
-73.72 62.12 -15,75 629.3 -73.3 -835,7 7031 19,77 -1503 -10.68 0
-4.285 -2.293 -0,9524 -1.772 2,865 -17.15 19,77 2.539 9.683 0.3171 0
47.15 -289.4 555,2 -2323 159.4 268 -1503 9,683 92330 263.7 0
-I_,82 -27.3 -17.13 29,88 13.]2 30.9 -I0.68 0.31,71263,7 63.38 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33
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391_ -133.1 261,8 926.2 176,7 -439,4 267,2 13,26 3779 -I03,2 0
-133,1481 105,3 148,2 43.91 15,15 -42,57 -1,763 -417 -6,729 0
261,8 105,3 1500 374,4 37,38 285,3 496,1 -1.132659 61,4 0
926,2 148,2 374,4 7320 504,7 295,4 -431,785,64 3539 108,3 0
176,7 43.91 37,38 504,7 1278 -41,15 -222 68,96 0 37,02 0
-439,4 15,15 285,3 295.4 -41,15 13250 -245,8 -42,05921.7 344.4 0
267,2 -42,57 496.1 -431,7 -222 -245,8 9418 38,29 -1133 -22,33 0
13,26 -1,763 -1,13285.64 68.96 -42,0538.29 53,39 -12.19 0 u
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4924 -411,1 142,3 1014 -77.55 -1396 1132 2.57 3009 30,61 0
-411.1 1447 51.03 249,6 77,71 -38.15 -400.6 13.94 -2595 -33.19 0
142,3 51.03 973,2 620,9 179.7 865,5 452.3 -22.86 1210 18,93 0
1014 249.6 620.9 12360 242 1022 2235 5.431 2134 -167.7 0

-77.55 77,71 179,7 242 1122 1461 407.6 -I0.63-341.9 -13.34 0
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2.57 13.94 -22.86 5,431 -10,63 -128.6 -i00,2149,1 34.91 -5.558 0
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380,9 130.7 1735 170.1 -68.09 715,4 930.3 -29.48492,8 67,31 0
2661 -274.9 170.1 19840 1340 1820 3649 -160,I 20680 271,3 0
644,4 -154 -68,09 1340 1756 -233.1294.8 -34,99 -2186 -34,51 0
1134 -206,6715,4 1820 -233,126750 1644 -22.11 25330 543,8 0
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-3585 -2724 -181.7 -9377 -44.913518 -11350 0 2,392E+005-158.5 0
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-18,62 69,68 -36,24 144 903,8 -216,5 -187.9 0.1489 -550,5 -15.14 0
172,5 135,5 -9,446 198.1 -216.5 5626 192.3 0,1238 _.68.67 9,276 0
-365.1 107 -57.66 -433 -187.9 192.3 6420 -.0.7938 807 -24.06 0
-0.5113 0.4606 -0,2793 ..2.515 0,1489 0.1238 -0.7938 0.1091 -7,156 0,1517 0
-540 -335.7 -274,6 -993,3 -550.5 -68.67 807 -7,156 93140 226,5 0
-73.47 -24,12 -27.5 -2,712 -15.14 9.276 -24.06 0.1517 226.5 78,03 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

0
B,48



0
m9
154
93,01 16.66 16,52 133,7 18,97 178,7 60,08 0,8173 602,9 5,005 8,3
66,06 24,73 36,27 100,7 29.27 102,7 70,64 7,662 308,3 9,858 6,952
4365 4,901 426.5 86,49 -371,2 -373,1 -149,369,34 1650 -131,6 0
4,901 611,4 175.8 -9.96175.99 114,3 -92,58 5,683 _724,3 -35.1 0
426,5 175,8 1315 32,87 -36.09-96.82310 -6.3911342 53,98 0
86.49 -9,96132,87 10140 173,9 -1386 -963,437,81 186,3 -9,928 0
-371,2 75.99 -36.09 173,9856.5 -330.6 68,23 -10,54 -2274 39.24 0
-373,1 114,3 -96,82 -1386 -330,6 10540 -486 -33,04 6047 181,2 0
-149.3 -92,58310 ,953.468,23 -486 4990 -37.893485 29.25 0
69,34 5,683 -6,39137,81 -10,54 .,33,04-37,8958,7 205,5 ..I,2080
1650 -724.3 1,342186.3 -2274 6047 3485 205,5 95070 -337,4 0
-131.6 -35,1 53.98 -9,92839,24 181.2 29.25 -1,208 -337,497.18 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

ml0
210
97.86 19.9 22.78 133,5 19,58 195.7 78.99 2,345 570 5,362 8.3
66.14 29.6 33,32 95,35 30,72 111,3 100.2 14,36338.2 11,39 6.952
4375 -489,5211,6 725,3 -134,1..721,8112,6 -60.78 4272 -13.56 0
-489,5876.1 76.93 143,9 64,56 240,6 -172 0,8499 -961 -38,76 0
211,6 76,93 1110 92,13 176.1 426,6 200,2 -29,661059 -14.8 0

' 725,3 143,9 92,13 9092 489.2 148,6 324.7 84,88 967.4 -72.74 0
_mi,,_ -134.] 64.56 176.1 489,2 943,7 -153,9 .270,8 -8,821-]590 -22,74 0

U -721,8 240,6 426,6 148,6 -153.9 12400 457,2 -137,57041 -11_.2 0
112,6 -172200,2 324,7 -270.8457,2 10030 81.97 6469 143.7 0
-60,780,8499 -29,6684.88 -8.821 -137,581,97 206.1 -383,6 -9.645 0
4272 -961 1059 967,4 -1590 7041 6469 -383,6 1,144E+0057.701 0
-13,56 -38,76 -14,8 -72.74 -22,74 -119.2 143,7 -9.645 7,701 129,6 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m11
194
118.2 16.9 31.15 135.3 19.72 169,3 57,9 2.402 443,9 8.834 8.3
78,75 27.35 45.11 95.98 30.09 109,9 109.8 14.21 350,9 17.62 6.952
6201 -532 582.5 1746 -175.3 -1047 1211 -93.99 -856,5 -9,713 0
-532 748 -12,34 307.1 55,13 375.8 150,2 23,7 1564 -0.4819 0
582.5 -12.34 2035 740.3 54.28 -ICe,4 847 -37.17 0 -3.974 0
1746 307.1 740.3 9213 86.63 1066 1191 23.18 4681 186 0
-175.3 55,13 54,28 86.63 905.2 82,67 115.6 20,09 -126.7 35.52 0
-1047 375,8 -188.4 1066 82.67 12080 -579.4 -203 5206 -137,5 0
1211 150,2 847 1191 115,6 -579,4 12060 -68.65 5818 77.4 0
-93,9923,7 -37,1723.18 20.09 -203 -68,65 201,9 -4.9856_009 0
-856.5 1564 0 4681 -126,75206 5818 -4,985 1,231E+005840,8 0
-9.713 -0.4819-3,974 186 35,52 -137,5 77,4 6.009 840.8 310,5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.49



m12 0
923
111.5 22.47 48.49 168.2 25.96 136.3 93.79 3.501 258.9 10.4 8.3
84.8835.22 59.37 125.8 35.33 107.3 138.6 19.16 256.7 19.13 6.952
7204 -_51.4 171.3 405.8 141 -200.4 -1094 -65.06 -980.3 -139.6 0
-451.4 1241 89.91 150.7 12.45 -121 131.8 -16.87 27.12 -33.01 0
171.3 89.91 3524 321.2 138.4 -254.9 839.4 -19.34 -243.8 56.77 0
405.8 150.7 321.2 15830 17.78 121.6 1814 -96.44 2261 52.94 0
141 12.45 138.4 17.78 1249 132.8 39.19 -18.28 489.7 -39.2 0
-200.4 -121 -254.9 121,6 132.8 11520 -1012 -74.05 3444 36.95 0
-1094 131,8 839.4 1814 39.19 -1012 19220 -29.22 711.6 392.4 0
-65.06 -16.87 -19.34 -96.44 -18.28 -74.05 -29.22 367.2 -250.8 -4.398 0
-980,3 27,12 -243,8 2261 489,7 3444 711.6 -250.8 65880 741.2 0
-139.6 -33.01 56.77 52.94 -39.2 36.95 392.4 -,4,398741.2 365,8 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m13
10
101.! 13.03 70.87 154.1 36.3 203 98.7 0,7018 448.5 5.667 8.3
92.92 _,]5 106 116.1 39.34 156 112.8 2.229 394.8 10.37 6.952
8633 -43_ -2246 701.3 636 -7304 6186 -79.12 7189 83.81 0
-484 329.4 -708 337.2 -344.8 -382.2 -968.8 -i0.2 -1447 -43.09 0
-2246 -708 11240 6130 3011 7226 5013 206.8 -3139 68.14 0
701.3 337.2 6130 13480 1000 -2699 3001 104.1 -5134 -69.82 0
636 -344.8 3011 1000 1547 711.8 2042 58.31 -2345 -114,2 0
-7304 -382.2 7226 -2699 711.8 24330 -2904 171.8 22720 428.5 0
6186 -968.8 5013 3001 2042 -2904 12730 0.2516 10560 370_9 0 i

-79.12 -i0.2 206.8 104.1 58.3] 171.8 0.2516 4.969 -261.3 -4.437 0
7189 -1447 -3139 -5134 -2345 22720 10560 -261.3 1.558E+005 1281 0
83,81 -43.09 68.14 --69,82-114,2 428.5 370.9 -4.437 1281 107.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m14
17
9.295 10.74 0.5632 74.41 7.2i 66.37 86.47 0 545.2 0.6556 8_3
28.22 25.81 2.303 89.4 22.83 100.5 136.4 0 506.2 2.716 6.952
796.4 -72.84 23.98 -512.1 -35.44 1523 3186 0 -2200 28,29 0
-72.84 666.2 0 918_3 489,1 939.1 -87.98 0 -407C 0 0
23.98 0 5.304 -1.441 -4.259 -8.564 8.165 0 -253 6.256 0
-512,1 918.3 -1.441 7992 267.4 3235 2596 0 -633.5 -1.7 0
-35.44 489.1 -4.259 267.4 521.2 243.2 -80.94 0 -2785 -5.023 0
1523 939.I -8.564 3235 243.2 10100 8661 0 -3256 -10.1 0
3186 -87.98 8.165 2596 -80.94 8661 18590 0 -6005 9.63 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-2200 -4076 -253 -633.5 -2785 -3256 -6005 0 2.562E+005 -298.4 0
28.29 0 6.256 -1.7 -5.023 -10.1 9.63 0 -298,4 7.378 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33



m15
54
82.16 13.81 6.406 106.4 21 132.6 53.32 0 507.4 4.642 8.3
48.67 23 15.33 67.26 26.3 90.74 86.44 0 282.5 8.799 6.952
2369 -255.2 71.61 1169 176.7 194.3 -244 0 13.75 -28.69 0
-255.2 529 -51.82 -338.8 -1.815 137.7 528.8 0 -539.3 -7.69 0
71.61 -51.82 234+9 83.5 91.91 169.7 467.6 0 610,5 36+68 0
1169 -338.8 83.5 4524 233.5 451.7 796.5 0 3211 25.45 0
176.7 -1.815 91.91 233.5 691.8 782.8 229.6 0 -2028 89.33 0
194.3 137.7 169.7 451.7 782.8 8234 141.2 0 5665 250.7 0
-244 528.8 467.6 796.5 229.6 141.2 7471 0 2149 38.03 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13.75 -539.3 610.5 3211 -2028 5665 2149 0 79810 109.4 0
-28.69 -7.69 36.68 25.45 89.33 250.7 38.03 0 109.4 77.41 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m16
71
98.12 13.53 16.75 142.1 15.09 208.4 70.18 0.1073 631.4 7.71 8.3
59.61 21.2 26.91 95.27 22.88 99.98 108.3 0.9164 357.8 15.31 6.952
3553 134 136.4 914.3 53.18 292 400.4 3.332 2538 -220.8 0
134 449.6 133 169.7 -108.2 33.92 25.27 -0.6995 417.3 -59.4 0
136.4 133 724.3 279.5 36.94 675.4 1563 -I.ii -558.5 89.81 0
914.3 169.7 279.5 9076 -296.4 -904.9 495.5 0.6111 -6136 -310.6 0
53.18 -108.2 "_6_94 -296.4 523.3 217.3 143.8 -1.656 -1580 59.88 0

292 33.92 675.4 -904.9 217.3 9996 1148-9.254 2433 234.2 0400.4 25.27 1563 495.5 143.8 1148 11740 -7.745 930.4 482.6 0
3.332 -0.6995 -I.ii 0.6111 -I.656 -9.254 -7.745 0.8398 33.77 -0.8558 0
2538 417.3 -558.5 -6136 -1580 2433 930.4 33.77 1.28E+005 104.1 0
-220.8 -59.4 89.81 -310.6 59.88 234.2 482.6 -0.8558 104.1 234.3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m17
110
144.7 17.5 18.78 214.3 17.27 239.8 104.5 0.01651 781.8 3.992 8.3
74.04 27.76 26.67 149.8 24.64 113.1 151.6 0.2064 393.4 7.037 6.952
5482 -12.33 -49.37 1797 379.5 1013 -67.35 -I.223 4428 93.78 0
-12.33 770.5 131.8 590.5 104 235.4 744.9 0.5214 393.1 -16.6 0
-49.37 131.8 711.4 675.3 198.5 497.7 1387 0.3468 -954.9 -7.882 0
1797 590.5 675.3 22440 -29.53 1491 5133 -0.9276 4244 -18.97 0
379.5 104 198.5 -29.53 607.2 426.3 758.4 0.01017 -862.8 -12.48 0
1013 235.4 497.7 1491 426.3 1279_J4595 2.941 5784 70.02 0
-67.35 744.9 1387 5133 758.4 4595 22980 0.8762 13480 -161.1 0
-1.223 0.5214 0.3468 -0.9276 0.01017 2.941 0.8762 0.0426 4.06 -0.07988 0
4428 39;i!,+i -954.9 4244 -862.8 5784 13480 4.06 1.548E+005 71.98 0
93.78 -16.6 -7.882 -!8.97 -12.48 70.02 -161.1 -0.07988 71.98 49.51 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33



m18 0
66
214.5 21.84 34.96 198.5 26,18 290.7 89.14 0 765.3 7.118 8.3
109.7 31.49 47.37 149.4 39.44 163 127.9 0 589.8 12.84 6.952
12030 950 -270.2 1901 1276 -4650 3353 0 7052 129.6 0
950 991.9 367 418.7 151,5 -831.9 -588,1 0 -4978 -59.87 0
-270.2367 2244 63.68 472.7 409.3 466.5 0 -502.9 -80.92 0
1901 418.7 63.68 22310 948,5 365.3 343.9 0 2291 _88.25 0
1276 151.5 472.7 948.5 1556 -456.6 166.5 0 -5793 -46.6 0
-4650 -831.9 409.3 365.3 -456.6 26580 396.2 0 30100 -295.3 0
3353 -588.1 466.5 343.9 166.5396.2 16360 0 32970 -180.7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7052 -4978 -502.9 2291 -5793 30100 32970 0 3.479E+005424.2 0
129.6 -59.87 -80.92 -88.25-46.6 -295.3 -180.7 0 424.2 165 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m19
254
189.4 25.77 41.75 244.1 34.38 235.8 92.95 2.898 370.2 10.5 8.3
117.3 42.42 56.03 193.5 45.15 154.2 163.7 17.87 369.6 18.15 6.952
13770 -701.8 105.2 1589 -413.2 .-253.3 -1729 -308.3 -1691 102.2 0
-701.8 1800 351.8 1560 _7.04 -327.1 -305.6 29,57 -1003 -39.27 0
105,2 351.8 3139 726.4 146.7 -1019 1284 22.03 -1160 80.35 0
1589 1560 726.4 37440 733.9 3252 538.5 -345.9 6079 130 0
-413.2 67.04 i46.7 733.9 2039 174.1 672.7 -0.8071 1235 27.87 0
-253.3 -327.1 -i019 325Z 174.1 23780 -959.3 16.54 12420 36.39
-1729 -305.6 1284 538.5 672.7 -959.3 26800 -43.89 726.1 341.8 0
-308.3 29.57 22.03 -345.9 -0.8071 16.54 -43.89 319.5 -508.7 -26.61 0
-1691 -1003 -1160 6079 1235 12420 726.1 -508.7 1.366E+005 -87.22 0
102.2 -39.27 80.35 130 27.87 36.39 341.8 -26.61 -87.22 329.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m20
16
39.97 25.85 2.856 93.02 9.263 56.34 74 0 492.1 4.104 8.3
72.15 53.71 11.42 95.45 20.01 64.9 110.7 0 452.4 9,226 6.952

: 5206 2995 -122 461.4 509.8 -I157 6077 0 9824 197.7 0
2995 2884 -78.54 -71.77 -199.9 -411.3 4458 0 2187 270 0
-122 -78.54 130,5 -77.43 61.97 367.8 61.96 0 584 -12.54 0
461.4 -71.77 -77.43 9111 17.19 681.5 -908.6 0 26770 -300.3 0
509.8 -199.9 61.97 17.19 400,6 314.4 199.4 0 2716 -35.82 0
1157 -411.3 367.8 681.5 314,4 4213 -682.5 0 499.1 -173.1 0

6077 4458 61.96 -908.6 199.4 -682.5 12250 0 200.3 388 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9824 2187 584 26770 2716 499.1 200.3 0 2.046E+005 -1469 0
197.7 270 -12.54 -300.3 -35.82 -173.1 388 0 -1469 85.12 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

A
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n,21
59
72.28 17.61 5.592 95,76 22.31 130.9 54.79 0 565.5 4.98.3
54.05 31.65 14.94 91.36 33.84 85.97 83.06 0 392.6 10.47 6,952
2922 -54.75 -147 -1052 -181.1 223.1 -749.8 0 1401 -59.97 0
-54.75 1002 20_34 -109.9 123.2 -557.970.99 0 2113 -44.4 0
-147 20.34 223.3 -166.6 -36.41 110.5 58.34 0 -704.119.71 0
-1052 -109.9 -166.6 8346 -129.8 -471.21707 0 -538.1-20.08 0
-181.1 123.2 -36.41 -129.8 1145 -224 -14.05 0 -I050 -42.85 0
223.1 -557.9110.5 -471.2 -224 7391 -1243 0 -5097 1.8 0
-749.870.99 58.34 1707 -14.05 -1243 6900 0 358.8 148.7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1401 2113 -704.1 -538.1 -1050 -5097 358.8 0 1.542E+005-1106 0
-59.97 -44.4 19.71 -20.08 -42.85 1.8 148.7 0 -1106 109.6 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m22
98
107.6 13.16 10.11 147 10.35 190.9 78.53 0.08256 588.6 6.756 8.3
64.67 21.34 18.08 94.55 16.24 111.8 137.4 0.7761 311.8 13 6.952
4182 -74.52 142.7 794.8 -22.06 -2047 -1839 -1.305 -604.983.2 0
-74.52455.4 21.61 347 37.78 -377.182.1 3.494 885 -38.27 0
142.7 21.61 327 135.] 9.399 362 154 0.6315 -197.3 -20.44 0
794.8 347 135.1 8939 109 42.3 12476.163 5572 -206.4 0
.-22.0637.78 9.399 109 263.8 -49.05129.4 -0.8193-217.8 -7.599 0

..2047-377.1362 42.3 -49.05 12510 2981 -4.34 -1221 -26.16 0-1839 82.1 154 1247 129.4 2981 18880 -6.185 12900 -64.28 0
-1.3_53.494 0.6315 6.163 -0.8193-4.34 -6.185 0.6023 21,54 -0.5345 0
-604.9885 -197.35572 -217.8 -1221 12900 21.54 97230 510.6 0
83.2 -38.27 -20.44 -206.4 -7.599-26.16 -64.28 -0.5345510.6 168.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

: m23
: 111
: 124.9 15.07 20.64 173.5 16.66 214.8 96.36 4.045 581 5.28 8.3

166.9 26.69 29.95 124.4 30.36 145.2 143.7 32,88 344.9 11.99 6.952
27840 -565,6 219.9 1308 1378 -2810 -2061 65.84 6733 122.1 0
-565.6 712':3 -23.18 428.4 68.88 647.2 694 -60.56 672 -21.77 0
219.9 -23.18 897 678,3 14.55 113.1 692.7 -80.76 712.8 49.58 0
1308 428.4 678.3 15480 -139.8 343.3 2807 -335.5 5064 -53.73 0
1378 68,88 14.55 -139.8 921.9 -136.7 -301 374.4 2220 55.72 0
-2810 647.2 113.1 343.3 -136.7 21090 -1231 -348.6 2103 -146.3 0
-2061 694 692.7 2807 -301 -1231 20640 -363.7 8126 179,2 0
65.84 -60.56 -80.76 -335.5 374.4 -348.6 -363.7 1081 759.9 158.2 0
6733 672 712.8 5064 2220 2103 8126 759.9 1.19E+005 -70.33 0
122.1 -21.77 49.58 -53.73 55.72 -146.3 179.2 158.2 -70.33 143.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.53
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m24 0
99
108.3 17,66 21,84 148 12.84 183.7 69.57 1.99 398.8 6.785 8.3
77.26 29.54 32.34 119.1 23,93 136 146.9 9.305 316.5 13.43 6,952
5969 -25,1 -144.9 2034 -.36.97 -556.8 1407 -35.23 4891 99.6 0
-25.1 872.6 -125.2 116.1 118 220.9 737.5 44.25 -374 11.9 0
-144.9-125.2 1046 -585.7 -45.66 1460 -213.8 15.35 -2017 78,62 0
2034 116,1 -585.7 14200 501.7 615.7 3185 -135.2 3017 222.4 0
-36.97 118 -45,66 501.7 572,4 452.2 3.514 14.47 -121.2 80 0
-556.8 220.9 1460 615.7 452,2 18490 1438 -58.2 2582 109.6 0
1407 737.5 -213.8 3185 3.514 1438 21570 -94.29 7484 144 0
-35.23 44.25 15.315-135.2 14.47 -58.2 -94.29 86.57 -253.3 -4.998 0
4891 -374 -2017 3017 -121.2 2582 7484 -253.3 1.002E+005 -395.3 0
99.6 11.9 78.62 222,4 80 109.6 144 -4.998 -395.3 180.3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m25
399
115.3 19.2 41,25 190.4 20.85 142.5 86.28 2.047 247 10.72 8.3
84.24 29.33 54.05 133.8 29.72 97.83 134.2 12.91 232,3 18.91 6.952
7096 -459.6 305 788.8 190.3 214.3 22.61 -72,88 528.3 -41.41 0
-459.6 860.5 185.5 239.4 0 -200.9 -11.81 -18.56 -6.814 0.5547 0
305 185.5 2921 665.1 274.6 158.6 1915 39.08 -226 155.3 0
786.8 239.4 665.1 17890 333.9 745.9 2011 423.2 2983 93.59 0
190.3 0 274.6 333.9 883.1 0 111.7 50.27 -20.71 19.1 0
214.3 -200.9 158.6 745.9 0 9571 971.7 -79.58 2568 37 0
22.61 -11.81 1915 2011 111.7 971.7 18020 -6.932 2058 380.7 0
-72.88 -18.56 39.08 423.2 50.27 -79.58 -6.932 166.7 -108 0 0
528.3 -6.814 -226 2983 -20.71 2568 2058 -108 53960 496.3 0
-41.41 0.5547 155.3 93,59 19.1 37 380.7 0 496.3 357.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4_.33

m26
7
138.7 22.36 40.11 187.7 55,95 208.2 ].26.5 0 406.5 22.8 8.3
65.26 34.12 64.13 103.8 41.82 111.4 206 0 345.5 30,87 6.952
4,259 -258.3 -816.1 2372 -1588 -2276 -5269 0 -563.7 -336.4 0
-258.3 1164 -755 -1059 -819.1 3.802 -2305 0 -4397 -288.6 0
-816.1 -755 4113 4275 1668 -1758 ]2330 0 8663 1322 0
2372 -1059 4275 10780 1016 -4974 14140 0 6170 2465 0
-1588 -819.1 1668 1016 1749 1584 6391 0 245.6 840.3 0
-2276 3.802 -1758 -4974 1584 12410 -4727 0 -29830 -581.2 0
-5269 -2305 12330 14140 6391 -4727 42430 0 23200 5239 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-563.7 -4397 8663 6170 245.6 -29830 23200 0 1.194E+005 106.6 0
-336.4 -288.6 1322 2465 840.3 -581.2 5239 0 106.6 952.8 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

0
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B.7 SPRING 1945

ml
19
23.98 14.13 4,832 163.5 8.81 59,1,1 I(_4 0 796.1 0 6.956
44,24 21.01 15.1 178 21.63 66.1 91S,_i7 0 643.4 0 5.826

1957 453,6 40.08 5582 303.3 643,'3 '_,_75:0 -6831 0 0453.6 441,6 32.68 2024 169.1 I0_5 3/37.z, 0 -2271 0 0
40.08 32.68 228 88.7 77.1 401.3 -194.8 0 1205 0 0
5582 2024 88.7 31680 635.3 4989 5665 0 -13630 0 0
303.3 169.1 77.1 635,3 468 344.6 204.7 0 2547 0 0
643.3 1095 401.3 4989 344.6 4369 2521 0 6422 0 0
-575 737.1 -194.8 5665 204.7 2521 9135 0 1414 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-6831 -2271 1205 -13630 2547 6422 1414 0 4.14E+005 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m2
115
68.96 9.18 18.8 157.5 35.13 216.7 85.39 0 742.1 4.081 6.956
46.99 13,6 30.2 102.9 38.97 115.2 114.8 0 444.7 6.377 5.826
2208 -11,5 -29.8 570.8 -54.94 -389.8 -528,7 0 1003 -35.96 0
-11.5 185 -32,04 -298.2 37.11 -208.4 213.9 0 266.1 -7.893 0
-29.8 -32.04 912.2 236,3 61.21 191.4 398.8 0 -1370 3.274 0
570.8 -298.2 236.3 10600 248.7 3012 1572 0 -6592 -40.04 0

-54.94 37.11 61.21 248.7 1519 507.3 250.6 0 -121.3 -9.692 0-389.8 -208.4 191.4 3012 507.3 13270 -912.6 0 973.3 -110.9 0
-528.7 213.9 398.8 1572 250.6 -912.6 13180 0 714.8 92.98 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1003 266.1 -1370 -6592 -121.3 973.3 714.8 0 1.977E+005 385.6 0
-35.96 -7.893 3.274 -40.04 -9.692 -110.9 92.98 0 385.6 40.66 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m3
143
98.68 14.03 32,89 168.1 23.01 285 84.71 0.1937 820.8 3.946 6.956
85.91 23.75 55.73 120.6 33.6 147.8 108.3 2.013 384.7 7.043 5.826
7380 -469.3 38.3 -621.8 -127 584.1 -158,2 -3.114 -1355 192.4 0
-469.3 564.1 -27.79 -103.1 -3i,92 _526.6 213.5 -2.774 -593.9 -16.22 0
38,3 -27.79 3106 2077 118 856.6 211.3 -5.835 1672 38.85 0
-621.8 -103,1 2077 14550 206.7 1070 1019 -14.33 5290 0 0 _
-127 -31.92 118 206.7 1129 417.2 818.9 -3.383 465,3 -4.259 0
584.1 -526.6 856.6 1070 417,2 21850 416.3 32.44 5402 167.6 0
-158.2 213.5 211.3 1019 818,9 416.3 11730 -16,57 3500 39.67 0
-3.114 -2.774 -5.835 -14.33 -3.383 32.44 -16.57 4.054 -85.2 -0.7799 0
-1355 -593,9 1672 5290 465.3 5402 3500 -85.2 1.48E+005 -24.38 0
192.4 -16.22 38.85 0-4.259 167.6 39,67 -0.7799 -24.38 49.6 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94



,,4 0
157
123.9 14.12 42.37 237.7 32.87 352.1 10'2.60.6365 925.5 3.574 6.956
74.04 22.61 61.82 152 51.43 189.1 141.9 3.411 567.4 7.586 5.826
5483 -530.7975 630.2 -3.808 -2604 788 30.06 3235 32.02 0
-530.7511,2 39.13 -41.23234.9 606.9 160.4 -5.707 1796 -22.3 0
975 39,13 3821 2255 -60.412034 263.1 17.92 14030 147.7 0
630.2 -41.232255 23100 1610 4396 2890 -10.89 16210 208.7 0
-3.808234.9 -60.41 1610 2645 1838 218.9 25.09 2364 -29,26 0
-2604 606.9 2034 4396 1838 35740 -2119 -.3.22429070 -116.2 0
788 160.4 263.1 2890 218.9 -2119 20130 27.1 -3060 -48.44 0
30.06 -5.70717.92 -10.8925.09 -3.224 27.1 11.64 180 -2.277 0
3235 1796 14030 16210 2364 29070 -3060 180 3.22E+005163.6 0
32.02 -22.3 147.7 208.7 -29.26 -116.2 -48.44 -2.277 163,6 57.55 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m5
170
192 16.95 63.81 288.6 42.69 380 79.11 1.121 1074 6.418 6.956
108.7 25.52 91.06 197.4 59.24 235.3 111.4 9.161 698.3 11.41 5.826
11820 -202.5 -792 6072 244.8 3224 -678 -40.84 10480 -54.6 0
-202.5651.2 608.8 820.9 362.9 -324.3 676.3 -16.83 -784.1 -3.204 0
-792 608.8 8291 6505 663.5 -428.6 1450 -46.71 -3243 169.4 0
6072 820.9 6505 38950 900.3 2369 4637 30.73 20810 45.05 0
244.8 362.9 663.5 900.3 3510 -446.21062 34.19 1779 56.8 0
3224 .-324.3-428.6 2369 -446.255380 3014 -79.77 56860 8.058 0
-678 676_3 1450 4637 ]062 3014 12400 -22.44 8087 3.813 0
-40.84-16,83 -46.7130.73 34.!.9-79.77 -22.4483.92 -601.3-5.332 0
10480 -784.1 -3243 20810 1779 56860 8087 -601.3 4.876E+005-263 0
-54.6 -3.204169.4 45.05 56.8 }].0583.813 -5.332 -.263130.3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m6
1014
168.9 17.74 85.68 302.1 47.68 281.2 99.93 3.051 448.6 8.37 6.956
113.4 27.51 102.4 224.5 59.24 217.9 174.4 14.29 462.9 14.93 5.826
12870 -387 92.9 3641 134.4 -420.1 -1365 6.486 367.5 --72.80
-387 756.9 188.7 407.6 -.9.78-119.9326.3 -9.439 -547.6 -17.25 0
92.9 188.7 10480 2229 163.8 1138 982.3 -2.927 -1327 93.22 0
3641 407.6 2229 50400 1410 4304 3603 -176.5 13300 2614 0
134.4 -9.78 163.8 1410 3510 103.3 651.1 8.469 -575.9 56.6 0
-420.1 -119.9 1138 4304 103.3 47460 1140 -137 18250 211.4 0
-1365326.3 982.3 3603 651.1 1140 30430 -37.4 6056 414 0
6.486 -9.439 -2.927 -176.58.469 -137 -37.4 204.3 -410.2 0 0
367.5 -547.6 -1327 13300 -575.918250 6056 -410.2 2.143E+005428.4 0
-72.8 -17.25 93.22 261.4 56.6 211.4 414 0 428.4 222.8 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94



m7
18
18,99 7.14 0,04661133.1 4.167 80.13 167 0 750.1 3.002 6.956
45,08 12.76 0,202 172 10.91 85.9 205.1 0 543.1 12.27 5.826
2032 299.2 -0.3641868.2 -39.85 1212 6426 0 -758,9 -59,17 0
299.2 162.9 -0.3609994.4 3.344 36.18 14.690 34.66 -21.61 0
-0,3641 -0.36090,04079-3.856 0.3329 12.75 -6.339 0 -1.865 -0.1511 0
868.2 994.4 -3.85629580 -281.6 -251.1-1799 0 17370 -82.28 0
-39.85 3.344 0.3329 -281.6 119.1 156.6 -11.19 0 -907 -8.167 0
1212 36.18 12,75 -251.1 156.6 7378 1956 0 3452 -187,6 0
6426 1469 -6.339 -1799 -11.19 1956 42080 0 -1114 135,9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-758.9 34.66 .-I.86517370 -907 3452 -1114 0 2.95E+005-2332 0
-59.17 -21.61 -0.1511-82.28 -8.167 -187.6 135.9 0 -2332 150.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m8
85
60.13 6.345 12.21 125.6 33.87 178.4 89.78 0 584.8 5.053 6.956
41.31 12.82 19,84 95.93 34.85 115,1 118.2 0 342.3 6.859 5.826
1707 -137.1 141.8 -47.56 28.79 1526 1719 0 -579.9 42.79 0
-137.1 164.2 -4.577 -40.57 .-49.57 -118 56.0Z 0 -210.6 -2.285 0
141,8 -4.577 393.6 451.1 64..99 586.6 30.49 0 -339.6 4.626 0
-47.56 -40.57 451.1 9203 942.8 2793 -499.1 0 4565 12.5 0
28.79 -49,57 64.99 942,8 1214 -116.3 -597.4 0 811.2 49.95 0

1526 -118 586.6 2793 -116.3 13240 3428 0 2324 14.2 01719 56.07 30.49 -499.1 -597.4 3428 13980 0 2307 107 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-579,9 -210.6-339.64565 811.2 2324 2307 0 1.172E+005443.8 0
42.79 -2.2854.626 12.5 49.95 14.2 107 0 443.8 47.04 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m9
132

i

90.56 12.1 34.3 194.7 25 269.4 100.3 0.429 783 4.355 6.956
69.01 20.4.747.9 143 35.69 164.8 139.9 4.041 392.3 7.292 5.826
4763 -.114.4641.3 661.4 145.3 864.5 -202.8-17.01 -2112 79.51 0
-114.4 418.9 92.15 -43.91 19.72 -337.3171.8 4.135 -353.3 -14.33 0
641.3 92.15 2294 1905 343.6 1460 985 -4.064 3213 58.67 0
661.4 -43.911905 20460 -142.9 7804 2021 -11,56 13520 43.81 0
145.3 19.72 343.6 -142.9 1274 194.1 768.9 -I.586 1624 -24.98 0
864.5 -337.31460 7804 194.1 27170 2721 -52.6123670 133.4 0
-202.8 171.8985 2021 768.9 2721 19570 -35.05 -1976 137.7 0
-17.01 4.135 -4.064 -11.56 -1.586-52.61 -35.05 16.33 -107.8 -1.856 0
-2112 -353.33213 13520 1624 23670 -1976 -]07.8 1.539E+005-20.02 0
79.51 -14.3358.67 43.81 -24.98133,4 137.7 -1.856 -20,0253,17 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

0 B.57
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ml0 Q
179
104,2 11,16 39,82 205,2 27,17 300,8 93,03 0,9271 794,7 4,375 6,956
62,3 15,77 63,18 146,3 45,22 167,8 131,3 6,449 460,5 8,035 5,826
3881 23,58 814,8 1796 462 -1767 98,14 -39,77 -2611 26,53 0
23,58 248,6 199,R 161,5 37,07 -.142,9 236 -6,711 508,3 -3,421 0
814,8 199,3 3992 1932 1034 1930 1501 -19,96 5237 120,8 0
1796 161,5 1932 21410 1475 908,4 3688 -66,05 10440 32,92 0
462 37,07 1034 1475 2044 -151,7 973,5 38,78 1645 33,79 0
-1767 -142,9 i930 908,4 -151,7 28150 -2159 60,59 15610 209 0
98,14 236 1501 3688 973,5 -2159 17230 -25,4 6227 -35,86 0
-39,77 -6,711 -19,96 -66,05 38,78 60,59 -25,4 41,58 -181,1 -1,71 0
-2611 508.3 5237 10440 1645 15610 6227 -181,1 2,121E+005 99,91 0
26,53 -3,421 120.8 32,92 33,79 209 -35,86 -1,71 99,91 64,56 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m11
165
107,1 15,85 51,28 197.5 27,4 253,9 79,46 1,183 558,8 5.18 6,956
67,86 22,01 69,1 163,7 38,34 188,4 168,5 6,061 451,6 8,905 5,826
4604 -209 726,8 2466 -41,63 -2045 3522 -26,73 2635 -69,49 0
-209 484,2 -16,73 381,9 32,9 178,2 -29,67 -6,936 775.1 -1,96 0
726.8 -16,73 4775 1674 227,9 1276 535.7 -10,89 8145 175,4 0

.2466 381,9 1674 26800 790,9 4318 -855,4 -100,2 10650 -2,916 0
-41.63 32,9 227.9 790,9 1470 1408 84.01 -12,78 571.4 61.8 0
-2045 178.2 1276 4318 1408 35490 -1746 -17.13 19570 90,59 0 IIF
3522 -29,67 535.7 -855.4 84,01 -1746 28410 -50,05 10120 -106,6 0
-26.73 -6,936 -10,89 -100.2 -12,18 -17.]3 -50.05 36,74 -84,85 -3,616 0
2635 775,1 8145 10650 571,4 19570 10120 -84.85 2,039E+005 0 0
-69.49 -1,96 175,4 -2.916 61,8 90,59 ..106,6 -3,616 0 79.3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m12
1281
102,7 14,21 82,95 216 32.22 194.9 85.91 2,532 335.1 8,031 6.956
74,91 24,44 91,58 155 44.74 150,4 136.9 13.82 338,4 13.07 5,826
5611 -314,9 -144,1 ]439 ]67.6 -202.8 -635.9 -24.84 709.8 -47 0
-314.9 597.2 96.24 90.R9 -3.28 -158 93,68 17,9 -165,4 -23,96 0
-144.1 96,24 8388 1306 69,66 55,09 1442 91,11 -155 124.5 0
1439 90.89 1306 24010 485.3 2027 3925 -42.82 5925 28,36 0
167.6 -3.28 69.66 485.3 2002 -201.8 49 22.25 -151.4 -21.05 0
-202_8 -158 55.09 2027 -201.8 22620 555.9 -110,1 8550 21.62 0
-635.9 93.68 1442 3925 49 5!5.9 18740 7.567 3845 298,9 0
-24.84 17.9 91.11 -42.82 22.25 -110.1 7.567 190.9 -369.4 -2,167 0
709,8 -165.4 -155 5925 -151.4 8550 3845 -369.4 1.145E+005 327.3 0
-47 -23.96 124.5 28.36 -21.05 21.62 298.9 -2.167 327,3 170.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

0
B.58



m13
12
164.4 12.8 63.5 149.9 54.63 317.6 106.6 0 807.1 11.27 6.956
151.2 14.5 45.99 97.4 55.61 161.1 124.8 0 6U:.i.18.979 5.826
22850 -760.5 -1932 -7699 -1782 12350 -6716 0 -1276 901.2 0
-760.5210.3 428.1 549.4 129.8 -170.5 973.7 0 3883 -35.93 0
-1932 428.1 2115 241.9 554.9 2689 5120 0 1609 -68.96 0
-7699 549.4 241.9 9486 1554 -3531 1386 0 704.9 -9.619 0
-1782 129.8 554.9 1554 3093 -17.92999.5 0 11000 24.97 0
12350 -170.52689 -3531 -17.9225960 3982 0 -1263 668.3 0
-6716973.7 5120 1386 999.5 3982 15580 0 ,2710 -14.57 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-1276 3883 1609 704.9 11000 -1263 -2710 0 3.638E+005-422.4 0
901.2 -35.93 -68.96 _.9.61924.97 668.3 -14.57 0 -422.480.62 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m14
8
28.21 6.078 0 152.5 5.373 51.05 59.86 0 766.6 0.9518 6.956
52.25 17.2 0 170.5 15.21 57.84 66.87 0 631.6 2.696 5.826
2731 573.3 0 8268 533.2 1451 -1929 0 -99.0294.53 0
573.3 295.7 0 1580 -37.39724.1 -416.2 0 3801 -6.63 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8268 1580 0 29070 1748 3521 -7285 0 7430 309.8 0
533.2 -37.39 0 1748 231.3 -73.89 -368.1 0 -3275 41 0

1451 724.1 0 3521 -73.893346 158.6 0 23750 -13.1 0-1929 -416.2 0 -7285 -368.1 158.6 4471 0 4519 -65.26 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-99.023801 0 7430 -3275 23750 4519 0 3o99E+005-580.7 0
94.53 -6.63 0 309.8 41 -13.1 -65.26 0 -580.77.269 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m15
52
64.11 9.48 13.84 125.7 18.48 220..552.76 0 597.9 4.334 6.956
47.22 17.02 25.46 89.05 32.25 131.2 70.9 0 330.1 7.847 _.826
2230 -171.2416.1 -727.5 -150.8532.8 -87.06 0 -2120 -19.27 0
-171.2 289.6 -I03,6 227,3 -62,02-180,8 196,7 0 -28,08"-1,87 0
416,1 -103,6 64.8.4 -156,5 -52,56 -514,4 294,3 0 353 -36,97 0
-727,5 227.3 -156.5 7930 864,5 -794,4 88,4 0 -1587 136,3 0
-150,8 -62.02 -52.56 864.5 1040 -194,6 -352,2 0 489,7 20,5 0
532.8 -180.8 -514.4 -794.4 -194,6 17210 -1516 0 2468 6.176 0
-87.06 196,7 294.,3 88,4 -352.2 -1516 5027 0 1428 101.,8 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-2120 -28.08 353 -1587 489.7 2468 1428 0 1,089E+005 352,2 0
-19,27 -1.87 -36.97 136,3 20.5 6,176 101,8 0 352.2 61,58 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.59



m16 0
72
84,78 10.68 22.7 208.7 21,65 286.6 9_.52 0.6504 895.3 3.787 6.956
49.87 14,9134.55 122.5 29.14 108 104.5 4.705 414,6 5.155 5.826
2487 21.56 346.3 2224 -15.98312.2 2073 24.87 -682.4 18.51 0
21,56 222.2 40,18 352.5 -74.71191.5 -14.02 -5.05 599.6 -4.995 0
346.3 40,18 1194 110.1 200.4 -794.5747.1 -15.12 -1490 61.28 0
2224 352.5 110.1 15010 549,8 1349 2944 -88.19 16000 61,9 0
-15.98 -74,71200.4 549.8 849 84.93 -51.758.637 1244 40.41 0
312.2 191,5 -794.5 1349 84.93 11650 327 -115,3 14320 -43.96 0
2073 -14.02747.1 2944 -51.75327 10910 58 10010 169.1 0
24,87 -5.05 -15.12 -88,198.637 -115.358 22.14 -122.9 -0.4123 0
-682.4 599.6 -1490 16000 1244 14320 10010 -122,9 1,719E+005-463,9 0
18.51 -4.99561.28 61.9 40.41 -43.96 169.1 -0.4123-463.9 26.58 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m17
99
135.4 10.38 27.7 240.4 22.92 351.4 83.07 0.4497 957.5 4.203 6.956
87.03 17.69 44.09 212.5 32.65 206 122.9 2.553 512,8 8.742 5.826
7574 -95.43153.5 2108 93.75 806.5 1861 -47.77 4998 -93.58 0
-95.43312,8 -37.43 221.8 28.29 -320.5 -210.9 0.04516462.6 2.628 0
153.5 -37.431944 1387 108 1326 1658 -6.079 4138 20.81 0
2108 221.8 1387 45160 1478 -8]85 2952 -31.478827 -241,5 0
93.75 28.29 108 1478 1066 -1311 220.7 -2,417 -251,1 -34.82 0
806.5 -320.5 1326 .8185 -131] 42420 -3013 -11.5729360 460.9 0 W
1861 -210,9 1658 2952220.7 -3013 15110 -19.777501 -2,149 0
-47.770.04516 -6.079 -31.47 -2.417 -11.57 -19.776.518 61.54 -1.897 0
4998 462,6 4138 8827 .2,'!,129360 7501 61.54 2.63E+005416.9 0
-93.58 2.628 20.81 -241.5 -34.82460.9 -2.149 -1.897 416.9 76,42 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m18
84
182,1 20.09 49,47 277.6 35,83 344,4 70,36 2.09 997 6,785 6,'956
98.34 30.34 60.31 174.5 60.91 220.6 124.6 8.42 744.9 15.46 5,826
9670 -134.3 990.4 3399 2306 -1757 196,1 64.59 10770 -229.5 0
-]34,3 920.7 237.9 1255 -201,5 1372 -155 51.36 -6035 --49,72 0
990.4 237,9 3637 3348 -18.37 1543 593,7 -31,49 2920 -74.58 0
3399 1255 3348 30470 2701 962.7 2110 13.23 7151 -2441.] 0
2306 -201,5 -18,37 2701 3711 255.3 1070 32.31 6035 u 0
-1757 1372 1543 962.7 255.3 48670 -82.48 46,44 24650 92,08 0
196.1 -155 593.7 2110 1070 -82.48 15530 -87,09 21440 543.2 0
64.59 51,36 -31,49 13,23 32.31 46.44 -87,09 70.9 -395.2 -8.851 0
10770 -6035 2920 7151 6035 24650 21440 -395.2 5,549E+005 -518.1 0
-229,5 -49,72 -74,58 -240.] 0 92,08 543,2 -8,851 -518,1 238,9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

0
B.60



0 m19
534
172,5 15 72.4 319.4 50.62 302.2 85.41 2.463 498.3 6,434 6.956
108 23.62 93.42 233,2 59,26 197.3 146.4 14.16 489.6 11,02 5.826
11660 -387,7 -211,93753 492,8 -916,3 -47.43 -22,94475,9 -122.6 0
-387,7 557,9 -30,89 16.53 44.79 -18,64 214.4 -21.08 705,4 -14.84 0
-211,9 -30,898727 1198 -5,536 2433 943,6 -13,23 -548,966,92 0
3753 16,53 1198 54400 1064 -1381 3517 -29.73456,8 331.6 0
492.8 44,79 .-5,536],06435!2 654,7 763,4 31,05 2118 -51.6 0
-916,3 -18.642433 -1381 554.7 38920 2888 -122,9 11880 -58,71 0
-47.43 214.4 943,6 3517 /63,4 2888 21430 47,69 645,] 8,067 0
-22,94 -21.08 -13.23 ._29,7331.05 -122.947,69 200,6 159.5 15,61 o
475,9 705,4 -548.9456.8 2118 11880 645.1 159,5 2.397E+005-286 0
-122.6 -14.8466,92 331.6 -51.6 -58.718,067 15.61 -286 121,5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m20
14
13,93 6,125 0 77.84 0,5752 31,92 68.61 0 727,4 0 6,956
26.86 13.13 0 104.9 2,132 42,98 78,86 0 657.9 0 5,826
721,6 302.6 0 1054 23.08 329.1 1218 0 -3039 0 0

' 302,6 172.4 0 793,5 20.66 210.5 625,4 0 -630.5 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1054 793.5 0 ii010 139.2 2593 5859 0 18290 0 0
23,08 20.66 0 139.2 4.547 1.925 75,84 0 56.11 0 0

329.1 210,5 0 2593 1.925 1848 1214 0 14760 0 0
1218 625,4 0 5859 75,84 1214 6219 0 -2853 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-3039 -630.5 0 18290 56.11 14760 -2853 0 4,328E+005 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m21
44
63.52 9.676 8,172 145.5 23.04 201.6 60.36 0.1453 725.5 4,24 6.956
40.88 14.13 21.47 123.1 34.58 I]7.7 91,57 0,9825 360.6 5,813 5.826
1672 70.48 96,56 -35,23 253,1 -264.8 6i4 7,11 -44.22 -32,8 0
70,48 199.7 -28.82 467,9 41,54 216,3 112.6 -1.472 840.6 -32.77 0
96,56 -28.82 461 370 26.73 -409,5 507.3 -1.245 -1680 11.36 0
-35.23 467.9 370 15160 -902,5 3218 4520 -15.6 -4305 -80.86 0
253,1 41.54 26.73 -902.5 1!96 -830.6 -481.3 6.727 -2145 -21.11 0
-264.8 216.3 -409.5 3218 -830.6 13860 -1089 -20,01 7132 -113.6 0
614 ]12.6 507.3 4520 -481.3 -1089 8385 33.65 -2377 -22,89 0
7.11 -1.472 -1,245 -15.6 6.727 -20,01 33,65 0,9653 -16,650.514 0
-44,22 840.6 -.1680 -4305 -2145 7132 -2377 -16.65 1.3E+005 -81.74 0
-32,8 ,-32.77 11.36 -80.86 -21.1] -113.6 -22.89 0.514 -81.74 33,79 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

B.61



0
m22
71
92.69 7.945 27,72 214,1 18,64 260,2 99.1 0.2076 838,3 3,117 6,956
59,78 13,29 31,55 141,1 25,03 107.6 128 1,564 397.9 5,997 5,826
3573 -17,4856,59 3282 -161.6 -186.6 1003 -10,1 -3734 -6,453 0
-17.48 176,6 -18.87738.9 -18,96 201.7 -149,7 ..0,04156655,7 -3,825 0
56.59 -18,87995,6 231.6 -22.11 1277 12,12 5,329 2411 -]1,16 0
3282 738.9 231,6 19920 -56,51 .577,33577 -15.89 7356 -77,86 0
-161.6 -18.96 -22.11 -56.51626.4 -I05,1 -173 7.788 -1982 21,46 0
-186,6201,7 1277 -577.3 105,1 11590 509.9 -7.575 1199 127,8 0
1003 -149,7 12,12 3577 -173 509,9 16390 -18,42 -1732 17,66 0
-10,1 -0,041565.329 -15.89 7.788 -7.575 -18,42 2,445 4.978 0,1594 0
-3734 655,7 2411 7356 -]982 1199 -1732 4,978 1.583E+0052,386 0
-6,453 -3.825 -11.16 -77,86 21,46 127.8 17.66 0,1594 2,386 35,96 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,94

m23
79
100,3 10,97 34,04 205,5 17.93 253.8 91,26 0,2975 776.9 1.92 6.956
74.32 15,65 49,2 141.8 27,26 123 126,6 1,591 433,5 4,367 5,826
5524 -252.3 -157,22381 -133,727,41 -781,27,57 7925 -47.06 0
-252,3 244.8 -31,56 141.9 6,397 69.26 -63.41 -1,519 -915,6 0,205 0
-157,2 -31.562421 1172 -89.86 -78,64984.5 14,09 1791 4,942 0
2381 141.9 1172 20090 738 557.7 -448.80.6767 13520 -31.57 0
133.7 6,397 -89.86738 743 -338.5 -448.8 1,171 -1441 -5.237 0
27.41 69,2_ -78,64 557.7 ..338,515120 -389,3 -21,91 14390 49.93 0
-781,2 -63.41984.5 -448.8 -448.8 -389,3 16040 -15.524282 -91.25 0
7,57 -1,519 14.09 0,6767 1.171 -21,91 -15,52 2.532 .35.18 -0.03475 0
7925 -915.6 1791 13520 -1441 14390 4282 -35,18 1.879E+00571,93 0
-47.060,205 4,942 -31,57 -5.237 49.93 -91.25 -0.0347571,93 19,07 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m24
88
108.2 8.113 44.71 200.9 14.9 204,2 70.85 0.429 691,2 5.306 6,956
80.61 15,82 68.45 161.4 30.23 136.7 129.1 2.871 533.4 13.3 5.826
6498 -52.27 347.6 3317 104.8 540.1 1145 -5.324 11010 56.83 0
-.52.27 250.1 -37.89 393 -44.47 216.2 -36.75 -1.544 -1383 -16.2 0
347,6 -37.89 4686 1734 701.5 -954,7 4251 2.359 4673 -45.52 0
3317 393 173'4 26040 1107 -286.9 4562 -19.92 16870 -251.1 0
104,8 .44,47 701.5 1107 914 -504.3 1421 -0.9549 -483.8 9.651 0
540.1 216.2 -954,7 -286.9 -504.3 18700 -2136 22,38 9481 120 0
1145 -36.75 4251 4562 1421 -2136 16670 -30.77 14390 -53.23 0
5.324 -1,544 2.359 -19.92 -0.9549 22.38 -30,77 8.245 75.05 -2.291 0
11010 -1383 4673 16870 -483.8 9481 14390 75,05 2,845E+005 1199 0
56,83 -16,2 -45.52 -251.1 9.651 120 -53.23 -2.291 -1199 176.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

0
B.62



m25
608
106.1 12,79 77.94 218.2 28.58 200.4 80.31 1.60B 344.7 6.789 6.956
78.45 22.67 97.33 156.1 38.B 136.6 120.3 9.389 339.8 11.14 5.826
6155 -252.5 -244.4 1163 63.42 235.8 -66.04..28.73639.9 -61.15 0
-252.5 513.7 -44.1238.91 21.81 34.05 141.7 -10.43 -61.62 -5.805 0
-244.4 -44.129474 1474 -101.2 106.4 2505 .-23.761158 84.54 0
1163 38.91 1474 24360 9u.12 1066 197! 32.24 5516 I09.5 0
63.42 21.81 -101.290.12 1482 184 162 i].93 -680.3-9.431 0
235.8 34.05 106.4 1066 184 18660 65.71 21.8 8558 -10.65 0
-66.04 141.7 2505 1971 ]62 65.71 14460-44.04 2370 96.42 0
-28.73 -10.43 -23.76 32.24 11.93 21.8 -44.0488.15 -15.95-0.6273 0
639.9 -61.62 1158 5516 -680.38588 2370 -15.95 1.155E+005189.2 0
-61.15 -5.80584.54 109.5 -9.431-10.6596.42 -0.6273189.2 124 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

m26
8
82.78 11.38 55.88 173.5 56 210.2 74.46 11.37 853.6 6.373 6.956
59.22 17.24 73.16 125.2 58.54 117 92.05 28.62 507.3 6.038 5.826
3506 -456.3 2396 370.7 -714.1 -4426 -1434486.3 -4506 -129.1 0
•.456.3297.1 -546 -I099 234.1 1545 1241 -148 -227.4 -41.21 0
2396 -546 5352 -1319 -299.8 -4938 -2788 -600.9 .-26280-9.276 0
370.7 -1099 -1319 15680 -2324 -4687 -4702 -566.1 14160 341.7 0
-714.1 234.1 _299.8 -2324 3427 2465 -1002303.2 -1247 -127.2 0

-4426 1545 -4938 -4687 2465 13680 5503 -652.8 17860 -327 0
-1434 1241 -2788 -4702 -1002 5503 8474 -142.3 13730 -107.8 0
486.3 -148 -600.9 -566.1303.2 -652.8 -142.3818.9 9146 -19.87 0
-4506 -227.4 -26280 14160 -1247 17860 13730 9146 2.573E+005-193 0
-129.1 -41.21 -9.276341.7 -127.2-327 -107.8 -19.87-193 36.45 0

: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.94

8.8 SPRING 1965

ml
19
25.26 22.89 3.128 105.8 7.245 42.35 67.43 0 602.6 0 8.3
46.59 34.03 9.775 115.2 17.79 47.36 61.97 0 487 0 6.952
2171 773.8 27.33 3806 262.7 485.4 -392.7 0 -5446 0 0
773.8 1158 34.27 2121 225.2 1270 774 0 -2784 0 0
27.33 34.27 95.56 37.17 41.04 1.86.1.81.78 0 590.3 0 0
3806 2121 37.17 13280 338.2 2314 2378 0 -6678 0 0
262.7 225.2 41.04 338.2 316.4 203 109.1 0 1585 0 0
485.4 1270 186.1 2314 203 2243 1171 0 3482 0 0
-392.7 774 -81.782378 109.1 1171 3841 0 694.2 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

: -5446 -2784 590,3 -6678 1585 3482 694_2 0 2.372E+005 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,33

B.63



rO m5
170
202.2 27.4541.3 186.8 35.1 272.2 51.3 1.337 812.8 9.197 8.3
114.5 41.33 58.94 127.8 48.72 168.672.21 10.93 528.5 16.36 6.952
13110 -345.5-540 4140 212 2433 -463-51.32 8352 -82.41 0
-345.5 1708 638,3 860.7 483.2 -376.3710.3 -32.53 -961.1 -7.436 0
-540 638.3 3474 2726 353,2 -198.8608.6 -36 08 -1589 157.1 0
4140 860.7 2726 16320 479,2 1099 1946 23.74 10200 41.79 0
212 483.2 353.2 479.2 2373 -262.8566.3 33.55 1107 66.93 0
2433 .376.3 -198.8 1099 -262.828430 1400 -68.19 30830 8.273 0
-463 710.3 608.6 1946 566.3 1400 5214 -17,36 3969 3.543 0
-51.32 -32.53 -36 08 23.74 33.55 -68.19-17.36 119.5 -543oi-9.118 0
8352 -961.1 -1589 10200 1107 30830 3969 -543.1 2.793E+005-285.3 0
-82.41-7.436 157.1 41.79 66.93 8,273 3.543 -9.118 -285.3267.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m6
1014
177.928.73 55.46 195.6 39.21 201.4 64.79 3.641 339.6 11.99 8.3
1195 44,56 66.28 145.3 48.72 156.1 113.1 17.06 350.3 21.39 6,952
14270 -660.163.34 2483 116.4 -317 -932.38.151 293 -109.9 0
-660.1 1985 197.9 427.4 -13.02 -139.1 342.7 -18.24 -671.3 -40.03 0
63.34 197.9 4392 934.2 87.18 527.6 412.3 -2.261 -650.1 86.48 0
2483 427.4 934.2 21120 750.4 1996 1512 -136.3 6517 242.5 0
116.4 -13.02 87.18 750.4 2373 60.83 347.1 8.31 -358.4 66.69 0

-317 -139.1527.6 1996 60.83 24360 529.6 -117.1 9897 217 0-932.3342.7 412.3 1512 347.1 529.6 12790 -28.94 2972 384.7 0
8.151 -18.24 -2.261 -136.38.31 -117.]-2B,94 290.9 -370.5 0 0
293 -671.3-650.1 6517 -358.49897 2972 -370.3 1.227E+005464.6 0
-IOS.9 -40.0386.48 242.5 66.69 217 384.7 0 464.6 457.6 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m7
18
20.01 11.560.0301786.18 3.426 57.41 108.3 0 567.7 4.303 8.3
47.47 20.67 0.1307 111.3 8.975 61.54 ]33 0 411.1 17.58 6.952
2254 510.3 -0,2483592 -34.51914.5 4389 0 -605 -89.3 0
510.3 427.4 -0.37841043 4.453 41.98 1543 0 42.49 -50.15 0
-0.?483-0.37840.01709 -1.616 0.17725.914 -2.661 0 -0.9137-0.1402 0
592 1043 -1.616 12390 -149.9-116.5 -755.2 0 8513 -76.33 0
-34.514.453 0.1772 -149.980.55 92.24 -5.969 0 -564.5 -9.624 0
914.5 41.98 5.914 -116.5 92.24 3787 908.6 0 1872 -192.6 0
4389 1543 -2.661 -755.2 -5.969908.6 17690 0 -546.8126.3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-605 42.49 -0.9137 8513 -564.5 1872 -546.8 0 1.69E+005 -2529 0
-89.3 -50.15 -0.1402 -76.33 -9.624 -192.6 126,3 0 -2529 309 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

B.65
z

c

%_h , ,



0
85
63.33 10.28 7.905 81.3 27.85 127.8 58.21 0 442.7 7.241 8.3
43.51 20.76 12.84 62.1 28.66 82,43 76.67 0 259.1 9.829 6.952
1893 -233.996.68 -32.4324.94 1151 1174 0 -462.3 64.58 0
-233.9 430.8 -4.798 -42.54 -66.02 -130.958.88 0 -258.2 -5.304 0
96.68 -4.798 164.9 189 34.59 272.1 12.8 0 -166.4 4.292 0
-32.43 -42.54 189 3857 501.8 1295 -209.5 0 2237 11.6 0
24.94 -66.0234.59 501.8 821.1 -68.5 -318,5 0 504.9 58.86 0
1151 -136.9 272.1 1295 -68.5 6795 1593 0 1260 14.58 0
1174 58.68 12.8 -209.5-318.5 1593 5878 0 1132 99.47 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-462.3 -258.2 -166.42237 504.9 1260 1132 0 67140 481.3 0
64.58 -5.3044.292 11.6 58.86 14.58 99.47 0 481.3 96.61 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m9
132
95.38 19.622.21 126.1 20.56 193 65.01 0.5119 592.6 6.24 8.3
72.59 33.15 31.01 92.59 29.35 118.1 90.71 4.822 296.9 10.45 6.952
5284 -195.2437.2 451 125.9 652.3 -138.5 -21.38 -1684 120 0
-195.2 1099 96.61 -46.04 26.26 -391.4 180.4 7.991 -433.1 -33.25 0
437.2 96.61 961,1',798.1 182.9 677.3 413.5 -3.139 1574 54.43 0
451 -46.04 798.1 8574 -76.093619 848.3 -8.9296626 40.64 0
125.9 26.26 182.9 -76.09861.3 114.4410 -1.556 1011 -29.44 0
652.3 -391.4677.3 3619 114.4 13940 1264 -44.98 12830 137 0 W
-138.5 180.4 413.5 848.3 410 1264 8229 -27.12-969.7 128 0
-21.387.991 -3.139 -8.929 -1.556 -44.98-27.1223.25 -97.36 -3.174 0
-1684 -433.1 1574 6626 1011 12830 -969,,7-97.3688170 -21.72 0
120 -33.25 54.43 40.64 -29.44 137 128 -3.174 -21.72 109.2 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

ml0
179
109,8 18,07 25,78 132,8 22.35 215,5 60,32 1,106 601.5 6,27.8,3
65,61 25,54 40,9 94,72 37,18 120,2 85,12 7,695 348,5 11,51 6,952
4305 40.22 555,5 1224 400.1 -1333 67,02 -49,98 -2081 40,04 0
40,22 652,2 208,9 169,3 49,37 -165,8 247,8 -12,97 623,1 -7,94 0
555,5 208,9 1673 809,7 550,5 894,9 630,2 -15,42 2566 112,1 0
1224 169,3 809,7 8971 785,3 421,3 1548 -51,02 5117 30,54 0
400.1 49.37 550,5 785,3 1382 -89,39 519 38.05 1024 39,82 0
-1333 -165,8 894,9 421.3 -89,39 14450 -1003 51,8 8464 214,6 0
67,02 247,8 630,2 1548 519 -1003 7246 -19,65 3056 -33,33 0
-49,98 -12,97 -15.42 -51,02 38,05 51,8 -19,65 59,21 -163,6 -2.924 0
-2081 623.1 2566 5117 1024 8464 3056 -163,6 1,215E+005 108,4 0
40.04 -7.94 112,1 30,54 39.82 214.6 -33,33 -2,924 108,4 132,6 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

0
B.66



O mll
165
112.8 25.67 33.2 127.8 22.53 181.9 51.52 1.412 422.9 7.423 8.3
71.47 35,64 44.73 106 31.53 135 109.3 7.232 341.8 12.76 6.952
5108 -356.6495.5 1681 -36.05-1543 2406 -33.6 2101 -104.9 0
-356.6 1270 -17.54 400.4 43.82 206.8 -31.16 -13.4 950.1 -4.548 0
495.5 -17.54 2001 701,7 121.3 591.7 224.9 -8.4123991 162.7 0
1681 400.4 701.7 11230 421 2002 -359 -77.41 5216 -2.705 0
-36.0543.82 121.3 421 994 829.7 44.79 -12.54355.6 72.83 0
-1543206.8 591,7 2002 829.7 18210 -811.2 -14.6410610 93.01 0
2406 -31.16 224.9 -359 44.79 -811.2 11940 -38.734968 -99.02 0
-33.6 -13.4 -8.412 :77.41-12.54 -14,64 -38.73 52,31 -76.63 -6,184 0
2101 950.1 3991 5216 355.6 10610 4968 -76.631.168E+005 0 0
-104.9 -4.548 162.7 -2.70572.83 93.01 -99.02 -6.184 0 162.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

q'i'"

m12
1281
108,2 23.01 53.69 139.8 26.5 139.6 55.7 ;3.022253.6 11.51 8.3
78.9 39.58 59.29 100.3 36,7,3107.7 88.77 16.49 256,1 18.73 6.952
6225 -537.1 -98.23981.3 145.1 -153 -434.2 -31.22565.8 -70.94 0
-537.1 1567 100,9 95.28 -4.368 -183.4 98.38 34.59 -202.8 -55.61 0
-98.23 100,9 3515 547,1 37.08 25,55 605.2 70.38 -75.92 115.5 0
981.3 95.28 547.1 10060 258.3 940.3 1647 -33.082903 26.31 0
145.1 -4.368 37.08 258.3 1353 -118.9 26.13 21.84 -94.23 -24.81 0

O -153 -183.4 25.55 940.3 -118,9 11610 258.3 -94,154636 22.2 0
-434.2 98.38 605.2 1647 26.13 258.3 7881 5.8c_41887 277.7 0
-31.2234 59 70.38 -33.0821.84 -94.15 5.854 27!.8 -333.6 -3.706 0
565.8 -202,8 -75.922903 -94.234636 1887 -333.66.5600355.1 0
-70.94 -55,61 115.5 26.31 -24.81 22.2 277.7 -3.706355.1 350.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m13
12
173.1 20.73 41.1 97.05 44.92 227.6 69.1 0 610.9 16.16 8.3
159.2 23.48 29,77 63.05 45.73 115.4 80.93 0 456.5 12.87 6.952
25340 -1297 -1317 -5249 -1543 9317 -4587 0 -1017 1360 0
-1297 551.5 448.8 576 172.9 -197.9 1023 0 4760 -83.4 0
-1317448.8 886.2 101.3 295.4 1247 2149 0 788.2 -63.97 0
-5249576 101.3 3975 827.4 -1637 581.7 0 345.4 -8.924 0 •
-1543 172.9 295.4 827.4 2091 -I0.56 532.9 0 6847 29.42 0
9317 -197.9 1247 -1637 -I0.56 13320 1850 0 -685 686.2 0
-4587 1023 2149 581.7 532.9 1850 6550 0 -1330 -113.540
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-10174760 788.2 345.4 6847 .685 -1330 0 2.084E+005-458.2 0
1360 -83,4 -63.97 -8.92429.42 686.2 -13.54 0 -458.2 165.6 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

O B.67



m14 0
8
29.72 9.844 0 98.73 4.418 36.58 38.81 0 580.2 1.364 8.3
55.04 27.85 0 110.4 12.51 41.44 43.36 0 478.1 3.864 6.952
3029 977.9 0 5637 46i.8 1095 -1317 0 -78.93 142.7 0
977.9 775.6 0 1657 -49.8 840.2 -437.1 0 4660 -15.39 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5637 1657 0 12180 930.2 1633 -3058 0 3641 287.4 0
461.8 -49.8 0 930.2 156.4 -43.53-196.3 0 -2039 48.31 0
1095 840.2 0 1633 -43.53 1717 73.67 0 12880 -13.45 0
-1317 -437.1 0 -3058 -196.3 73.67 1880 0 2218 -60.64 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-78.934660 0 3641 -2039 12880 2218 0 2.285E+005-629.9 0
142.7 -15.39 0 287.4 48.31 -13.45 -60.64 0 -629.9 14.93 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m15
52
67.52 15.35 8.961 81.37 15.19 158 34.21 0 452.6 6.211 8.3
49.74 27.56 16.48 57.65 26.52 93.98 45.98 0 249.8 11.25 6.952
2474 -292 283.7 -496 -130.6 402 -59.46 0 -1690 -29.09 0
-292 759.6 -108.6238.3 -82.6 -209.8206.5 0 -34.43 -4.339 0
283.7 -108.6271.7 -65.56 -27.98 -238.6 123.5 0 172.9 -34.29 0
-496 238.3 -65.563323 460.2 -368.437.1 0 -777.7 126.4 0
-130.6 -82.6 -27.98460.2 703.4 -114.7 -187.8 0 304.8 24.16 0
402 -209.8 -238.6-368.4 -114.78833 -704.3 0 1338 6.341 0
-59.46 206.5 123.5 37.1 -187.8 -704.32114 0 700.6 94.61 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-1390 -34.43172.9 -777.7 304.8 1338 700.6 0 62410 382.1 0
-29.09 -4.339-34.29 126.4 24.16 6.341 94.61 0 382.1 126.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m16
72
89.29 17,29 14.69 135.1 17.8 205.3 61.94 0.7761 677.6 5.427 8.3
52.52 24.14 22.37 79.31 23.96 77.34 67.73 5.614 313.8 7.388 6.952
2759 36.78 236.1 1516 -13.84235.6 1416 31.26 -544 27.94 0
36.78 582.9 42.12 369,,6-99.5 222.2 -14.72 -9.759735 -11.59 0
236.1 42.12 500°3 46.1,2106.6 -368.5313.6 -11.68 -730 56.84 0
1516 359.6 46.12 6290 292.6 625.7 1236 -68.12 7840 57.42 0
-13.84 -99.5 106.6 292.6 574.1 50.03 -27.59 8.474 774.5 47.62 0
235.6 222.2 -368.5625.7 50.03 5982 151.9 -98.56 7767 -45.14 0
1416 -14.72313.6 1236 -27.59 151.9 4588 44.87 4910 157.1 0
31.26 -9.759-11.68 -68.128.474 -98.5644.87 31.52 -111 -0.7051 0
-544 735 -730 7840 774,,57767 4910 -111 98490 -503.1 0
27.94 -11.5956.84 57.42 47.62 -45.14157.1 -0.7051-503.154.58 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

®
B,68



0
ml7
99
142.6 16.81 17.93 155.6 18.85 251.7 53.86 0.5366 724.7 6.024 8.3
91.66 28.64 28.$4 137.6 26.84 147.6 79.7 3.046 388.1 12.53 6.952
8401 -162.8 104.6 1437 81.2 608.6 1271 -60.043985 -141.2 0
-162.8820.5 -39.24232.5 37.68 -371.9-221.50.08727 567 6.1 0
104.6 -39.24 814.6 581.1 57.46 614.9 696.1 -4.6952027 19.31 0
1437 232.5 581.1 18930 786.6 -3796 1239 -24.31 4325 -224 0
81.2 37.68 57.46 786.6 720.6 -772.4117.7 -2.372 -156.3 -41.03 0
608.6 -371.9 614.9 -3796 -772.4 21770 -1399 -9.889 15920 473.2 0
1271 -221.5696.1 1239 117.7 -1399 6353 -15.3 3681 -1.997 0
-60.04 0.08727-4.695 -24.31 -2.372 -9.889 -15.3 9.281 55.58 -3.244 0
3985 567 2027 4325 156.3 15920 3681 55.58 1.507E+005452.2 0
-141.2 6.1 19.31 -224 -41.03473.2 -1.997 -3.244452.2 156.9 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m18
84
191.8 32.54 32.02 179.7 29.46 246.7 45.62 2.493 754.6 9.723 8.3
103.6 49.14 39.04 113 50.09 158.1 80.8 10.05 563.8 22.15 6.952
10730 -229 675.3 2317 1997 -1326 133.981.17 8584 -346.4 0
-229 2415 249.4 1316 -268.3 1592 -162.899.25 -7398 -115.4 0
675.3 249.4 1524 1403 -9.778 715.8 249.2 -24.32 1431 -69.19 0
2317 1316 1403 12770 1438 446.5 885.6 10.22 3504 -222.8 0

1997 -268.3 -9.778 1438 2509 150.4 570.7 31.71 3756 0 0-1326 150_,2715.8 446.5 150.4 24980 -38.3239.7 13370 94.54 0
133.9 -162.8 249.2 885.6 570.7 -38.326529 -67.38 I0520 504.7 0
81.17 99.25 -24.32 10.22 31.71 39,7 -67.38101 -356.9 15,13 0
8584 -7398 1431 3504 3756 13370 10520-356.9 3.179E+005 -562 0
-346.4 -115.4 -69.19 -222.8 0 94.54 504.7 -15,13 -562 490.7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m19
i 534

181.7 24.3 46.87 206"7 41.62 216.5 55.38 2.939 377.2 9.22 8.3
113.8 38.25 60.47 151 48.73 141.4 94.92 16.9 370.6 15.79 6.952
12940 -661.4 -144.5 2559 426.8 -691.4 -32.39 -28.84 379.4 -185.1 0
-661.4 1463 -32.39 17.33 59.65 -21.63 225.1 -40.73 864, '_ -34.44 0
-144.5 -32.39 3657 502.2 -2._"17 1128 396.1 -10.22 -268.9 62.08 0

; 2559 17.33 502.2 22800 566.5 -640.3 1476 -22.96223.8 307.6 0
426.8 59,65 -2.947566.5 2.374385.7 407 30.47 1318 -60.8 0
-691.4 -21.63 1128-640.3 385.7 19980 1342 -105.16443 -60.28 'TI
-32.39 225.1 396.1 1476 407 1342 9011 36.9 316.6 7.496 0
-28.84 -40.73-I0.22 -22.9630.47 -105.136.9 285.6 144 26.69 0

. 379.4 864.7 -268.9 223.8 1318 6443 316.6 144 1.373E+005 -310.2 0
-185.1 -34.4462.08 307.6 -60.8 -60.287.496 26.69 -310.2249.5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33
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m20
14
14.67 9.92 0 50.39 0.473 22.87 44.49 0 550.5 0 8.3
28.29 21.26 0 67.92 1.753 30.8 51,14 0 497.9 0 6.952
800.4 516.2 0 718.7 19.99 248.3 831.9 0 -2423 0 0
516.2 452.2 0 831.9 27.52 244.3 656.7 0 -772.9 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
718.7 831.9 0 4614 74.08 1203 2459 0 8963 0 0
19.99 27.52 0 74.08 3.075 1.134 40.44 0 34.92 0 0
248.3 244.3 0 1203 1.134 948.4 563.8 0 8004 0 0
831.9 656.7 0 2459 40.44 563.8 2615 0 -1400 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-2423 -772.9 0 8963 34.92 8004 -1400 0 2.479E+005 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m21
44
66.9 15.67 5.29 94.18 18.94 14_.5 39.14 0.1734 549.1 6.076 8.3
43.06 22.89 13.9 79.69 28.4484.36 59.38 1.172 272.9 8.33 6.952
1854 120.2 65.84 -24.02219.2 -199.8 419.3 8.936 -35.25 -49.5 0
12.0.2523.7 -30.22 490.6 55.32 251 118.2 -2.8441030 -76.07 0
65.84 -30.22 193.2 155.1 14.23 -189.9 212.9'-0.9614-823.1 10.54 0
-24.02490.6 155.1 6351 -480.4 1492 1897 -12.05-2109 -75.02 0
219.2 55.32 14.23 -480.4808.6 -489.3 -256.6 6.601 -1335 -24.87 0
-199.8 251 -189.9 1492 -489.3 7116 -505.9 -17.113867 -116.6 0
419.3 118.2 212.9 1897 -256.6 -505.9 3525 26.03 -1167 -21.27 0
8.936 -2.844 -0.9614-12.056.601 -17.11 26.03 1.374 -15.04 0.8789 0
-35.25 1030 -823.1 -2109 -1335 3867 -1167 -15.0474470 -88.66 0
-49.5 -76.07 1.0.54-75.02 -24.87 -116.6 -21.270.8789 -88.66 69.39 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m22
71
97.62 12.87 17.94 138.6 15.33 186.4 64.26 0.247763_.5 4.467 8.3
62.96 21.52 20.43 91.36 20.58 77.12 83.01 1.866 301.2 8.594 6.95Z
3964 -29.8138.58 2237 -139.9 -140.8 684.6 -12.69 -2977 -9.739 0
-29.81463.2 -19.78774.7 -25.25234 -157.2-0.08031803.7 -8.878 0
38.58 -19.78 417.2 97.03 -11.77 592.3 5.087 4.116 1181 -10.36 0
2237 774.7 97.03 8346 -30.08 -267.7 !B02 -12.273604 -72.23 0
-139.9 -25.25 --11_77-30.08423.5 -61.9 -92.257.642 -1233 25.29 0
-140.8 234 592.3 -267.7 -61.9 5948 236.9 -6.476650.4 131.2 0
684.6 -157.2 5.087 1502 -92.25 236.9 6891 -14.25 -850 16.41 0
-12.69 -0.080314.116 -12.277.642 -6.476 -14.253.481 4.495 0.2726 0
-2977 803.7 1181 3604 -1233650.4 -850 4.495 90700 2.588 0
-9.739 -8.878 -10.36-72.23 25.29 131.2 16.41 0.2726 2.588 73.85 0
2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33
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m23
79
105.7 17.77 22,.03133 14.74 181.8 59.17 0°355 588 2.751 8.3
78.28 25.34 31.85 91.76 22.41 88.09 82.12 1.899 328.1 6.258 6.952
6127 -430.4 -107,2 1623 -115.820.69 -533.5 9.513 6318 -71.03 0
-430.4642.2 -33.09 148.8 8.52 80.36 -66.59 -2.935-1122 0.4757 0
-107.2 -33.09 1024 491 ,47.83-36.47 413.2 10.89877.7 4.584 0
1623 148.8 491'8420 392.8 258.7 -188.4 0.5227 6623 -29.29 0
-115.88.52 -47.83 392.8 502.4 -199.4 -239.31.149 -897.1 -6.172 0
20.6980.36 -36,47 258.7 -199.47760 -180.8-18.73 7803 51.27 0
-533.5-66:59 413.2 -188.4 -239.3 -180.86743 -12.012101 -84.79 0
9.513 -2°935 10.89 0.5227 1.149 -18.73 -12.013.606 -31.77 -0.05942 0
6318 -1122 877.7 6623 -897.17803 2101 -31.77 1.076E+00578.02 0
-71.030.4757 4.584 -29.29-6,17251.27 -84.79 -0.0594278.02 39.16 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m24 _,
88
113.9 13.i4 28.94130 12,25 146.3 45.94.0.5119523.1 7.604 8.3
84.9 25.61 44.31 104.5 24'.8697.96 83.71 3.426 403.7 19.06 6.952

7208 -89.16237 2262 90.76 407 6 781.8 -6.6918775 85.77 0
-89.16656.1 -39.72412..I-59.22250._ -38.59 -2.984 -1696 -37.59 0
237 -39.72 1963 726.7'373.4-442.81784 1.822 2290 -42.23 0
2262 412.1 726.7 10910 589.5 -133 1915 -15.398266 -233 0
90.76 -59.22373.4 589.5 618 -297.1 757.5 -0.9369-301.111.37 0

407.6 250.9 -442.8 -133 -297.19597 .-992.319.13 5141 123.2 0781.8 -38.59 1784 1915 757.5 -992.3 7007 -23.ai 7063 -49.46 0
-6.691 -2.984 1.822 -15.39 -0.936919.13 -23.8111.74 67.78 -3.918 0
8775 -1696 2290 8266 -301.15141 7063 67.78 1.63E+005-1300 0
85.77 -37.59 -42.23 -233 11.37 123.2 -49.46 -3.918-1300 363.3 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33

m25
608
111.8 20.72 50.46 141.2 23.5 143.5 52.07 1.915 260.9 9.729 8.3
82.63 36.71 63.01 101 31.65 97.86 77.98 11.2 257.2 15.96 6.952
6828 -430.7 -166.6793.1 54.93 177.9 -45.1 -36.1 510.1 -92.3 0
-430.71347 -46.2640.8 29.05 39.51 148.8 -20.15 -75.54-13.47 0
-166.6-46.26 3970 617.5 -53.8549.33 1051 -18.35567.2 78_43 0
793.1 40.8 617.5 10210 47,97 494.4 827.2 24.9 2703 101.6 0
54.93 29.05 -53.8547.97 1002 108.4 86.39 11.7 -423.4 -11.11 0
177.9 39.51 49.33 494.4 108.4 9577 30.52 18.644657 -10.93 0
-45.1 148.8 1051 827.2 86.39 30.52 6081 -34.07 1163 89.6 0
-36.1 -20.15 -]8.35 24.9 11.7 18.64 -34.07 125.5 -14.41 -1.073 0
510.1 -75.54 567.2 2703 -423.44657 1163 -14.4166160 205.2 0
-92.3 -13.47 78.43 101.6 -11.11 -10.9389.6 -1.073205.2 254.7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33
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m26 0
8
87.18 18.44 36.18 112.3 46.05 150.6 48.28 13.56 646.1 9.132 8.3
62.37 27.92 47.36 81.05 48.14 83.81 59_69 34.15 384 8.652 6.952
3890 -778.3 1633 252.7 -618.5 -3340 -979.1 611.2 -3592 -194.8 0
-778.3779.4 -572.5 -1152 311.8 1792 1303 -286 -278.7-95.65 0
1633 -572.52243 -552.7 -159.6 -2290 -1170 -464.1 -12870 -8.605 0
252.7 -1152 -552.76569 -1237 -2174 -1974 -437.3 6940 317 0
-618.5311.8 -159.6 -1237 2317 1452 -534.4 297.5 -776.3 -149.9 0
-3340 1792 -2290 -2174 1452 7024 2556 -558.1 9686 -335.7 0
-979.1 1303 -1170 -1974 -534.42556 3563 -110.1 6738 -100.2 0
611.2 -286 -464.1 -437.3 297.5 -558.1 -110.1 1166 8260 -33.98 0
-3592 -278.7 -12870 6940 -776.3 9686 6738 8260 1.474E+005-209.3 0
-194.8 -95.65 -8.605317 -149.9 -335.7 -100.2 -33.98 -209.374.86 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.33
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APPENDIXC

NUMBER OF TRI-CITIANS,,,,EATINGCOLUMBIARIVER FISH_

BY NUMBER OF MEALS AND SPECIES(a)

(a) Taken from 1971 work done by Battelle researchers J. F. Honstead,T. M. Beetle, and J. K. Soldat.
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TABLE C.2. Total Consumptionof ColumbiaRiver Fish(a)by Tri-Citians

Fish ClaimedEaten Per Year(b)

, No. Fish , Average
Clained Pounds

Caught Eaten

Species Per Year Number Pounds Meals Per Mea]

Spiny Ray 125,700 93,300 18,700 47,600 0.39
Catfish 59,800 35,800 13,400 24,700 0.54

Bass 63,100 53,100 15,900 39,300 0.40
Whitefish 6_400 4,200 2,500 3,600 0.69

Trout 10,000 7,620 2,290 4,940 0.46
Steelhead 4,300 2,500 9,010 21,600 0.42

Sturgeon 490 240 2,150 7,150 0.29
Salmon 380 180 1,500 3,910 0.38

Other 26,700 360 110 160 0.69

Total 297,000 197,300 65,560 153,300 0.43

r

(a) Fish caught from the ColumbiaRiver downstreamfrom Hanfordand above McNary Dam.
(b) Derived from Table C.I.
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APPENDIXD

SUMMARYOF TSP COMMENTSAND BATTELLERESPONSES









li_h,

(







D.7



PNL-7260HEDR
UC-707

D,ISTRIBUTI,ON

No. of No. of
Copies Copies

OFFSITE ' K.J. Kopecky
Fred HutchinsonCancer

TechDi.calSteerinq_ ResearchCenter
1124 ColumbiaStreet

D. S. Barth Seattle,WA 98104
Universityof Nevada
4505 MarylandParkway P.D. McGavran
Las Vegas,NV 89154 Dept. of Health and Welfare

450 W. State Street,4th Floor
W. A. Bishop Boise, ID 83720-5450
2503 WedgewoodCourt S.E.
Olympia,WA 98501 R.L. Morrill

Dept. of Geography,DP-IO
M. L. Blazek UniversityOT Washington
Oregon Departmentof Energy Seattle,WA 98195
625 Marion StreetN.E.
Salem, OR 97310 A.H. Murphy

" Dept. of AtmosphericSciences
G. G. Caldwel! Oregon State University
Director Corvallis, OR 97331-2209

Q Tulsa City-County Health Dept4616 East 15th Street D.W. Price
Tulsa, OK 74112 Agricultural Economics

Hulbert Hall Room211
S. N. Davis Washington State University
Dept. of Hydrology & Water Pullman, WA 99164-6210

Resources
Building 11 M.A. Robkin
University of Arizona Radiological Sciences, SB-75
Tucson, AZ 85721 University of Washington

Seattle, WA 98195
N. J. Germond
224 Iron Mountain Blvd. G.S. Roessler
Lake Ozwego, OR 97034 202 Nuclear Sciences Center

University of Florida
P. C. Klingeman Gainsville, FL 32611
Civil Engineering Dept.
Appejin Hall 202 B. Shleien
Oregon State University 2421 Homestead Drive
Corvallis, OR 97331-2302 Silver Springs, MD 20902

Distr.l

, "_i- i., ' _.......... ra _":_",_':1": ......... : ......................................................................................................................... I_ ......................... ;_i ............................................. _ ............. _a'_'"":'_ _-_ ............................. i_'- _



PNL-7260 HEDR
UC-707

No. of No, of
coli e__ s

A P. Sl ickpoo, Sr. J. Thomas
809 Nez Perce Lane H_AL
P.O, Box 331 1720 N. Ash
Kamiah, ID 83536 Spokane, WA 99205 '

J, E. Ti'll ONSlTE
Route 2 Box 122
Neeses, SC 29107 6 _D_Ric..h__l_a_dEield Office

D. E. Walker, Jr. R.F. Brich, TSD A5-55
P.O. Box 4147 Public R_ading Room (5) AI-65
Boulder, CO 80306

25 _E___qific_Northwest Laboratory
Other

D. M. Anderson K6-57
2 DOEOffice of Scientific and D. M, Beck K6-54

Technical Information J, M, Daer (5) K6-89
Technical Information Center R. L, Dirkes K6-13
P.O. Box 62 M. D Freshley K6-77
Gak Ridge, TN 37830 R. 0 Gilbert K7-34

G. L Harvey KI-55
B. G. Brooks, EH-421 C. M Heeb K6-42
Department of Energy T. A Ikenberry K3-54 ..L
RoomJ-112 A H McMakin K6-86 J
Germantown, MD 20545 B A Napier K3-54

J V Ramsdell K6-03
12 K. CharLee R E Rhoads I(6-64

Office of Nuclear Waste Mgmt. D L Stewart K6-91
Department of Ecology W L Templeton KI-30
719 Sleater Kinney Road, S.E. W H Walters K6-77
Suite 200 G L Wilfert K6-.54
Olympia, WA 98504 Publ shing Coordination I(1-06

Reco"ds Center K3-70
6 W. A, Glass Technical Library (2) P8-55

13874 E. 47th Lane
Yuma, AZ 85365

M. Sage
Centers for Disease Control
1600 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30333

Distr,2 0





J
!

i j


